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PREFACE

The 2003 South African Demographic and Health Survey (SADHS) is the second survey of its kind
in South Africa. The findings of the survey enable us to track the changes in the health status of our
population, identify risk factors, access and utilisation of key health services for the five year period

since the 1998 survey.

The results of the SADHS provide valuable information for addressing important areas such as
antenatal care for mothers during pregnancy and assistance at the time of delivery, child health,
infant feeding practices, and the prevalence and treatment of diarrhoeal disease among children.
Information on adult health conditions, women’s reproductive intentions, fertility levels, knowledge

about contraception and use thereof are also included in the findings.

We are pleased to note that this survey has shown that there have been a number of areas where
some advances have been made in health development. In the area of adult health the rate of
smoking among men has dropped from 42 percent in 1998 to 35 percent in 2003 and for women
from 11 percent to 10 percent. The proportion of women who reported that their last live birth
occurred in a health facility increased to 89 percent from the 83 percent reported in the 1998 survey.
A few other areas, such as the fact that less than 30 percent of children were reported to have
received vitamin A supplement in the last 6 months, point us to areas that will require special

attention in the current and coming strategic period.

The successful completion of a project of this nature was dependant on the collaboration of a
number of dedicated people and organisations. I would like to extend a special word of appreciation
to collaborating Departments, Science Councils, the research teams and the communities whom so

gracefully participated in the survey.
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KEY FINDINGS OF THE SURVEY

Maternal and child health indicators 1998 2003
Infant and child mortality (preceding 5 years)
Infant mortality rate per 1 000 live births 45 (37; 48) 43* (29; 57)
Under-5 mortality rate per 1 000 live births 59 (51; 63) 58* (43; 73)
Child mortality rate per 1 000 live births 15 (12; 19) 16* (10; 22)
Fertility of women 15-49 yrs (preceding 3 years)
Total fertility rate: children per woman 2.9(2.7;3.1) 2.1*(1.9; 2.3)
Ideal number of children 2.9(2.8;2.9) 2.5% (2.4; 2.5)
Percent women who want no more children 44 (42; 45) 61 (58; 64)
Modern contraceptive-use prevalence rate: Sexually active women
Percent currently using a modern method 61 (60; 63) 65 (63; 67)
Attended antenatal care: % of births in last 5 years
Mothers attended antenatal care during pregnancy 94 (93 — 95) 92 (90 — 93)
Assistance during delivery: % of births in last 5 years
Mothers received medical care at delivery 84 (82; 86) 91 (89; 93)
Vaccination and supplementation in children 12-23 months old
Percent of children with vaccination cards, seen 75 (71; 78) 71 (65; 77)
Percent children fully immunized 63 (59; 68) 52 (45; 59)
Percent children received Vitamin A supplementation 29 (24; 34)
Exclusive breastfeeding: % of infants
< 6 months 6.8 (4.1; 9.5) 8.3(3.1;13.4)
6-9 months 0.2 (0.0; 0.4) 0.4(0.0;1.2)
Diarrhoea in children
Child had diarrhoea in last two weeks 13.2 (12.0; 14.4) 7.9 (6.5; 9.4)
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KEY FINDINGS OF THE SURVEY

Sexual behaviour and HIV related indicators 1998 2003
Sexual activity: % of men 15-59 and women 15-49 yrs
Had two or more sexual partners in last 12 months: Men (not in union) - 19 (16; 21)
Had two or more sexual partners in last 12 months: Women (not in union) 3.9(3.3;4.5) 3.1(2.4;3.8)
Had higher-risk sex in last 12 months: Men - 65 (62; 68)
Had higher-risk sex in last 12 months: Women - 58 (56; 60)
Had first sex before age 18: Men - 45 (43; 48)
Had first sex before age 18: Women 46 (45; 48) 42 (40; 44)
Abstinence among youth 15-24 yrs never in union
Percent never had sex: Men 15-24 - 38 (34; 42)
Percent never had sex: Women 15-24 40 (37; 42) 42 (39; 44)
Condom use: % of sexually active men and women
Condom use at last higher-risk sex: Men 15-59 - 69 (66; 72)
Condom use at last higher-risk sex: Men 15-24 - 72 (66; 77)
Condom use at last higher-risk sex: Women 15-49 - 46 (44; 49)
Condom use at last higher-risk sex: Women 15-24 - 52 (48; 56)
HIV: % of men 15-59 and women 15-49 yrs
Had HIV test and received results in last 12 months: Women - 8.5(7.5; 9.5)
Ever had HIV test and received results: Men - 20 (18; 22)
Accepting attitudes towards people with HIV: Women - 38 (37; 40)
Never had HIV test : % men and women 15-24 yrs
Never tested: Men 15-19 - 87 (83; 90)
Never tested: Women 15-19 - 81 (79; 84)
Never tested: Men 20-24 - 77 (72; 83)
Never tested: Women 20-24 - 60 (56; 63)
Knowledge and beliefs about HIV: % men and women 15-24 yrs
Have heard of AIDS: Men 15-19 - 93 (91; 96)
Have heard of AIDS: Women 15-19 95 (94, 96) 93 (91; 95)
Have heard of AIDS: Men 20-24 - 94 (91; 97)
Have heard of AIDS: Women 20-24 98 (97; 98) 93 (92; 95)
Using condoms prevents HIV infection: Men 15-19 - 80 (76; 84)
Using condoms prevents HIV infection: Women 15-19 79 (76; 81) 70 (67; 73)
Using condoms prevents HIV infection: Men 20-24 - 87 (83; 90)
Using condoms prevents HIV infection: Women 20-24 87 (85; 89) 72 (69; 75)
A healthy-looking person can have the HI virus: Women 15-19 28 (26; 31) 76 (73;79)
A healthy-looking person can have the HI virus: Women 20-24 30 (28; 33) 77 (74; 80)
A person cannot become infected by sharing food with HIV infected 67 (64; 69) 74 (71; 77)
person: Women 15-19
A person cannot become infected by sharing food with HIV infected 74 (71, 76) 75 (72; 78)
person: Women 20-24
Circumcision: % of men 15-59 yrs
Percent circumcised - 45 (42; 48)
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KEY FINDINGS OF THE SURVEY

Hypertension (blood pressure > 140/90 mmHg and/or medication): % of adults 15+ yrs

Prevalence of hypertension: Adult men
Prevalence of hypertension: Adult women

Respiratory conditions: % of adults 15+ yrs

Prevalence of symptoms of asthma: Adult men

Prevalence of symptoms of asthma: Adult women

Prevalence of symptoms associated with chronic bronchitis: Adult men
Prevalence of symptoms associated with chronic bronchitis: Adult women
Prevalence of abnormal peak flow: Adult men

Prevalence of abnormal peak flow: Adult women

Violence: % of adults 15+ yrs
At least one physical attack in past 12 months: Adult men
At least one physical attack in past 12 months: Adult women

13 (12; 14)
16 (15; 17)

6.7 (5.7; 7.6)
8.6 (7.8; 9.4)
2.3(1.8; 2.8)
2.8 (2.3;3.2)
4.0 (3.4; 4.7)
4.1 (3.5;4.7)

Adult health indicators 1998 2003
Smoking prevalence: % of adults 15+ and of adolescents 15-19 yrs
Currently smoking: Adult men 42 (41; 44) 35 (33; 38)
Currently smoking: Adolescent men 14 (12; 17) 16 (12; 20)
Currently smoking: Adult women 11 (9; 12) 10 (9; 12)
Currently smoking: Adolescent women 5.8 (3.6; 8.0) 5.4 (2.8; 8.0)
Abstinence of alcohol intake: % of adults 15+ yrs and of adolescents 15-19 yrs
Never consumed alcohol: Adult men 42 (40; 44) 52 (49; 54)
Never consumed alcohol: Adolescent men 75 (71; 78) 68 (64; 73)
Never consumed alcohol: Adult women 74 (73; 76) 78 (76; 81)
Never consumed alcohol: Adolescent women 85 (82; 88) 83 (79; 87)
Micro-nutrient intake: % of adults 15+ yrs
Adequate micro nutrient intake: Adult men - 33 (30; 36)
Adequate micro nutrient intake: Adult women - 35 (32; 38)
Overweight and obesity: % of adults 15+ yrs
Overweight: Adult men 20 (19; 22) 21 (19; 23)
Overweight: Adult women 27 (26; 28) 28 (26; 29)
Obesity: Adult men 6.9 (6.1; 7.8) 8.8 (7.2;10.3)
Obesity: Adult women 29 (28; 31) 27 (26; 29)
Physical inactivity: % of adults 15+yrs
Insufficiently active: Adult men - 76 (75; 79)
Insufficiently active: Adult women - 86 (85; 87)

8.7* (7.0; 10.4)
14* (12; 15)

7.2 (6.1; 8.3)
8.1(7.1; 9.0)
2.3 (1.7; 3.0)
2.0 (1.5; 2.4)
7.9 (6.7;9.2)
10.9 (9.5; 12.3)

12.8 (10.5; 15.0)
7.2 (5.7, 8.7)
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SUMMARY

S.1  Characteristics of the survey

The 2003 South African Demographic and Health Survey is the second national health survey to be
conducted by the Department of Health, following the first in 1998. Compared with the first survey,
the new survey has more extensive questions around sexual behaviour and for the first time
included such questions to a sample of men. Anthropometric measurements were taken on children
under five years, and the adult health module has been enhanced with questions relating to physical
activity and micro-nutrient intake, important risk factors associated with chronic diseases. The 2003
SADHS has introduced a chapter reporting on the health, health service utilisation and living
conditions of South Africa’s older population (60 years or older) and how they have changed since
1998. This has been introduced because this component of the population is growing at a much
higher rate than the other age groups. The chapter on adolescent health in 1998 focussed on health
risk-taking behaviours of people aged 15-19 years. The chapter has been extended in the 2003
SADHS to include indicators of sexual behaviour of youth aged 15-24 years.

A total of 10 214 households were targeted for inclusion in the survey and 7 756 were interviewed,
reflecting an 85 percent response rate. The survey comprised a household schedule to capture basic
information about all the members of the household, comprehensive questionnaires to all women
aged 15-49, as well as anthropometry of all children five years and younger. In every second
household, interviews of all men 15-59 were conducted and in the alternate households, interviews
and measurements of all adults 15 years and older were done including heights, weights, waist
circumference, blood pressure and peak pulmonary flow. The overall response rate was 75 percent
for women, 67 percent for men, 71 percent for adults, and 84 percent for children. This is slightly
lower than the overall response rate for the 1998 SADHS, but varied substantially between
provinces with a particularly low response rate in the Western Cape.

Over the past decade, South Africa has initiated several activities to extend and improve the
population-based health and demographic data in the country. The SADHS makes an important
contribution towards these endeavours. The SADHS is a central element of monitoring coverage of
government programmes and evaluating their outcomes on population health and forms a part of the
national statistical system.

S.2  Mortality and fertility

Comparison with other data sources shows that both the estimates of the fertility rates and the child
mortality rates are implausibly low, and there is no obvious way in which these estimates could be
reliably adjusted to allow for the data inadequacies in a consistent manner. The data from KwaZulu-
Natal consistently show up as being problematic which then leads to a distortion of the national
estimates of many indicators. However, these inadequacies in the data are not confined to this
province alone.

Child mortality rates are a key health indicator, measuring not only mortality in children, but also
the level of development and well-being of a community or country. While the overall level does
not appear correct, the historical trend in this survey points to an increasing trend to an under-five
mortality rate of 58 per 1 000 live births in 5 years preceding the survey. This highlights the
importance and urgency to identify the determinants contributing to the increase in child mortality
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so that efforts can be directed towards reaching the Millennium Development Goal of reducing
child mortality.

S.3  Reproductive and sexual health

Teenage pregnancy rates, sexual behaviour and contraception use are also key indicators in
Demographic and Health Surveys. Careful interpretation of these results is needed as some of these
indicators are affected by the low number of births reported, and by poor data from KwaZulu-Natal.
In addition, the results are also influenced to some extent by the over-representation of urban areas
and Africans.

Teenage pregnancy

Compared to the 1998 SADHS, teenage pregnancy and motherhood rates decreased. By the age of
19 years, 27 percent of women had begun childbearing in 2003 compared with 35 percent in the
1998 SADHS. Rates dropped particularly in non-urban areas: currently 14 percent compared with
21 percent in 1998. The figure in KwaZulu-Natal of 2 percent--compared with 17 percent in 1998—
is implausible.

Contraceptive use

Modern contraceptive use is still high, and appears to have increased since the last survey. Sexually
active women report a noticeable increase in the use of the male condom as a contraceptive. The
proportion of women using this method has increased from 2 percent in the 1998 SADHS to 8
percent in 2003. A more than four-fold increase from 4 percent to 18 percent in the 15-19 age group
indicates a particular improvement in acceptance, accessibility or availability of the method in
younger people, pointing additionally to possible promising behaviour change regarding the risk of
HIV-transmission. The female condom has gained some usage with 53 percent of all women 15-49
years knowing about the method and 3 percent reporting ever using it. Oral contraceptive use has
decreased slightly while injectable contraceptive use has increased slightly from 30 percent to 33
percent, with young women preferring the 2-monthly, and older women the 3-monthly injectables.
The shift to the two-monthly method has some cost implications in the public health sector in terms
of product cost and increase in the number of client visits per year of use.

There is an increase in the use of dual protection, but emergency contraceptive use is very low. It is
also of concern that despite the relatively high levels of contraceptive prevalence, the proportion of
women who have knowledge about the fertile period in their cycle is very low (12 percent) and has
not improved since the last survey. Family planning visit programmes should use the opportunity to
educate women about conception, fertility, pregnancy and the risks of HIV and other STIs.

HIV and AIDS

Knowledge of HIV and AIDS is almost universal in South Africa. However, it is disconcerting that
the proportion of young women who have ever heard of AIDS has declined since 1998. Among
women aged 20-24 years, an extremely high risk age category, the proportion of women who
respond that they had heard of AIDS declined from 97 percent in 1998 to 93 percent in 2003.

The survey included questions on beliefs about transmission of HIV and attitudes towards those
infected with HIV as these can affect behaviour. The survey shows that there are reasonably good
levels of awareness, but identifies some gaps in knowledge that need to be addressed in future
awareness campaigns. Knowledge of condom use and having sex with an uninfected partner as HIV
prevention methods are known by approximately three-quarters of men (76 percent) and slightly
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less women. Around three-quarters of women (77 percent) believe a healthy looking person can be
infected with the HIV virus, a considerable increase compared to the 1998 survey where only 55
percent agreed that a healthy looking person could be infected. Although there has been an increase
in understanding that infection is not possible through mosquito bites, it was only rejected by 57
percent of women. Knowledge that HIV can be transmitted from mother to child was known by
less than half of men (48 percent) and slightly more women (57 percent).

There is a willingness to care for family members with HIV and AIDS (85 percent among women),
however at the same time only 60 percent of female respondents reported that they would not
necessarily want the HIV positive status of a family member to remain a secret. This indicates that
families are facing up to HIV, but have reservations about disclosing. Reasons for this need to be
investigated.

Voluntary counseling and testing (VCT) has been identified as an important strategy to reduce the
spread of HIV. In 2003, 19 percent of women and 20 percent of men reported they had been tested
for HIV and had received the results. Testing rates were in fact higher, but a proportion of men and
women who had been tested had never received the test results. In 2003, HIV testing in the
voluntary counseling and testing (VCT) and Prevention of Mother-to-Child Transmission (PMTCT)
programmes was not yet universally available. While this may partly explain why the overall rates
for testing observed in the survey were low, the results do indicate that there is a need to ensure that
counseling and follow-up systems are adequate to ensure that those tested go on to receive their
results. Fear of being found HIV positive may mean that people do not come back for results or
deny that they received their results. This raises the need to address fear and stigmatisation as key
components of the HIV related programmes. Discussion of HIV and AIDS prevention was reported
by 80 percent of women during antenatal visits for the births in the 3 years preceding the survey. In
the context of the extensive epidemic in South Africa and the risks of infecting the baby, this
opportunity should always be utilized.

Circumcision as a strategy to reduce transmission of STIs and HIV has received a great deal of
interest internationally with increasing evidence that circumcision reduces the risk of STIs and HIV
among men, including a trial conducted in South Africa (Auvert et al., 2006). In 2003 almost half
of men (45 percent) reported being circumcised. The scope for introducing a programme to promote
safe circumcision needs to be considered urgently. Such a programme must be accompanied by a
strong awareness campaign to ensure that people understand that circumcision confers partial
protection and must be used only in conjunction with other proven prevention measures such as
abstinence, mutual monogamy, reduced number of sexual partners, and correct and consistent
condom use.

Sexual behaviour

The median age of first intercourse appears to have remained fairly consistent across the age groups
in women aged 20 to 44 ranging from 18.4 to 18.6 years. In the 25-29 age group the median age is
18.3 years; for the same age group in the 1998 survey the figure was 18.1. In 2003, 42 percent of
women reported that they had sex before the age of 18 years compared with 46 percent in 1998, and
indicating a slight increase in women delaying age of first intercourse which is important for
prevention of STIs or HIV and teenage pregnancy.

Reducing the number of sexual partners is an important HIV prevention strategy. In 2003, few
women in a union (2 percent) and slightly more women not in a union (3 percent) report more than
one partner in the last year. There has been little change since the 1998 survey, with a slight
reduction in two or more partners among sexually active women not in a union. In 2003, men were
also asked about how many partners they had had in the past year. In total, 7 percent of married and
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cohabiting men report two or more partners in the last year. Among men who are not in a union,
this figure rises to 19 percent and men aged 20-34 years who are not in a union report rates of
around 25 percent. The proportion of men with two or more partners follows a U-shape with
education, being highest among the unmarried men with no education and those with an education
beyond matric. Educated men probably have greater employment opportunities and disposable
incomes which may affect their behaviour. In contrast, this pattern is not seen among educated
women. Prevention strategies need to ensure that men of all educational backgrounds are targeted.

S.4 Maternal and child health
Maternal health

The survey reflects good coverage of antenatal care with women reporting such care for 92 percent
of births in the preceding 5 years. Delivery in a health facility has increased to 89 percent
compared to the 84 percent observed in the previous survey. Much of this increase has occurred in
the non-urban areas with an increase from 74 percent in 1998 to 89 percent in 2003. In addition,
efforts are needed to provide a post-natal check-up to women who did not deliver in a health
facility. Amongst women who delivered their last baby outside of a health facility, 80 percent
report receiving no post-natal check-up, and only 13 percent received a check-up within 2 days.

Maternal mortality rates are very difficult to measure as extremely large surveys are required to
obtain sufficient numbers of events through a household survey; even using the sibling
methodology. This survey failed to measure the level of maternal mortality due to data quality
concerns as more than half of the sibling death data had missing details. This is unfortunate as
routine cause of death statistics also fail to measure this important indicator because maternal
causes are often unrecorded on the death notification. The confidential enquiry of maternal deaths
that occur in health facilities provides valuable information and ideally such data should be linked
to vital statistics. However, this system fails to provide a reliable estimate of the maternal mortality
ratio as deaths that occur outside of the facilities are under-represented. Given the lack of reliable
data on the maternal mortality rate, it is important that the elements of the maternal health
programme be monitored closely and suitable programme indicators such as access to health
services be used.

Child health

Exclusive breastfeeding for the first six months of life and regular supplementation with Vitamin A
are two effective interventions to improve child survival but the survey shows that the coverage of
these two interventions is still sub-optimal. While the Prevention of Mother to Child Transmission
form the backbone of the child health programmes, the Expanded Programme for Immunisation, the
Integrated Management of Childhood Illnesses, the Integrated Nutrition Programme and, the results
of the 2003 SADHS suggest that there is much scope, to improve the health programmes for child
health. Only 8 percent of infants under six months are exclusively breastfed, and only 19 percent
are fully breastfed (i.e., supplemented with water only)-indicating no change since 1998.
Furthermore, a significant minority of babies (29 percent) is still being given pre-lacteal feeds and
39 percent are not initiating breastfeeding immediately after birth. Both of these behaviors have
important negative impacts on child survival.

Breastfeeding in the context of HIV infection is not straight-forward. The National Department of
Health guidelines, adapted from WHO/UNICEF guidelines, indicate that women known to be HIV
positive should avoid all breastfeeding if replacement feeding is acceptable, feasible, affordable,
sustainable and safe. Otherwise exclusive breastfeeding for the first months of life is
recommended, followed by early breastfeeding cessation as soon as feasible and conditions for safe
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replacement feeding can be met. Breastfeeding should be actively promoted among women who
are known to be HIV negative. The low rates of exclusive breastfeeding observed in both the 1998
and the 2003 SADHS show that there is an urgent need to strengthen programmes to promote and
support breastfeeding.

With respect to vitamin A supplementation, less than 40 percent of children are reported to have
received such supplementation in the last six months. This intervention has been shown to reduce
mortality by about 25 percent in children. The fortification of key cereals and foods will go a long
way towards addressing the challenge of micronutrient deficiency in South Africa, but significant
numbers of children remain vulnerable to micronutrient deficiencies and the vitamin A
supplementation programme needs to be strengthened.

Immunisation rates show a marked drop since 1998. This survey found that only 55 percent of 1-
year old children were fully immunised compared to 63 percent in 1998. These results, however, do
not tally with other data sources and need further investigation. Nonetheless, they do point to
concerns about the child health programmes.

The reported prevalence of diarrhoea and respiratory infections among children are generally
unexpectedly lower than in 1998. The particularly low rates observed in KwaZulu-Natal raise
questions about data quality.

Nutritional status of children has been included for the first time into the SADHS. The results show
that the proportion of children who are underweight is 12 percent, and the proportion stunted is 27
percent. The prevalence of undernutrition is slightly higher than the levels observed in earlier
surveys such as the Vitamin A survey.

S5 Adult health

A recent Lancet series acknowledges that developing countries with stressed health systems may be
faced with a difficult task to address the escalating demands of chronic disease and their risk
factors, but also argues that every country, regardless of the level of its resources, has the potential
to make improvements in preventing and controlling chronic disease (Epping-Jordon et al., 2005).
South Africa, like several other developing countries, has been highlighted as experiencing a unique
demographic moment to focus on introducing policies that will reduce the future impact of chronic
disease, and to minimise the rise in cardiovascular disease in particular (Leeder et al., 2004). Steps
towards this have been initiated in South Africa, including the incorporation of an adult health
module in the SADHS.

The SADHS includes information on risk factors for chronic diseases, utilisation of health services,
use of medication and selected adult health outcomes. The survey was designed to use hypertension
and chronic respiratory disease as indicator conditions to monitor the programmes for managing
and preventing chronic diseases.

Risk factors for chronic diseases

The data show that smoking has declined in men age 15 and above (42 percent in 1998 compared to
35 percent in 2003) but not in women (11 percent in 1998 compared to 10 percent in 2003). The
overall decline in prevalence of smoking is supported by other data and may reflect government’s
strong tobacco control initiatives. Disturbingly, the prevalence has not changed among young
people.
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The survey also collected data on consumption of alcohol. Alcohol consumption is difficult to
measure accurately in household surveys and these results should probably be considered a
minimum level. Although large proportions of the population report no drinking, as in 1998, the
drinking pattern shows high proportion of drinkers who drink excessively, particularly over
weekends. Rates of alcohol use in the seven days before the survey are slightly lower than reported
in 1998; in the case of men it was 30 percent in 2003 compared to 45 percent in 1998 and in the
case of women it was 10 percent in 2003 compared to 17 percent in 1998. The proportion with
signs of alcohol problems has gone down (28 percent to 21 percent for men, and 10 percent to 7
percent for women). However no change is evident in the younger adults. There is a clear need to
encourage people who do drink alcohol, to consume moderate amounts in a regular pattern and not
a risky pattern.

Overweight and obesity has not changed since 1998 and remains particularly high for women.
Fifty-five percent of women and 30 percent of men age 15 and above are overweight or obese. The
prevalence of obesity among white women has declined slightly, and the extent of underweight
among Indian women has declined slightly. There is considerable evidence of health problems
associated with excess bodyweight. There is a need to promote healthier environments and lifestyles
among all ages.

Physical activity has been measured for the first time in the SADHS, and, compared to other
countries, shows very high levels of inactivity. The survey found that 48 percent of men and 63
percent of women are inactive. The prevalence of inactivity is higher in the urban setting than in the
non-urban. Urgent attention is needed to understand and change these behaviours and avoid the
consequential burden of disease.

Questions concerning the micro-nutrient intake of adults were introduced into this survey for the
first time. The results show that there are marked variations according to particular nutrients. There
is a generally low calcium intake which is reflected across all groups of adults. Vitamin A intake in
adults is generally good, whereas intakes of Vitamin E, Folic acid, Magnesium, Thiamine and Zinc
tend to be low. In terms of micro-nutrients, whites and urban Africans have the best quality diet.
Food fortification can be expected to influence the micro-nutrient intake in the future and the
questionnaire for the next SADHS will have to be adapted to capture the improved intake.

The survey had limited information about dietary intake. However, it found that fat intake varied
by population group, being lowest among whites and Indians. African women and coloured people
eat salty foods the most often.

Respiratory conditions and hypertension

The data on respiratory conditions are difficult to interpret, and will require additional data to
confirm morbidity trends:

e The proportion of adults who reported that they have ever had TB has gone down. While TB
registration data suggest that TB has increased, in keeping with the HIV and AIDS
epidemic, it is not clear whether the prevalence has decreased due to increased mortality
from TB.

e Chronic bronchitis has declined markedly among older women, but there has been little
change in the prevalence of smoking; yet abnormal peak flow has gone up significantly. A
difference in the measurement procedures for peak flow may have reduced some errors in
the previous survey and contributed to this apparent increase.

e The lower prevalence of chronic respiratory disease with improved education is also
striking. Detailed analysis of the 1998 data has shown that the protective effect of education
was independent of other risk factors such as smoking, occupational exposure and past
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tuberculosis. If it is assumed that education level reflects the cumulative effect of one’s
social position throughout life, the implication is that public health action to produce optimal
lung health in adulthood is needed across the whole life course.

Hypertension results in the 2003 SADHS are puzzling. Prevalence of hypertension based on
medication remains the same as in 1998 for all ages and sex groups. The diastolic blood pressure is
systematically too low for men and older women in this survey, resulting in much lower proportions
of people with hypertension, yet investigation into changes in risk factors can offer no explanation.

The survey does show that the lifestyle risk factors for hypertension (obesity, high salt and alcohol
intake) are still very common in those persons with hypertension, and emphasizes the urgency to
implement the planned national policy to promote a healthy lifestyle and the national guidelines for
managing hypertension in primary health care facilities. In addition, consideration needs to be
given to recent research that has shown benefit of lowering salt in commonly used foods in reducing
blood pressure levels.

Health service utilisation and satisfaction

The proportion of adults who attended health services in the previous 30 days increased slightly
between 1998 and 2003, but was higher for women than men. The most frequently attended health
care facility type was public health services (20 percent) followed by the private health care
services (15 percent).

Generally the survey showed that adult patients are not happy with the services rendered, both in
the private and public sector. Dissatisfaction with public hospitals and community health centres is
highest in the provinces of Gauteng and Eastern Cape. It is more frequently expressed by people
living in urban areas than those in non-urban areas. The major reason for dissatisfaction in the
public sector hospitals and community health centres are long waiting times, staff attitudes,
prescription medication not available and staff shortages. Long waiting times, staff attitude, and
doctors and pharmacists being too expensive were the main reasons for dissatisfaction with private
sector facilities and short consultations and cost were the most common reasons cited in the case of
private doctors. Women aged 15-49 years living in non-urban areas experienced more problems
with costs, distance and transport in reaching health services than those in urban settings. This was
reported most frequently in Limpopo.

Medical aid was available only to 14 percent of adults. Non-urban Africans and people with low
levels of education had the least access to medical aid. Medical aid schemes expenditure on men's
chronic drugs (23 percent) was higher than for women's drugs (12 percent). However, fewer men
(7 percent) than women (12 percent) had regularly prescribed drugs for one of the following
conditions: tuberculoses, asthma or chronic bronchitis, diabetes, hypertension, hyperlipidaemia,
arthritis, osteoporosis, epilepsy or other atherosclerosis or stroke related conditions. Of the
respondents who were taking drugs at the time of the survey, about two-thirds were taking two or
more different drugs for their chronic conditions. Approximately a third of men and almost half of
the women using chronic disease drugs received their drugs from the public sector facilities, and
only about a quarter paid for their drugs by themselves. Patients who received their drugs from the
public sector were more likely to report using two or more drugs than private sector patients,
suggesting either that fewer drugs are used if the patient or their medical aid scheme has to pay for
the drugs or that patients are forced to get public assistance if they require many drugs.

Of the people taking chronic disease drugs, the most frequent condition being treated was
hypertension (6.6 percent), followed by arthritis (2.3 percent), diabetes (1.7 percent) and asthma and
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chronic bronchitis (1.5 percent). The rate of reported drug use for tuberculoses was low. Although
patients would only take such medication for a 6-month period, the low rates are of concern as
routine facility data sources show marked increase in tuberculosis cases, caseloads and mortality in
the country. Estimated treatment of diabetes based on drugs identified during the survey, has
remained the same between 1998 and 2003 despite the fact that increased prevalence of diabetes is
predicted for the South African population. The rate of treatment of hyperlipidaemia remains
extremely worrying as it is estimated that there are 5.7 million people in this country with an
abnormal lipid profile. A marked reduction in the use of inhaled steroids, which is the first line
treatment recommended for asthma and chronic bronchitis was reported in the survey.

Utilization of drugs to treat hypertension was slightly higher in 2003 (7 percent) compared to 1998
(6 percent). The data collected on the levels of hypertension control in the 2003 data base were
inadequate to establish if this emerging trend was indicative of better disease control mechanisms or
not. Further analysis shows that in 2003 ACE inhibitors had replaced diuretics among men as the
most frequently used anti hypertensive drug compared to 1998 and that use of methyldopa and
reserpine had decreased dramatically among women. The increased use of ACE inhibitors,
especially among men may be due to the increased availability of generic and cheaper ACE
inhibitors. However, diuretics are still the recommended first line treatment. Finally, prescription
of aspirin for patients after suffering a heart attack or stroke or for those having angina is known to
reduce the chances of further attacks, however, the 2003 SADHS shows that prevalence of this
prescription practice is still very low.

The additional three conditions for which data were collected in 2003 are arthritis, osteoporosis and
epilepsy. Arthritis drugs were taken more frequently by women (3 percent) than men (1 percent)
and consisted almost exclusively of non-steroidal anti-inflammatory agents. For osteoporosis
mostly calcium supplements were recorded. For epilepsy, hydantoin and carboxamide derivatives
were mostly used.

The findings about prescribed medications in the 2003 SADHS are similar to those in the 1998
SADHS. The public sector continues to be the main provider of chronic medicine, especially for
the disadvantaged. Strengthening the public health system remains a critical prerequisite to achieve
health for all in South Africa and in the management of chronic conditions.
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Violence and injuries

Self-reported injury rates for adult men were similar in 2003 to those observed in 1998, but injury
rates for women increased from about 800 per 100 000 population to about 1 100 per 100 000
population based on reported injuries in the preceding 30 days. The increase has occurred
particularly among women living in the non-urban areas. Injury rates among men were generally
higher than those among women especially in the 35-44 year age group for whom the rate reached
nearly 3 000 injuries per 100 000 men. In this age group, the unintentional injury rate was four
times higher among men than women.

Questions about physical violence were included in the SADHS because the prevention of violence
has become a national priority. The survey shows that 13 percent of men and 7 percent of women
experienced a physical attack in the preceding 12 months. While the majority of men were attacked
in a public road (53 percent), for women, the most attacks occurred at home (48 percent).

Questions about rape and other forms of intimate partner violence were not repeated in the 2003
SADHS as they are not suitable for multi-faceted household questionnaire.

Oral health

The adult health questionnaire included questions on perceptions of oral health problems, utilisation
of oral health services, satisfaction of services, loss of natural teeth and oral health practices. As the
questions have been reviewed it is difficult to compare the results between the 1998 and 2003
surveys. However, this survey finds 16 percent of adults reporting oral problems (10 percent are
related to teeth, and 4 percent to the gums). Twenty five percent and 28 percent of the respondents
reported brushing and rinsing respectively, this was low, particularly in Free State. Overall, 65
percent reported visiting a dentist/dental therapist or oral hygienist at least once a year. The
proportion of adults reporting satisfaction with the overall quality of a dentist visit was relatively
high.

The findings suggest that there is a need to strengthen the Department of Health’s programme that
promotes healthy lifestyles and aims to reduce the common risk factors (such as sugar, alcohol and
tobacco) that arise from environmental, economic, social and behavioural causes. This must be
accompanied by the development of oral health systems that equitably improve oral health
outcomes.

S.6 Adolescent (15-19 years) and Youth (15-24 years) Health

Monitoring the health related behaviours of young people and the extent to which they have
adopted unhealthy lifestyles is extremely important in relation to the spread of HIV and other STIs
on the one hand and the emergence of chronic diseases such as cardiovascular and respiratory
conditions on the other.

The 2003 SADHS shows that 12 percent of men and 6 percent of women aged 15-24 years had
experienced their sexual debut by age 15. Although low proportions of young people are married,
more than half of the unmarried young men and 49 percent of unmarried young women had sex in
the last 12 months. There has been a significant shift towards the acceptance of condom use in
relationships with 75 percent of men and 53 percent of women reporting that they used a condom at
last sex. This represents a huge increase compared to the 1998 SADHS, which observed that 20
percent of unmarried women aged 15-24 years used a condom at last sex. In six of the nine
provinces, the proportions of teenage women who have ever been pregnant are lower in the 2003
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survey than in the 1998 survey. Overall, 27 percent of 19 year old women had begun childbearing
compared to 35 percent found in the 1998 SADHS.

Among sexually active women, 18 percent in the 15-19 age group and 15 percent in the 20-24 age
group were currently using male condoms as their contraceptive method. In the 1998 SADHS only
4 percent of sexually active women (15-19) used condoms as a form of contraception. Use of oral
contraceptives among sexually active women (15-19) has dropped from 9 percent in 1998 to 5
percent in 2003.

Although the majority of young men and women (93 percent) have heard of AIDS, less know about
HIV prevention methods. Just under 70 percent of young women and just over 70 percent of young
men know that using condoms and limiting sex to one uninfected partner can reduce the chances of
HIV infection. When questioned about the beliefs about AIDS, there was some uncertainty about
mosquito bites with only around 60 percent agreeing with the statement that HIV cannot be
transmitted by mosquito bites and around 75 percent agreeing that a person with HIV can look
healthy. Only 50 percent of young women rejected both misconceptions about the transmission of
HIV. Approximately half of young women and men are aware that HIV can be transmitted through
breast-feeding.

Few young people in the 15-19 age groups have had an HIV test and received the results, probably
due to the high proportion that had not had sex in this age group. Although the testing rates
increased in the 20-24 age group to 16 percent for women and 13 percent for men, there is clearly a
need to find ways to encourage young people who are sexually active to be tested.

The report includes the prevalence of risk factors for chronic diseases among adolescents aged 15-
19 years. It is essential to monitor this age group as it is during this period that life-long habits are
initiated. Trends in these indicators serve as an early warning of future health impacts and can
assist in directing the efforts to intervene with health promotion activities.

Tobacco smoking in adolescents has increased slightly. Twenty percent of boys and 10 percent of
girls have ever used tobacco products in the 2003 survey, compared to 17 and 9 percent respectively
for boys and girls in the 1998 survey. The increase in this age group contrasts sharply with the
general decrease observed across the other age groups of men, and highlights the public health
importance of countering the consumer promotion efforts that target young people. As in the case
of adult smokers, the proportion of smokers who use manufactured cigarettes in 2003 is lower than
in 1998 and may indicate that the increase in prices and taxing of manufactured cigarettes has
partially resulted in a move towards young smokers buying loose tobacco and rolling their own
cigarettes.

Twenty-eight percent of male adolescents and 14 percent of female adolescents (15-19 years old)
acknowledge that they have consumed alcohol in the past 12 months, a finding which is comparable
with the prevalence observed in 1998. This is substantially less than for adult men but only two
percent less than for adult females, and may be indicative of a trend towards higher alcohol use by
the younger generation. Despite these relatively low reported drinking rates, the data indicate high
levels of risky drinking (especially over weekends) by both males and females who are current
drinkers of alcohol, and interventions are especially needed to reduce high levels of drinking over
weekends.

The anthropometry of young people does not appear to have changed between 1998 and 2003. The
mean weight, height and BMI of men and women in the two surveys are very similar. Both surveys
show marked gender differences in anthropometric status. Underweight is a concern among young
men with 29 percent having a BMI below 18.5 compared to 12 percent of young women. In
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contrast, young women have much higher levels of overweight and obesity than young men. In
2003, 24 percent of adolescent women are overweight or obese compared to 9 percent of adolescent
men. Urban women are more prone to being overweight or obese than non-urban women and
African urban women have the highest average BMI (24 kg/m®) while African non-urban women
have the lowest average BMI (22 kg/m?). Young urban women have larger waist circumferences
than their non-urban counterparts.

Overall, 32 percent of adolescent men and 47 percent of women reported they were physically
inactive. The gender difference in inactivity appears to increase with age and is higher for women
older than 15 years old. The high levels of physical inactivity could in part explain patterns of
overweight and obesity among adolescent men and women. The data highlight the need for
interventions to increase opportunities for physical activity for adolescents and school leavers, with
a view to increasing lifetime participation in physical activity, and with special recognition for
vulnerable groups such as girls and young women.

Micro-nutrient intake has been measured for the first time in the 2003 SADHS. There are no major
differences in nutrient intake between age groups for young men and women, but there are large
variations within the country. For all nutrients, African young people show a higher prevalence of
deficiency than white youth. Calcium intake, however, is deficient in all population groups. Urban
respondents have significantly better micronutrient scores, 21 in men and 20 in women compared
with non-urban respondents (25 in men and 25 in women). The mean micronutrient scores are
significantly better in Gauteng and in KwaZulu-Natal and poorest in Mpumalanga, the Northern
Cape, and Limpopo. The introduction of food fortification in 2003 can be expected to improve the
micro-nutrient intake in all areas.

The indicators related to respiratory conditions and hypertension need to be interpreted carefully as
a result of the small sample size and concerns about the quality of field work. However, the results
do suggest that between 1998 and 2003 there may have been an increase in the prevalence of
asthma related conditions among youth in urban areas. Chronic bronchitis is not a common
condition in this age group. However, both surveys suggest that African women, particularly those
living in non-urban areas experience a higher prevalence of this condition than other sub-groups,
suggesting that this group of young women may have higher exposures to indoor air smoke.

S.7 Health of Older Persons

A new chapter on the health of older persons (defined as those age 60 years or older) has been
introduced into the SADHS report. An ageing population is usually associated with growing health
care needs, contributing to a rise in health care costs, making it very important to monitor the health
and service utilization patterns of this age group.

Living conditions of older persons have generally improved between 1998 and 2003. However,
several findings highlight remaining barriers that prevent optimal health status, living conditions
and health service delivery, particularly in the non-urban areas. About 40 percent of older persons
have no education, with non-urban levels being double the urban levels, and extremely high levels
of approximately 70 percent in older women in Limpopo and Mpumalanga. The low levels of
education among older persons have several implications, including scope to fully participate in
community life. Older persons’ level of education may also present particular challenges to
effective health promotion and disease management. Health education materials developed for these
purposes need to take the low levels of formal education into account when targeting the older
population.
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Access to piped water for drinking continues to be limited for non-urban (11 percent) and urban (64
percent) older persons. There has been limited improvement in terms of all types of sanitation
facilities but no change in access to a flush toilet. Similar to 1998, 15 percent of urban and 95
percent of non-urban older persons had no access to a flush toilet in 2003. The limitations in access
to piped water and sanitation facilities pose a number of challenges to older persons whose mobility
and physical strength generally decline with increasing age. The urban/non-urban gap in access to
electricity has been reduced since 1998, but nearly half of the non-urban older persons still have no
access to electricity.

Urban access to an own phone (51 percent) is considerably higher than non-urban access (6
percent). Between the two surveys, no improvement in access to a phone is shown in either urban or
non-urban areas. Access to a phone can be useful in participating in various domains of societal life
and so contribute to the maintenance of personal well-being. It can also be critical in sickness,
emergency or loneliness. Having a radio or television facilitates access to information and some
form of leisure or recreation. Given the large proportion of older persons without formal education,
these media have an important purpose in disseminating visual and audio health information.
Increased access to a phone, radio and television, and the promotion of reduced costs and rates for
older persons may therefore indirectly promote health and well-being in the older population.

The 2003 results indicate that, similar to 1998, high blood pressure is by far the most commonly
reported chronic condition among older persons, with a large differential between men (24 percent)
and women (44 percent). Arthritis presents in both men (14 percent) and women (18 percent) as the
second-most commonly reported chronic condition. Chronic illness prevalence in the older
population is generally considerably higher than in the total adult population, and co-morbidities are
more prevalent in older persons than younger members of the adult population. This illustrates the
need to ensure that health care services explicitly address and manage chronic conditions in older
persons, and the need for chronic care services to plan and prioritize for increased numbers of older
clients. It also points to the need for geriatric services to be strengthened.

The data suggest that medical aid coverage over age 45 declines with increasing age, dropping from
18 percent among persons 35-44 years, to 13 percent among those >60 years, to 8 percent of those
>80 years. This means that, at a time when a person is likely to have increasing medical expenses,
access to medical aid is declining, and on the other hand, this implies that the state will have to bear
increasing costs.

Of people 60 years and older, about 5 percent report being physically attacked in the past 12
months. The protection of older persons is prominent in the recently-passed Older Persons Act, but
the safety of older persons needs insistent attention and a strong political will at all levels of
governance, spread over different sectors, as well as a community sensitive to the particular needs
and vulnerabilities of the older population.

S.8  Population policy

Sustainable human development is now the central theme and organizing principle of South
Africa’s population policy. This policy is implemented by integrating population factors into all
policies, plans, programmes and strategies aimed at enhancing the quality of life of people, and
promoting multi-sectoral interventions to address major national population concerns. The seven
national strategies in the area of population and human development include: poverty reduction;
environmental sustainability; health, mortality and fertility; gender, women, youth and children;
education; employment; migration and urbanisation. The SADHS provides useful data to monitor
trends in aspects of population policy, most noticeably around the intersection of health, mortality
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and fertility with gender, women, youth and children. It also provides information regarding South
Africa’s progress towards meeting the Millennium Development Goals.

The current lack of reliable national estimates of key demographic indicators such as total fertility
and child mortality requires urgent attention as these are crucial to monitor the progress of national
population policies. Although the 2003 SADHS has not provided reliable estimates for some key
indicators, some interesting trends can be discerned that indicate progress in the implementation of
the population policy.

There are indications of improvements in living conditions with higher proportions of people
having access to electricity. Currently, three-quarters of South African households have access to
electricity compared to less than two-thirds in the previous survey. Three-quarters of households
use electricity as their main source of energy for cooking compared to just over half in 1998.
However, the survey indicates that there are still high proportions of people without access to piped
water and sanitation in the residence. This is particularly marked in non-urban areas where
households are about five times less likely than urban households to have piped water in the
dwelling, and about a quarter of non-urban households still rely on an open, outside water source
for drinking water.

A key indicator of poverty is the nutritional status of children, particularly child stunting. Historical
data on child anthropometry are sparse, making it difficult to assess trends. However, the effects of
undernutrition displayed by underweight and stunting of children do not show signs of
improvement over the last decade. Recent research conducted in KwaZulu-Natal has demonstrated
that access to the child grant reduced the extent of stunting among young children who receive it. In
addition, the data from SADHS show that mother’s education is strongly associated with children’s
nutritional status. These emphasise the importance of government programmes in reducing
undernutrition.

Orphans are known to be a particularly vulnerable group of any population. The survey shows that
the proportion of orphans has grown. The proportion of children under 15 years who had lost both
their parents increased from 0.8 to 2.4 percent while the proportion of children who had lost a father
only, increased from 8 to 11 percent.

Social security plays a vital role in the alleviation of poverty for children, women, older persons and
people with disabilities and their families. The survey shows that social support grants are widely
received. Government has committed itself to ensuring that this vital source of income for the most
vulnerable sector of the community continues to contribute to development and a more equitable
distribution of resources. The Government’s continued social grant support is reflected by the high
proportion of older persons who receive a grant. This is commendable, but also reflects the
magnitude of monetary poverty among the older population, and points to the enormous challenge
to eradicate poverty in older age as envisaged in both the International Plan of Action on Ageing
and the African Union Policy Framework and Plan of Action on Ageing.

Decision making, an indicator of empowerment, shows interesting trends. Compared with 1998,
there has been a polarisation in women’s decision making around use of earnings. While the
proportion of women who make their own decision has remained fairly high (71 percent), the
proportion who make these decision jointly with their partner has declined from 21 to 2 percent.
The proportion whose partner makes these decisions increased from 3 to 13 percent. In a decision
making index spanning health care, purchases, cooking and visiting, it was found that 43 percent of
women have a say in all four domains while 18 percent have no say in any domain. In contrast only
2 percent of men reported that they were excluded from decision making in (finances, purchases,
visiting, number of children). Gender relations are a fundamental issue to population policy. There
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is a need for further analysis of the trends in decision making and the influence that this has on
population dynamics.

S9.  Study Limitations and Recommendations

Comparison of the socio-demographic characteristics of the sample with the 2001 Population
Census shows an over-representation of urban areas and the African population group, and an
under-representation of whites and Indian females. It also highlights many anomalies in the ages of
the sample respondents, indicating problems in the quality of the data of the 2003 survey. Careful
analysis has therefore been required to distinguish the findings that can be considered more robust
and can be used for decision making. This has involved considering the internal consistency in the
data, and the extent to which the results are consistent with other studies.

Some of the key demographic and adult health indicators show signs of data quality problems. In
particular, the prevalence of hypertension, and the related indicators of quality of care are clearly
problematic and difficult to interpret. In addition, the fertility levels and the child mortality
estimates are not consistent with other data sources. The data problems appear to arise from poor
fieldwork, suggesting that there was inadequate training, supervision and quality control during the
implementation of the survey. It is imperative that the next SADHS is implemented with stronger
quality control mechanisms in place. Moreover, consideration should be given to the frequency of
future surveys. It is possible that the SADHS has become overloaded — with a complex
implementation required in the field. Thus it may be appropriate to consider a more frequent survey
with a rotation of modules as has been suggested by the WHO.
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CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION

1.1  History, Society and the Economy
Ten years of democracy

At the time of this survey South Africa had enjoyed 10 years of democracy following the historic
break from its past of racial discrimination and social disruption. The first decade of democracy has
resulted in pervasive institutional transformation in line with the new democratic constitution.
Efforts to deal with the legacy of Apartheid have been instituted in all sectors of society. Sound
fiscal management has resulted in steady real economic growth for a record six straight years and
the country’s economy is now seen as one of largest and most popular emerging economies of the
world. However, the tight fiscal policies have not led to an increase in the number of jobs and the
high rates of unemployment continue to create a major social and economic challenge. A range of
government programmes have been introduced to redress the imbalances between the rich and the
poor including access to free basic health services to pregnant women and children under six,
education, shelter and clean water. Much has been achieved during the first ten years of democracy
but there are many areas in which service delivery needs to be improved. Establishing efficient
local government is critical in this regard.

The People of South Africa

The people of South Africa have diverse origins. For thousands of years, the ancestors of the
Khoisan lived in the southern African region as hunter-gatherers. Bantu-speaking people moved
from West Africa to southern Africa in about 300-500 AD, bringing the Iron Age to the region.
European explorers came to South Africa during the 15 century and an outpost was established in
the Cape, providing fresh provisions to the passing sea trade. As European settlers in the Cape
moved inland, a series of wars followed which lead to the invasion of the Xhosa and Zulu peoples
and a dispossession of land. The great small-pox epidemic of 1713 decimated the Khoikoi who had
little resistance to this disease that was imported by the settlers.

South Africa’s economic and socio-political path was changed forever by the discovery of
diamonds in 1867 and gold in 1871. The development of the rail system, electricity, urban
concentrations, commercial farming and manufacturing interests followed from the interests in
mining. Labourers were recruited in India when it became clear that local people were not interested
to work under difficult and unrewarding conditions of the sugar plantations of Natal. Agreement
was reached with labourers from Calcutta and given the option of a passage to India or a small
donation of land at the end of the contract. In addition to indentured labourers, merchants, known as
“passenger” Indians also came to South Africa. Currently, people of Indian descent account for just
under 2 percent of the South African population.

Apartheid and political changes

Policies of racial separation go back as far as the Act of Union in 1910 which was negotiated
without involving Africans. The “Native Land Act” of 1913, set aside only 7.3 percent of South
African territory as reservations for Africans and barred them from buying land outside these areas.
This act divided South Africa into “White” and “Black™ areas forming the cornerstone of Apartheid.
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The Black population was deprived of the right to vote or strike and they had no means of political
influence. The political power of the Afrikaners grew and in 1948, Afrikaner nationalism was born
and a series of restrictive laws were introduced to benefit the White minority. The Population
Registration Act of 1950 classified people according to race and the Group Areas Act determined
where people could or could not live. “Homelands” were formed out of non-urban “black™ areas
and created separate “nation states” for the different ethnic groups. A resistance movement
spearheaded by South Africans living in exile culminated in a negotiated settlement which led to the
first national election in South Africa on 27 April 1994. Today, South Africa is a democratic nation
divided into 9 provinces under a semi-federal system. Pretoria is the administrative capital; Cape
Town the legislative capital and Bloemfontein the judicial capital.

Population groups

The Population Registration Act identified groups as White, Indian, Black and Coloured. The
Coloured group included people of Khoisan, Malaysian, Griqua, Indian and Chinese origin and was
sometimes described as people of mixed decent. Classification of the population on the basis of race
has had profound economic and social impacts under Apartheid. Although the Population
Registration Act was repealed in 1991 and people are no longer registered by population group, it is
necessary to collect selected statistical data according to self-reported classification of these
population groups in order to monitor the progress that has been made in reducing the social and
economic inequalities between population groups. In this report, African is used for African/Black.

Culture and religion

South Africa’s rich social heritage has resulted in huge cultural diversity. Under the new
constitution, everyone has the right to foster their own religion and culture. South Africa is a
religiously pluralistic society with Christianity as the majority religion. In addition to Christianity,
Hinduism, Islam and Judaism, a “traditionalist” belief system is also practiced. There are 11 official
languages, with English generally being used in business and public official activities.

Gender

The experiences of men and women in South African society differ significantly resulting in many
gender based inequalities. Since the first democratically elected government came to power in 1994,
gender equality has been placed higher on the development agenda through a range of government
policies, and gender equality is guaranteed under the South African Constitution. Mechanisms to
promote women’s rights and monitor the impact of government spending on women’s lives were
among a wide range of initiatives that were initiated. In 1995, the government signed the
international Convention for the elimination of All Forms of Discrimination Against Women
(CDAW). The Gender Commission was set up as an independent body to promote gender equity in
society. An Office of the Status of Women was established by the President’s Office to ensure that
gender issues are incorporated in policy and programmes. While much has been achieved, gender
inequalities are pervasive and rural African women remain the poorest and most disadvantaged
people in South Africa.

Economy

South Africa is a middle income country with a modern infrastructure and has the largest economy
in Africa. The formal sector is well developed and is based on mining, manufacturing, services, and
agriculture. There is a growing informal economy. Economic growth has reached levels of about 4
percent per annum. However, there are high levels of unemployment and wealth inequalities. In
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1996, the Growth, Employment and Redistribution (GEAR) policy was introduced and stressed the
country’s commitment to open markets. This new policy extended the Reconstruction and
Development Programme (RDP) that had focused on development and redistribution. In February
2006, plans to foster economic development through funding selected programmes were launched
as the Accelerated and Shared Growth Initiative of South Africa (AsgiSA). These plans promise to
create more jobs and address the Millennium Development Goal to halve poverty by 2014 (Bell
20006).

1.2 Geography

South Africa, situated in the sub-tropical region at the southern tip of the African continent, covers
1.2 million sq. km. Most of the country is on a plateau that rises above the 1000 m sea level. Most
parts of the country experience rainfall during the summer months but this is unreliable and water
remains scarce excepting along the east coast. The country experiences long periods of drought and
the western part has encroaching desert and semi-desert regions. One tenth of the land can be
described as arable. Agriculture has been supported with irrigation schemes. The south western
Cape has a Mediterranean climate with winter rainfall which supports the production of wheat, fruit
and wine. Durban and Cape Town house the main seaports. The mining and industrial hinterland is
served by these ports together with five other ports and a well-developed rail and road transport
system. All nine provinces have an airport and an extensive highway system.

Swaziland and Lesotho are two land-locked countries encompassed by South Africa. They are also
economically dependent on South Africa. Mozambique, Zimbabwe, Botswana and Namibia are
South Africa’s neighbours and share a long and diverse history of violation and dependence. A new
period of cooperation within the region has emerged and the Southern African Development
Community (SADC) was formed in 1992 to promote development and alleviate poverty in the
region (IDASA, 2006). Member states are Angola, Botswana, Democratic Republic of Congo,
Lesotho, Malawi, Mauritius, Mozambique, Namibia, Seychelles, South Africa, Swaziland,
Tanzania, Zambia and Zimbabwe.

1.3  Demographic Data and Population Policies

The availability and quality of population data have improved enormously since 1994. The first
census of 1996 and the 1998 South African Demographic and Health Survey (SADHS) laid an
important foundation. The findings of these have been amplified by data from Census 2001, and the
introduction of a number of new studies by Statistics South Africa, including the General
Household Survey and the Labour Force Survey. Much has been done during this period to improve
the quality of vital statistics data and there has been an increase in the registration of births and
deaths.

South Africa’s population policy was adopted by parliament in April 1998 and expresses South
Africa’s commitment to the Programme of Action of the International Conference on Population
and Development (ICPD) adopted in Cairo in 1994. The ICPD Programme of Action emphasises
linkages between population trends and development objectives, and focuses on realizing the rights
of individual women and men. A strong element of the ICPD approach is to empower women by
providing them with more choices, through expanded access to education and health services, and
by promoting skills, development and employment. Its inception represents a radical move away
from previous programme intention to meet set demographic targets to a policy that prioritises
individual human needs (Department of Social Development, 2006).



Sustainable human development is now the central theme and organizing principle of South
Africa’s population policy. The needs of the present generation and improving their quality of life is
to be done without destroying the environment or depleting non-renewable natural resources so as
to avoid compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own needs. The policy forms

an integral part of national strategies aimed at reducing past inequities and enhancing the quality of
life of the population and is compatible with the Millennium Development Goals adopted by the
United Nations in 2000.

The objectives of the South African population policy are:

. to promote the systematic integration of population factors into all policies, plans,
programmes and strategies aimed at enhancing the quality of life of people,
. to promote a coordinated, multi-sectoral, interdisciplinary and integrated approach in

designing and implementing programmes and interventions that affect major national
population concerns, and

. to underpin the above two objectives with reliable and up-to-date information on population
and human development, to inform policy-making and programme design, implementation,
monitoring and evaluation.

The policy outlines 7 national strategies in the area of population and human development
including:

. poverty reduction

. environmental sustainability

. health, mortality and fertility

. gender, women, youth and children
. education

. employment

. migration and urbanisation.

The policy also outlines strategies for developing policy implementation capacity that include:

. co-ordination and capacity building for integrating population and development planning,
. advocacy and population information, education and communication (IEC), and
. data collection and research.

The policy has been evaluated twice since its inception, and results have shown that awareness of
population issues have improved markedly and that population matters are increasingly integrated
across government programmes. It is also evident that the greater availability of data is increasingly
making it possible to base policy decisions on facts rather than guesswork or ideological
preconceptions, as was the case ten years ago. The provision of reliable up to date data, at all levels,
as well as the integration thereof into policies, plans, programmes and strategies, however, remains
incomplete and a number of challenges remain, not least being the assessment of the impact of HIV
and AIDS on the size and structure of the South African population.

1.4 Health Policy Goals, Priorities and Programmes

The South African Government has made strides to address the fragmentation and gross inequalities
in health infrastructure and health services since 1994. The Department of Health continuously aims
to ensure that the health status of all the citizens of South Africa is improved. In this regard several
pieces of legislation have been passed since 1994. The Health Act (Act No 63 of 1977) outlined the
priority programmes that needed to be focussed on e.g. HIV and AIDS, tuberculosis, maternal
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health, child health, nutrition, improvement of access to public health facilities and health care,
increasing access to medicines, provision of free primary health care for pregnant women and
children under the age of six, improvement of childhood nutrition and the management of
communicable diseases. The Health Act has subsequently been replaced by the National Health
Act, 2003 (Act No 61 of 2003) that provides a legal framework for the new health system that has
been put in place since 1994.

The mission of the national Department of Health is “to improve health status through prevention of
illness and the promotion of healthy lifestyles and to consistently improve the health care delivery
system by focusing on access, equity, efficiency, quality and sustainability.” In the five years
between the first SADHS in 1998 and the second SADHS in 2003, the Department of Health
continued with an extended programme of legislative and policy development to address health
priorities. To ensure that services are rendered in previously neglected areas the Pharmacy
Amendment Act (Act No. 1 of 2000) for instance makes provision for the performance of
community service by persons registering for the first time as pharmacists. In an attempt to limit
the use of tobacco, the Tobacco Products Control Amendment Act of 1999 (Act 12 of 1999)
amongst others, prohibits the free distribution of tobacco products. In 2000, a comprehensive plan
for HIV and AIDS was launched. This provided a framework for a multi-sectoral response and
included several priority areas: (1) prevention, (2) treatment, care and support, (3) research,
monitoring and surveillance and (4) human and legal rights. In 2003, an operational plan for
comprehensive HIV and AIDS care, management and treatment was developed.

The review of several acts was undertaken and the following amendment acts were passed: Medical
Schemes Amendment Act (Act 62 of 2002), Medicines and Related Substances Amendment Act
(Act 59 of 2002), Dental Technicians Amendment Act (Act 24 of 2004), Choice on Termination of
Pregnancy Amendment Act (Act 38 of 2004) and the Sterilisation Amendment Act (Act 3 of 2005).
Legislation that is currently being processed includes the following: Nursing Amendment Act 2004,
Health Professions Amendment Act, 2004, South African Medical Research Council Amendment
Act 2004, Pharmacy Amendment Act, 2003, Medicines and Related Substances Control
Amendment Act 2004 and Tobacco Products Control Amendment Act 2004. The purpose of
reviewing legislation is to ensure that all the legislation contributes to the promotion of health of all
South Africans.

A Strategic Framework for 2004-2009 has been adopted that includes to promote healthy lifestyles,
to contribute towards human dignity by improving quality of care, to improve management of
communicable diseases and non-communicable illnesses, to strengthen primary health care,
Emergency Medical Services and hospital service delivery systems. Planning, budgeting and
monitoring and evaluation are also included in the strategic framework.

1.5 Objectives and Organisation of the 2003 South Africa Demographic and
Health Survey

In 1995 the National Health Information System of South Africa (NHIS/SA) committee identified
the need for improved health information for planning services and monitoring programmes. The
first South African Demographic and Health Survey (SADHS) was planned and implemented in
1998. At the time of the survey it was agreed that the survey had to be conducted every five years
to enable the Department of Health to monitor trends in health services.

Information on a variety of demographic and health indicators were collected. The results of these
surveys are intended to assist policy makers and programme managers in evaluating and designing
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programmes and strategies for improving health services in the country. In addition to the aspects
covered in the 1998 SADHS, information on the following additional aspects was included in the
2003 SADHS:

« Information on children living in households where the biological mother is not staying in
the household i.e. mother is dead, etc.

« Child anthropometric data

« Information on reproductive health and sexual behaviour of men

« Information on malaria

« Information on pensions/grants received by members of the household.

The primary objective of the 2003 SADHS was to provide up-to-date information on:

« Characteristics of households and respondents
« Fertility

. Contraception and fertility preferences

« Sexual behaviour, HIV and AIDS

. Infant and child mortality

« Maternal and child health

« Infant and child feeding

« Adolescent health

« Mortality and morbidity in adults

. Utilisation of health services

«  Adult health: hypertension, chronic pulmonary disease and Asthma
« Risk factors for chronic diseases

« Oral health

« Health of older persons

Organisation of survey

A project of the magnitude of the SADHS involves a large number of players. The Department of
Health (DOH) commissioned, co-ordinated and funded the study together with the financial
contribution from the Department of Social Development. The fieldwork was commissioned to a
research company: Africa Strategic Research Cooperation and they appointed the fieldwork
personnel who conducted the interviews. The Human Sciences Research Council (HSRC) provided
technical input throughout the survey, and was responsible for quality control of the survey. They
were also responsible for the capturing, processing and preliminary analysis of the data. The
Medical Research Council (MRC) also provided technical input and did further analysis of the data
and co-ordinated the compilation of the final report. ORCMACRO, funded by USAID, provided
technical support in questionnaire design, sample design, field staff training, data processing and
analysis. Statistics South Africa (Stats SA) provided the sampling frame and drew the sample of
households for inclusion in the survey. Apart from USAID, representatives from each of the
organisations mentioned in this paragraph served in a management committee responsible for the
overall management of this study.

Sample design and implementation

The SADHS sample was designed to be a nationally representative probability sample of

approximately 10 000 households. The country was stratified into the nine provinces and each

province was further stratified into urban and non-urban areas. The sampling frame for the SADHS

was provided by Statistics South Africa (Stats SA) based on the enumeration areas (EAs) list of
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approximately 86 000 EAs created during the 2001 census. Since the Indian population constitutes
a very small fraction of the South African population, the Census 2001 EAs were stratified into
Indian and non-Indian. An EA was classified as Indian if the proportion of persons who classified
themselves as Indian during Census 2001 enumeration in that EA was 80 percent or more,
otherwise it was classified as Non-Indian. Within the Indian stratum, EAs were sorted descending
by the proportion of persons classified as Indian. It should be noted that some provinces and non-
urban areas have a very small proportion of the Indian population hence the Indian stratum could
not be further stratified by province or urban/non-urban. A sample of 1 000 households was
allocated to the stratum. Probability proportional to size (PPS) systematic sampling was used to
sample EAs and the proportion of Indian persons in an EA was the measure of size. The non-Indian
stratum was stratified explicitly by province and within province by the four geo types, i.e. urban
formal, urban informal, rural formal and tribal. Each province was allocated a sample of 1 000
households and within province the sample was proportionally allocated to the secondary strata, i.e.
geo type. For both the Indian and Non-Indian strata the sample take of households within an EA
was sixteen households. The number of visited households in an EA as recorded in the Census
2001, 09 Books was used as the measure of size (MOS) in the Non-Indian stratum.

The second stage of selection involved the systematic sampling of households/stands from the
selected EAs. Funds were insufficient to allow implementation of a household listing operation in
selected EAs. Fortunately, most of the country is covered by aerial photographs, which Statistics
SA has used to create EA-specific photos. Using these photos, ASRC identified the global
positioning system (GPS) coordinates of all the stands located within the boundaries of the selected
EAs and selected 16 in each EA, for a total of 10 080 selected. The GPS coordinates provided a
means of uniquely identifying the selected stand. As a result of the differing sample proportions, the
SADHS sample is not self-weighting at the national level and weighting factors have been applied
to the data in this report. A total of 630 Primary Sampling Units (PSUs) were selected for the 2003
SADHS (368 in urban areas and 262 in non-urban areas). This resulted in a total of 10 214
households being selected throughout the country'. Every second household was selected for the
adult health survey. In this second household, in addition to interviewing all women aged 15-49, all
adults aged 15 and over were eligible to be interviewed with the adult health questionnaire. In every
alternate household selected for the survey, not interviewed with the adult health questionnaire, all
men aged 15-59 years were also eligible to be interviewed. It was expected that the sample would
yield interviews with approximately 10 000 households, 12 500 women aged 15-49, 5 000 adults
and 5 000 men. The final sample results are shown in Table 1.1.

Questionnaires

The survey utilised five questionnaires: a Household Questionnaire, a Women’s Questionnaire, a
Men’s Questionnaire, an Adult Health Questionnaire and an Additional Children Questionnaire.
The contents of the first three questionnaires were based on the DHS Model Questionnaires. These
model questionnaires were adapted for use in South Africa during a series of meetings with a
Project Team that consisted of representatives from the National Department of Health, the Medical
Research Council, the Human Sciences Research Council, Statistics South Africa, National
Department of Social Development and ORCMacro. Draft questionnaires were circulated to other
interested groups, e.g. such as academic institutions. The Additional Children and Men’s

! Interviewers were instructed to include any second household residing on the selected stand.

7



Questionnaires were developed to address information needs identified by stakeholders, e.g.
information on children who were not staying with their biological mothers. All questionnaires were
developed in English and then translated in all 11 official languages in South Africa (English,
Afrikaans, isiXhosa, isiZulu, Sesotho, Setswana, Sepedi, SiSwati, Tshivenda, Xitsonga and
isiNdebele).

The Household Questionnaire was used to list all the usual members and visitors in the selected
households. Basic information was collected on the characteristics of each person listed, including
age, sex, education and relationship to the head of the household. Information was collected about
social grants, work status and injuries experienced in the last month. An important purpose of the
Household Questionnaire was to identify women, men and adults who were eligible for individual
interviews. In addition information was collected about the dwelling itself, such as the source of
water, type of toilet facilities, material used to construct the house and ownership of various
consumer goods.

The Women’s Questionnaire was used to collect information from women aged 15-49 in all
households. These women were asked questions on the following topics:

- Background characteristics (age, education, race, residence, marital status, etc.)
« Reproductive history

« Knowledge and use of contraceptive methods
. Antenatal, delivery, and postnatal care

. Breastfeeding and weaning practices

o Child health and immunisation

« Marriage and recent sexual activity

« Fertility preferences

 Adult and maternal mortality

. Knowledge of HIV and AIDS

« Husband's background and respondent’s work

In every second household, all men and women aged 15 and above were eligible to be interviewed
with the Adult Health Questionnaire. The respondents were asked questions on:

« Recent utilisation of health services, family medical history,
« Clinical conditions

« Dental health

« Occupational health

« Medications taken

. Habits and lifestyles

« Anthropometric measurements, and

« Blood pressure and lung function test.

In every second household in addition to the women, all men aged 15-59 were eligible to be
interviewed. The Men’s Questionnaire collected similar information contained in the Woman's
Questionnaire but was shorter because it did not contain questions on reproductive history, maternal
and child health, nutrition, and maternal mortality.

In households in which there was a child under six years of age whose biological mother was either
not alive or did not live in the household, information about the child was collected from a guardian
using the Additional Child’s Questionnaire. The level of child fostering is relatively high in South
Africa and data on children’s health collected only from biological mothers might be incomplete.
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The SADHS questionnaires were pre-tested (in two languages) in July 2003, using the “behind the
glass™ technique. The questionnaires were then adapted to take into account the suggested changes
for questions that were misunderstood or were not clear. Subsequently four teams of interviewers
(one for each of four main language groups) were formed; the household, male, female and adult
health questionnaires were tested in 4 identified areas. The lessons learnt from the two exercises
were used to finalise the survey instruments. The questions were translated and produced in all
official languages in South Africa (English, Afrikaans, isiXhosa, isiZulu, Sesotho, Setswana,
Sepedi, SiSwati, TshiVenda, Xitsonga and isiNdebele).

Training and Fieldwork

A tender for the implementation of the field work for the survey was issued by the National
Department of Health. The contract for the field work was awarded to Africa Strategic Research
Corporation (ASRC), a private firm based in Johannesburg. ASRC organised a 2-week training
course from September 15-30, 2003 at a centre outside of Pretoria. The training of field workers
was conducted by personnel from the MRC, the HSRC, National Department of Health and ORC
Macro as well as staff and consultants appointed by ASRC. Training consisted of plenary sessions
on more general issues like interviewing techniques, survey administration, and explaining the
questionnaire and how to complete it, as well as smaller sessions to practice the anthropometric
measurements and interviewing in local languages. The training included mock interviews between
participants and two written tests. A practice session was arranged one Saturday to give trainees
experience with interviewing actual households living around Pretoria and Johannesburg. ASRC
was unable to recruit a sufficient number of interviewers of the required racial and gender groups
for the first training. Consequently, a second training for an additional 49 trainees was arranged for
October 6-11. In order to further balance the ethnic group and gender composition of the teams as
well as to make up for attrition of field staff, some additional fieldworkers were trained in February
2004. 192 candidates were recruited for field work. The fieldworkers were organised into teams
consisting of varying numbers of female and male interviewers and headed by a supervisor. Each
province had 1 or 2 fieldwork supervisors and at least one editor who were responsible for the
logistics and first round of checking of questionnaires. Each province had at least one team of
interviewers consisting of different numbers of female and male members. This allowed for the
teams to interview different members in households simultaneously, e.g. whilst the woman was
interviewed by the female team member, the male team member interviewed the men. Due to
political sensitivity and language problems teams were constructed in such a manner to be sensitive
for the demographics of a specific area. This resulted in a team of white interviewers who where
circulated between different provinces to do interviews in predominantly white areas. In each
province there was a provincial manager who was an overall supervisor of the fieldwork operations.
Staff from HSRC and the DoH conducted periodic quality control visits during fieldwork.
Fieldwork commenced in mid-October 2003 and was completed in August 2004.

? This refers to a process in which interviewers’ interview respondents using the questionnaires, being observed by a
team of experts, from behind a one-way window. The experts are not visible to the interviewer/interviewee. Once the
interview is finalised, it is discussed by the interviewer, respondent, and the team of experts to determine if any
questions were not clear, etc. Changes to the questions are then suggested.
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Quiality control

In the course of the fieldwork quality control measures were instituted at three levels. Firstly, field
team leaders and editors were trained to identify the enumerator areas included in the sample and
guide interviewers in the selection of dwellings for interviews. Secondly, a team consisting of staff
from the HSRC carried out independent quality control visits to check questionnaires for errors,
quality of identification and interviews at the enumerator area and dwelling levels. A team of staff
members from the NDoH also carried out independent quality control visits to check questionnaires
for errors, quality of identification and interviews at the enumerator area and dwelling levels. An
independent consultant was appointed by the NDoH in January 2004 to assist ASRC with the
implementation and fieldwork management after problems in this regard were identified.

Data processing

A preliminary round of data processing of the SADHS questionnaires was started in November
2003 so as to provide some feedback to field teams. The actual data processing did not start until
January 2004, after a contract was arranged with the HSRC in Pretoria. Completed questionnaires
were returned periodically from the field to ASRC, which in turn submitted them to HSRC, where
they were entered and edited by data processing personnel specially trained for this task. Data were
entered using programmes written in CSPro by ORC Macro. All data were entered twice (100
percent verification). The data processing of the survey was completed in October 2004.

Response rate

Of the total 630 PSUs that were selected, fieldwork was not implemented in nine PSUs. The data
file contained information for a total of 621 PSUs. A total of 10 214 households were selected for
the sample and 7 756 were successfully interviewed.

Table 1.1 Response rates, South Africa 2003 The shortfall was primarily due to refusals and to

dwellings that were vacant or in which the inhabitants

Households had left for an extended period at the time they were

Households selected 10214 visited by interviewing teams. Of the 9 181 households
Households occupied 9181 . . .

Households interviewed 7 756 occupied 85 percent were successfully interviewed. In

these households, 7 966 women were identified as
eligible for the individual women’s interview (15-49)
and interviews were completed with 7 041 or 88 percent

Household response rate 84.5

Women'’s interviews

Number of eligible women 7 966
Number of women interviewed 7041 of them. In the one half of the households that were
Eligible women response rate 88.4 selected for inclusion in the adult health survey 9 614
. i eligible adults age 15 and over were identified of which
Men’s interviews . .
Number of eligible men 3930 8 115 or 84 percent were interviewed. In the other half
Number of men interviewed 3118 of the households that were selected for the men’s
Eligible men response rate 79.3 questionnaire to be completed 3 930 eligible men aged
15-59 were identified of which 3 118 or 79 percent
Adults’ interviews int . d. Th incipal f
Number of eligible adults 9614 were interviewed. The principal reason for non-
Number of adults interviewed 8115 response among eligible women and men was the
Eligible adult response rate 84.4 failure to find them at home despite repeated visits to
the household.
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CHAPTER 2
CHARACTERISTICS OF HOUSEHOLDS AND RESPONDENTS

2.1 Distribution of Household Population by Age and Sex

The 2003 SADHS collected information on the demographic and social characteristics of the de
jure residents (persons who usually live in the selected household), as well as the de facto residents
(persons who do not usually live at the selected residence, but who have spent the night preceding
the interview there).

Table 2.1 indicates the distribution of the SADHS de facto household population by five-year age
groups according to sex, and urban/non-urban residence. A third (33 percent) of the household
population are younger than 15 years, 62 percent are 16-64 years, and 5.6 percent are 65 years or
older. Non-urban households report higher proportions of younger (38 percent) and older persons
(6.7 percent) than the urban households (29 and 4.8 percent, respectively). Fifty-four percent of the
household population are females and 46 percent are males, showing some deviation from the 2001
Population Census proportions of 52 percent female and 48 percent male.

Table 2.1 Household population by age, sex and residence

Percentage distribution of the de facto household population by five-year age groups, according to age-sex and residence, South

Africa 2003

Urban Non-urban Total

Age group Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
0-4 8.4 7.7 8.0 8.9 7.0 7.9 8.6 7.5 8.0
5-9 10.5 8.9 9.6 14.2 11.8 12.9 11.9 10.0 10.9
10-14 11.8 11.3 11.6 19.2 15.4 17.1 14.6 12.9 13.7
15-19 10.1 9.7 9.9 124 10.8 115 11.0 10.1 10.5
20-24 10.2 9.5 9.9 7.8 8.0 7.9 9.3 9.0 9.1
25-29 8.0 7.6 7.8 6.3 6.6 6.5 7.4 7.2 7.3
30-34 7.9 7.6 7.8 4.1 5.1 4.7 6.5 6.7 6.6
35-39 7.4 8.0 7.7 4.3 5.9 5.2 6.3 7.2 6.8
40-44 6.7 6.7 6.7 3.9 4.2 4.1 5.6 5.8 5.7
45-49 5.2 5.6 54 3.8 4.0 3.9 4.7 5.0 4.8
50-54 3.9 5.2 4.6 2.8 5.6 43 35 54 45
55-59 3.0 34 3.2 2.8 4.1 35 2.9 3.7 3.3
60-64 2.4 3.3 2.9 3.7 3.9 3.8 2.9 3.5 3.3
65-69 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.6 2.9 2.7 2.3 2.4 2.3
70-74 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.7 2.2 2.0 1.4 1.7 1.6
75-79 0.4 0.8 0.6 1.0 1.1 1.0 0.6 0.9 0.8
80+ 0.6 1.0 0.8 0.6 1.3 1.0 0.6 1.1 0.9
Missing 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Number 8 590 9741 18 333 5 060 6075 11140 13651 15 816 29 473

Note: Total includes six persons for whom sex is missing.

Figure 2.1 shows the age-sex structure of the 2003 SADHS household population, reflecting a
relatively young population with large youth cohorts as typically found in developing nations.
However, the structure shows markedly erratic or rugged side edges, with a particularly heavy load
of females in the cohorts 50-54 to 60-69 years, and a particular over-representation of males in the
cohorts 60-64 to 70-74 years. Both male and female cohorts aged 10-14 years seem extraordinary
large, while both male and female cohorts aged 0-4 years seem surprisingly small. While some of
this can be explained by sampling variation, indications of age heaping are observed.
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Figure 2.1 Household population age structure,
SADHS 2003
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The broad age structure of the 1998 SADHS and the 2003 SADHS are compared with the 1996 and
2001 censuses in Table 2.2. The population living in institutions are excluded from both census and
SADHS counts. With respect to the broad age groups, there seems to be better consistency between
the 2003 survey and the recent census, compared to the 1998 survey and the 1996 census. However,
Figure 2.1 shows clearly how misleading aggregate figures can be, and one needs to keep in mind
the inconsistencies between the 2001 census and the 2003 SADHS as seen in the difference in
single five-year cohorts.

Table 2.2 Comparison of broad age structures

Percentage distribution of population in broad age groups and median
age from 1996 Census, 2001 Census, 1998 and 2003 surveys
Comparative Surveys (%)
SADHS Census SADHS Census

Broad age groups 1998 1996* 2003 2001*
Less than 15 37.9 33.9 324 32.0
15-64 56.3 60.2 62.0 63.0
65+ 5.7 4.7 5.6 5.0
Missing 0.2 1.2 0.0 0.0
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Median age 21.2 - 23.7

* Source: Statistics South Africa.

The median age of the sample is 23.7 years, showing a substantial increase from 21.2 years in 1998
(Table 2.2). Further analysis is needed to get clarity whether this is a true effect of an ageing
population, or whether the higher median is a consequence of the way individuals were selected into
the sample, or possibly both.
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2.2 Household Composition

Similar to the situation in the 1998 survey, women head 42 percent of South African households
(Table 2.3). In non-urban areas women head almost half of households, compared to 39 percent of
households in the urban areas. This higher proportion in the non-urban areas may partly relate to the
absence of males within the family due to labour migration to urban areas. However, urban areas
also show a general trend towards women headed households.

Th rage number of persons per h hol
Table 2.3 Household composition . ¢ average nu ber o persons pe. ousehold
is 3.8, compared to 4.2 persons in the 1998
Percentage distribution of h_ousehold_s by sex of head _of household SADHS. The modal household size in non-
and household size, according to residence, South Africa 2003 .
Characteristic Uban _Non-urban ___Total urban areas is 4.0 persons per household,
_ compared to an urban mode of 2.0 persons per
Household headship
Male 61.2 51.3 576 | household. In non-urban households, the
Female 38.8 48.7 424 | average household size is 4.0 persons,
Number of usual members noticeably smaller than 4.7 persons found in
(1) 1(113 12-2 12'2 the 1998 SADHS. This decline between the
> 20.4 15.4 186 | two SADHS surveys is probably related to the
3 193 17.5 18.7 | increase in the number of houses that has been
4 19.4 20.6 19.8
5 120 13.3 125 | observed between the two censuses.
6 7.9 9.9 8.6
7 3.9 4.9 4.2 ) ) .
8 25 29 24| Table 2.4 provides information about
9+ 3.3 36 341 fosterhood and orphanhood of children under
Total 100.0 100.0 1000 | the age of 15. It can be seen that about one-
Number of househald 4050 ) 804 - s6 third of children live with both parents while
umber or housenolds . . . . .
just over one-third live with their mother but
'\P/'ean Size_thf or children’ 13-1 2317) 13-8 not father, while only 2.3 percent live with
ercentwi oster children . . . .
their father and not mother. Just over 21
Note: This table is based on the de jure household members, i.e. | percent of children live in households with
the usual residents. ith Thi is fairl imil
! “Foster children” are children under the age of 15 years living in neither parent. 1s pattern 1s fairly similar to
households with neither their biological mother or father present. that observed in 1998, reﬂectlng a hlgh

proportion of children living with adults other
than their parents. One of the possible reasons for this high rate of fosterhood could relate to the
practice among some mothers of sending their children to the children’s grandmother for care to
enable the mothers to engage in the formal labour market. It may also relate to the increased
numbers of deaths of young men and women over the past few years, as may be indicated by the
finding that of those children living with neither parent, 0.8 percent in 1998 versus 2.4 percent in
2003 have lost both parents to death. However, this needs further analyses as the data also indicate
that the proportion living with neither parent has declined somewhat since 1998 from 25 percent to
21 percent in 2003.

Table 2.4 shows that 2.4 percent of children are dual orphans, with high levels shown in KwaZulu-
Natal (4.9 percent), Gauteng (2.7 percent), and Free State (2.6 percent). Just less than 2 percent
have lost their mother only, and 11.2 percent have lost their father only. Taking into account the
dual orphans 4.3 percent are maternal orphans and 14 percent are paternal orphans. A relatively
high proportion of children have missing information about the vital status of their parents (7.7
percent) and thus the proportion of children who are orphans may be higher as there is likely to be a
bias towards orphanhood amongst those children with missing information. Similar percentages of
orphans were found in the Statistics South Africa analysis of household survey and census data that
they have collected. Anderson and Phillips (2006) found that in 2003, 4.4 - 4.5 percent of children
under 15 years were maternal orphans and 11.6-12.8 percent were paternal orphans.
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The high level of paternal orphans has been observed in other studies too, including the previous
SADHS and the recent South African National HIV/AIDS Survey (Shisana et al., 2005). Compared
to the 1998 SADHS, there has been a rapid growth (from 0.8 to 2.4 percent) in the percentage of
dual orphans. Figure 2.2 shows that there has also been a consistent growth in all mentioned
categories of orphans, a matter affecting the lives and well being of thousands of children, and
requiring sustained policy attention and action. Anderson and Phillips (2006) show that the
increase in the proportion of children who are orphans occurred among African children, and is
particularly marked in KwaZulu-Natal.

Figure 2.2 Proportion of children under 15
years who are maternal, paternal and dual
orphans, SADHS 1998 and 2003
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2.3 Educational Level of Household Members

Table 2.5 shows the highest education level of the household population six years and older, and the
median number of years of education completed. Males’ education level is on average higher than
females’ education level. About ten percent of males have never been to school, compared to 12
percent of females. A slight improvement is suggested compared to SADHS 1998, which showed
that 11 percent of males and 14 percent of females had never been to school. Slightly more men (16
percent) than women (15 percent) completed Grade 12, and slightly more men (7 percent) than
women (6 percent) have a tertiary qualification. SADHS 2003 shows that people who reside in
urban areas have about three times the level of achieved tertiary qualifications compared to those
living in non-urban areas. This may be a reflection of residential differences related to access to
tertiary institutions, affordability, post-study employment opportunity, and possibly also reflects the
higher proportions of older persons living in the non-urban areas, as well as the fact that older
persons have considerably lower levels of education.

Figure 2.3 shows the proportion of men and women who have Grade 12 or a higher qualification in
the 2003 SADHS, compared with the 1998 SADHS. There has been a consistent increase in these
proportions, indicating a cohort effect as the younger people get higher levels of education.
However, in some categories, such as women 35-39 years, the increase from the early age group in
the previous survey is greater than the cohort effect that is seen in other groups. It is not clear
whether this increase is a result of adult learning, selective mortality, or bias in the samples.
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Figure 2.3 Proportion of adult men and women with Grade 12 or higher education,
SADHS 1998 and 2003
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Table 2.5 Educational level of male and female household population

Percentage distribution of the de facto female and male household population age six and over by highest level of education completed, and
median number of years of schooling, according to selected background characteristics, South Africa 2003

Level of Education

Median
Number number of
Background Grades Grades Grades Grade of males/ years of
characteristic No education 1-5 6-7 8-11 12 Higher  Unknown Total females schooling
MALE
Age
6-9 23.8 74.3 1.3 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.5 100.0 1368 0.9
10-14 2.6 48.6 30.8 17.6 0.0 0.0 0.4 100.0 1986 4.9
15-19 15 6.7 12.2 65.3 11.1 3.0 0.4 100.0 1499 8.9
20-24 14 3.3 5.9 44.3 34.0 10.8 0.4 100.0 1274 10.7
25-29 5.6 4.3 6.6 33.6 375 11.9 0.5 100.0 1008 11.0
30-34 4.1 5.5 9.9 30.1 34.2 14.5 1.7 100.0 891 11.0
35-39 6.3 7.5 131 36.2 27.6 8.6 0.7 100.0 855 9.6
40-44 8.5 12.9 135 32.0 19.1 13.1 11 100.0 769 9.1
45-49 7.8 14.6 14.0 343 17.1 104 1.7 100.0 638 8.1
50-54 13.2 145 14.9 33.0 15.3 8.0 11 100.0 471 7.5
55-59 17.0 15.3 9.3 38.9 11.7 6.8 1.0 100.0 399 7.4
60-64 24.1 215 135 24.9 6.8 7.4 1.8 100.0 399 5.5
65+ 42.4 18.0 7.1 17.1 6.7 7.1 1.6 100.0 673 2.7
Residence
Urban 7.5 18.6 11.2 33.2 19.6 9.1 0.9 100.0 7709 8.5
Non-urban 13.6 304 15.3 275 10.1 2.6 0.6 100.0 4520 5.7
Province
Western Cape 5.6 20.6 13.8 35.3 171 6.5 1.1 100.0 1321 7.9
Eastern Cape 11.9 337 14.3 25.0 9.0 45 1.7 100.0 1490 5.5
Northern Cape 143 21.7 14.7 33.1 10.3 5.5 0.5 100.0 211 6.9
Free State 11.8 25.4 14.2 29.6 13.0 5.1 0.9 100.0 726 6.8
KwaZulu-Natal 6.9 18.4 11.1 334 237 6.4 0.1 100.0 2609 9.0
North West 14.5 275 14.1 27.3 11.8 4.8 0.1 100.0 878 6.1
Gauteng 7.9 17.4 10.2 33.9 19.3 10.2 11 100.0 3044 8.8
Mpumalanga 13.2 25.8 14.9 29.1 11.1 5.6 0.4 100.0 777 6.5
Limpopo 14.7 30.2 15.8 26.3 7.9 4.2 0.9 100.0 1172 5.6
Total 9.7 23.0 12.7 31.1 16.1 6.7 0.8 100.0 12229 7.5
FEMALE
Age
6-9 23.9 75.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 100.0 1 361 1.0
10-14 18 40.7 375 19.8 0.1 0.0 0.2 100.0 2 039 5.4
15-19 15 25 9.0 72.1 13.0 1.9 0.0 100.0 1 604 9.3
20-24 2.3 2.8 4.0 45.4 343 11.1 0.0 100.0 1 416 10.7
25-29 3.0 3.2 7.1 39.0 355 12.3 0.0 100.0 1 143 10.9
30-34 6.2 6.3 9.4 35.8 29.9 12.3 0.2 100.0 1 056 10.3
35-39 5.9 8.6 13.7 35.8 255 9.7 0.8 100.0 1 143 9.4
40-44 11.8 11.3 16.8 35.2 15.3 8.8 0.7 100.0 913 7.9
45-49 11.3 15.0 15.8 36.2 13.9 7.1 0.7 100.0 784 7.6
50-54 22.4 18.4 13.2 28.7 9.6 5.1 2.6 100.0 848 6.2
55-59 255 17.7 14.4 25.6 7.7 6.2 3.0 100.0 580 5.8
60-64 33.8 18.4 11.9 23.6 6.5 4.9 1.0 100.0 560 4.4
65+ 46.8 16.7 11.9 15.1 4.4 37 14 100.0 963 1.3
Residence
Urban 8.9 16.8 12.8 35.1 17.7 8.0 0.8 100.0 8 860 8.3
Non-urban 17.6 25.0 15.0 28.8 10.8 25 0.3 100.0 5 556 6.1
Province
Western Cape 5.6 16.3 13.6 41.0 17.2 5.7 0.6 100.0 1 572 8.2
Eastern Cape 15.0 25.2 14.9 32.7 7.2 4.6 0.4 100.0 1 962 6.4
Northern Cape 15.1 21.3 16.0 32.0 10.2 4.8 0.7 100.0 256 6.7
Free State 12.2 24.6 15.9 29.6 12.0 5.6 0.2 100.0 908 6.7
KwaZulu-Natal 8.7 19.9 14.0 31.6 211 4.6 0.1 100.0 2 698 7.8
North West 15.3 25.0 16.5 28.0 115 37 0.1 100.0 1 131 6.2
Gauteng 9.4 134 11.3 34.1 20.5 9.7 1.6 100.0 3 294 9.1
Mpumalanga 18.3 235 12.0 30.3 10.7 5.0 0.1 100.0 921 6.5
Limpopo 20.6 22.0 13.9 30.1 8.6 43 0.5 100.0 1 673 6.1
Total 12.2 19.9 13.7 32.7 15.0 5.9 0.6 10.0 14 416 7.4

Note: Total includes one man and five women for whom age is missing.
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2.4 School Attendance

Table 2.6 presents school attendance by age group, sex, and residence for the population aged 6-24
years. There has been a decrease in the proportions of older children attending school compared
with 1998 SADHS. Almost 90 percent of children aged 6-15 years are currently attending school,
which is slightly lower than the 92 percent observed in SADHS 1998. School attendance in the age
group 16-20 years has dropped from 71 percent in 1998 to 65 percent in 2003, and attendance in the
age group 21-24 years has dropped from 27 to 20 percent. The percentage of children aged 6-10
years attending school in urban areas is slightly lower than the percentage in non-urban areas.
Nearly 65 percent of the 16-20 year age group and 20 percent of the 21-24 year age group are
attending school with slightly higher proportions of males than females, but similar proportions of
urban and non-urban respondents in school.

Table 2.6 School attendance
Percentage of the de facto household population aged 6-24 years in school, by age, sex and residence, South Africa 2003
Male Female Total
Urban Non-urban  Total Urban Non-urban Total Urban  Non-urban Total
Age
6-10 86.5 87.3 86.9 85.3 89.7 87.3 85.9 88.4 87.1
11-15 90.3 92.6 91.4 93.8 92.4 93.2 92.2 92.5 92.3
6-15 88.5 90.0 89.2 90.0 91.1 90.5 89.3 90.6 89.9
16-20 65.3 68.6 66.6 64.0 60.5 62.6 64.7 64.5 64.6
21-24 20.1 24.0 21.2 19.1 17.9 18.7 19.6 20.6 19.9

2.5 Grants and Pensions, Injuries and Disabilities

The percentage of males and females receiving a government grant or pension is indicated in Table
2.7. Grants are defined as alimony, compensation for injuries, and state pensions. The proportion of
the girl population aged 6-9 years that receives a grant has increased significantly from 2 percent in
1998 to 27 percent in 2003. Increases of a similar magnitude are reported for boys of the same age
group. These increases can be ascribed to the higher uptake of the Child Support Grant for children
under the age of 9, with slight increases in the uptake in the age group 10-14 years. The proportion
receiving some kind of grant increases rapidly after age 50. Of women aged 65 year or older, the
proportion receiving a grant has increased from 81 percent in 1998 to 87 percent in 2003. Among
men 65 years or older, the proportion has increased from 66 percent to 71 percent. The magnitude
of increase between the 1998 and 2003 SADHS are hence much smaller in older persons than in
young children. It is clear that a larger proportion of the population receives grants in non-urban
areas. It is therefore not surprising to note that the largest proportional uptake of social grants or
pensions take place in the more rural provinces, i.e. Eastern Cape, Northern Cape, North West and
Limpopo.

The injury data as included in Table 2.7 are described separately for children and adults in Chapters
7 and 10, respectively. Readers are referred to Sections 7.9 and 10.5 for a short discussion of the
data.

The percentage of male and female household members with reported sight, hearing, physical,
intellectual or emotional disability is shown in Table 2.8. The proportion of the population with
some kind of disability increases with age. The increase is particularly pronounced from age 55
where about one-tenth of the population indicated some kind of disability. This proportion increases
to about 16 percent for the age group 80 years and over. The proportion is relatively stable across
provinces and population groups, and compared to other education groups, only slightly higher for
people with no education.
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Table 2.7 Grants and pensions, and recent injuries

Percentage distribution of the de facto male and female household population, by whether receiving a government

grant or pension, and whether injured in the 30 days preceding the survey, South Africa 2003

Receiving grant/pension Had any injury
Background Number of
characteristic Yes No Missing Yes No Missing Total women/men
MALE
Age
6-9 26.3 71.6 2.1 1.6 97.2 1.2 100.0 1368
10-14 2.6 96.0 14 1.8 97.2 11 100.0 1986
15-19 14 96.9 1.7 0.9 98.0 11 100.0 1499
20-24 14 97.6 1.0 1.3 97.9 0.9 100.0 1274
25-29 35 95.8 0.8 15 98.3 0.2 100.0 1008
30-34 3.6 95.5 0.9 21 97.5 0.4 100.0 891
35-39 3.0 96.3 0.6 3.9 95.9 0.2 100.0 855
40-44 5.3 93.4 1.3 2.7 96.3 1.0 100.0 769
45-49 4.9 94.4 0.7 2.2 97.1 0.6 100.0 638
50-54 10.7 89.1 0.1 0.7 99.2 0.1 100.0 471
55-59 14.1 84.5 14 34 95.4 1.2 100.0 399
60-64 33.7 65.1 1.2 15 97.3 13 100.0 399
65+ 70.7 29.2 0.1 21 97.4 0.5 100.0 673
Residence
Urban 9.1 90.0 0.9 2.0 97.3 0.6 100.0 7 709
Non-urban 14.0 84.5 1.6 15 97.4 1.0 100.0 4520
Province
Western Cape 8.4 90.5 1.0 1.7 97.4 0.9 100.0 1321
Eastern Cape 16.5 82.7 0.8 1.6 97.6 0.8 100.0 1490
Northern Cape 16.7 82.0 13 2.0 97.5 0.5 100.0 211
Free State 14.1 84.4 15 1.9 97.6 0.5 100.0 726
KwaZulu-Natal 8.8 90.3 0.9 0.9 98.6 0.4 100.0 2609
North West 141 85.2 0.7 1.4 98.2 0.4 100.0 878
Gauteng 7.2 91.5 14 2.9 95.7 14 100.0 3044
Mpumalanga 11.0 87.8 1.2 15 98.2 0.3 100.0 777
Limpopo 15.3 82.8 1.9 2.2 97.3 0.5 100.0 1172
Total 10.9 88.0 1.2 1.9 97.4 0.8 100.0 12 229
FEMALE
Age
6-9 27.4 71.3 1.3 0.3 98.9 0.7 100.0 1361
10-14 2.7 95.9 15 0.8 98.7 0.5 100.0 2039
15-19 11 97.6 1.3 0.3 98.9 0.7 100.0 1604
20-24 2.6 95.8 1.6 1.1 98.3 0.6 100.0 1416
25-29 2.8 95.6 1.6 0.6 99.0 0.3 100.0 1143
30-34 29 95.7 1.3 1.3 97.6 11 100.0 1056
35-39 3.7 94.6 1.7 0.9 98.0 11 100.0 1143
40-44 6.2 92.9 0.8 0.9 98.9 0.3 100.0 913
45-49 75 91.7 0.8 1.3 98.3 0.4 100.0 784
50-54 13.8 85.5 0.7 1.8 97.8 0.3 100.0 848
55-59 22.8 77.1 0.1 2.3 97.1 0.6 100.0 580
60-64 64.9 35.1 0.0 15 98.5 0.0 100.0 560
65+ 87.4 12.3 0.4 25 96.4 11 100.0 963
Residence
Urban 13.0 85.9 12 1.1 98.3 0.6 100.0 8 860
Non-urban 18.2 80.7 1.2 11 98.3 0.7 100.0 5556
Province
Western Cape 11.6 86.8 1.6 1.1 97.7 1.2 100.0 1572
Eastern Cape 22.8 76.7 0.5 1.0 98.8 0.3 100.0 1962
Northern Cape 19.6 79.2 1.2 1.3 98.3 0.3 100.0 256
Free State 17.5 80.4 2.1 15 98.0 0.5 100.0 908
KwaZulu-Natal 13.6 85.7 0.7 0.9 98.8 0.3 100.0 2698
North West 18.3 81.1 0.6 0.8 98.8 0.4 100.0 1131
Gauteng 9.2 89.2 1.6 1.2 97.5 1.3 100.0 3294
Mpumalanga 15.6 83.2 1.3 0.6 99.2 0.2 100.0 921
Limpopo 18.0 80.8 1.2 1.3 98.3 0.5 100.0 1673
Total 15.0 83.9 1.2 1.1 98.3 0.6 100.0 14 416

Note: Total includes four men and five women for whom age is missing.
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2.6 Housing Characteristics

Type of housing

Table 2.9 Housing Characteristic

Percentage distribution of households by housing characteristic,

according to residence, South Africa, 2003

Residence
Characteristic Urban  Non-urban Total
Electricity
Yes 87.7 57.4 76.7
No 12.3 42.6 23.3
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0
Fuel used for cooking
Electricity 87.2 56.8 76.2
LPG, natural gas 0.2 0.5 0.3
Biogas 0.0 0.0 0.0
Kerosene 3.7 114 6.5
Charcoal 0.5 0.5 0.5
Firewood, straw 0.1 0.4 0.2
Dung 0.1 0.0 0.0
Other 0.0 0.2 0.1
Missing 8.3 30.2 16.3
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0
Source of drinking water
Piped into dwelling 58.2 11.0 41.2
Piped into yard/plot 30.5 16.6 255
Public tap 9.5 36.5 19.3
Open well in dwelling 0.1 3.3 1.3
Protected well in dwelling 0.2 4.8 1.9
Spring 0.0 1.6 0.6
River, stream 0.1 17.6 6.4
Pond, lake 0.0 0.8 0.3
Pool/stagnant water 0.1 0.2 0.1
Dam 0.0 1.8 0.7
Rainwater 0.0 11 0.4
Tanker truck 0.7 3.4 1.7
Bottled water 0.0 0.7 0.3
Other 0.1 0.2 0.1
Missing 0.5 0.5 0.5
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0
Time to water source
<15 minutes 95.7 51.0 79.6
Sanitation facility
Flush toilet (connected to sewage) 74.8 5.5 49.7
Flush toilet (with septic tank) 6.3 15 4.6
Traditional pit toilet 14.7 70.0 34.7
Ventilated improved pit latrine 0.9 3.8 2.0
No facility, bush, field 2.3 18.5 8.1
Other 0.0 0.0 0.0
Missing 1.0 0.7 0.9
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0
Main floor material
Earth, sand 8.1 28.1 15.3
Wood planks 1.3 0.3 0.9
Parquet, polished wood 4.3 2.3 3.6
Vinyl, linoleum 7.8 4.0 6.4
Ceramic tiles 22.8 3.9 15.9
Cement 31.1 53.5 39.2
Carpet 23.9 7.3 17.9
Other 0.0 0.0 0.0
Missing 0.7 0.7 0.7
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0

Urban Non-urban  Total

Main wall material

Plastic/cardboard 4.9 1.3 3.6
Mud 1.8 21.2 8.8
Mud and cement 7.7 19.5 11.9
Corrugated iron/zinc 10.9 4.0 8.4
Prefab 0.4 0.2 0.3
Bare brick or cement block 16.3 19.0 17.3
Plaster/finished 56.1 33.7 48.0
Other 0.5 0.3 0.4
Missing 15 0.9 1.3
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0
Persons per room

1-2 90.9 93.4 91.8
3-4 6.4 4.4 5.7
5-6 15 1.1 14
7+ 0.4 0.2 0.3
Missing 0.8 0.9 0.8
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0
Mean 1.3 1.2 1.2
Total 4952 2804 7756
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The household characteristics of the sample
are shown in Table 2.9. Not only do these
characteristics reflect the socio-economic
status of the households but they also have
environmental health implications. There are
currently 77 percent of South African
households with access to electricity. This is
12 percentage points more than the 1998
SADHS. It is also higher than the 2001 census
(71 percent). Although there is still a
significant difference in access to electricity
between urban and non-urban households, the
gap has narrowed when compared to the 1998
SADHS. In 1998, 84 percent of urban and 37
percent of non-urban households had access to
electricity, compared now to 88 and 57
percent, respectively.

Three-quarters (76 percent) of households use
electricity as their main source of energy for
cooking compared to 52 percent in 1998. The
proportion of households using electricity for
cooking has grown particularly in the non-
urban areas where it has more than doubled to
57 percent compared to 23 percent in 1998.
There has been a general drop in other fuels
used for cooking in both non-urban and urban
areas.




The main flooring material in South Africa is cement followed by ceramic tiles and earth/sand.
Thirty nine percent of households have cement as the main flooring material compared to 33
percent in 1998. Households using ceramic tiles as main flooring material have more than doubled
from 7 percent in 1998 to 16 percent in 2003. The increases occurred in both urban and non-urban
areas. Other than cement and ceramic tiles, there has been little change compared to 1998.

Forty-eight percent of South African households have plaster as the main wall material, compared
to 51 percent in 1998. The proportion with mud walls decreased from 14 percent to 9 percent.

Most households (92 percent) reported a population density of one to two people per room. This
figure cannot be compared to the 1998 data in which an assessment was made of the number of
persons per room that is used for sleeping.

2.7 Water and Sanitation

Compared with access to electricity, there has been less change in access to piped water when
compared to the 1998 SADHS. Two-thirds of households have access to piped water, 41 percent in
the dwelling and a further 26 percent in the yard (Table 2.9). Given that the censuses show that
there has been a growth in the number of households between 1996 and 2001, this would suggest
that the actual number of households with access to piped water has grown. In addition, there has
been a drop in dependence on dams, rivers, streams and springs (8 percent in 2003 compared with
12 percent in 1998). It is noticed that non-urban households still need time to catch up with their
urban counterparts. Non-urban households are about five times less likely than urban households to
have piped water in the dwelling, and about a quarter of non-urban households still rely on an open,
outside water source for drinking water.

Almost 80 percent of the households take less than 15 minutes to a water source, compared to 79
percent in the 1998 survey. Fifty-one percent of rural households take less than 15 minutes to a
water source, compared to 55 percent in 1998, implying that in 2003 there were more rural
households than in 1998 that take more than 15 minutes to a water source.

The majority of urban households (75 percent) have flush toilets connected to sewage and a further
6 percent have flush toilets connected to a septic tank. In contrast, the majority of the non-urban
households (70 percent) depend on traditional pit latrines. The profile with regard to sanitation has
not changed much compared to the 1998 SADHS. Given that the number of households has grown,
this likely indicates an increase in the number of households with access to sanitation. However,
there are still 8 percent of households with no sanitation facility, which has dropped from 12
percent in 1998. The decrease is more marked in the non-urban areas where 19 percent have no
toilet facility compared to 26 percent in 1998. Given the importance of clean, safe water and proper
sanitation in health—in particular child and infant health—improvements from the previous survey
are commendable, but non-urban households are in particular need of improvements.
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2.8 Household Durable Goods

Table 2.10 shows the distribution of durable goods among households. A radio is owned by 76.4
percent of households, and a television by 62.3 percent. Compared with 1998, there has been an
increase in both urban and non-urban households owning a television. There has also been an

increase from 50 to 59 percent of households [ 1.2 10 Household durable goods
owning a refrigerator. Households owning a
computer have increased from 6 to 11 percent. The

Percentage of households possessing selected durable
goods, by residence, South Africa 2003

increase of computer ownership is mostly in urban Residence
Non-

households. Household goods Urban urban  Total

Durable goods
Ownership of goods such as a refrigerator, a | Rado S Ao
computer, a motor vehicle, as well as a telephone, | Refrigerator 71.2 371 589
sets the households in urban areas apart from those | Bicycle 156 148 153
R . Motorcycle/scooter 3.9 1.2 2.9
in non-urban areas. In contrast, the live-stock | cartruck 318 122 247

: _ Computer 15.9 2.0 10.9

assets are mostly in non-urban areas. DonkeylHorse 03 1 1o

Sheep/Cattle 11 22.4 8.8
With regard to telephone access, 24 percent of (T:Z'I‘fgngrr‘lz e oh o as
South African households have their own | None of above 64 135 89
telephone, and 27 percent have access to a public

Phone access
telephone nearby. Cell phones are owned by 55 | own phone 34.0 57 238

At a neighbour nearby 3.0 5.4 3.9
percent of households. In the urban areas, 34 At & public telephane nearby s3> 338 270
percent of households have their own phone and 63 | somewhere else nearby 11 135 56
percent have a cell phone. In contrast, in the non- | Noaccess 386 415 397
urban areas, 6 percent have their own phone and 41 | Number of households 4952 2804 7756

percent have a cell phone. About 40 percent of
households have no access to a phone.

2.9 Characteristics of Men Aged 15-59 and Women Aged 15-49 Years

Age distribution

Table 2.11 presents the age | Table2.11 Age distribution of women and men

distribution by ﬁve-year age Percentage distribution of women aged 15-49 years and men aged 15-59 years,
groups of women aged 15-49 | south Africa, 1996, 1998, 2001 and 2003

according to the 1996 and 2001 WOMEN 15-49 MEN 15-59
censuses and the 1998 and 2003
SADHS. Additionally, it reflects 1996 1998 2001 2003 2001 2003
the age distribution of men aged = Census* SADHS Census* SADHS Census SADHS
. ge group
15-59 years according to the 2001 | 1519 195 19.2 20.0 19.8 18.9 19.3
20-24 18.9 17.7 17.3 17.6 16.2 16.9
census and the 2003 SADHS. | 555 16.9 15.8 16.1 14.4 14.6 133
During the SADHS 2003, a total | 30-34 14.7 14.1 13.8 13.0 12.3 11.2
35-39 125 139 13.0 14.1 11.1 109
of 7041 women aged 15-49 and 3 | 75, 101 110 109 115 95 104
118 men aged 15-59 were | 4549 7.1 8.3 8.9 9.5 7.4 7.2
. - 50-54 NA NA NA NA 5.9 5.9
1nterylewed. Table 2.11 shows | 220 NA NA NA NA o -
consistency between the two
Total 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000 1000

censuses and surveys in terms of
growth and decline of age cohorts | Note: NA = not applicable.
within these age ranges *Source: Statistics South Africa.
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Background characteristics

The percent distribution, weighted and unweighted numbers of women aged 15-49 and men aged
15-59, and weighted proportions from the 2001 census, are presented in Table 2.12 by selected
background characteristics. The proportions in each age group decline more rapidly in men than in
women, with increasing age, probably due to higher mortality among males than females across the
age groups. While there is general consistency in the comparability between the age distributions of
the 2001 census and the 2003 survey regarding these age ranges, a rather large decline is seen in the
2003 survey in both men and women from the age group 20-24 to 25-29, as well as an unusually
larger proportion of women 35-39 than those 30-34.

Table 2.12 Selected background characteristics of respondents
Percentage distribution of women aged 15-49 and men aged 15-59, by selected background characteristics, South Africa 2003
WOMEN 15-49 MEN 15-59
Weighted . . Weighted . .
Background characteristic percent Weighted  Unweighted percent Weighted Unweighted
Age
15-19 19.8 1395 1450 19.3 603 649
20-24 17.6 1242 1227 16.8 527 517
25-29 14.4 1015 1019 13.3 416 397
30-34 13.0 918 901 11.2 348 334
35-39 14.1 991 972 10.9 340 338
40-44 11.5 812 782 10.4 323 292
45-49 9.5 668 690 7.2 224 233
50-54 - - - 5.9 184 197
55-59 - - - 5.0 155 161
Residence
Urban 66.4 4678 4095 69.0 2151 1874
Non-urban 33.6 2363 2 946 31.0 967 1244
Province
Western Cape 12.7 892 715 12.2 379 237
Eastern Cape 114 804 505 10.0 313 192
Northern Cape 1.8 125 777 1.9 59 374
Free State 6.3 443 796 6.4 199 361
KwaZulu-Natal 16.7 1177 1219 225 701 702
North West 7.4 523 749 6.9 216 330
Gauteng 26.3 1854 722 26.1 815 346
Mpumalanga 6.4 451 776 6.7 208 346
Limpopo 11.0 772 782 7.3 228 230
Marital status
Never married 54.3 3821 3701 55.7 1738 1704
Married 27.9 1966 2115 29.9 931 951
Living together 9.8 692 655 9.1 284 274
Widowed 25 175 167 1.0 32 38
Divorced 1.7 121 118 17 54 70
Not living together 3.8 266 285 2.0 62 66
Missing - - - 0.5 17 15
Education
No education 4.3 302 337 4.5 141 170
Grades 1-5 6.2 438 497 7.3 227 252
Grades 6-7 10.2 721 790 10.2 316 349
Grades 8-11 46.7 3285 3263 43.8 1367 1358
Grade 12 23.9 1683 1555 25.2 787 699
Higher 8.7 609 598 9.0 279 290
Unknown 0.0 3 1 - 0 0
Population group
African 82.8 5831 5234 81.5 2540 2327
African urban 61.5 3586 2553 63.5 1613 1188
African non-urban 38.5 2 246 2681 36.5 927 1139
Coloured 9.4 665 933 8.5 264 348
White 5.7 402 274 7.4 229 156
Indian 2.0 141 596 2.6 79 282
Other/missing 0.0 2 4 0.2 5 5
Total 100.0 7041 7041 100.0 3118 3118
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Similar to the 2001 census, a sex difference is reflected in the urban proportions interviewed in the
SADHS 2003, both datasets showing a higher proportion of men than women living in urban areas.
However, considering the SADHS 2003 data on its own, an urban bias is reflected for both men and
women. Provincial proportions, too, vary according to sex. While it is expected that the
economically less developed provinces would house relatively more women than men, and vice
versa, resulting from more male than female labour migration to economically more developed
provinces with better employment prospects, the distribution for the Western Cape, KwaZulu-Natal
in particular, Gauteng, and Mpumalanga diverge from the expected pattern.

It is believed that provincial populations are experiencing considerable circular migration patterns
and are therefore not static. However, it needs mentioning that the Western Cape and Gauteng had
higher proportions of men and women in 2003 than reported in 2001, particularly higher for women
in Gauteng. Whereas Table 2.12 reflects a considerable decrease of women from the time of the
2001 census to the 2003 survey in KwaZulu-Natal, it reflects a large increase of men in the same
period, a situation seeming unusual and needing further investigation.

Small sex differentials are generally observed regarding educational attainment, population group,
and marital status, except for widowhood that is reported to be more than twice as high among
women compared to men. However, when comparing the SADHS 2003 percentage distributions of
these characteristics with those of the 2001 census, some larger differences are clear, including that
the proportions of men and women married are lower in the SADHS 2003 than in the 2001 census;
the percentage of men and women with no education are to a large extent lower in the 2003 SADHS
than reported in the 2001 census; the percentage of men and women with primary school education
are to some extent lower in 2003 than reported in the 2001 census, whereas the percentage of men
and women with secondary school education are considerably higher in 2003 compared to 2001; in
the 2003 SADHS, African men and women as a proportion of the total population, are considerably
larger compared to the 2001 census, whereas the proportion of white men and women is noticeably
smaller; and for both men and women, the urban/non-urban distribution of the African population
group reflects a very large over-sample of urban Africans, and a large under-sample of non-urban
Africans.

Educational level

Table 2.13 shows that about one-third of women and men have completed Grade 12 or higher, men
having a slightly higher proportion than women. The women’s data reflect a considerable increase
from the 1998 SADHS when it was reported that 24 percent had similar qualifications. Some
caution needs to be exercised regarding this observed increase, as the reported 130 percent increase
in the matriculated women of the most populous province, KwaZulu-Natal, (from 17 percent in
1998 to 39 percent in 2003) seems unlikely.

Similar to the situation in the 1998 SADHS, the proportion of women with no education increases
with age in the 2003 survey. The 2003 SADHS shows a similar but disrupted pattern for men.
Similar proportions of men (4.5 percent) and women (4.3 percent) had received no education. The
proportion of all women with no education dropped from 7 percent in 1998 to 4 percent in 2003,
reflecting a sizeable decline. Again some caution is called for, taking into account that the
proportion of women with no education in KwaZulu-Natal reflects a 400 percent decrease from
1998 (11 percent) to 2003 (2 percent).
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Given that only about one-third of women 15-49 and men 15-59 had completed their
secondary school education, it is important to consider the reasons provided by respondents
for leaving school. Table 2.14 presents such reasons for respondents aged 15-24 years who
stopped attending school. As in 1998, two reasons predominate among women 15-24, viz
financial reasons and falling pregnant. The proportion of all young women who left school
due to pregnancy declined from 10 percent in 1998 to 7 percent in 2003, but the proportion
who left school due to financial reasons, increased from 13 to 19 percent. “Could not pay
school fees” is reported by one in three women (33 percent) who failed to complete their
primary education, and by 10 percent who failed to complete their secondary education.
Overall, 1.6 percent of young women indicate that getting married is the reason for not
completing their education, down from 2.1 percent in 1998. Compared to 1998, more than
double the proportion of women reported in 2003 that they left school because they needed to
take care of younger children, and the situation seems to have worsened particularly among
women with incomplete primary education among whom the proportion increased over three
times from 1998 (0.9 percent) to 2003 (3.2 percent). It is interesting to note that “Did not like
school” increased slightly overall from 2 percent in 1998 to 2.4 percent in 2003, but among
women who failed to complete their primary school education, it almost tripled from 4.3 to
12.3 percent.

Table 2.14 Reasons for leaving school

Percentage distribution of men and women aged 15-24 years by school attendance and reason for leaving school, according to
highest level of education completed, South Africa 2003

Highest level of education

No Incomplete Complete Incomplete Complete
Reason stopped attending school education primary primary secondary secondary Higher Total
WOMEN 15-24
Currently attending 11.2 27.6 57.7 64.9 26.7 57.8 53.3
Got married 0.0 2.9 1.2 1.7 15 0.4 1.6
Care for younger children 0.0 3.2 1.7 2.4 0.7 0.9 1.9
Family needed help 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1
Could not pay school fees 0.0 32.7 19.6 9.7 24.4 3.3 14.0
Needed to earn money 0.0 1.8 0.5 2.1 15.3 5.8 5.3
Graduated/had enough school 0.0 0.0 1.2 0.6 17.8 22.2 5.9
Did not pass entrance exam 0.0 1.6 0.1 1.8 0.7 0.0 1.3
Did not like school 0.0 12.3 2.2 2.8 0.3 0.0 2.4
School not accessible 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.5 0.0 0.2
Got pregnant 0.0 5.0 10.4 9.7 2.7 3.0 7.4
Other 0.0 11.2 2.2 3.0 2.6 0.5 3.0
Don’t know 0.0 1.2 17 0.9 1.7 11 11
Missing 88.8 0.0 1.6 0.3 5.1 5.0 25
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Number 21 111 122 1599 612 169 2 637
MEN 15-24

Currently attending 0.0 59.4 56.0 69.7 24.8 67.5 57.6
Care for younger children 0.0 3.7 0.0 0.1 0.5 0.0 0.4
Family needed help 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.6 0.5 0.0 0.5
Could not pay school fees 0.0 17.8 14.6 11.8 23.1 4.8 14.1
Needed to earn money 0.0 9.0 10.7 7.4 14.8 4.0 9.0
Graduated/had enough school 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 17.9 16.6 5.1
Did not pass entrance exam 0.0 0.8 0.0 1.3 1.8 15 1.3
Did not like school 0.0 3.0 4.4 3.9 2.9 0.0 3.3
School not accessible 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.5 11 0.0 0.6
Other 0.0 0.7 8.4 24 24 0.6 25
Don't know 0.0 0.2 1.7 0.3 1.9 0.0 0.7
Missing 100.0 4.9 3.3 2.0 8.3 4.9 4.9
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Number 13 70 64 665 244 73 1130

Note: 3 women and 1 man with unknown highest level of education have been omitted.
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In the case of men, financial reasons were the main concern for stopping education. Almost
one-quarter (23 percent) of men could not pay their school fees, or needed to earn money. It is
interesting to note that “Got married” was not included as a potential reason in the men’s
questionnaire. Fifty eight percent of men aged 15-24 years and 53 percent of women aged 15-
24 were still attending school at the time of interview.

Literacy

Table 2.15 presents literacy levels of women 15-49 and men 15-59. The adult population of
South Africa is mostly able to read with about 90 percent being able to read a sentence
presented during the interview. The proportions of adults who are able to read a complete
sentence decreases with age to 70 percent of men 50-54 years, and 77 percent of women 45-
49 years. A higher proportion of adults in the non-urban areas are unable to read a complete
sentence.

Marital status

Current marital status is reflected in Figure 2.4 and by age group in Table 2.16. About 55
percent of men and women in the respective age range report that they were never married.
The proportion of women in the never married category has increased from 48.3 percent in
the 1998 survey to 54.3 percent in 2003. Correspondingly, the proportion of women who
report being married declined from 33.7 percent in 1998 to 27.9 percent in 2003, possibly
pointing to a considerable change in female marriage patterns, or change in reporting on the
subject over the five year period in between, or other influencing factors like those described
below. These changes among women, when analysed by five-year age groups, are generally
consistent between the surveys. Fifty six percent of men aged 15-59 years have never married
with 29.9 percent who are currently married. Less than 2 percent of men and women,
respectively, are divorced, but more than double the proportion of women (2.5 percent)
compared to men (1 percent) are widowed.

Budlender et al. (2004) highlight the challenges of collecting and interpreting statistical data
regarding marital status in South Africa, resulting from the cultural and religious diversity in
the forms of marriage, as well as the language issues around translation of questionnaires.
They note that surveys and censuses reflect perceptions of marriage, and point out that the
customary practice of lobola (bridewealth) could introduce complexity to the perceptions of
marriage as such marriage takes place over an extended period of time. It is therefore possible
that the two parties may perceive the timing of marriage differently. Budlender et al. (2004)
furthermore highlight that changes in legislation in 1998 with the passing of the Recognition
of Customary Marriage Act, giving new legal status to customary marriages, may affect
perceptions differently from before. While this Act would improve the property rights of
African women in particular, it is difficult to assess what impact it would have on reporting of
marital status. Budlender et al. (2004) demonstrate gender differences in reporting of
marriage, with more men reporting to be married than women. They also suggest that
cohabitation is also likely to be reported differently by different people. It is important to keep
these issues in mind when interpreting the findings.
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Figure 2.4 Current marital status of women and men, South Africa 2003

Women 15-49 years

Not living
together, 3.8

Widowed, 2.5
Living together,

9.8
Never married,
54.3
Married, 27.9
Men 15-59 years
Not living
) together, 2.0
Divorced, 1.7
Widowed, 1.0
Living together,
9.1
Never married,
Married, 29.9 55.7
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Table 2.16 Current marital status
Percent distribution of women 15-49 years and men 15-59 years, by current marital status by age, South Africa 2003
Never Living Not living
Age groups married  Married together  Widowed  Divorced together Missing Total Number
WOMEN 15-49
15-19 95.6 1.3 2.3 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.0 100.0 1395
20-24 79.4 8.3 10.8 0.0 0.2 1.3 0.0 100.0 1242
25-29 55.4 25.3 13.4 0.7 0.6 4.7 0.0 100.0 1015
30-34 36.8 40.1 14.6 1.7 2.1 4.7 0.0 100.0 918
35-39 31.0 47.1 9.7 4.0 2.7 5.4 0.0 100.0 901
40-44 21.7 49.9 12.4 55 4.3 6.2 0.0 100.0 812
45-49 17.7 52.0 8.6 10.3 4.7 6.7 0.0 100.0 668
Total 54.3 27.9 9.8 2.5 1.7 3.8 0.0 100.0 7 041
MEN 15-59
15-19 97.6 0.2 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.2 100.0 603
20-24 88.2 2.8 7.6 0.0 0.0 1.2 0.2 100.0 527
25-29 72.7 10.3 13.6 0.0 0.7 2.6 0.0 100.0 416
30-34 44.9 33.6 15.6 0.1 0.9 4.0 0.9 100.0 348
35-39 32.9 46.7 14.9 0.3 2.6 2.0 0.8 100.0 340
40-44 10.7 66.5 10.3 2.7 6.7 2.3 0.8 100.0 323
45-49 17.8 66.1 6.7 3.3 3.7 1.6 0.8 100.0 224
50-54 9.4 68.4 8.7 3.6 2.6 51 2.2 100.0 184
55-59 14.8 70.3 5.0 5.1 3.1 15 0.2 100.0 155
Total 55.7 29.9 9.1 1.0 1.7 2.0 0.5 100.0 3118

Age at first marriage

In the 2003 SADHS, the median age at first marriage for women 25-49 has increased considerably
to 27.0 years from 24.2 years in the 1998 SADHS (Table 2.17). Data presented by Budlender et al.
(2004) suggest that in the late 1990’s the mean age at marriage for South Africans was around 25
years; higher than the ages reported for most other African countries. The observed extreme
increase between the two SADHS surveys however, needs to be interpreted carefully. It can be
noticed that the 1998 median age at first marriage ranged from 22.6 for women aged 45-49 to 24.7
for women 30-34, while the 2003 median ranges from 25.7 years to 27.0 for women of the same
age groups—showing a full year’s difference between 1998’s highest and 2003’s lowest median
age. This suggests either unusual dynamics in South African marriage patterns, or peculiarities in
reporting such data. The constant decline from 1998 to 2003 in the proportion of women 15-49
who were first married by each of the indicated exact ages given in Table 2.17, suggest that
women from all age groups are either waiting longer to marry (which may correlate in part to
findings in other sections indicating that more women report to stay longer in school and enter the
work force in larger numbers), or that issues of measurement of marital status mentioned by
Budlender et al. (2004) influence the findings. For women aged 20-49 and 25-49, the proportion
who had never married has increased considerably from the previous survey till the current, with
19 percent more and 30 percent more, respectively, who had never married. Further investigation
into changes over time in the proportion of cohabiting, divorced, widowed or never-in-union
women could shed light on contributing reasons for such dramatic change in these social patterns.
Age at first marriage was not asked in the men’s questionnaire.

Data on contraception are often reported only for men and women who are married. Given the late
age of marriage in South Africa and the relatively high proportions of cohabitation, such statistics
are not likely to be meaningful. For this reason, the data on fertility and contraception will
generally be presented for people who are in union (married or cohabiting) or for people who are
sexually active.
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Table 2.17 Age at first marriage

Percentage of women aged 15-49 years who were first married by exact ages, and median age at first marriage, by current age,
South Africa 2003

Percent who were first married by exact age

Percentage who

had never Number of  Median age at
Current age 15 18 20 22 25 married women first marriage
15-19 0.4 NA NA NA NA 95.6 1395 a
20-24 0.8 5.6 12.6 NA NA 79.4 1242 a
25-29 2.1 8.0 14.9 23.0 34.7 55.4 1015 a
30-34 2.6 10.6 21.3 30.5 42.6 36.8 918 27.0
35-39 15 12.0 241 321 46.5 31.0 991 26.6
40-44 1.9 11.8 26.7 37.8 50.2 21.7 812 249
45-49 4.1 14.5 25.6 35.4 46.5 17.7 668 25.7
Median for women 20-49 2.0 9.9 20.0 NA NA 44.1 5 646 b
Median for women 25-49 2.3 111 22.1 31.2 43.7 34.1 4 404 27.0

Note: NA = Not applicable
a = less than 50 percent of respondents in age group x to x+4 were married by age x
b = not calculated due to censoring

The median age at first

Table 2.18 Median age at first marriage

marriage differs by population
Median age at first marriage among women age 25-49, by current age and group, being youngest for

selected background characteristic, South Africa 2003 o white and Indian women and
Current age aged oldest for African women

Background characteristic 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 25-49 (Table 2 18) The median age

Residence at first marriage for each of the
Urban a 264 274 258 258 270 lation or is 21.6. 22
Non-urban a 324 243 230 253 o269 | PoPWalion groupsis '6’, 9
and 28.5 years respectively.
Province Thi lation gr attern
Western Cape 27.0 247 244 240 26.7 25.1 S popu 0 gpup patte
Eastern Cape a a 278 252 252 26.0 | was also observed in the 1998
Northern Cape 25.7 26.6 269 265 26.7 26.4 SADHS albeit at slightly
Free State 288 257 241 217 239 @ 252 ’ g
KwaZulu-Natal a a 337 236 26.7 320| younger ages for African
Gauteng S 4 217 24 24 27g| Women. Women from North
Mpumalanga 277 285 212 262 259 258| West and KwaZulu-Natal
Limpopo 266 241 216 221 192  230| report the oldest ages at first
Education marriage  while  Limpopo
No education a 286 239 26.7 21.5 25.1 women report the youngest.
Grades 1-5 274 241 237 269 244 250 .
Grades 6-7 280 266 242 227 269  248| Age at first marriage tends to
Grades 8-11 a 266 254 256 254  265| jncrease with higher levels of
Grade 12 a 278 286 246 274 297 . . .
Higher 274 215 267 258 273 270 education, but is very similar

. for wurban and non-urban
Population group

African a 28.2 281 26.1 25.8 28.5 residence.
African urban a 277 303 284 26.2 28.9
African non-urban a a 244 229 25.2 27.2
Coloured 28.2 241 25.0 242 27.5 25.8
White 23.3 221 215 20.6 215 21.6
Indian 23.2 231 232 211 23.7 22.9
Total a 27.0 26.6 249 25.7 27.0

Note: a = less than 50 percent of respondents in age group x to x + 4 were first
married by age x.
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Polygyny

Table 2.19 shows the percentage
. . Table 2.19 Polygyny
of in-union men and women who
currently are in a polygynous Percentage of women 15-49 and men 20-59 currently in a polygynous union,
. b | d back d by age and selected background characteristics, South Africa 2003
union by s€ ecte ackgroun Background Percentage Number of Percentage Number of
characteristics. ~ Approximately | characteristic polygyny  women ___polygyny men
. . Age
four percent of in-union women | iz g 25 51 R 12
and men are in polygynous | 20-24 3.9 238 (0.0) 54
lationships. Whil deri 25-29 3.6 393 3.6 99
the remarks of Budlender et al. | 35-39 2.9 563 3.4 209
. 40-44 5.7 506 3.2 248
{2094) elsewhere in this chapter, | ,5 49 55 405 59 163
it is noted that the women’s | 50-54 - - 8.5 142
. . 55-59 - - 5.9 116
proportion has declined | residence
drastically over the five-year | Urban 35 1852 37 899
iod fi 6.8 t in 1998 Non-urban 5.0 806 5.8 316
period from 6.8 percent in 199 Province
to 3.9 percent in 2003. As in | Western Cape 17 404 3.5 106
1998 1 . Eastern Cape 4.0 236 2.4 207
> polygyny 18 ‘more Northern Cape 1.3 51 10.8 56
prominent among women in the Free State 2.7 167 14 78
b Th b KwaZzulu-Natal 2.1 387 9.1 78
non-urban areas. The non-urban | vy west 26 146 79 61
proportion has declined more (10 | Gauteng 4.1 788 0.0 25
tin 1998 to 5 ti Mpumalanga 6.1 178 4.3 228
2003) than the urban proportion | Education
4.4 t ot 35 t None - Grade 7 8.0 727 8.4 350
(44 percent to 3.5 percent). | Gradess-11 2.9 1065 2.3 439
Polygyny generally increases | Grade12+ 18 862 3.0 426
IR . Population grou
with increasing age for both men | " ap ' 97OUP 48 1976 50 879
and women. Among women, African urban 4.4 1234 4.4 582
Li d M 1 d African non-urban 5.4 742 6.2 297
1mpopo an pumalanga, amn Coloured 13 315 2.3 142
among men, Northern Cape and | White 17 275 1.9 140
: . Indian 18 90 16 48
KwaZulu-Natal are leading in
the levels of polygyny. Polygyny | Total 39 2658 43 1215

is more common among Africans
with 6 percent of non-urban African in-union men and 5 percent of non-urban African in-
union women in polygynous marriages.

A negative relationship between polygynous unions and educational level is generally shown
for both women and men. For women, the only province that does not show a prominent
decline since 1998 in this practice, is the Eastern Cape. A particularly large decline over the
five years is seen in KwaZulu-Natal women, from 12 percent to 2 percent. Cultural and
demographic change in a population usually occur at a slow pace. While the extreme decline
observed in KwaZulu-Natal may reflect data problems, there are consistent indications across
the background variables that polygyny is declining in South Africa.

Employment

Information was collected from women regarding their current employment status and their
current employer. Table 2.20 shows the findings by the usual background characteristics.
Overall, 36 percent of women were employed at the time of the survey, which is somewhat
higher than the 32 percent employed at the time of the 1998 survey. These proportions are an
average over the different age groups, which are lowered by the small proportions of
employed women in the age groups 15-19 and 20-24, which in part is due to the fact that
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many of the younger respondents are still attending school or are furthering their education at
tertiary institutions. Generally, a positive relationship is seen between employment and age.
The level of employment among urban women (42 percent) is considerably higher than
among non-urban women (25 percent). The level of employment among Western Cape
women (55 percent) is considerably higher than that of the remaining provinces, followed by
Gauteng (41 percent), while the lowest levels are in Limpopo and the Eastern Cape where
about a quarter of women are employed.

Table 2.20 Employment

Percentage distribution of currently employed women aged 15-49 by employer according to selected background
characteristics, South Africa 2003

Currently employed

Percentage
women Employed Number of
Background currently  Number of Self- by anon- Employed women
characteristic employed women employed relative by arelative  Missing Total employed
Age
15-19 6.2 1395 10.5 72.9 13.7 3.0 100.0 86
20-24 22.6 1242 10.5 79.0 9.2 1.3 100.0 281
25-29 394 1015 17.7 75.9 5.0 1.3 100.0 400
30-34 47.6 918 16.4 77.9 4.5 1.2 100.0 437
35-39 50.9 991 15.1 79.3 4.6 1.0 100.0 504
40-44 56.0 812 16.4 75.9 6.8 0.8 100.0 455
45-49 53.3 668 18.8 75.2 4.3 1.6 100.0 356
Residence
Urban 41.5 4678 155 77.3 5.8 1.3 100.0 1940
Non-urban 24.5 2 363 16.8 76.3 5.7 1.1 100.0 580
Province
Western Cape 55.2 892 17.3 73.3 8.6 0.8 100.0 492
Eastern Cape 25.0 804 20.3 75.5 4.1 0.0 100.0 201
Northern Cape 36.1 125 8.3 88.6 2.3 0.8 100.0 45
Free State 33.6 443 175 75.4 5.1 2.0 100.0 149
KwaZulu-Natal 34.4 1177 115 84.1 4.0 0.4 100.0 405
North West 29.8 523 19.0 77.2 35 0.4 100.0 156
Gauteng 40.5 1854 14.2 77.0 6.6 2.2 100.0 751
Mpumalanga 31.7 451 10.3 85.2 3.3 1.2 100.0 143
Limpopo 23.2 772 25.7 65.8 6.5 2.1 100.0 179
Education
No education 32.8 302 18.0 73.7 7.3 0.9 100.0 99
Grades 1-5 34.2 438 10.4 79.8 6.9 29 100.0 150
Grades 6-7 33.0 721 15.1 77.5 4.9 2.4 100.0 238
Grades 8-11 26.7 3285 19.4 73.9 6.2 0.5 100.0 877
Grade 12 44.2 1683 15.7 77.8 4.9 1.6 100.0 744
Higher 67.8 609 10.4 82.0 6.5 1.1 100.0 413
Population group
African 30.9 5831 17.4 76.3 4.8 1.6 100.0 1804
Afr. urban 35.8 3 586 17.3 76.5 4.5 1.8 100.0 1284
Afr. non-urban 23.2 2 246 17.7 75.6 5.6 1.2 100.0 520
Coloured 56.1 665 111 79.7 8.7 0.5 100.0 373
White 65.5 402 141 77.3 8.6 0.0 100.0 263
Indian 54.5 141 7.8 84.8 7.0 0.4 100.0 77
Total 35.8 7 041 15.8 77.1 5.8 13 100.0 2520

No clear pattern overall shows up regarding women’s employment and their education.
Considerably less African women (31 percent) are employed than women of other population
groups of whom more than half are employed. Of the women who are currently employed, the
majority (77 percent) are employed by a non-relative, 16 percent are self-employed, and a
small proportion is employed by a relative. Compared to other provinces, self-employment is
more prominent among women from Limpopo and the Eastern Cape, and compared to other
population groups, this is more prominent among African women.
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Occupation

Table 2.21 shows the percent distribution of employed women 15 to 49 years and employed
men 15 to 59 years by occupation. There are about equally large proportions of women who
work in professional/technical/management (19 percent), clerical (20 percent), household/
domestic (23 percent), and manual occupations (20 percent). Much smaller proportions are
involved in sales, services and agricultural occupations. Among women with no education,
the household/domestic field dominates, followed by agricultural and unskilled manual
occupations. Among women with Grade 12 or higher, the largest proportions are in
professional/technical/management and clerical jobs. It is noted that 13 percent of the women
with Grade 12, and just over 1 percent with higher education, are working in the
household/domestic field. Among African women, the household/domestic sector dominates;
among coloured women, the clerical and household/domestic sectors; among white and Indian
women, the clerical and professional/technical/management sectors. The 1998 and 2003
surveys’ occupation data do not allow much comparison, but an improvement in women’s
occupational  status is seen with the overall proportion engaged in
professional/technical/management jobs having increased from 14 percent in 1998 to 19
percent in 2003. In non-urban areas this increase is even more prominent, from 9 percent in
1998 to 16 percent in 2003. Except for coloured women, the proportions of women holding
such positions have increased for all population groups from the 1998 to the 2003 SADHS,
with particularly steep increases among Indian and non-urban African women.

The second part of Table 2.21 presents the distribution of men aged 15 to 59 years by
occupation by selected background characteristics. Almost 45 percent of men are employed in
manual occupations, the majority of these in skilled manual occupations. Almost one-fifth are
in the professional/technical/management sector, and much smaller proportions are involved
in the sales, agricultural and household/domestic fields. The great majority of men with a
post-school qualification are in professional/technical/management and skilled manual posts.
These posts dominate too among those with Grade 12, followed by posts in the clerical and
services sectors. Men with no education are mainly employed in the agricultural and
household/domestic sector, and a surprisingly high proportion of such men (35 percent) work
as skilled manual workers. The largest urban/non-urban differences are seen among men in
the professional/technical/management and agricultural fields. Among men of all population
groups, the skilled manual field dominates, followed by the professional/technical/
management field. Among white and Indian men, these fields hold more or less equally large
weight. Among African men, the proportions in the skilled manual field are about twice as
common as the professional/technical/management field, and among coloured men, the
skilled manual field are over three times more commonly reported as the professional/
technical/management field.

Comparing the occupation data by gender, the findings show that similar proportions of men
and women are employed in professional/technical/management occupations. Proportionally,
moderately more men than women are employed in the agricultural and services fields;
significantly more men than women are employed in skilled manual occupations; slightly
more women than men are employed in unskilled manual posts; and significantly more
women than men are employed in sales, clerical and household/domestic occupations. The
largest gender differences are seen in the skilled manual and household/domestic occupations.
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Table 2.21 Occupation

Percentage distribution of women aged 15-49 and men aged 15-59 by occupation, by selected background characteristics, South Africa 2003

Prof/tech
Background Manage- Household/ Skilled Unskilled Number of
characteristic ment Clerical Sales  Agriculture  Domestic  Services manual manual Total women
WOMEN 15-49
Age
15-19 6.0 20.6 12.9 8.3 6.7 14.5 12.0 19.0 100.0 86
20-24 11.5 25.9 10.0 6.6 17.1 9.1 8.2 11.7 100.0 281
25-29 21.1 27.8 7.3 3.0 15.0 8.2 5.7 11.7 100.0 400
30-34 20.6 23.1 7.8 2.8 20.7 4.8 7.4 12.9 100.0 437
35-39 22.2 16.5 7.7 5.2 25.3 5.5 6.4 10.5 100.0 504
40-44 22.3 12.8 8.4 3.2 29.7 3.9 7.7 11.8 100.0 455
45-49 16.7 14.0 6.2 5.5 31.1 5.1 10.9 105 100.0 356
Residence
Urban 20.1 21.3 8.7 1.6 221 6.5 8.5 11.1 100.0 1940
Non-urban 16.4 13.9 5.8 13.6 25.7 51 5.2 14.1 100.0 580
Province
Western Cape 13.2 18.7 10.1 7.2 23.3 8.6 10.4 8.3 100.0 492
Eastern Cape 23.7 18.0 5.9 1.4 23.7 6.9 7.7 12.9 100.0 201
Northern Cape 19.6 215 4.3 6.5 25.0 8.0 7.0 8.0 100.0 45
Free State 12.1 10.0 4.3 5.2 34.3 2.4 10.7 21.0 100.0 149
KwaZulu-Natal 26.8 26.5 7.2 34 18.2 2.6 7.2 8.1 100.0 405
North West 16.4 11.8 3.9 9.7 25.3 8.3 7.5 16.7 100.0 156
Gauteng 20.1 23.5 9.2 0.8 221 7.3 6.5 10.2 100.0 751
Mpumalanga 22.6 10.6 9.5 10.3 27.2 5.2 6.4 8.2 100.0 143
Limpopo 15.9 13.2 7.7 6.4 20.0 4.0 6.0 26.8 100.0 179
Education
No education 4.1 3.7 6.4 18.5 44.0 0.7 8.1 14.6 100.0 99
Grades 1-5 4.2 3.7 0.0 16.0 51.2 2.0 8.0 14.9 100.0 150
Grades 6-7 2.6 9.6 3.8 7.1 47.9 54 8.6 15.0 100.0 238
Grades 8-11 6.0 14.9 9.0 51 27.4 9.6 10.4 17.2 100.0 877
Grade 12 21.2 32.2 11.0 0.8 13.2 6.2 6.6 8.4 100.0 744
Higher 62.3 22.2 6.2 0.0 1.4 2.0 3.3 2.5 100.0 413
Population group
African 17.9 15.9 7.3 4.4 27.2 59 7.4 14.0 100.0 1804
African urban 18.0 16.7 8.2 1.7 27.3 6.2 8.2 135 100.0 1284
African non-urban 17.6 13.8 5.0 11.1 26.7 5.2 5.2 15.2 100.0 520
Coloured 11.2 21.8 9.5 7.7 20.7 10.8 10.2 7.7 100.0 373
White 35.1 38.3 104 0.7 3.6 2.1 6.1 3.6 100.0 263
Indian 36.1 315 9.6 0.0 1.0 5.0 10.4 6.5 100.0 77
Total 19.2 19.6 8.0 4.4 22.9 6.2 7.7 11.8 100.0 2520
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Prof/tech

Background Manage- Household/ Skilled Unskilled Number of
characteristic ment Clerical Sales  Agriculture  Domestic  Services manual manual Total men
MEN 15-59
Age
15-19 0.0 0.8 0.8 4.3 18.9 38.8 33.3 3.1 100.0 23
20-24 17.3 10.4 12 8.1 6.6 13.4 30.0 12.9 100.0 138
25-29 15.2 10.1 3.3 8.2 8.1 11.6 38.0 55 100.0 197
30-34 254 9.4 5.8 5.2 55 11.3 30.3 7.1 100.0 213
35-39 19.9 11.7 2.7 6.5 4.4 8.6 39.3 6.9 100.0 199
40-44 23.1 8.0 6.0 4.0 8.4 35 42.0 4.9 100.0 220
45-49 18.6 4.6 4.8 6.4 4.6 9.3 43.8 7.9 100.0 160
50-54 17.3 9.3 4.5 3.2 5.6 6.3 42.4 11.4 100.0 99
55-59 23.9 15.6 2.7 7.6 55 6.6 28.2 9.9 100.0 87
Residence
Urban 219 10.1 4.2 2.4 6.6 9.5 37.2 8.1 100.0 1052
Non-urban 12.6 6.8 34 19.6 5.9 9.2 36.8 5.6 100.0 285
Province
Western Cape 14.9 5.5 3.0 8.9 12.0 9.3 40.2 6.2 100.0 237
Eastern Cape 33.4 3.1 8.5 5.1 6.5 104 27.1 5.8 100.0 91
Northern Cape 20.2 5.0 2.2 16.9 8.0 7.6 29.7 104 100.0 25
Free State 17.1 8.0 5.2 145 9.7 4.7 31.6 9.2 100.0 89
KwaZulu-Natal 20.6 10.9 4.6 3.2 2.0 10.7 42.0 6.0 100.0 307
North West 19.3 5.0 4.4 15.3 5.8 2.7 36.2 11.3 100.0 71
Gauteng 19.7 15.1 3.4 0.7 6.2 10.4 35.2 9.3 100.0 392
Mpumalanga 17.3 4.6 25 11.5 7.7 9.1 39.8 7.4 100.0 74
Limpopo 25.1 35 2.8 12.9 1.8 12.7 36.0 5.3 100.0 50
Education
No education 8.3 2.2 6.7 25.0 14.7 1.0 34.9 7.3 100.0 59
Grades 1-5 0.6 2.6 2.7 13.2 15.4 8.3 46.2 11.1 100.0 95
Grades 6-7 0.8 5.7 3.1 11.8 14.0 7.1 39.8 17.8 100.0 131
Grades 8-11 8.7 7.4 4.4 6.0 6.2 9.4 48.1 9.9 100.0 449
Grade 12 254 14.4 4.1 2.8 4.1 14.3 30.5 4.3 100.0 415
Higher 61.2 11.3 3.4 0.1 0.0 3.8 19.6 0.6 100.0 188
Population group
African 17.2 9.3 3.8 7.3 7.7 9.9 35.9 8.9 100.0 931
Afr. urban 19.3 10.1 4.0 3.1 8.2 9.8 354 10.1 100.0 673
Afr. non-urban 11.9 7.4 3.4 18.2 6.3 10.0 37.2 5.6 100.0 259
Coloured 13.1 10.4 2.0 7.0 8.2 7.4 46.3 5.6 100.0 166
White 36.4 7.2 45 0.8 0.4 11.4 36.6 2.6 100.0 178
Indian 30.1 12.6 12.2 0.4 1.3 3.0 34.5 6.0 100.0 55
Total 19.9 9.4 4.0 6.1 6.5 9.4 37.1 7.6 100.0 1336

Note: Total includes six men and two women for whom population group is missing. Five women have missing information on occupation.
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Decision on use of earning

The percent distribution of currently employed women aged 15-49 by person who decides on
the use of earnings, is presented in Table 2.22. Seventy-one percent of women make the
decision themselves, while the partners of 13 percent of them make such decisions. It is noted
that there is a very small difference in the proportion of urban and non-urban women who
make these decisions themselves. Over three-quarters of African women reported that these
decisions are made by themselves, compared to 61 percent of coloured, 63 percent of Indian,
and 54 percent of white women. From the previous to the 2003 SADHS, there has been a
slight increase from 67 to 71 percent in the proportion of women who make the decision
themselves, but a considerable increase from just under 3 to 13 percent of women whose
husband/partner make these decisions, and a considerable decrease from 21 percent to 2
percent of women who make these decisions jointly with their husband/partner. These
questions were not included in the men’s questionnaire.

Table 2.22 Decision on use of woman's earnings

Percentage distribution of women aged 15-49 who are currently employed, by person who decides on use of earnings, according to selected
background characteristics, South Africa 2003

Background Husband/ Jointly with Jointly with Number of
characteristic Self only partner husband/partner  Someone else Someone else Missing  Total women
Age
15-19 70.4 3.8 3.0 0.0 9.4 13.4 100.0 86
20-24 80.4 3.9 5.0 0.8 3.6 6.3 100.0 281
25-29 70.7 12.0 1.5 7.3 2.8 5.7 100.0 400
30-34 64.5 15.2 1.7 9.3 2.3 7.1 100.0 437
35-39 70.6 13.8 1.6 9.8 0.5 3.7 100.0 504
40-44 66.6 18.1 13 8.1 0.0 5.8 100.0 455
45-49 75.9 12.0 19 5.0 0.0 5.3 100.0 356
Residence
Urban 70.5 13.4 2.1 6.9 1.6 5.5 100.0 1940
Non-urban 71.3 11.0 1.7 7.2 1.9 6.9 100.0 580
Province
Western Cape 64.5 16.1 1.9 11.0 2.1 4.4 100.0 492
Eastern Cape 68.4 15.3 2.8 29 9.4 1.2 100.0 201
Northern Cape 4.7 13.6 1.7 29 3.9 3.2 100.0 45
Free State 76.2 8.1 3.0 25 0.7 9.6 100.0 149
KwaZulu-Natal 70.8 15.0 1.2 10.6 0.0 2.3 100.0 405
North West 76.4 8.7 1.4 8.5 0.0 5.1 100.0 156
Gauteng 73.9 12.7 2.3 4.6 0.8 5.7 100.0 751
Mpumalanga 77.1 4.7 1.2 10.5 0.5 6.1 100.0 143
Limpopo 61.0 10.2 2.7 2.7 2.1 21.3 100.0 179
Education
No education 80.8 7.3 0.7 41 0.0 7.2 100.0 99
Grades 1-5 68.1 7.7 45 8.1 4.7 7.0 100.0 150
Grades 6-7 71.4 9.0 0.6 8.5 1.6 8.9 100.0 238
Grades 8-11 71.4 12.4 1.6 6.4 2.4 5.9 100.0 877
Grade 12 73.2 115 1.7 7.4 0.6 5.7 100.0 744
Higher 62.8 215 3.8 7.0 1.4 3.5 100.0 413
Population group
African 75.4 7.5 1.7 6.8 1.6 7.1 100.0 1804
African urban 76.2 6.8 1.6 7.0 1.4 7.0 100.0 1284
African non-urban 73.5 9.2 1.9 6.3 1.9 7.3 100.0 520
Coloured 61.3 19.2 2.1 10.7 3.8 3.0 100.0 373
White 54.2 37.9 2.2 4.4 0.0 1.4 100.0 263
Indian 63.3 21.2 8.1 2.9 0.2 4.3 100.0 77
Total 70.7 12.8 2.0 7.0 1.7 5.8 100.0 2520

Note: Total includes two women for whom population group is missing.
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Participation in decision-making

Table 2.23 hosts findings on women’s and men’s decision-making status in terms of having
alone or jointly the final say in specified issues. The domains for women and men are not
exactly the same. For women, questions were asked about health care, purchases, visiting and
cooking. Overall 43 percent of women have a final say in all these domains while 18 percent
have no say at all. Autonomy increased with age and is higher in urban than non-urban areas.
Never-married women have the least autonomy compared with those who are married or
widowed/separated/divorced. The data show that women with no education and those with
the highest levels of education, as well as those who are employed have the most autonomy.
Nearly three quarters of women have a say in their own health care. Only in three provinces,
1.e. Western Cape, Northern Cape and KwaZulu-Natal, has over 80 percent of women a final
say about their own health care, this proportion decreasing to just over half in Limpopo and
the Eastern Cape. A large difference is visible between unemployed (66 percent) and
employed (85 percent) women regarding health care decisions. A smaller differential applies
to urban (76 percent) and non-urban (66 percent) women, though still a considerable
difference. About half of women have a say in making large and daily purchases, with
increased autonomy as age increases, and with higher autonomy in urban than non-urban
areas. Women’s autonomy in making purchases increases with parity, up to four children,
where after autonomy shows a decrease. This decrease in autonomy at parity “5” is also
reflected in own health care and family visitation issues. The generally erratic relationship
with educational status, and the relative small differentials according to ‘no education’ and
‘higher’ educational status, is surprising.

The domains for men include finances (large scale and day-to-day purchases), visiting and
how many children to have. Very few men, only 2 percent, feel excluded from decision-
making. For every specified decision, making decisions alone or jointly increases with age.
There are few differences between men in urban and non-urban areas. There are also no clear
differences associated with level of education and employment status. Whereas about 90
percent of men indicate autonomy in making large purchases and family visitation, about half
of women indicate autonomy in these two issues.
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2.10 Characteristics of Adults Aged 15 Years or Older

The background characteristics of the adult sample are shown in Table 2.24, which has the
weighted percent as well as the weighted and unweighted numbers for each category. The
table also presents the percent distribution of the background characteristics observed in the
2001 census. The adult sample displays the typical declining proportions with age. This is
very smooth for the men, but more erratic in the case of the women with a marked heaping in
the 35-39 and the 50-54 year age groups. About two thirds of the sample is urban with the
proportion being higher for men than women (67 percent compared with 64 percent). Slightly
more than a quarter have Grade 12 or higher (28 percent) while 11 percent have no education.
This is higher for women (12 percent) than men (9 percent). The majority of the sample is
African (83 percent), followed by coloured (8 percent) and white (6 percent). The Indian adult
sample accounts for 2 percent.

As observed in the sample of women 15-49 years and the sample of men 15-59 years, the
adult sample also over-represents the African urban group when compared with the census.
Thus the adult sample also over-represents the urban areas as well as the African population
group. The adult sample also has higher levels of education when compared with the census.
In the case of adult men, KwaZulu-Natal and Gauteng appear to be over-represented while in
the case of women; Western Cape and Gauteng appear to be over-represented.

2.11 Realization of Sample

The response rate of 85 percent for households, and the overall response rate of 75 percent for
women 15-49 years, 68 percent for men 15-59 years, 73 percent for children under 5 years,
and 71 percent for adults needs to be borne in mind when interpreting the findings of the
survey (see details in Appendix A).

When compared with the 2001 census, there is clear evidence that age misreporting occurred
in the field. The high proportion of household members who are 10-14 years suggests that
there may have been a systematic attempt by field-workers to avoid the additional fieldwork
required to conduct the individual questionnaires. The high proportion of women aged 50-54
may have been a result of this as well. The low number of children under 5 years may have
been a systematic attempt by field-workers to avoid taking the anthropometric measurements.
Most surveys are subject to such problems, which can be minimised through rigorous training
and supervision as well as ensuring that the payment for fieldwork does not incentivise
omissions.

Comparison of the realised sample against the census on basic characteristics shows that
SADHS 2003 tends to over-represent urban Africans and under represent non-urban Africans,
whites and coloureds. In addition, the resultant sample tends to have slightly higher education.
However, it is difficult to assess the impact that these distortions in the sample might have.
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Table 2.24 Backaround characteristics of adults

Percentage distribution of adult men and women 15 years or older, according to selected background characteristics, South Africa 2003

Men Women Total
Background Weighted Weighted Unweighted Weighted Weighted Unweighted Weighted Weighted Unweighted
characteristic percent percent percent
Age
15-19 18.8 642 651 14.0 657 684 16.0 1299 1335
20-24 14.0 479 439 12.8 599 602 13.3 1078 1041
25-29 11.7 400 381 10.5 491 495 11.0 891 876
30-34 9.8 335 316 104 488 475 10.1 823 791
35-39 9.4 323 308 10.9 512 481 10.3 836 789
40-44 7.9 269 253 371 376 7.9 640 629
7.9
45-49 7.5 256 236 7.1 334 352 7.3 590 588
50-54 5.3 182 191 8.1 380 406 6.9 562 597
55-59 4.7 162 165 5.4 254 245 51 416 410
60-64 3.9 135 132 4.9 229 251 4.5 364 383
65-69 3.0 104 104 3.4 159 154 3.2 263 258
70-74 2.3 78 84 2.3 109 136 2.3 186 220
75-79 1.0 33 39 1.1 54 62 1.1 87 101
80+ 0.7 25 29 1.2 56 68 1.0 82 97
Residence
Urban 66.9 2289 1947 63.8 2 995 2694 65.1 5285 4641
Non-urban 33.1 1133 1381 36.2 1697 2093 34.9 2830 3474
Province
Western Cape 9.9 337 243 12.2 573 405 11.2 910 648
Eastern Cape 10.7 367 251 12.0 562 393 11.5 929 644
Northern Cape 1.8 60 362 2.0 92 552 1.9 152 914
Free State 6.5 224 393 6.7 313 545 6.6 537 938
KwaZulu-Natal 22.8 781 731 18.9 888 909 20.6 1669 1640
North West 7.3 248 335 7.9 373 510 7.7 621 845
Gauteng 26.7 914 370 22.9 1074 432 24.5 1988 802
Mpumalanga 6.1 209 359 6.4 300 515 6.3 509 874
Limpopo 8.2 282 284 11.1 519 526 9.9 800 810
Education
No education 8.7 296 340 12.3 578 677 10.8 874 1017
Grades 1-5 9.8 335 351 9.5 448 507 9.6 783 858
Grades 6-7 11.2 384 424 10.7 501 570 10.9 884 994
Grades 8-11 39.9 1 366 1323 39.9 1873 1842 39.9 3239 3165
Grade 12 20.5 703 613 19.7 923 842 20.0 1626 1455
Higher 9.0 309 255 7.3 344 332 8.0 653 587
Unknown 0.9 30 22 0.5 26 17 0.7 55 39
Population group
African 82.9 2838 2543 82.2 3857 3538 82.5 6 695 6 081
African urban 61.6 1747 1251 58.3 2 250 1625 59.7 3997 2876
African non-urban 38.4 1091 1292 41.7 1607 1913 40.3 2698 3205
Coloured 7.8 268 354 9.7 456 641 8.9 724 995
Indian 2.4 83 297 2.4 112 420 2.4 195 717
White 6.4 220 121 5.5 257 176 5.9 477 297
Other/missing 0.4 14 13 0.2 11 12 (0.3) 25 25
Total 100.0 3422 3328 100.0 4693 4787 100.0 8115 8115
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CHAPTER 3

FERTILITY

3.1 Introduction

One of the most important objectives of the Demographic and Health Survey programme is to
derive reliable and unbiased estimates of fertility using standardised questionnaires and to analyse
the data following established procedures. Data quality issues in the 2003 SADHS appear to find
particular expression in the fertility data collected, and in the rates and demographic trajectories
implied by those data. Figure 3.1 shows that the number of births reported to women aged 15-49 in
the years preceding the survey has a noticeable drop in the most recent five years. This suggests that
there was a systematic bias in the reporting of births. Close inspection of the data suggests that the
data on fertility (recent, or lifetime; levels, differentials or trends) collected in the 2003 SADHS
should be read with caution.

Figure 3.1 Number of births reported by year of birth, SADHS 2003
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Extensive and thorough efforts have been spent in assessing the data. In this regard, South Africa is
fortunate: there is a wealth of demographic data that has been collected in the first ten years since its
transition to democracy in 1994 — the 2003 SADHS is the second such survey to be conducted in
that period — and two censuses have been conducted, in 1996 and 2001. Few other countries can
draw on as extensive data against which to compare and contrast the results of a single DHS. In
particular, the following analyses are drawn on extensively: analysis of the 1996 census and the
1998 SADHS, the published work by Moultrie and Timeaus (2002; 2003), as well as the Final
Report on the 1998 Demographic and Health Survey (Department of Health, 2002). In the case of
the 2001 South Africa Census, results from that census presented here are drawn from the analysis
prepared by Moultrie and Dorrington (2004) for Statistics South Africa.
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3.2  Fertility Levels

The fertility rates presented in Table 3.1 refer to a three-year period before the survey so as to
derive more robust estimates. As a consequence, the estimates apply to a period centred
approximately 18 months before the survey date. Fieldwork for the 2003 SADHS was conducted
between October 2003 and August 2004, with four fifths of the interviews conducted before March
2004, and the median and mean interview month was February of the same year. Thus, three-year
fertility rates derived from this survey are centred, approximately, on August 2002. The 2001
census estimates are derived from births in the year preceding the census, conducted in October
2001. Hence, estimates of fertility derived from the 2001 census apply to April 2001. Taking the
timing and reference periods of the 2001 census and the 2003 SADHS into consideration then leads
to the observation that estimates from the two data sources refer to two points in time approximately
sixteen months apart.

P — The fertil_ity levels indicated by the 2003 SADHS are
) not plausible. Taken at face value, the 2003 SADHS
Age-specific and cumulative fertility rates, the general data imply a generalised collapse in South African
Srocesing tharsurvey by arban - nanutban reednas fertility, and particularly so in non-urban areas, that
South Africa 2003 7 is at variance with estimates derived from either of
Residence the last two censuses (in 1996 or 2001), or the

Age group Urban Non-urban _ Total previous Demographic and Health Survey conducted
in 1998. In the three previous post-apartheid

;223 34 gi’ i’zz demographic data collection exercises, national
o520 101 o o7 levels of fertility were estimated at 3.2 children per
30-34 g7 77 84 woman (1996 census), 2.9 children per woman
35-39 6 78 56 (1998 SADHS) and 2.9 children per woman (2001
40-44 13 31 18 census). There are some indications that the 1998
45-49 6 7 6 SADHS estimate was probably too low; the study
was known to have a slight bias towards urban,

TFR 21 22 21 educated women, who typically have lower fertility
GFR 70 2 e than their non-urban, less-educated counterparts
CBR 18.4 161 175 (Moultrie and Timaus, 2002). In any event, the
Note: decline in fertility registered over the five years
TFR-Total fertility rate for ages 15-49, expressed per between the 1996 and 2001 censuses was of the
\(IBVIO:nI;?Gneneral fertility rate (births divided by the number of order of ten percent. By contrast, the 2003 SADHS
women aged 15-44), expressed per 1,000 women suggests that — over little more than a year between
CBR-Crude birth rate, expressed per 1,000 population. the 2001 census and the 2003 SAHDS— fertility in

the country fell by 27 percent.

Additionally, Table 3.1 suggests that fertility in urban areas of South Africa is now only marginally
lower than in non-urban areas and that fertility levels in the country have declined to a level less
than that required to sustain positive population growth in the long-term. Were these findings to be
true, South Africa would be unique among developing countries on both counts. The report on the
previous SADHS indicated urban fertility levels of 2.3 children per woman, and non-urban fertility
levels of 3.9 children per woman. The data from the present survey suggest that urban fertility has
fallen by 9 percent over the preceding five years while non-urban fertility is supposed to have fallen
by a massive 44 percent over the same period.
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The apparent precipitous fall in non-urban fertility over such a short period of time highlights a
further anomaly in the 2003 SADHS data (Figure 3.2). In 1998, urban fertility was lower than non-
urban fertility in all age groups, with the difference widening with increasing age beyond 30. In
2003, urban fertility was higher than non-urban fertility until age group 30-34. As will be discussed
in the next section, given the concentration of the two lowest fertility population groups in urban
areas, this finding is simply inconsistent with any semblance of South African reality.

Figure 3.2 Ratio of urban to non-urban fertility by age group, 1998 and 2003 SADHS
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3.3

Fertility Differentials

Estimates of fertility disaggregated by background characteristics are presented in Table 3.2.

Table 3.2 Fertility by background characteristic It is clear that particular problems were
y . experienced with the fieldwork in KwaZulu-
Total fertility rate for the three years preceding the survey,
percentage of women 15-49 currently pregnant, and mean number Natal. Nowhere are these problems more
of children ever born to women age 40-49 years, by background manifest than in the estimated level of
characteristic, South Africa 2003 - .
_ Percentage children ever The reported total fertility rate in the
Background Total fertility currently born to women . .
characteristic rate pregnant  age 40-49 province of 0.6 children per woman would,
according to the United Nations’ 2004
Urban 2.1 2.8 3.0 estimates, place the fertility in the province
Non-Urban 22 39 39 about 25 percent lower than that observed
Western Cape 6 36 30 anywhere in the world, and more than half of
Eastern Cape 23 3.4 3.9 that observed in any single country (United
Northern Cape 2.8 35 3.2 i i ; i H
Free State 5o 26 23 Natlpng _2004). Whllg this observation p_omts
KwaZulu-Natal 0.6 26 23 to significant flaws in the data for a single
(NE‘ZI:Pex\é]ESt 2 > 32 province, the ramifications for the
Mpumalanga 2.3 2.5 3.8 interpretation of the 2003 SADHS data are
Limpopo 2.7 3.9 4.5 far-reaching. In the first instance, not having
None 04 50 d data for one province makes the derivation
Grades 1-5 2.9 2.0 37 from this survey of reliable national estimates
g:gggz g:zl gg 2% gi of fertility — or indeed any other variable
Grade 12 16 38 23 dependent directly or indirectly on the
Higher 18 26 26 fertility data — impossible. Second, the data
A - o as on fertility rates by province are not
Coloared 53 30 > consistent with previous census and survey
Indian 16 1.9 24 data collected in South Africa since 1996.
White 1.0 1.2 2.2
Total S 2.1 3-2;1I — 3-|3 — Table 3.3 presents Bonferroni-adjusted
Note: Data for white women 15-49 are derived from limited data, . s
being based on a total of 401.6 person-years exposure across all COFI:G_'&UOI’] coefficients between the total
age groups. fertility rates observed among women of the
African population group by province in the
1996 and 2001 censuses and the 1998 and

2003 Demographic and Health Surveys.
While there is a strong correspondence in the fertility rates observed by province in the two
censuses and the 1998 SADHS, there is no evident correlation at all between the fertility levels
observed by province in those three data collection exercises and the 2003 SADHS, and what
correlation there is would appear to be negative. Correlation analysis based on Spearman’s rank
correlation method (i.e. examining the correlation between ordinal ranks, rather than observed
fertility levels) leads to similar conclusions.

Further examination of the correlations indicates that the problem of poor data collection on fertility
in the 2003 SADHS was not confined to KwaZulu-Natal. The second panel of Table 3.3 presents
the correlation coefficients excluding the data for KwaZulu-Natal. The overall correlations between
the three previous data series remain almost unchanged as a result of the exclusion of data from that
province, while the correlations between the 2003 SADHS and those other studies evidently
weakens (albeit towards a more typically positive relationship).
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The fertility data by other

Table 3.3 Bonferroni-adjusted correlation coefficients background characteristics as
Total Fertility Rates among African South Africans by province, various surveys shown in Table 3.2, are also
Al . Census1996 SADHS1998 Census 2001 SADHS2003 imp|ausib|e: fert|||ty rates among
provinces .
Consus1996 1000 cc_JIoured women are seemingly
gADHS;ggf 8322 3882 L ooo higher than those among
ensus . * . * . . . .
SADHS2003 -0.203 -0.336 -0.154 1.000 Africans (the opposite is strongly
, apparent in the two previous
Excludrg fwazulutaal censuses and the previous
SADHS1998 0.902* 1.000 SADHS), while fertility among
Census2001 0.910* 0.916* 1.000 . T
SADHS2003 0.056 0.183 0.158 1.000 whites  too would indicate a

world-record low.

3.4 Fertility Trends

Given that the estimated fertility rates are implausibly low (be they nationally, provincially or by
population group) it is not possible to derive useful information on fertility trends in South Africa
from these data. However, because this survey was conducted roughly five years after the previous
survey, insights into the errors introduced into the data arising from poor fieldwork can be gained
by comparing period fertility rates for quinquennial periods calculated from both the 1998 SADHS
and the 2003 SADHS. Table 3.4 shows the quinquennial period age-specific fertility rates®
calculated from the retrospective fertility histories collected in the 2003 SADHS.

Table 3.4 Trends in fertility It is interesting to note that the estimates of fertility

- . _ among women of the African population group
oot horart ey, Soutn Attcen 2008 T2 covering the period 1993-1998 (the period 0-4 years
Age group 04 59 1014 1519 before the 1998 SADHS and the period 5-9 years
15-19 55 73 88 - before the present SADHS) are strongly congruent.
20-24 101 129 167 165 Cumulated fertility among women of the African
25-29 103 139 163 161 population group aged 15-44 is estimated as 3.0
30-34 77 107 120 [122] children per woman in the 1998 SADHS, and 2.9
35-39 56 67 [110] children per women in the 2003 survey. The age-
40-44 21 [43] pattern of fertility is strikingly similar (Figure 3.3)
‘ltl?)-ti,g Age-s e[gi]fic fertility rates per 1 000 women and, confirms the estimates prOdUCEd from the
Fiur'es 31 aﬁentheses a?/e baseg on truncated da.ta. DFEViOUS SADHS.

Data should be read with caution. See text for detail.

! Data are presented for all South Africans, but there is significant heterogeneity in fertility in South Africa by
population group, and the composition of the South African population by population group as evinced by the 2003
SADHS is quite different to that in the 1998 survey. Hence, apparent changes in fertility over time may reflect
differences in the population group composition of the two samples rather than actual changes in the fertility rates of the
constituent population groups.
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Figure 3.3 Fertility rates by quinquennial period before the survey for equivalent aged women based
on retrospective maternity histories, African South African women, 1998 SADHS and
2003 SADHS
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Figure 3.3 also explains why, by some metrics, the distribution of birth intervals in this SADHS do
not look particularly odd in some time periods, despite the manifest problems with the data. Simply
put, the problems with the data collection led particularly to the omission of births that occurred in
the five years before the survey. This matter is discussed further in Section 3.6.

3.5  Children Ever Born and Living

Given the findings reported above, it is not surprising that average numbers of children ever born
are not consistent between the current survey and the previous Demographic and Health Survey.

Typically, Demographic and Health Surveys present equivalent data for all women and currently
married women separately. Fertility data are not analysed by marital status here since it is
commonly accepted that marital status is a very weak predictor of childbearing in South Africa, not
only because of the institutional legacies of apartheid in disrupting marriages and conjugal unions,
but also because marriage in South Africa is not clear-cut, but processual (Budlender, Chobokoane
and Simelane 2004).

Table 3.5 shows the distribution of women by age and parity, as well as the average numbers of
children ever born and those still surviving by women’s age.
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Table 3.5 Children ever born and living

Percent distribution of all women by number of children ever born, and mean number of children ever born and mean number of living
children, according to age group, South Africa 2003

Number of children ever born

Mean number of Mean number

Number children of living
Age 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10+ Total of women ever born children
15-19 90.4 9.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 00 00 00 00 0.0 100.0 1395 0.10 0.09
20-24 544 35.6 9.3 0.6 0.1 00 00 00 00 00 0.0 100.0 1242 0.56 0.54
25-29 27.7 382 235 8.7 15 04 00 00 00 00 0.0 100.0 1015 1.19 1.13
30-34 124 230 319 223 7.8 20 05 01 00 00 0.0 100.0 918 1.99 1.89
35-39 6.0 16.8 26.2 257 151 62 22 09 04 04 0.0 100.0 901 2.64 2.52
40-44 59 125 208 26.8 143 93 44 27 20 06 0.6 100.0 812 3.12 2.95
45-49 48 118 207 191 151 116 78 54 13 14 0.9 100.0 668 3.46 3.20

Data should be read with caution. See text for detail.

The data from the 2003 SADHS indicate that just under five percent of women had not had children
by the end of their reproductive years. However, further analysis of these data is probably spurious
given the identified problem of underreporting of recent births. Amongst other things, this would
have the effect of artificially depressing estimates of the extent of childbearing, particularly among
younger women. Nonetheless, nearly one in ten women aged 15-19 are reported to have borne at
least one child. This is most probably an underestimate: the equivalent figure in the 1998 SADHS
was 13 percent, and adolescent fertility showed little evidence of decline between the 1996 and
2001 censuses.

The data on mean children ever borne and mean children still living in the last two columns of
Table 3.5 are equally problematic for the same reasons.

Because the 1998 and 2003 SADHS surveys were almost exactly five years apart, it is possible to
create synthetic cohorts, reflecting notionally the same group of women who would have been, for
example, aged 40-44 in the more recent survey, and hence aged 35-39 in the 1998 study. As in
Section 3.4, this correspondence can be used to examine the internal consistency of the parity data
between the two surveys: the average parities of women in one age group in 1998 should not be
higher than the average parities of the same cohort of women in the next age group in 20032,

For younger cohorts, women report more children ever born on average in 2003 than women of the
same birth cohort did in 1998. However, the data from the 2003 survey suggest that among women
aged 40-44 and 45-49 in the 2003 SADHS (aged 35-39 and 40-44 respectively in the previous
SADHS) have had the same or fewer children on average now than they did five years previously.
This would imply zero or negative fertility rates in these cohorts; something not supported out by
the rates presented in Table 3.4. Evidently, many births born to particularly, older women in the
2003 SADHS were not recorded by fieldworkers.

% The average parities in a cohort of childbearing women could, theoretically, decline over time if it were observed that
high-parity women suffered differentially extraordinarily high mortality over the period relative to lower-parity women,
and if fertility among these lower parity women was very low. There are neither grounds nor evidence for asserting that
this was the case in South Africa in the early years of the 21 century.
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Furthermore, the proportion of children ever born who are still living is higher in 2003 at almost
every age than in 1998 suggesting that it is probable that fieldworkers recorded dead children even
less often than still living children in this survey, thereby biasing the number of children borne
down and hence the proportion of children reported as still living upwards. This error is of
particular significance because it is through a manipulation of this ratio that indirect estimates of
child mortality can be derived. The conclusion drawn, then, is that reliable estimates of child
mortality can not be derived using this approach from this survey, while the failure to accurately
count either living or dead children under age five has severe implications for the ability to derive
direct estimates of child mortality [see Chapter 6].

3.6 Birth Intervals

Data on birth intervals in previous South African studies have been comprehensively analysed by
Moultrie and Timaus (2002). Using the retrospective birth history data from the 1987-9 unofficial
SADHS and the 1998 SADHS, a pattern of increasing birth intervals over time was identified, with
the trend in median birth intervals being, to a large measure, independent of women’s age or parity.
In very general terms, the data from the current SADHS corroborate these findings. Birth intervals
appear to be long among both coloured and African South Africans.

However, strong caveats must be attached to the data presented in Table 3.6, as the data in this table
refer only to births occurring in the five years before the survey. Given that a significant number of
births occurring in the five years preceding the survey were omitted, this may consequently bias the
results presented if these omissions are not proportionate across all variables studied.
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Table 3.6 Birth intervals
Percent distribution of non-first births in the five years preceding the survey by number of months since preceding birth,
according to background characteristics, South Africa 2003
Months since preceding birth
Median number of
Background Number of months since
characteristic 7-17 18-23 24-35 36-47 48+ Total non-first births preceding birth
15-19 NA NA NA NA NA NA 0 NA
20-29 7.2 6.1 18.7 21.8 46.2 100.0 409 44.6
30-39 3.2 3.6 11.9 14.7 66.6 100.0 659 60.8
40-49 1.7 14 18.4 16.9 61.7 100.0 179 57.9
2-3 4.1 35 131 16.1 63.3 100.0 847 59.6
4-6 45 6.1 15.5 20.9 52.9 100.0 344 49.2
7+ 6.4 2.2 41.9 15.1 343 100.0 55 34.3
Female 5.4 41 14.4 17.1 58.9 100.0 610 54.0
Male 3.2 4.2 15.6 17.6 59.4 100.0 636 55.8
Living 35 3.9 14.3 17.5 60.7 100.0 1171 55.5
Dead 17.1 7.6 25.7 15.0 34.6 100.0 75 33.9
Urban 3.8 4.0 14.6 16.4 61.1 100.0 793 56.9
Non-urban 5.2 4.3 15.8 19.0 55.8 100.0 453 53.0
Western Cape 35 4.3 15.9 13.8 62.6 100.0 198 57.6
Eastern Cape 8.0 4.4 20.4 21.8 45.3 100.0 164 447
Northern Cape 3.5 45 12.8 16.7 62.5 100.0 27 55.4
Free State 5.2 43 12.9 20.0 57.6 100.0 66 56.3
KwaZulu-Natal 8.5 0.8 13.5 23.0 54.2 100.0 54 59.1
North West 4.4 3.1 9.8 15.8 66.9 100.0 108 63.2
Gauteng 24 3.9 13.8 16.8 63.2 100.0 343 59.6
Mpumalanga 4.1 5.3 18.2 18.2 54.2 100.0 110 52.1
Limpopo 4.1 4.9 14.3 16.4 60.4 100.0 175 54.0
None 0.9 4.7 11.7 21.7 61.0 100.0 80 53.8
Gr.1-5 8.3 3.8 245 18.6 44.8 100.0 123 40.0
Gr.6-7 3.0 31 14.8 18.0 61.1 100.0 166 54.0
Gr.8-11 45 5.1 15.3 17.3 57.9 100.0 543 54.8
Gr.12 45 3.0 11.7 175 63.3 100.0 242 59.6
Higher 2.9 3.3 12.9 11.0 70.0 100.0 92 62.0
African 45 3.7 13.8 17.9 60.2 100.0 1036 55.4
Coloured 4.4 6.9 16.2 16.3 56.2 100.0 149 54.8
Indian 4.2 4.9 33.0 15.1 42.7 100.0 20 39.9
White 0.0 4.7 333 9.6 52.4 100.0 41 475
Total 4.3 4.1 15.0 17.4 59.2 100.0 1246 55.1
Note: First-order births are excluded, as are all multiple births other than the first reported in each confinement.
NA=Not applicable.

Data should be read with caution. See text for detail.
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Figure 3.3 showed that the reporting of births among African South Africans in the 5-9 years before
the 2003 SADHS strongly correlated with that observed in the five years before the 1998 SADHS.
Using Aoun’s variant of the Brass-Juarez approach to birth interval analysis (Aoun 1989; Brass and
Juarez 1983), projected median birth intervals from the 2003 SADHS for African South African
women can be calculated similar to those presented by Moultrie and Timaus (2002) using the two
previous Demographic and Health Surveys. These projected median birth intervals are shown in
Figure 3.4

Figure 3.4 Projected median intervals by cohort, parity and median date of child’s birth for African
South African women, 1987-9, 1998 and 2003 SADHS
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The consistency between all three surveys is clear for the years before 1990, although the
consequences of having too few births reported in the most recent quinquennial period is indicated
by it not being possible to calculate a median birth interval for several age and parity combinations,
and the rapid indicated rise in median birth intervals after 1990.

3.7  Age at First Birth

The final investigation conducted in this chapter is on age of mother at the commencement of
childbearing.

Table 3.7 Age at first birth

Percentage of all women who have given birth by exact age, and median age at first birth by current age, South Africa 2003-2004

Percentage who gave birth by exact age

Currentage 15 18 20 2 o5 Percent_age Who have Number of I\_/Iedia_\n age at
never given birth women first birth

15-19 0.9 na na na na 90.4 1395 a

20-24 11 15.0 30.1 na na 54.4 1242 a

25-29 1.7 15.3 33.2 47.1 63.4 27.7 1015 22.5

30-34 24 17.5 40.9 59.4 74.9 12.4 918 21.0

35-39 2.8 18.0 36.6 57.3 75.5 6.0 991 21.3

40-44 35 20.3 43.2 594 75.9 5.9 812 20.8

45-49 25 16.7 40.3 60.5 74.3 4.8 668 20.9

Note: na = Not applicable.
a = Omitted because fewer than 50 percent of women had a birth before reaching the beginning of the age group.

Data should be read with caution. See text for detail.
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According to the findings, almost half of all women typically have their first birth before their 21°"
birthday (Table 3.7). Approximately one in seven South African women has a birth before her 18"
birthday. Further analysis of fertility data, for example investigations into differentials in the
median age at first birth by background characteristics or the correlates of teenage pregnancy and
motherhood is futile given the problems identified in the data.

3.8 Conclusions

For all practical purposes, the data on children ever born, living or dead from the 2003 SADHS
cannot be used to form a reliable opinion on childbearing, fertility, child survival or any of their
correlates in the five years before the survey. There are, however, aspects of the data — for example,
fertility rates estimated for more distant time periods, and the length of birth intervals — which
strongly correlate with data from previous surveys. However, enthusiasm in this regard must be
tempered by the almost certain knowledge that were these data to be disaggregated by province,
residence, education, or population group inconsistencies would be found. At 60 per cent of the size
of the previous DHS, the sample size in the 2003 SADHS is simply too small to pursue such
investigations. It is of particular concern that, given the centrality of the fertility data to the SADHS
as a whole, a failure to be able to derive adequate measures of reproduction from these data means
that all other related investigations using data from the study are equally problematic. The failure to
find and enumerate children under the age of five has repercussions for the calculations of
contraceptive use and family planning metrics that are contingent on women’s parity or the
identification of a woman’s last-born child. In this regard, metrics such as wantedness of last
pregnancy; and the standard division of motives for contraceptive use into stopping and spacing
behaviours are severely compromised.
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CHAPTER 4
CONTRACEPTION AND FERTILITY PREFERENCES

4.1 Introduction

Contraception plays a key role in attaining women’s health. Its strongest impact on reproductive
health is when it is used to prevent pregnancies that are too early, too close, too late and too many.
Contraceptive prevalence is an important reproductive health indicator for global monitoring and it
is often used as an indicator for development (WHO, 2001), however, this indicator does not
provide information on the appropriateness of the method used. In the Department of Health’s
Strategic Plans: Health Goals, Objectives and Indicators (HGOI) 2001-2005 one of the key
objectives under the goal of reducing maternal mortality and morbidity is increasing the
contraceptive prevalence rate (Department of Health, 2001). Barrier methods (male and female
condoms) are also important in their dual role of pregnancy and STI/HIV prevention.

The SADHS collects information on knowledge and use of contraceptives among men and women.
The survey also collects information on women's preferences for births (or for additional births for
those who already have children) in the future. This enables the analysis of so-called fertility
preferences by assessing the interrelatedness of fertility intentions (that is whether women desire
more children or not) and actual fertility behaviour through the analysis of “needs met” and “needs
not met” for contraceptive protection against unwanted or mistimed pregnancies. The notion
“unmet need” therefore refers to a disconnection between a woman’s fertility preferences and what
she does about them. When this unmet need results in an unwanted or mistimed pregnancy, it is
regarded as an unintended consequence of behaviour. Since preferences are essentially opinions, the
reliability and validity of data on fertility intentions can be questioned. Nonetheless, they are used
to indicate possible trends in fertility and assess health service gaps.

4.2  Knowledge of Contraceptive Methods

Women and men were asked about methods of contraception that they know could be used to delay
or avoid pregnancy. Almost all women (94 percent) and men (96 percent) have heard of at least one
modern method of contraception (Table 4.1). This level of knowledge is similar to that seen in the
1998 survey. The methods most commonly known among both men and women are; injectables,
pills and the male condom. The best known method for men is the male condom (94 percent).

For the first time, in the 2003 SADHS, the female condom (FC) and emergency contraception (EC)
have been added to the list of methods asked about. The female condom was introduced into pilot
sites in the South African public health sector in 1998. The method has been available in limited
sites between 1998 and 2001. By 2003, 204 official sites stocked the female condom and further
expansion will result in an estimated 249 sites providing the FC by the end of 2006. Through sub
distribution mechanisms and referrals, approximately 15 percent of primary health care (PHC)
facilities reported distribution of female condoms in 2002 (Ramkissoon et al., 2004) and this will
have contributed to increased knowledge of the method. The survey reports that by 2003 over half
of the women (53 percent) and slightly more men (56 percent) have heard of the FC, indicating the
success of the programme. Emergency Contraception knowledge is low amongst both women and
men (2.3 percent and 3.6 percent respectively). The method is technically widely available in the
public sector as repackaged oral contraceptive pills at no cost to the client. It is also available over
the counter as a dedicated branded product in pharmacies across South Africa. Despite this
technical availability, knowledge about the method’s availability is still poor and uptake even
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poorer. There are many reasons for this, including provider concerns around women discontinuing
more reliable methods of contraception in favour of using EC and some concern that EC is an
abortifacient (Mc Fadyen et al., 2004). In addition, few community-based educational programmes
provide information about the availability of the method. Moreover, entrance to public sector
clinics outside of working hours so that EC can be obtained within the critical timeframe post
unprotected sex presents another access problem.

Traditional methods are far less known among women (30 percent) and higher in men (46 percent).
The mean number of contraceptive methods known is 5 for women and 5.6 for men, including both
modern and traditional.

Unmarried women who have never had sex have high knowledge of contraceptive methods, with 83
percent knowing at least one method and a mean knowledge of 3.8 methods. Unmarried men who
have never had sex have slightly lower knowledge about contraceptive methods (93 percent),
compared to the sexually active men (99 percent).

55



9%

"J18y1abo] BulAll 10 pauew :uolun uj

v 8y T9 T9 9'G 8'¢ 8V T'S 9'S 0'S umou spoyisw Jo Jaquinu uesiy
[A%4% 199 288 G1¢T 8ITE €00'T 12T°¢ €92'T 859°¢ Tv0'.L usuwi/uswom JO JI3quinN
8'T¢ 7'GE 2’6V €67 8¢y 16 7’61 6'v¢ 6°9¢ L'T¢ [emelpyum
16 S0T G'qT 69T EVT (% 7'6 L) €€l 66 (Wv1) eayuouswe feuoneioe]
€er Tee €'6¢ 0¢ce L'sC €8 9€eT [Ac]) L'6T ¥7'ST adusunsqy dlpouad
v'ee '8¢ S¢S 8'TS S'Sy L'CT Tve 1'8¢ &4 7'9¢ poyaw feuonipely Auy
TTT ¥7'et 8'GT T'0C 29T SS9 8L A €er 9'6 Allar/weod/wheiydelig
8¢ SV [ 6°¢ 9¢ €€eT 9T 8'¢¢c T¢c 96T uondaosenuod Aouabiawz
L99 Sly 6,9 0'¢s €99 G09S 919 999 6°€S 2'es wopuod ajewa
968 6°€6 €86 7'€6 7'v6 09L €6.L 7’18 L'6L 66 wiopuod sfeiN
G'¢T 2’6 9T €6T 09T 9V €8 A ccT 06 sejdw|
oA S'Z9 L'LL T¢L 869 07¢C.L S'v8 588 [AVAS S'v8 sa|qeloslu
|44 Tve 8ty L0v 8'Ge T'0¢ L9€ 8'6€ 7’61 L'6€ ani
2’99 0'8s TvL 0L T'.9 T/.9 9'LL 2'6L 0'¢8 7'8L lid
7'9¢ 9'1€ g9 0'TS 9¢y 9'8T 6'v¢C 8'€¢c 2'9€ 1'8¢ uonezijusis sfeN
6°6¢ vy 9°€g €09 118 0/L¢ R34 8°6€ G'GS 1% uonezijuals sjewsH
8C6 G'G6 166 6°G6 €96 T€es L'€6 896 9°'G6 7'€6 poylaw ulspow Auy
626 S9'G6 1'66 6°'G6 €96 T'€8 L'€6 8'96 9'G6 ¥'€6 pourew Auy
Xas SEENY SEEN uolun ur  uaw Xas SEEN SEEN uolun Ul USWOM poyleN
pey Janau 1sed ul annoe ¥ 1sed Apuauiny v pey Jaaau ¥ 1sed ¥ 1sed Apuaiun) 1\
:uolun urloN  Ajrenxas jou ur annoe :uolun 8y Ul 8AIOR  BY) Ul dAIOR
:uolun ui 10N Alrenxas UIIoN  Ajenxasiou  Ajenxas
:uolun u1 JoN :uolun Ul JON :uolun ul 10N
65-ST N3N 67-GT NIINOM

€002 ©2UyY Yinos ‘poyraw doads Ag ‘poyiaw anndasenuod Aue mouy oym aoualiadxa [enxas ou YIM USW/USWOM JO pue
‘uoluN Ul JOU UBW/UBWOM BAIdRUI A[[enxas JO ‘Uoiun Ul JOU USW/UBWOM dANJE A|[enxas JO ‘uoiun ul Ajjuaiind uaw/uswom JO ‘UaW/usawom |e Jo abejuadlad

SpoyIall 9ANJ30BU0D JO 9DPIMOUY T 7 9]0l




4.3  Ever Use of Contraception

Table 4.2 shows the methods of contraception women and men have ever used. The sexually
active women category includes all sexually active women/men who had sex in the 4 weeks
preceding the survey regardless of marital status. The women currently in union category
includes married and cohabiting women/men only. Ever use of contraception by sexually
active women and women in unions (married and cohabiting) is high (85 percent and 83
percent respectively). These figures are similar to the finding in the 1998 SADHS where 85
percent of women in a union had ever used a method of contraception. Looking at the five-
year age groups the proportion that has ever used contraception is highest in the 20-24 year
age group of the sexually active women at 89 percent. The age pattern of ever use of
contraception for women in unions in 2003 is similar to the pattern reported in the 1998
survey.

Over half of sexually active women (56 percent) have ever used injectables and almost a third
(29 percent) have ever used the pill. The male condom has ever been used by 38 percent of
sexually active women but this figure falls to 28 percent in women in a current union. This
figure is however considerably higher than found among women in a union in 1998 when 19
percent of women had ever used a male condom. As indicated in the previous section, the
female condom was not included as a specific method in the 1998 survey. Ever use of female
condoms, since its phased introduction in 1998, is 3 percent in sexually active women. Ever
use of female condoms peaks at 4.8 percent in the 25-29 age group and is lowest in the
youngest age group at 0.5 percent. Ever use of the male condom however, is highest in the
youngest age group at 52 percent and shows, as might be expected, that the use of the female
condom appear not to be taken up in the same pattern as the male condom. The female
condom is only available directly from a health service provider and is therefore not as
accessible as the male condom. The method is primarily targeted at women and the
responsibility falls on a woman to introduce the method into her relationship. The partner may
never have seen this device before. It is possible that older women are more confident in
introducing the method to their partner than younger women. This may indicate a need to
strengthen counseling to younger age groups and to men who are key targets for condom
promotion.

Men interviewed in the SADHS were only asked about ever use of methods that are male-
oriented, namely, male sterilization, male condom, lactational amenorrhoea method, periodic
abstinence, withdrawal, and emergency contraception. Ever use of contraception by sexually
active men is 83 percent. The ever use rate in those men aged 15-34 years is considerably
higher than among older men, indicating a major shift in male use of contraception. The rate
is highest in men in the 30-34 age group (90 percent) and lowest in men aged 50-54 years (44
percent). The majority of sexually active men aged 15-59 years have ever used male
condoms, except those in the 50-54 age group. Ever use of traditional methods is higher in
sexually active men (14 percent) compared to women (9 percent). Ever use of EC is
mentioned by 1.9 percent of sexually active men. This is much higher than the ever use of EC
reported by sexually active women (0.5 percent). Compared to the sexually active men, men
in a union have much lower levels of ever use of contraception (55 percent). This is also
reflected in lower condom use in all age groups.
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4.4  Current Use of Contraception

The target in the Department of Health’s Strategic Plans: Health Goals, Objectives and
Indicators (HGOI) 2001-2005 is to increase the contraceptive prevalence from 62 percent to
65 percent in sexually active women by 2005. The definition of the contraceptive prevalence
rate is the percentage of sexually active women of reproductive age (15-49 years) using
contraceptive methods. The SADHS, which is carried out every 5 years, is one of the most
accurate ways of measuring this indicator. Most of the current information on contraceptive
use in South Africa was first collected in the 1998 SADHS. The contraceptive prevalence
rate in all sexually active women in 2003 across all ages is approximately 65 percent, in line
with the target set for 2005 (Table 4.3). This figure has risen from the 1998 SADHS where
the comparable figure was 62 percent. Among sexually active women not in a union, the
prevalence rate is even higher (68 percent, data not shown). The increase among sexually
active women is seen across every age group except the 20-24 age group where it has
remained stable at 68 percent. The HGOI target is clearly achievable.

Table 4.3 shows the prevalence of currently using different contraceptive methods. The
female condom was added to the list of current use methods in the 2003 SADHS. However,
EC was not included, as it is not advised as a regular method of contraception. The 2003
survey also introduced a breakdown of the hormonal injectable methods into the two brands
used in South Africa: Depo-Provera® is a 3 monthly injection and Nuristerate is administered
every 2 months. Figure 4.1 shows the prevalence of current contraceptive use among sexually
active women aged 15-49 years in 1998 and 2003.

Figure 4.1 Current use of contraception among sexually active
women by method, South Africa 1998 and 2003
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Injectable methods remain a common contraceptive. From Table 4.3 it can be seen that
among sexually active women the two injectable methods combined are used by 33 percent
of women and account for half of the total method use among women using contraception.
Injectables accounted for 48 percent of method use among sexually women in 1998. In the
younger age groups, however, the injectable use as a proportion of total contraceptive use
has dropped since 1998 and the reduction appears to have been replaced by male condom
use. Contraceptive pill use among sexually active women is 12 percent, which is slightly
lower than the 13 percent observed in the 1998 survey. Male condom use has more than
trebled in sexually active women, increasing from 2.3 percent in 1998 to 8 percent in 2003.
The proportion among sexually active women not in a union is even higher (12 percent data
not shown). Among married or cohabiting women, the proportion drops to 5 percent,
suggesting that condom use is influenced by the stability of a relationship as reflected in the
cohabitation status. The increase in male condom use can be seen across all age groups of
sexually active women with a peak use of 18 percent in the youngest age group (15-19).
This is double the male condom utilization rate reported in the 1998 survey and indicates a
positive shift towards condom use among adolescents and young women.

While more than half of all women (53 percent) have knowledge of female condoms (Table
4.1), current use among sexually active women is very much lower at 0.3 percent (Table
4.3). This figure is highest among sexually active women aged 40-44 not in a union (3.3
percent, data not shown). Other surveys have also found that more women over the age of
20 use the female condom compared to younger women (Sly et al., 1997). For the male
condom this trend is reversed with the highest proportion of women currently using male
condoms found in the 15-19 year age group (18 percent).

The three monthly injectable Depo-Provera® is overall more commonly used than
Nuristerate. Nuristerate was introduced into South African family planning services later
than Depo-Provera. It is predominantly offered to younger women by providers, related to
the incorrect concern that giving younger women the 3 monthly Depo-Provera® injection
may negatively impinge their return to fecundity when the method is discontinued. This
method has increased in prevalence as these younger women have moved into their twenties
and continued to choose Nuristerate. This is borne out by the pattern of use of these two
methods in the different age groups (Table 4.3). Among the youngest age group over one-
third of sexually active women are using Nuristerate (36 percent) compared to Depo-
Provera® (8 percent). Among older women aged 45-49 years, this pattern is completely
reversed with 16 percent of women using Depo-Provera® compared to less than 1 percent
using Nuristerate. Should this shift in use of one brand over the other result in the
proportion of women using Depo-Provera® declining further, there will be resource
implications for the health service in terms of costs and human resources. The 2-monthly
Nuristerate is not only more expensive but requires more family planning visits per year
compared to Depo-Provera® (6 visits versus 4). In human resource constrained family
planning services, family planning visits will have increased considerably as Nuristerate is
now the most commonly used method in women aged 15-24 years.

IUD use in South Africa has always been low and has dropped further from 1.9 percent in
sexually active women in 1998 to 0.8 percent in 2003. Female sterilization has also dropped
slightly from 16 percent of currently in union women in 1998 to 14 percent in 2003.
Traditional methods were only used by 1 percent of the sexually active women in 1998 and
this has now dropped to almost zero.
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4.5 Current Use of Contraception by Background Characteristics

Contraceptive use by background characteristics is shown in Table 4.4. There have been
some interesting changes since the 1998 survey. In 1998 there was a considerable difference
in contraceptive prevalence between urban and non-urban women overall. The urban
contraceptive prevalence of 67 percent was higher than the non-urban prevalence of 54
percent. It can be seen that in the 2003 survey, the difference in prevalence found in 1998
has almost disappeared, with the urban prevalence remaining stable over the two surveys
and the gains seen entirely in the uptake of contraception in the non-urban population. In
2003 the urban and rural disparities in contraceptive prevalence have been reduced
significantly with urban prevalence of 66 percent only 4 percent higher than the non-urban
figure (62 percent). This can be seen among African women, as this population group had
large enough numbers for analysis. The urban prevalence among African women was 63
percent in both surveys. However, the non-urban prevalence among African women has
increased from 52 percent to 61 percent between the two surveys.

The urban and non-urban differences can also be seen operating at provincial level where
some of the more predominantly rural provinces such as Limpopo, Mpumalanga and
KwaZulu-Natal had contraceptive prevalence rates below 60 percent in 1998. In this survey
only two provinces (Limpopo and Free State) have a prevalence rate below 60 percent.
Limpopo province has increased from 55 percent in 1998 to 59 percent and therefore has
made good progress in contraceptive uptake. Free State, however, had a prevalence of 69
percent in the 1998 survey but appears to have lost ground with prevalence falling to just
under 60 percent in this survey. This large decrease in prevalence needs to be investigated
further. Of all the provinces KwaZulu-Natal has seen the greatest increase in contraceptive
prevalence with an increase of 19 percentage points across the two surveys and has the
highest contraceptive prevalence of all the provinces in South Africa. Western Cape,
Northern Cape, North West and Free State have all decreased since 1998. In two instances
(Western Cape and North West) this decrease has been a difference of approximately 10
percent.

Education revealed the greatest disparities in contraceptive prevalence of all the background
characteristics in the 1998 survey. This has continued to be the case in 2003 although there
has been a narrowing of the gap over time. The contraceptive prevalence among women
with no education increased from 35 percent to 38 percent but the prevalence among
women with post-matric qualifications is still about twice as high (75 percent).

63



Table 4.4 Current use of contraception by background characteristics

Percent distribution of sexually active women (had sex in last 4 weeks) by contraceptive method currently used, according

characteristics, South Africa 2003

to background

Modern method

Traditional method

Any

Any Female Male 2- 3- Female tradi- Periodic  Not Number

Background Any modern steriliza— steriliza- monthly monthly Male condom tional absti- currently of
Characteristic  method method tion tion Pill IUD injectable injectable condom method nence using Total women
Residence

Urban 65.8 65.8 12.0 0.7 13.0 1.1 12.9 17.9 7.8 0.4 0.0 0.0 34.2 100.0 2299
Non-urban 61.9 61.8 5.5 0.1 10.3 0.2 16.0 21.7 8.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 38.2 100.0 957
Province

Western

Cape 63.4 63.4 21.6 1.9 135 0.3 9.2 14.1 3.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 36.6 100.0 413
Eastern Cape 62.4 62.4 6.9 0.0 85 0.0 20.8 18.3 6.5 15 0.0 0.0 37.6 100.0 305
Northern

Cape 60.1 60.1 15.0 00 9.1 0.4 5.0 23.8 6.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 39.9 100.0 49
Free State 59.7 59.7 8.1 0.0 13.1 0.7 6.9 24.0 6.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 40.3 100.0 167
KwaZulu-

Natal 76.8 76.8 7.6 0.5 14.0 0.9 13.4 29.3 11.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 23.2 100.0 583
North West 60.5 60.5 7.0 0.0 134 0.4 12.6 18.6 8.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 39.5 100.0 227
Gauteng 63.1 63.1 10.5 0.6 129 1.2 13.1 16.7 7.8 0.3 0.0 0.0 36.9 100.0 973
Mpumalanga 62.3 62.1 8.8 0.6 11.6 0.7 15.6 16.0 8.6 0.3 0.2 0.2 37.7 100.0 229
Limpopo 58.6 58.6 5.1 0.0 8.6 1.4 20.9 135 8.9 0.3 0.0 0.0 41.4 100.0 309
Education

No education 38.0 37.9 9.7 0.0 47 0.0 2.2 16.9 3.9 0.6 0.0 0.0 62.1 100.0 167
Grades 1-5 49.6 49.6 11.3 0.0 4.0 15 6.0 25.3 15 0.0 0.0 0.0 50.4 100.0 188
Grades 6-7 59.2 59.2 12.3 0.0 8.0 0.3 6.6 29.4 2.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 40.9 100.0 325
Grades 8-11 63.1 63.1 9.1 05 84 0.4 16.9 19.2 8.1 0.5 0.0 0.0 37.0 100.0 1364
Grade 12 73.5 73.4 9.6 0.6 184 1.3 16.0 18.0 9.5 0.1 0.1 0.1 26.5 100.0 861
Higher 74.8 74.8 12.9 1.7 243 1.8 13.2 9.2 11.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 25.2 100.0 349
'Population
Group

African 62.2 62.2 6.3 0.0 99 0.7 16.0 20.4 8.5 0.3 0.0 0.0 37.8 100.0 2631

Afr. Urban 62.7 62.7 7.4 0.0 95 0.9 15.6 19.9 8.8 0.5 0.0 0.0 37.3 1000 1721

Afr. non-
urban 61.1 61.1 4.3 0.0 105 0.2 16.8 21.3 7.9 0.1 0.1 0.1 38.9 100.0 910
Coloured 70.0 69.9 21.6 2.2 156 0.7 7.2 21.0 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 30.0 100.0 288
White 80.9 80.9 30.7 3.4 274 2.0 3.2 6.0 8.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 19.1 100.0 251
Indian 75.2 75.2 27.9 1.2 304 1.8 0.5 8.8 4.4 0.2 0.0 0.0 24.8 100.0 84
Number of
living children

0 58.2 58.2 0.5 0.1 10.8 0.4 20.3 9.7 15.8 0.5 0.0 0.0 41.8 100.0 788
1-2 66.9 66.9 7.4 0.5 14.2 1.2 14.9 21.4 7.1 0.4 0.0 0.0 33.1 100.0 1505
3-4 68.6 68.6 21.7 1.2 117 0.8 7.6 23.2 25 0.0 0.0 0.0 31.4 100.0 771
5+ 57.4 57.4 24.2 0.0 49 0.0 4.0 22.2 2.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 42.6 100.0 193
Total 64.7 64.6 10.1 0.5 12.2 0.8 13.8 19.0 7.8 0.3 0.0 0.0 35.3 100.0 3256

Note: If more than one method is used, only the most effective method is considered in this tabulation.
2 women had unknown population group and 3 women had unknown education.
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4.6  Current Use of Contraception by Woman’s Status

Table 4.5 shows current contraceptive prevalence among sexually active women according to
indicators of women’s status. Each interviewed woman was asked for the number of decisions
between herself and her partner in which she participated in the final say. These included
decisions on healthcare, household purchases, choice of food cooked and visiting relatives. It
is interesting to see that women who reported they had no decision making powers in a
relationship, have a contraceptive prevalence slightly higher than women who report greater
decision making powers. This indicates that women may still have areas of decision-making
power, in particular in family planning decisions, a finding that has been reported in other
studies (Orji et al., 2007). In the 1998 SADHS these questions were not asked but there were
questions on attitudes of couples to family planning. Over two-thirds of sexually active
women reported there was joint approval of family planning with their partner.

The actual method of choice may be affected by decision making as the proportion of women
using injectable methods of hormonal contraception is much higher in the group reporting
lower decision making power (40 percent). This prevalence is higher than for women who
reported the highest levels of decision-making (31 percent). This may indicate that women are
choosing an “invisible” method of contraception where there is no evidence of method use at
home such as taking a contraceptive pill. Male condom use was slightly higher in women who
had higher decision-making powers (11 percent).

Women were also asked in which particular situations a woman is justified in refusing to have
sex with her partner. These reasons included: if the husband/partner had other partners, if the
husband/partner had sex with other wives/partners, if the husband/partner had a sexually
transmitted infection, if the woman had recently delivered and if the woman was tired or did
not feel in the mood for sex. In this question, women who gave more reasons for refusing to
have sex were more likely to have a higher contraceptive prevalence. Women who reported
the maximum of 5 reasons for refusing to have sex for the circumstances given in the
questionnaire have the highest contraceptive prevalence of 68 percent compared to 57 percent
among those who gave no reasons for refusal.

Women were given a number of circumstances where a partner may be angered by his wife
and asked whether they considered it acceptable. These included arguing with their partner,
neglecting children, refusing sex, burning food and going out without informing the partner.
Women were asked if it was acceptable for a husband to beat, kick or push his wife in these
circumstances. Women who agreed that it was acceptable for a man to beat his wife for every
reason given reported a lower contraceptive prevalence (59 percent) compared to those who
said there was no reason, in any of the circumstances mentioned, for a man to beat his wife
(65 percent).
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Table 4.5 Current use of contraception by women's status

Percent distribution of sexually active (had sex in last 4 weeks) women by contraceptive method currently used, according to selected indicators of
women's status, South Africa 2003

Modern method Traditional method
Women's Any Male Any Not Number
status Any modern Female sterili- 2-monthly  3-monthly Male traditional ~ Periodic  currently of
indicators _method method steriliza-tion zation Pill IUD injectable  injectable condom method  abstinence  using  Total women
Number of decisions in which woman has
final say®
0 64.3 64.3 76 0.0 93 08 18.7 20.3 7.3 0.0 0.0 35.7 100 652
1-2 62.9 62.9 9.7 05128 0.6 15.0 17.6 6.6 0.0 0.0 37.1 100 1255
3-4 70.6 70.6 154 1.815.1 05 11.6 18.3 7.7 0.0 0.0 29.4 100 671
5 62.3 62.3 8.1 0.011.2 1.5 9.3 21.2 10.6 0.0 0.0 37.7 100 679
Number of reasons where it justified to refuse sex
0 56.9 56.9 69 0.0 83 06 15.9 18.0 7.3 0.0 0.0 43.1 100 755
1-2 66.1 66.1 9.1 0.017.2 0.7 14.0 21.8 15 0.0 0.0 33.9 100 139
3-4 60.7 60.7 6.9 0.410.7 15 13.3 17.4 10.5 0.0 0.0 39.3 100 341
5 68.1 68.1 119 08136 08 13.1 19.5 8.0 0.0 0.0 31.9 100 2021
Number of reasons wife beating is justified
0 64.7 64.7 10.6 0.6 12.8 0.9 13.3 18.6 7.8 0.0 0.0 35.3 100 2729
1-2 66.6 66.5 82 05110 09 18.0 19.2 8.5 0.0 0.0 33.5 100 359
3-4 59.4 59.4 52 0.0 45 0.0 15.4 26.2 8.2 0.0 0.0 40.6 100 131
5 59.4 59.4 111  0.0133 0.0 9.9 23.2 1.9 0.0 0.0 40.6 100 38
Total 64.7 64.6 10.1 05122 08 13.8 19.0 7.8 0.0 0.0 35.3 100 3256

Note: If more than one method is used, only the most effective method is considered in this tabulation.

Of modern methods there was no reported use of diaphragm/foam/jelly, female condoms or implants.

Of traditional methods, there was no reported use of lactational, amenorrhea, withdrawal or other methods.
! Either by herself or jointly with others.

4.7  Number of Children at First Use

Use of contraception prior to childbearing indicates whether a woman has chosen to delay her
first birth. Table 4.6 includes all women who have ever used contraception by the point in
their fertility history at which they started using a method of contraception. It can be clearly
seen that younger women are far more likely to have used a method prior to the birth of their
first child compared to women in the older age groups. The majority of women in the 15-19
age group who have ever used contraception (86 percent) have used a method of
contraception before their first birth. This figure decreases in every increasing five-year age
group. In this regard, in the oldest age category of women (45-49) less than a quarter (23
percent) reported using a method prior to their first child. A similar pattern can be seen in the
men with a similar decrease in proportion of contraceptive users with increasing age. The
1998 survey only reported on ever-married women for the same variable and in the youngest
age group the figure for those having used contraception before their first birth was 52 percent
and also decreased in every increasing age group. As the 2003 data include all women and not
only the ever-married women, we would expect this figure to be higher. Nonetheless, it may
also show that more women are using a method of contraception prior to child bearing.
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Table 4.6 Number of children at first use of contraception

Percentage of all women/men who have never used contraception and the percentage distribution of all women/men who have
ever used contraception by number of living children at the time of first use of contraception, according to current age, South
Africa 2003

Number of living children at time of first use of contraception Median
Never used Number ~ number of
Current contra- of children at
age ception 0 1 2 3 4+ Missing Total women/men firstuse
WOMEN
15-19 33.8 86.3 11.2 1.3 0.0 0.0 1.3 100.0 504 0.0
20-24 15.8 70.3 25.2 4.1 0.0 0.0 0.4 100.0 907 0.0
25-29 15.8 48.0 36.8 11.2 2.7 0.1 1.2 100.0 821 0.3
30-34 14.6 41.9 33.0 12.0 7.4 3.6 2.1 100.0 770 0.3
35-39 12.8 31.7 325 17.9 9.1 8.4 0.4 100.0 851 0.6
40-44 22.2 27.4 31.8 17.8 11.4 11.6 0.0 100.0 613 0.8
45-49 24.4 22.6 335 19.0 9.6 14.7 0.6 100.0 496 0.9
Total 18.0 47.1 29.8 11.8 55 4.9 0.8 100.0 4962 0.5
MEN

15-19 37.9 69.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 30.2 100.0 215 0.0
20-24 30.2 73.4 3.9 0.3 0.0 0.3 22.0 100.0 379 0.0
25-29 31.7 71.3 12.6 0.5 0.2 0.2 15.2 100.0 319 0.0
30-34 29.5 52.5 18.2 8.3 2.6 0.0 18.4 100.0 253 0.0
35-39 37.9 42.2 20.6 19.2 1.7 1.1 15.2 100.0 220 0.3
40-44 47.4 30.1 17.8 13.3 13.5 4.7 20.6 100.0 174 0.8
45-49 54.0 28.5 16.4 15.8 8.8 7.9 22.6 100.0 102 1.1
50-54 56.8 19.5 4.5 17.0 13.5 10.2 35.3 100.0 75 2.9
55-59 64.8 26.9 20.6 17.4 2.1 9.7 23.3 100.0 55 0.9
Total 44.9 554 11.7 7.1 3.1 1.9 20.9 100.0 1793 0.3

4.8  Knowledge of Fertile Period

Women were asked at what time in the ovulatory (menstrual) cycle they perceived they were
fertile or most likely to fall pregnant. This information can be used should a woman practice
periodic abstinence as a natural method of contraception. Only a small proportion of women
(12 percent) know the correct answer, which was halfway between two menstrual periods.
The proportion of women who know this has not changed since the 1998 survey when 11
percent knew the correct answer. Thirty percent of women did not know when this time was
and almost another thirty percent (27 percent) said there was no specific time in the cycle
when women are fertile. Only 4 women reported the use of periodic abstinence as a method of
contraception and only 2 of these women were able to name the correct timing of the fertile
period. Lack of knowledge about the ovulatory cycle is a matter of concern as a third of
women are sexually active and not using a method of contraception.
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4.9  Postpartum Amenorrhea, Abstinence and Insusceptibility

Women who had given birth in the 3 years preceding the survey were asked for how many
months they were amenorrheic post delivery (Table 4.7). They were also asked about
postpartum abstinence. It can be seen that almost half of women (46 percent) remained
amenorrheic for between 2-3 months post partum, a third (34 percent) for a year and a small
proportion (16 percent) reported still being amenorrheic at 34-35 months. These findings are
similar to those observed in the 1998 SADHS.

The majority of women (79 percent) reported abstinence for at least 2-3 months postpartum.
A third (35 percent) continued to abstain for a year and just over a quarter (27 percent) for 2
years. Some women (14 percent) reported abstinence for almost 3 years. The mean length of
abstinence is 13.3 months. The overall insusceptibility at one year was 49 percent, which falls
to just over a quarter (29 percent) after two years post partum. The median length of
abstinence has increased from 4.9 months in 1998 to 7.2 months in the 2003 survey.

Insusceptibility has increased very slightly from 12.2 months to 13.3 months between
surveys. Although insusceptibility has positive implications for birth spacing, the abstinence
component may be a concern in the context of the high HIV prevalence in South Africa.
Long-term abstinence can lead to potential risky sexual behaviour in a relationship where the
male partner may engage in other sexual relationships (Ali et al., 2001 and Cleland et al.,
1999).

Table 4.7 Postpartum amenorrhea, abstinence and insusceptibility
Percentage of births in the three years preceding the survey for which mothers are postpartum
amenorrheic, abstaining, and insusceptible, by number of months since birth, and median and mean
durations, South Africa 2003

Percentage of births for which the mother is:
Months since birth Amenorrheic Abstaining Insusceptible Number of births
<2 60.5 80.1 80.1 53
2-3 46.4 78.9 85.7 74
4-5 40.6 62.5 67.5 70
6-7 49.1 48.2 66.8 79
8-9 35.5 47.1 57.1 75
10-11 43.6 42.9 56.8 78
12-13 33.8 34.8 49.3 64
14-15 33.7 29.1 52.7 80
16-17 24.0 17.4 32.9 63
18-19 25.1 15.1 35.2 67
20-21 24.5 22.3 38.1 99
22-23 21.6 24.4 38.1 61
24-25 8.4 26.7 28.7 77
26-27 15.8 32.1 37.6 79
28-29 15.8 24.5 30.4 57
30-31 18.4 18.1 24.4 55
32-33 10.2 29.2 30.5 59
34-35 16.2 13.8 23.0 76
Total 29.1 35.7 46.6 1267
Median 2.2 7.2 13.3 NA
Mean 10.9 13.3 17.0 NA
Note: Estimates are based on status at the time of the survey.
NA = Not applicable.
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Information about postpartum amenorrhoea, abstinence and insusceptibility by background
characteristics is shown in Table 4.8. Women aged between 15-29 years report a slightly
shorter length of postpartum amenorrhea (2.2 months) compared to women older than 29
years (2.4 months). The duration of postpartum amenorrhoea in non-urban women is over
twice as long as in urban women (5.2 months and 2.1 months respectively). The length of
amenorrhoea is related to duration of breastfeeding. The difference between urban and non-
urban settings in length of postpartum amenorrhoea has reduced since the 1998 survey where
the non-urban duration was 6.3 months compared to only 0.7 months in the urban areas. There
are also large differences by province with the Northern Cape reporting the longest duration
of postpartum amenorrhea (12.9 months).

Postpartum abstinence is higher in younger women aged 15-29 years compared to those over
29 years. The length of postpartum abstinence in younger women has increased from 5.3
months in the 1998 survey to 9.1 months in the 2003 survey. In 2003 the provinces of Eastern
Cape, North West and Limpopo report the highest lengths of postpartum abstinence. This was
the same situation in the 1998 survey with the exception of the Free State that had reported
one of the highest rates of postpartum abstinence in 1998 (7.1 months) and this fell to 0.4
months in 2003 and was lower than any other province. There were minimal differences
between urban and non-urban sites in length of abstinence in 2003, however these figures
have both risen compared to 1998.
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Table 4.8 Median duration of postpartum insusceptibility by background characteristics

Median number of months of postpartum amenorrhoea, postpartum abstinence, and postpartum insusceptibility
following births in the three years preceding the survey, by background characteristics, South Africa 2003

Background Postpartum Postpartum Postpartum
characteristic amenorrhoea abstinence insusceptibility Number of births
Age
15-29 2.2 9.1 134 790
30-49 2.4 5.6 9.3 478
Residence
Urban 2.1 6.9 13.0 839
Non-urban 5.2 7.6 14.5 428
Region
Western Cape 0.5 0.6 0.6 188
Eastern Cape 2.1 10.0 10.2 154
Northern Cape 12.9 6.9 22.0 29
Free State 0.4 0.4 0.4 84
KwaZulu-Natal 2.4 2.3 9.3 65
North West 6.9 8.9 20.7 118
Gauteng 1.9 4.1 6.2 360
Mpumalanga 0.7 4.1 8.3 90
Limpopo 4.8 9.1 175 178
Education
No education 2.1 13.8 17.7 42
Grades 1-5 0.5 0.5 0.5 76
Grades 6-7 7.3 9.3 9.7 134
Grades 8-11 0.7 8.3 13.7 607
Grade 12 3.2 4.0 12.1 296
Higher 1.4 3.4 7.3 111
Population group
African 3.0 8.2 13.2 1090
Afr. urban 2.7 8.1 125 689
Afr. non-urban 5.7 8.3 15.0 401
Coloured 0.6 3.3 16.7 125
Indian 0.4 1.9 4.9 19
White 1.7 1.9 2.1 33
Total 2.2 7.2 13.3 1267

Note: Medians are based on current status.
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4.10 Timing of Sterilisation

In 2003 almost a quarter (23 percent) of all women aged 45-49 and 18 percent of all women
aged 40-44 years have been sterilized (Table 4.2 and Table 4.3). Women who had been
sterilized were asked at what age they had undergone the surgical procedure (Table 4.9). It
appears that women are choosing to be sterilized later in their reproductive lives, evident in
the increase in the age of timing of sterilization observed between the 1998 and 2003 survey.
In 1998, 64 percent of women who had been sterilized had undergone the procedure by the
age of 34 years. In the 2003 survey, this figure has dropped slightly to 61 percent. However
the median age of sterilization at just over 32 years has not changed between surveys.

Table 4.9 Timing of sterilization

Percent distribution of sterilized women by age at the time of sterilization, and median age at sterilization, according to the
number of years since the operation, South Africa 2003

Age at time of sterilization Number

of Median
Years since operation <25 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 Total women age’
<2 1.8 13.2 21.9 40.0 5.7 17.5 100.0 82 354
2-3 9.6 16.4 145 40.7 17.0 2.0 100.0 71 35.0
4-5 31 16.9 39.1 21.0 19.9 0.0 100.0 80 32.1
6-7 6.5 21.4 39.0 29.4 3.7 0.0 100.0 65 325
8-9 0.2 27.1 23.2 49.5 0.0 0.0 100.0 51 35.0
10+ 17.6 30.3 36.1 16.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 164 a
Total 8.6 22.1 304 29.0 6.8 3.1 100.0 514 324

' Median ages are calculated only for women sterilized at less than 40 years of age to avoid problems of censoring.
a = Not calculated due to censoring.

4.11 Source of Contraception

Table 4.10 shows where women access their contraceptive method. The majority (83 percent)
obtain their methods from the public health sector. Contraceptive services in the public sector
are free to clients and they are an essential component of PHC services. Within the public
health sector the most commonly mentioned source is the government primary health care
centre (41 percent). Women also get contraceptives from hospitals and family planning
clinics. The family planning clinics are normally based within a government health centre.
Although family planning services have been integrated into PHC services, they often remain
as stand-alone services within a health centre.

The private health sector is less utilized as a source of contraceptives (13 percent). In South
Africa private medical aids generally do not pay for contraception and therefore women
usually have to pay for a consultation with a doctor who will write a prescription. The method
can then be purchased from a pharmacy. The private health sector accounts for about a quarter
(24 percent) of female sterilization and one-fifth of pill users. It also accounts for more than
half of male sterilization. The IUD is accessed in the private health sector in a similar
proportion as the public health sector. IUDs are accessed from both pharmacy and private
doctor. Those accessed from a pharmacy will still have to be inserted by a doctor.
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Table 4.10 Source of contraception
Percent distribution of current users of modern contraceptive methods by most recent source of method, according
to specific method, South Africa 2003
Female Male
Female sterili- sterili- Male
Source of supply Pill IUD  Injectables condom  zation Zation condoms  Total
Public sector 73.9 46.1 92.3 70.4 71.1 40.6 72.4 82.6
Government hospital 12.3 141 17.4 16.2 66.0 34.9 14.4 23.2
Government health center  39.1 22.2 51.7 37.0 5.1 5.8 41.1 40.7
Family planning clinic 16.6 8.4 14.2 17.2 0.0 0.0 12.2 12.2
Mobile clinic 6.0 14 9.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.7 6.5
Private health sector 21.7 50.4 6.2 18.0 23.6 59.4 13.9 13.3
Private doctor 4.5 9.3 1.2 0.0 21.1 59.4 4.3 5.4
Pharmacy 10.6 0.0 0.0 18.0 0.0 0.0 6.6 2.8
Private hospital or clinic 6.5 41.1 5.0 0.0 2.6 0.0 3.0 51
Other source 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 7.9 1.2
Shop 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.8 0.4
Church 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Friends relatives 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.1 0.8
Other 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.1
Missing 3.0 0.5 15 11.7 4.3 0.0 3.2 2.5
Total 100.0 97.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 97.6 99.7
Number of women 632 42 1884 17 514 18 421 3527
Note: Table excluded lactational amenorrhoea method (LAM) but includes 17 users of female condoms and 18
users of male sterilization.

4.12 Fertility Preferences

In this section, the fertility preferences of South African women are presented. The ability of
women to express a preferred family size and to act on those preferences and achieve them is
an important indicator of women’s empowerment. Fertility preferences are measured as
indices of future fertility trends for three reasons:

The underlying rationale for the provision of family planning counselling and methods
within the context of reproductive health in a post-apartheid South Africa is based on
egalitarian principles which aim at enabling individuals and couples to freely and
responsibly decide on their ideal number of children and on the spacing of the births of
their offspring. From this principle follows the need to quantify preferences as
benchmarks for measuring the enactment of these rights.

Fertility preferences are measurements of the norms regarding ideal family sizes. Norms
regarding family size are closely linked to the economic organisation of a society, its
cultural setting, power relationships in unions and the dominant family structure system.
Of particular interest to those concerned about female autonomy in fertility decision-
making is that fertility preferences are reflective of the status of women in a society.

Table 4.11 shows fertility preferences for women in unions according to their number of
living children. Almost 23 percent of South African women in unions would like to have
another child, with 12 percent of these women wanting another child soon, 8 percent wanting
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another child after two or more years and 3 percent undecided about the timing of their next
birth. Almost 46 percent of South African women in unions do not want additional children.

Table 4.11 Fertility preferences by humber of living children

Percent distribution of women currently in union by desire for children, according to number of living children, South Africa
2003

Number of living children*

Desire for children 0 1 2 3 4 5 6+ Total
Have another soon? 37.3 16.9 10.6 4.1 3.1 3.3 0.8 11.6
Have another later® 12.7 17.9 7.1 5.4 2.4 1.0 0.5 8.4
Have another, undecided when 4.6 5.4 3.3 0.8 1.2 0.9 0.0 2.8
Undecided 14.7 7.8 6.1 5.3 6.8 55 4.1 7.1
Wants no more 13.1 34.7 49.7 53.2 56.6 634 65.8 45.8
Sterilized 2.3 4.1 14.4 23.7 242 227 21.4 14.9
Declared in fecund 10.1 9.4 7.2 4.6 2.8 1.5 4.7 6.5
Missing 5.3 4.0 1.6 3.0 2.9 1.7 2.7 3.0
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Number of women 282 539 690 590 292 144 121 2 658

Includes current pregnancy.

®Want next birth within two years.

Want to delay next birth for two or more years.
In union: married or living together.

Mothers with higher numbers of living children are more likely to desire to discontinue
childbearing (see Table 4.11). Almost one in every eight (13 percent) women in unions with
no living children expressed the wish not to have children, whereas 66 percent of respondents
(almost two out of three) with six or more living children wanted no more. If we regard
women who have been sterilized as having expressed (and acted on) a desire to stop
childbearing and add them to those who expressed a wish to cease childbearing, then the
percentage of women with six or more living children who wanted no more children increases
to 87 percent.

Figure 4.12 shows a comparison of findings on fertility preferences for women in union in the
1998 SADHS and the 2003 SADHS. The percentage of respondents expressing clear views on
having a next birth at a given time (that is, having a [next] birth within two years or after two
or more years) and the percentage of respondents expressing a clear desire not to have (more)
children are similar for the two surveys. Small fluctuations between the two surveys occur in
respect of the percentage of respondents who are undecided about their future childbearing:
almost 5 percent was undecided in the 1998 survey, whereas 7 percent was undecided in
2003. In addition, whereas only 3 percent of respondents indicated that they were infecund in
the 1998 survey, 7 percent of respondents indicated that they were infecund in the 2003
survey. Overall, a trend of a transition towards fewer births can be observed between the two
surveys.

Table 4.12 presents the percent distribution of women in unions by desire for children and age
of respondents. More than a quarter (26 percent) of women in the age group 15-19 reported
that they wanted to delay childbearing by at least two years compared to almost a quarter (22
percent) of women in the age group 20-24. Yet more than a third of the women in the age
group 20-24 (35 percent) indicated that they wanted no more children. The percentage of
women in unions who wanted no more children increased steadily with age, so that for each
of the age groups older than 34 years, more than half the women in each group wanted no
more children and one-quarter to one-fifth were sterilized.
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Table 4.12 Fertility preferences by age

Percent distribution of women currently in union by desire for children, according to age of woman, South Africa 2003

Age of woman

Desire for children 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 Total

Have another soon® 21.9 11.4 17.9 19.7 10.0 6.5 2.8 11.6
Have another later? 26.3 21.8 19.3 9.9 4.5 11 0.5 8.4
Have another, undecided when 5.6 3.7 6.5 3.8 0.9 15 0.8 2.7
Undecided 12.4 19.2 6.7 7.8 5.7 4.4 4.2 7.1
Wants no more 16.6 35.4 37.2 40.9 51.6 53.5 52.1 45.8
Sterilized 1.2 0.5 3.9 8.0 19.3 23.3 28.1 14.9
Declared infecund 6.7 6.7 35 6.5 6.6 6.0 9.5 6.5
Missing 9.4 1.3 4.9 3.5 1.3 3.8 2.0 3.0
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Number of women 51 238 393 503 563 506 405 2658

TWant next birth within two years.
2Want to delay next birth for two or more years.
In union: married or living together.

The desire to stop childbearing varies according to the background characteristics of
respondents (see Table 4.13). The pattern of increased desire to cease childbearing with
higher numbers of living children is maintained in the urban/non-urban variable, with only
slightly larger percentages of women living in urban areas than women living in non-urban
areas expressing a desire for no more children. Overall, 61 percent of married urban women
and 59 percent of married non-urban women wished to cease childbearing.

The variation in the desire to cease childbearing according to province is not very
pronounced. KwaZulu-Natal has the lowest proportion of women wanting no more children
(55 percent). However, almost two thirds of women in this province expressed the desire to
cease childbearing once they have reached a parity of two. Of particular note was the high
percentage of married women (29 percent) who said that they wanted no more children
among women who had no children in the Northern Cape. The pattern of preferences for no
more children in Limpopo also deserves mention. Whereas for most provinces more than half
of married women expressed a desire for no more children at a parity of two, only 46 percent
of women in Limpopo with two living children wanted no more children and only 57 percent
with three living children wanted no more children.

The percentage of women wanting no more children is positively associated with education.
This trend is revealed when looking at the different categories of living children, especially at
the categories for three and four living children. In the category of two living children, more
than half the women with some level of education wanted no more children.
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Table 4.13 Desire to limit childbearing

Percentage of currently married women who want no more children, by number of living children and
background characteristics, South Africa 2003

Number of living children®

Background

characteristic 0 1 2 3 4 5 6+ Total

Residence
Urban 16.0 37.9 70.6 77.2 80.2 84.4 86.9 61.4
Non-urban 115 29.1 53.3 70.6 81.0 89.1 85.8 59.1

Province
Western Cape 17.9 28.9 69.8 77.1 74.3 86.4 90.6 63.4
Eastern Cape 6.1 35.0 63.5 84.5 87.3 100.0 83.1 64.8
Northern Cape 201 37.1 77.6 86.9 85.3 100.0 91.4 69.4
Free State 7.5 39.9 78.3 86.4 87.1 85.0 93.9 67.4
KwaZulu-Natal 15.8 33.4 66.0 69.0 71.8 60.2 53.4 54.5
North West 7.3 374 61.5 87.0 95.9 92.4 92.9 68.6
Gauteng 18.7 41.7 69.7 73.5 78.2 84.1 81.7 59.7
Mpumalanga 11.8 28.3 55.6 77.4 79.6 90.5 82.7 58.5
Limpopo 8.7 30.1 45.7 56.5 85.3 87.1 89.9 57.0

Education
No education 6.5 32.7 39.4 60.9 70.5 67.0 91.9 60.4
Grades 1-5 8.9 40.0 66.6 66.1 79.5 96.2 84.2 68.9
Grades 6-7 13.5 51.0 59.3 83.9 79.7 85.1 66.2 69.9
Grades 8-11 18.1 33.8 68.6 77.7 79.2 85.2 92.9 60.4
Grade 12 8.0 38.0 69.4 66.2 84.8 100.0 100.0 55.5
Higher 25.1 21.8 58.4 89.3 100.0 100.0 100.0 56.5

Population group
African 11.2 34.2 58.4 70.2 79.3 86.5 86.5 57.9

Afr. urban 11.9 37.8 64.0 717 78.3 84.7 88.2 58.3
Afr. non-urban 9.3 27.2 49.5 67.5 81.2 88.5 85.5 57.1

Coloured 3.8 42.6 79.8 81.0 75.2 84.3 82.2 67.1
Indian 4.9 34.2 85.8 96.2 90.3 100.0 100.0 75.4
White 33.7 37.0 80.3 97.0 100.0 100.0 - 68.8
Total 15.1 354 65.7 75.3 80.5 86.5 86.3 60.7

Note: Women who have been sterilized are considered to want no more children.
1 woman has education unknown and 2 women have population group unknown.
! Includes current pregnancy.

4.13 Need for Family Planning Services

Women who are currently married, and who indicated that they either wanted no more
children or wanted to wait for two or more years before having (another) child, but who were
not using contraception at the time of the interview, are considered to have “an unmet need
for family planning.” Women with an unmet need and current users of contraception (those
women with a “met need for family planning”) constitute the “total demand for family
planning.” Table 4.14 shows the percentages of currently married women with an unmet need,
a met need for family planning as well as the total demand for family planning by background
characteristics. The data make special reference to the need status according to a need for
spacing or a need for limiting (that is ceasing) births.
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Table 4.14 Need for family planning

Percentage of in union women with unmet need for family planning, and with met need for family planning, and the total demand for family planning, by
background characteristics, South Africa 2003

Met need for family planning Total demand for family
Unmet need for family planning® (currently using)2 planning3 Percentage of
Background For For For For For For demand Number of
Characteristic spacing  limiting Total spacing  limiting Total spacing limiting Total satisfied women
Age
15-19 14.8 2.9 17.7 37.7 9.3 47.0 52.5 12.2 64.7 72.6 51
20-24 12.6 4.2 16.8 31.9 29.8 61.7 44.5 34.1 78.5 78.6 238
25-29 8.6 5.7 14.3 27.8 324 60.2 36.3 38.1 74.4 80.8 393
30-34 4.8 6.9 11.7 22.7 40.1 62.8 27.6 47.0 74.6 84.3 503
35-39 2.7 9.5 12.2 7.7 57.7 65.4 10.4 67.2 77.6 84.3 563
40-44 14 12.4 13.8 3.6 54.6 58.2 5.0 67.0 72.0 80.8 506
45-49 1.7 14.2 15.9 15 49.5 51.0 3.2 63.7 66.9 76.3 405
Residence
Urban 4.3 8.3 12.6 14.6 47.3 61.9 18.9 55.6 74.5 83.1 1852
Non-urban 5.6 11.0 16.7 14.4 40.9 55.3 20.0 51.9 71.9 76.8 806
Province
Western Cape 3.9 7.9 11.8 13.8 49.3 63.0 17.7 57.1 74.8 84.3 404
Eastern Cape 7.5 16.2 23.7 13.0 37.1 50.2 20.5 53.3 73.8 67.9 236
Northern Cape 4.8 8.8 13.6 11.7 48.8 60.5 16.5 57.6 74.1 81.7 51
Free State 8.9 8.9 17.8 8.5 43.8 52.3 17.3 52.7 70.0 74.6 167
KwaZulu-Natal 14 5.4 6.8 12.8 59.7 72.5 14.2 65.1 79.2 91.5 387
North West 3.1 134 16.5 12.8 42.1 54.9 15.9 55.5 71.4 76.9 146
Gauteng 3.8 8.3 12.1 17.0 44.9 61.9 20.7 53.2 74.0 83.6 788
Mpumalanga 2.3 9.1 114 15.7 41.9 57.6 18.0 51.0 68.9 83.5 178
Limpopo 10.1 10.2 20.3 16.6 333 49.9 26.7 435 70.2 71.1 300
Education
No education 2.3 15.6 17.8 7.2 315 38.7 9.5 47.1 56.6 68.5 176
Grades 1-5 4.5 14.5 19.0 7.6 41.8 49.4 12.0 56.3 68.4 72.2 228
Grades 6-7 4.1 11.7 15.8 8.2 45.8 54.0 12.3 57.5 69.8 77.4 323
Grades 8-11 6.6 8.9 15.4 13.9 43.6 57.5 20.5 52.5 72.9 78.9 1065
Grade 12 34 6.2 9.6 20.8 49.3 70.1 24.2 55.5 79.7 88.0 590
Higher 2.7 4.8 7.5 21.4 54.6 76.0 24.1 50.4 83.5 91.0 273
Population group
African 5.1 9.9 15.0 14.6 41.6 56.2 19.7 515 71.2 78.9 1976
Afr. urban 4.6 9.4 14.0 14.6 43.0 57.7 19.2 52.5 71.7 80.5 1234
Afr. non-urban 6.1 10.7 16.8 14.5 39.2 53.8 20.6 49.9 70.5 76.2 742
Coloured 3.9 7.4 11.3 13.6 51.2 64.8 17.5 58.6 76.1 85.1 315
Indian 14 7.4 8.8 13.8 61.2 75.0 15.2 68.6 83.8 89.5 90
White 34 6.1 9.5 15.3 60.4 75.7 18.7 66.5 85.2 88.8 275
Total 4.7 9.1 13.8 14.5 45.4 59.9 19.2 54.5 73.7 81.3 2 658

T 'Unmet need for spacing includes pregnant women whose pregnancy was mistimed, amenorrheic women who are not using family planning and
whose last birth was mistimed, and fecund women who are neither pregnant nor amenorrheic and who are not using any method of family planning and
say they want to wait 2 or more years for their next birth. Also included in unmet need for spacing are fecund women who are not using any method of
family planning and say they are unsure whether they want another child or who want another child but are unsure when to have the birth unless they
say it would not be a problem if they discovered they were pregnant in the next few weeks. Unmet need for limiting refers to pregnant women whose
pregnancy was unwanted, amenorrheic women whose last child was unwanted, and fecund women who are neither pregnant nor amenorrheic and who
are not using any method of family planning and who want no more children. Excluded from the unmet need category are pregnant and amenorrheic
women who became pregnant while using a method (these women are in need of a better method of contraception).
2 Using for spacing is defined as women who are using some method of family planning and say they want to have another child or are undecided
whether to have another. Using for limiting is defined as women who are using and who want no more children. Note that the specific methods used are
not taken into account here.

Nonusers who are pregnant or amenorrheic and women whose pregnancy was the result of a contraceptive failure are not included in the
category of unmet need, but are included in total demand for contraception (since they would have been using had their method not failed).

1 woman has education unknown and 2 women have population group unknown.
In union: married or living together.
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Just under three quarters (74 percent) of currently married women can be considered to
constitute the total demand for family planning in South Africa, of which more than half (55
percent) is a demand for limiting purposes and 19 percent is a demand for spacing purposes.
Contraceptive practice is the main component of the total demand for family planning with
more than half (60 percent) of women currently in union women using family planning
methods to space or limit births.

Almost 14 percent of South African women in union have an unmet need for family planning.
This is just below the percentage of women with unmet need found in the 1998 SADHS,
which was 15 percent. As in 1998, the percentage of women with an unmet need for limiting
is larger than the percentage of women with an unmet need for spacing — in fact the unmet
need for limiting (9 percent of currently married women) is almost twice as large as the unmet
need for spacing (only 5 percent of currently married women). If all currently married South
African women who have an unmet need for family planning (whether a need for spacing or
limiting) were to start using a family planning method, the contraceptive prevalence rate will
increase from almost sixty percent of married women to reach a level of almost 74 percent of
married women. A very high percentage (81 percent) of the potential demand for family
planning in South Africa was being satisfied in 2003, an increase from 79 percent observed in
the 1998 SADHS (see Figure 4.3)

Figure 4.3 Percentage of demand for family planning satisfied, SADHS
1998 and 2003
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The pattern in unmet need for family planning follows a U-shaped pattern according to age
group with the greatest unmet need observable for the under 30-year age groups and the age
group at the end of their reproductive years (45-49). As can be expected, the unmet need for
spacing is the greatest at the younger age groups and the unmet need for limiting increases
with age.

The unmet need for family planning in the non-urban areas (17 percent) is higher than the
unmet need in the urban areas (13 percent). Of interest is the convergence of total demand in
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terms of limiting and spacing for urban and non-urban women: the demand for spacing is 19
percent for urban and 20 percent for non-urban women and the demand for limiting is 56
percent for urban and 52 percent for non-urban women.

The unmet need for family planning is different for various provinces of South Africa.
Provinces with a higher percentage of unmet need for family planning than the national
average are the Eastern Cape (24 percent), Limpopo (20 percent), the Free State (18 percent)
and North West (17 percent). An interesting pattern can be seen in Limpopo where the unmet
need for spacing and the unmet need for limiting are almost equal at 10 percent.

Unmet need is inversely related to level of education, with higher percentages of unmet need
for family planning among women with no education or primary education (19 percent for
women with Grade 1-5 and 16 percent for women with Grade 6-7). Satisfied demand for
family planning satisfied was lowest among women:

« intheir teenage years (73 percent of the demand satisfied),

. at the end of their reproductive years (76 percent of the demand satisfied),

« innon-urban areas (77 percent of the demand satisfied),

. inthe Eastern Cape (68 percent of the demand satisfied),

« in Limpopo (71 percent of the demand satisfied),

« inthe Free State (75 percent of the demand satisfied),

« inthe North West (77 percent of the demand satisfied) and

« with no education (69.5 percent of the demand satisfied) and with primary education
(72 percent of the demand satisfied for women with Grade 1-5 and 77 percent for
women with Grade 6-7).

4.14 ldeal Number of Children

In order to quantify and measure what South African women consider to be the ideal number
of children, women with no children were asked: “If you could choose exactly the number of
children to have in your whole life, how many would that be?”” Respondents with children
were asked: ’If you could go back to the time you did not have any children and could choose
exactly the number of children to have in your whole life, how many would that be?”
Analyses of the responses to these questions are useful in ascertaining the desired levels of
completed fertility for South African women under the idealized circumstances that they are
able to perfectly control their fertility.

Table 4.15 shows the percentage distribution of all women by ideal number of children,
according to number of living children. A small percentage of women (3 percent) gave a non-
numerical response to questions on ideal number of children. More than half (58 percent) of
all women say they would ideally like to have two children or less. In addition, 8 percent of
all childless women regarded this as their ideal. Another striking feature of the figures in
Table 4.15 is the similarity in the mean ideal number of children for all women and currently
married women (2.5 and 2.9 respectively). South African women seem to regard a small
number of children as the ideal number to have, a trend that has continued since the 1998
SADHS in which a mean ideal number of children of 2.9 for all women and 3.3 for married
women was found.
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Table 4.15 Ideal number of children

Percent distribution of all women by ideal number of children, and mean ideal number of children for all women and for women currently in
union, according to number of living children, South Africa 2003

Number of living children*
Desire for children 0 1 2 3 4 5 6+ Total

Number desired children

0 7.8 35 2.3 2.3 3.5 2.5 1.7 4.6
1 12.2 24.7 4.0 5.9 1.9 1.3 1.2 115
2 51.1 40.2 54.7 21.7 22.7 17.8 8.9 41.5
3 16.2 20.1 20.0 41.7 12.4 23.8 14.2 21.1
4 7.9 6.5 15.1 20.4 43.3 15.2 31.8 135
5 1.3 1.2 1.6 3.2 9.4 25.8 8.4 3.0
6+ 0.5 1.1 0.9 25 4.7 10.3 26.8 2.2
Non-numeric responses 3.0 2.7 14 2.4 2.0 3.3 7.1 2.6
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Number of women 2 437 1594 1244 930 430 227 179 7041
Mean ideal number children for:
All women 2.1 2.1 2.5 3.0 34 3.8 4.5 2.5
Number 2 365 1551 1227 908 421 219 167 6 857
Currently in union 2.2 2.3 2.6 3.0 3.5 3.9 4.7 2.9
Number 248 507 682 589 298 138 118 2581

Note: Means are calculated excluding the women giving non-numeric responses.
" Includes current pregnancy.
In union: married or living together.

An association between the ideal number of children and the number of living children can be
seen in Table 4.15. The mean ideal number of children increases from 2.1 for childless
women to 4.5 for women with six or more living children. An association between ideal and
actual number of children can be expected. The reasons for this trend can be twofold: first,
some women can successfully attain their desired number of children and second, some
women may rationalize and adjust their ideal number to match their actual number of
children. However, when looking at the mean ideal number of children for women with a
parity of 4 and more living children, a surprising finding emerges. South African women with
four or more living children expressed a lower mean ideal number of that what they actually
had (those with four children regarded 3.4 as the ideal; those with five regarded 3.8 as the
ideal and those with six or more regarded 4.5 as the ideal). In fact, 61 percent of women with
five children and 66 percent of women with six or more children reported ideal numbers of
children that were less that the actual number of children they have.

Table 4.16 presents the mean ideal number of children for all women by age and selected
background characteristics. It also shows the mean ideal number of children for all men by the
same background characteristics. On average, women in South Africa considered 2.5 children
ideal, whilst men favour a family size of 2.7 children. The slightly higher ideal family size
among South African men holds true for most of the background characteristics in Table 4.16
with the exception of men in urban areas, in KwaZulu-Natal and men in Gauteng.

The mean ideal number of children for women in Mpumalanga was 3 and for women in
Limpopo was 3.2 (which is higher than the national average), whilst for men in Mpumalanga
it was 3.1 and for men in Limpopo it was 3.5. Whereas the relative sizes of the number of
respondents in these categories can account for these observed differences, and South African
men on average do not idealize very large families, the general trend of higher ideal family
sizes among men than among women warrants attention.
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Table 4.16 Mean ideal number of children by background characteristics

Mean ideal number of children for all women by age and all men by background characteristics, South Africa 2003

Age
Background All All
characteristics 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 women  Men
Residence
Urban 2.0 2.0 2.2 25 2.6 2.7 2.9 2.4 2.5
Non-urban 2.3 2.3 2.6 2.8 3.2 3.6 35 2.8 2.9
Province
Western Cape 1.9 1.8 1.9 23 25 2.7 2.8 2.2 2.9
Eastern Cape 1.9 21 2.3 2.7 2.7 2.9 3.3 2.4 2.8
Northern Cape 1.9 2.0 2.2 25 2.8 3.1 3.3 2.5 2.8
Free State 1.6 1.8 2.3 2.4 2.6 2.7 2.9 2.2 2.6
Kwazulu-Natal 2.2 1.9 2.4 2.6 2.3 2.8 2.7 2.4 2.4
Northwest 2.0 2.1 2.2 2.7 2.9 3.4 3.3 25 2.7
Gauteng 2.0 21 2.1 2.4 2.8 2.8 2.9 2.4 2.3
Mpumalanga 2.3 2.4 2.7 3.1 3.5 3.9 3.9 3.0 3.1
Limpopo 2.7 2.8 2.8 3.4 4.0 3.8 4.0 3.2 35
Education
No education 25 2.2 2.6 3.0 2.9 3.7 3.9 3.3 3.2
Grades 1-5 1.6 2.3 2.6 3.0 3.3 3.1 35 3.0 35
Grades 6-7 1.9 21 2.6 2.9 3.1 3.4 3.0 2.8 2.9
Grades 8-11 2.1 2.1 2.3 2.7 2.9 2.7 2.9 2.4 25
Grade 12 2.1 2.0 2.2 2.4 2.5 2.7 2.8 2.3 2.4
Higher 2.1 21 2.2 21 2.6 2.6 2.7 2.3 2.7
Total 2.1 21 2.3 2.6 2.8 3.0 3.1 25 2.7

Overall, non-urban residents preferred larger numbers of children than those in urban areas.
The ideal number was higher among women and men with no education or with primary or
secondary education than for those with higher levels of education, with men's ideal
remaining slightly higher than women's in all categories.

4.15 Fertility Planning

In the SADHS, women were asked questions for each child born in the preceding five years,
including current pregnancies, to determine whether the pregnancy was planned (wanted
then), wanted but at a later time (mistimed), or unwanted (wanted no more). The responses to
these questions indicate the degree to which women are successful in controlling their fertility
and implementing their reproductive preferences and goals.

Table 4.17 shows the percent distribution of births in the five years preceding the survey by
the status of the pregnancy, according to the birth order and the mother’s age at the time of the
birth. Half of the births in the last five years were wanted at the time they were conceived, 24
percent were wanted at a later time, and 23 percent were not wanted at all. Almost 30 percent
of recent first births were mistimed and a surprising 25 percent of recent first births were
unwanted. The percentage of unwanted births varies with birth order so that just 30 percent of
all fourth and higher order births were reported as unwanted.
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Table 4.17 Fertility planning status
Percent distribution of births in the five years preceding the survey (including current pregnancies), by
fertility planning status, according to birth order and mother's age at birth, South Africa 2003
Planning status of birth
Birth order and mother's Wanted Wanted Wanted Number of
age at birth then later no more  Missing Total births*
Birth order
1 43.4 29.5 24.7 2.4 100.0 946
2 60.4 21.1 17.6 0.9 100.0 544
3 56.3 21.5 19.9 2.4 100.0 403
4+ 45.9 18.8 29.8 55 100.0 452
Age at birth
<20 20.8 42.6 34.4 2.2 100.0 412
20-24 48.2 26.3 23.8 1.7 100.0 585
25-29 65.5 18.0 15.0 15 100.0 570
30-34 57.2 22.3 18.6 1.9 100.0 391
35-39 57.4 11.8 25.1 5.7 100.0 290
40-44 47.8 12.0 34.9 5.2 100.0 87
45-49 11 19.7 19.6 59.6 100.0 11
Total 50.0 24.1 23.2 2.7 100.0 2345
T Includes current pregnancies.

The percentage of unwanted recent births is highest amongst women under twenty years of
age (34 percent) and women aged 40-44 years (35 percent). The dissatisfaction among South
African women regarding early commencement of childbearing is reflected in the fact that
almost 43 percent of all births to women under the age of twenty years were reported as
mistimed.

The potential demographic impact of avoiding unwanted births can be estimated by
calculating the wanted fertility rate. The wanted fertility rate is calculated in the same manner
as the conventional total fertility rate, except that the unwanted births are excluded from the
numerator when calculating the age-specific fertility rates. For the purposes of this
calculation, unwanted births are defined as births that exceeded the number considered as
ideal by the respondent. For those women who did not report an ideal family size, it was
assumed that all their births were wanted. The wanted rate should be interpreted as a
hypothetical measure of what the total fertility rate would have been in the three years
preceding the survey, under the condition that all unwanted births had been prevented. A
comparison of the total wanted fertility rate and the actual total fertility rate indicates the
potential demographic impact of eliminating unwanted births. It is indicative of the extent to
which observed fertility exceeds wanted fertility, the potential demand for family planning
services and for future decline.

Table 4.18 shows the wanted total fertility rate and the actual total fertility rate for the three
years preceding the survey by selected background characteristics. A very striking feature is
that the wanted fertility rate amongst South African women is below replacement level. It
should be noted at the onset, however, that the reported fertility rates in this table, in particular
the figures for KwaZulu-Natal, are not plausible. In the light of the data problems, the reader
can only look at broad trends and patterns in the data.
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Table 4.18 Wanted fertility rates

Total wanted fertility rates and total fertility rates for the three
years preceding the survey, by background characteristics,
South Africa 2003

Background Total wanted

characteristic fertility rates Total fertility rate

Residence
Urban 1.6 2.1
Non-urban 1.6 2.2

Province
Western Cape 1.8 2.6
Eastern Cape 1.7 2.3
Northern Cape 2.3 2.8
Free State 1.7 2.0
KwaZulu-Natal 0.5 0.6
North West 2.0 2.5
Gauteng 1.7 23
Mpumalanga 2.0 2.3
Limpopo 2.1 2.7

Education
No education 1.7 2.4
Grades 1-5 2.1 2.9
Grades 6-7 2.0 2.5
Grades 8-11 1.7 2.2
Grade 12 1.3 1.6
Higher 15 1.8

Population group
African 1.7 2.1
Coloured 1.6 2.3
Indian 1.3 1.6
White 0.8 *
Total 1.6 2.1

Note: Rates are calculated based on births to women age 15-
49 in the period 1-36 months preceding the survey. The total
fertility rates are the same as those presented in Table 3.2.

* indicates data based on fewer than 50 reported births.
The total rate is not to be relied upon as a measure ofi

fertility levels in South Africa. See chapter 3 for details.
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Overall, the difference between the wanted
fertility rate and the total fertility rate is
about half a child (0.5 child that is, 2.1
versus 1.6). Thus, if unwanted births were
eliminated, the total fertility rate in South
Africa would be 1.6 children born per
woman - a rate comparable with low
fertility countries. The transition towards
lower fertility preferences that emerged in
1998, when the wanted total fertility rate
was found to be 2.3, is confirmed in this
data. Table 4.18 shows the convergence in
fertility preferences for women in urban and
non-urban areas. Women in the Northern
Cape expressed a wanted fertility rate
slightly higher than the replacement level of
2.3. The largest gap between wanted and
actual fertility rates was observed for
women in the Western Cape (actual TFR
2.6 and wanted TFR 1.8) and women with
no education (actual TFR 2.4 and wanted
TFR 1.7). Figure 4.4 shows the total
fertility rate in terms of its wanted and
unwanted components by background
variables.



Figure 4.4 Total fertility rate and its wanted and unwanted
components, South Africa 2003
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Bongaarts (2003:5), commenting on the fertility transition in developing countries, suggest
that trends in total fertility rates can be categorized as follows:

Category TFR
Pre-transitional 7+
Early transitional 6.0-6.9
Early mid-transitional 5.0-5.9
Mid-transitional 4.0-4.9
Mid-late transitional 3.0-3.9
Late transitional 2.1-2.9
Post transitional <2

According to the results of the 2003 SADHS, actual fertility trends suggest that South Africa
is in the late transitional phase of the fertility transition with preferences already suggesting
post-transitional features.
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CHAPTER 5
SEXUAL BEHAVIOUR, HIV AND AIDS

51 Introduction

It is estimated that more than 5 million South Africans were infected with HIV at the end of 2003,
the year in which this survey was conducted (Department of Health, 2004). In response to the HIV
and AIDS epidemic, South Africa is implementing the recently reviewed comprehensive HIV and
AIDS prevention and treatment plan across the country.

A striking finding in the 1998 SADHS was almost universal knowledge of HIV and AIDS;
however, it was combined with an extremely low prevalence of condom use — even among young
women who had sex with a non-regular partner. A low proportion of sexually active women
reported that they had more than one partner in the 12 months preceding the survey. However, it
was considered that this was an underestimate of the extent of multiple sexual partners as a result of
the sensitivity of the questions.

The findings of the 2003 SADHS inform the government on a range of HIV and AIDS related
issues. The information in this chapter is particularly relevant to monitor changes in awareness of
HIV and sexual behaviour and to inform mass communication campaigns and interventions that aim
to reduce HIV transmission rates. A range of information on knowledge, beliefs and attitudes
around HIV and AIDS for both men and women is described in this chapter and for the first time
issues of stigma and acceptance of people living with HIV and AIDS are explored. This chapter
also reports on sexual behaviour for both men and women including experience of symptoms and
treatment seeking behaviour for STIs, types and numbers of sexual partnerships, condom use and
negotiation issues around safer sex. Since the last survey, the Voluntary Counseling and Testing
(VCT) programme and the Prevention of Mother-to-Child Transmission (PMTCT) programme have
been introduced into the public health sector. In this survey, questions were asked about these
programmes including uptake of VCT and PMTCT services. As UNAIDS has identified the age
group 15-24 years as a key target group for HIV prevention, additional indicators are reported for
this age group.

5.2  AIDS Knowledge and Awareness

Table 5.1 shows that almost all men (95 percent) and women (93 percent) have heard of AIDS. In
the 1998 SADHS this question was only asked of women and the total was slightly higher at 97
percent. Table 5.1 presents knowledge of AIDS by background characteristics. There appears to be
no difference in knowledge by either age or marital status. Urban women are slightly more likely
(95 percent) compared to non-urban women (90 percent) to have heard of AIDS. The background
characteristic that shows the strongest relationship with knowledge of AIDS is education. Women
with no education report the lowest level of knowledge (81 percent) compared to women with
higher education, almost all of whom have heard of AIDS (99 percent). The same pattern is seen in
men with the lowest knowledge reported by men with no education (89 percent). Differences in
knowledge of AIDS did not show such wide variation for education level of women in 1998 when
90 percent of women with no education had heard of AIDS. Table 5.1 shows that in 2003 there are
minimal differences in knowledge between population groups. However, the lowest reported
knowledge is found among non-urban African women (90 percent).
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Table 5.1 Knowledge of AIDS

Percentage of women and men 15-49 years who have heard of AIDS by background characteristics,

South Africa 2003
WOMEN MEN
Has heard of Number of Has heard of Number of
Background characteristic AIDS respondents AIDS respondents
Age 5-year groups
15-19 93.0 1395 93.1 603
20-24 93.3 1242 93.7 527
25-29 93.5 1015 94.4 416
30-39 94.7 1909 95.5 688
40-49 92.2 1480 95.5 547
Marital status
Never in union 93.1 3821 94.4 1710
Ever had sex 93.7 2818 96.3 1273
Never had sex 91.4 1003 89.0 437
Married/Living together 93.9 2658 94.5 957
Divorced/Separated/Widowed 93.8 562 95.1 113
Residence
Urban 95.1 4678 95.2 1919
Non-urban 90.1 2 363 92.9 861
Province
Western Cape 94.2 892 96.9 344
Eastern Cape 93.8 804 84.8 268
Northern Cape 92.0 125 97.5 52
Free State 95.6 443 90.9 174
KwaZulu-Natal 90.8 1177 98.0 612
North West 90.8 523 96.1 196
Gauteng 94.0 1854 92.7 730
Mpumalanga 97.0 451 98.1 194
Limpopo 93.6 772 96.0 208
Education
No education 80.9 302 88.7 101
Grades 1-5 88.1 438 90.1 174
Grades 6-7 91.1 721 89.8 265
Grades 8-11 93.1 3285 94.2 1240
Grade 12 97.0 1683 96.9 743
Higher 98.6 609 98.7 257
Population group
African 92.6 5831 93.6 2290
Afr. urban 94.3 3586 94.1 1466
Afr. non-urban 90.0 2246 92.7 824
Coloured 96.0 665 98.4 238
Indian 99.3 141 100.0 64
White 99.2 402 98.2 184
Total 93.4 7041 94.5 2780

Note: 4 women and 4 men had population group Other/missing.

5.3 Sources of Knowledge about HIV and AIDS
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Although knowledge of AIDS is almost universal in South Africa, it is important for people to
know how to prevent HIV infection. Men and women were asked to respond to a prompted list of
prevention methods and asked if they agree that these methods could prevent HIV infection (Table
5.2). The majority of men (85 percent) agree that condoms reduce the risk of HIV infection but
fewer women agree with this statement (71 percent). In 1998 this question was only asked to
women and a somewhat higher proportion of women (87 percent) believed that using condoms
prevents HIV. This reduction of over 16 percent between surveys is a concern. Older men and
women (aged 40-49 years) and younger men and women (15-19 years) are less likely to agree with
the statement that condom use prevents HIV infection.




Limiting sex to one uninfected partner is seen as a method to prevent HIV by 82 percent of men and
75 percent of women. A slightly higher proportion of men (76 percent) know that using condoms
and having sex with one uninfected partner, prevents HIV, compared to 68 percent of women who
agree with this statement.

For all prevention methods, knowledge of the correct prevention methods is lowest in the youngest
age group (15-19 years) and in the oldest age group, in both men and women. Non-urban residents
reported lower knowledge of methods to reduce the risk of acquiring HIV for all prevention
methods. Provincial differences are marked with women in several provinces indicating a far lower
recognition of the three risk factors given. Limpopo, KwaZulu-Natal and Eastern Cape reported the
lowest proportion of women that know that HIV infection can be reduced by using condoms, having
sex with just one partner or both. These data cannot be compared to the 1998 survey as this is the
first time this information has been solicited. The HIV antenatal prevalence in 2003 (Department of
Health, 2004), the same year as the second SADHS, shows that the provinces in which recognition
of ways of acquiring HIV infection is lowest are actually the provinces with the highest rates of
HIV infection (Limpopo 18 percent, KwaZulu-Natal 38 percent and Eastern Cape 27 percent). In
men the provincial pattern is similar to women with Eastern Cape and Limpopo showing lower
knowledge of prevention methods. Men in KwaZulu-Natal however, unlike the female respondents
in the same province, were more knowledgeable about ways of acquiring HIV infection than all
other provinces for all three indicators.

Education level showed the greatest differences in knowledge of risk reduction strategies. This is
particularly marked in women, where less than half of women with no education report that risk of
HIV infection could be reduced with either of the two risk reduction strategies. In men, although
having had no education resulted in the lowest knowledge of ways of risk reduction, it is still
reasonably high for use of condoms and for limiting sex to one uninfected partner (71 percent in
both cases). African non-urban men and women showed the lowest recognition of risk factors
compared to other population groups and women reported lower responses than men across all
population groups.
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Table 5.2 Knowledge of HIV prevention methods

Percentage of women and men (15-49 years) who, in response to a prompted question, say that people can reduce the risk of getting HIV by
using condoms and by having sex with just one partner who is not infected and who has no other partners, by background characteristics, South

Africa 2003
WOMEN MEN
Using Using
condoms condoms
Limiting sex and limiting Limiting sex and limiting
to one sex to one to one sex to one
Using uninfected uninfected = Number of Using uninfected uninfected  Number of
Background characteristic condoms partner partner* respondents condoms partner partner* respondents
Age
15-19 70.1 725 66.1 1395 80.2 77.8 69.6 603
20-24 72.2 76.4 68.7 1242 86.5 80.3 76.3 527
25-29 72.9 78.0 70.8 1015 87.9 83.6 80.1 416
30-39 73.2 77.0 70.6 1909 87.1 86.0 80.4 688
40-49 66.3 70.2 63.0 1480 84.8 81.9 745 547
Marital status
Never in union 71.3 74.6 67.6 3821 85.0 81.9 76.3 1710
Ever had sex 715 74.4 67.6 2818 88.7 84.0 79.9 1273
Never had sex 70.6 75.2 67.7 1003 74.4 75.8 66.1 437
Married/Living together 70.2 74.7 67.9 2658 85.3 82.3 76.0 957
Divorced/Separated/Widowed 71.7 75.6 68.7 562 85.9 80.1 72.9 113
Residence
Urban 74.8 79.0 71.8 4678 86.3 83.6 77.9 1919
Non-urban 63.2 66.2 59.9 2363 82.7 78.3 72.0 861
Province
Western Cape 73.5 76.3 71.0 892 87.4 83.4 76.2 344
Eastern Cape 66.6 71.2 61.2 804 74.0 65.9 60.3 268
Northern Cape 74.3 78.9 725 125 85.0 82.1 73.9 52
Free State 73.8 7.7 725 443 80.3 79.1 71.7 174
KwaZulu-Natal 66.4 71.7 65.1 1177 90.6 89.6 83.9 612
North West 75.0 76.9 72.4 523 87.9 87.0 81.6 196
Gauteng 74.0 79.4 70.3 1854 83.4 81.9 76.7 730
Mpumalanga 79.9 82.4 78.3 451 87.9 79.3 75.0 194
Limpopo 61.7 61.3 56.3 772 85.0 78.1 70.6 208
Education
No education 437 46.5 40.1 302 71.4 70.7 59.8 101
Grades 1-5 52.7 55.9 51.4 438 75.0 69.1 59.9 174
Grades 6-7 62.3 65.1 58.7 721 78.4 75.9 69.9 265
Grades 8-11 71.3 745 67.6 3285 85.1 80.6 74.8 1240
Grade 12 78.6 83.6 75.9 1683 88.2 87.5 81.7 743
Higher 85.0 90.4 82.8 609 95.9 92.0 89.4 257
Population group
African 69.3 73.0 65.8 5831 83.8 80.7 74.6 2290
Afr. urban 73.2 77.4 59.6 3586 84.7 82.2 76.4 1466
Afr. non-urban 63.0 66.0 69.8 2246 82.1 78.0 715 824
Coloured 70.4 73.6 68.6 665 86.2 82.8 73.9 238
Indian 87.4 935 88.7 141 97.9 98.7 97.1 64
White 90.1 94.3 84.8 402 96.4 91.1 89.2 184
Total 70.9 74.7 67.8 7041 85.2 82.0 6.1 2780

T Corresponds to UNAIDS Knowledge indicator 1 "Knowledge of HIV prevention methods".

Note: 4 women and 4 men had population group as Other/missing.
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5.4  Perceptions of the Risk of Getting HIV

There was misinformation about HIV and how it can be transmitted. In addition there is
misinformation that a healthy looking person cannot be carrying HIV, the virus that causes AIDS.
Women, but not men, were asked whether they agree with certain statements about the transmission
of HIV. Table 5.3 shows that over three-quarters (78 percent) of women agreed with the statement
that a healthy looking person could be carrying HIV and similar proportions agree that HIV cannot
be transmitted by witchcraft (76 percent) or agree with the statement that a person cannot be
infected with HIV by sharing food with an HIV infected person (73 percent). Just over half (57
percent) of women rejected the statement that HIV cannot be transmitted by mosquito bites that
indicates a need for more information in this area. While the overwhelming majority of women do
not hold common misconceptions about the transmission of HIV, about a quarter of women do.
Half of women (51 percent) rejected misconception about transmission via mosquito bites and that a
healthy looking person cannot have HIV.

Table 5.3 shows how the responses to these questions vary across selected background
characteristics. It can be seen that age and marital status have little influence on responses.
Overall, non-urban women report lower proportions (42 percent) of rejecting misinformation about
HIV than urban women. Provinces with the lowest proportions of rejecting misinformation are
Eastern Cape, Free State, Northern Cape and Limpopo. Education plays the greatest role in
responses to this question with only a quarter of women with no education (28 percent) rejecting the
two most common misconceptions that a healthy looking person can have HIV and HIV can be
transmitted by mosquito bites. This is almost three times higher (75 percent) among women with
higher education.

The most common misconception in South Africa is the association between mosquito bites and
HIV transmission and by sharing food with an infected person. Although the misinformation
question asked in the 2003 survey was not asked in exactly the same way in 1998, the data from
2003 can be compared to a similar question in the 1998 SADHS, which asked about misinformation
on knowledge of ways to avoid AIDS. A similar percentage of women in 1998 (71 percent)
reported that they disagreed with the statement that to avoid AIDS one must avoid sharing food
with an infected person. Regarding mosquito bites, almost half (44 percent) of women rejected this
as a mode of transmission, however, another 18 percent said they did not know. There has been an
increase in the rejection of misinformation for this particular mode of transmission between the two
surveys. These data suggest that there remains a need to reach all women with information about
the risks of HIV transmission. In particular, women in non-urban areas need to be informed about
the transmission routes of HIV.
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Table 5.3 Beliefs about AIDS

Percentage of women 15-49 years who, in response to a prompted question, correctly reject local misconceptions about transmission or
prevention, and who know that a healthy-looking person can have the HIV virus by background characteristics, South Africa 2003

A healthy-
looking persons
A person cannot cannot have HIV
become infected and HIV cannot

Percentage of respondents who know that:

A healthy- HIV cannotbe  HIV cannotbe by sharing food be transmitted
looking person  transmitted by  transmitted by with an HIV by mosquito Number of
Background characteristic can have HIV  mosquito bites witchcraft infected person bites” respondents
Age
15-19 75.8 58.8 76.8 73.7 50.8 1395
20-24 77.3 58.3 77.2 74.9 51.2 1242
25-29 80.4 60.2 76.1 75.1 55.0 1015
30-39 80.4 58.1 78.3 74.4 52.3 1909
40-49 75.0 50.3 72.3 66.0 44.5 1480
Marital status
Never in union 78.0 59.6 77.0 74.9 52.6 3821
Ever had sex 78.5 58.0 77.7 74.2 51.2 2818
Never had sex 76.5 64.1 75.2 76.8 56.5 1003
Married/Living together 77.2 54.2 75.6 70.2 48.3 2 658
Divorced/Separated/Widowed 79.5 51.7 73.6 69.3 47.3 562
Residence
Urban 80.4 61.7 79.0 77.9 55.1 4678
Non-urban 72.7 47.6 70.7 62.3 415 2363
Province
Western Cape 81.0 60.1 69.7 73.4 55.6 892
Eastern Cape 72.8 36.2 56.3 66.9 315 804
Northern Cape 72.8 55.6 70.8 69.7 47.2 125
Free State 71.7 57.4 84.6 70.0 47.7 443
KwaZulu-Natal 82.6 64.2 81.4 70.8 59.4 1177
North West 80.8 59.5 82.2 75.0 55.4 523
Gauteng 78.6 63.4 79.7 80.3 55.4 1854
Mpumalanga 77.1 59.0 84.8 75.4 51.0 451
Limpopo 72.7 45.2 75.2 61.3 38.1 772
Education
No education 52.2 33.1 55.2 415 27.7 302
Grades 1-5 62.4 29.1 57.6 46.2 24.6 438
Grades 6-7 68.8 43.3 68.6 60.1 35.3 721
Grades 8-11 76.9 54.6 75.7 73.1 48.0 3285
Grade 12 86.6 70.6 84.6 83.2 64.3 1683
Higher 92.6 80.1 88.7 91.1 74.9 609
Population group
African 76.1 55.3 75.9 71.6 48.5 5831
Afr. urban 78.4 60.1 78.7 77.3 52.9 3586
Afr. non-urban 72.5 47.6 71.4 62.4 415 2246
Coloured 81.8 56.0 71.0 69.9 51.1 665
Indian 92.5 74.0 89.2 91.4 70.0 141
White 90.1 76.3 84.9 87.0 71.8 402
Total 77.8 56.9 76.2 72.7 50.5 7041

T Corresponds to UNAIDS Knowledge indicator 2 "No incorrect beliefs about AIDS".
Note: 4 women had population group as Other/missing.
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5.5  Accepting Attitudes towards those Living with HIV/AIDS

For the first time in the 2003 SADHS survey a question was asked which explored acceptance
towards people living with HIV or AIDS in a number of particularly sensitive areas. As HIV
prevalence has been increasing, the number of people living with HIV or AIDS has increased and
so there is a need to understand how strong the stigma of the infection and disease is in the
population. Accepting attitudes may indicate better knowledge and understanding of HIV and
AIDS. It may also be a result of more people being affected by family members disclosing their
status or a result of caring for those living with HIV or AIDS. A number of statements were
presented to women respondents around interaction with and attitudes towards those infected with
HIV.

The majority of women (85 percent) reported that they would be willing to care for a family
member with HIV or AIDS at home (Table 5.4). Differences were observed across selected
characteristics of women willing to do this. Across the provinces, KwaZulu-Natal shows the lowest
proportion of women (71 percent) reporting that they would care for family members. As the
province with one of the highest rates of HIV infection, this is of some concern. Women with no
education also reported a lower level of agreement to this response (79 percent).

Women were asked if they would be prepared to buy fresh vegetables from a vendor they knew to
be infected with HIV; overall almost three-quarters (73 percent) said yes. Significantly fewer
women with no education (49 percent) compared to 83 percent of those with higher education were
comfortable with buying fresh vegetables from an infected person. Non-urban women were also
less likely to report preparedness to buy fresh vegetables from an HIV positive vendor reported
lower levels of agreement (62 percent) compared to urban women (78 percent).

Most women (82 percent) believe an HIV positive teacher should be able to continue teaching.
Again this measure of acceptance is affected by education with increasing acceptance as women’s
education increase (61 percent — 89 percent). The lowest level of accepting attitudes is in the
disclosure of the HIV status of a family member. However, nearly two-thirds of women (60
percent) indicate they would not necessarily want an HIV positive family member’s HIV status to
remain a secret. More educated women were more likely to have accepting attitudes of positive
status increases with education. There is also considerable variation across the provinces with only
half (51 percent) of women in KwaZulu-Natal accepting a family member’s HIV positive status to
be known compared to 79 percent in the Eastern Cape. Overall, more than one-third of women (38
percent) express acceptance on all four measures, with education playing the most significant role
on all four measures. Only 22 percent of women with no education compared to 51 percent of those
with higher education express acceptance on all four measures.
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Table 5.4 Accepting attitudes towards those living with HIV or AIDS

Percentage of women who have heard about HIV or AIDS expressing accepting attitudes toward people with HIV, by background
characteristics, South Africa 2003

Percentage of respondents who:

Willing to care Believe
for family Would buy fresh HIV/AIDS Would not want ~ Percentage Number of
member with  vegetables from positive teacher HIV+ status of expressing respondents
HIV/AIDS at  shopkeeper with should be family member acceptance on who have heard
Background characteristic home HIV/AIDS allowed to teach to remain secret all 4 measures®  of HIV/AIDS
Age
15-19 81.2 73.3 81.3 59.4 36.7 1297
20-24 86.8 75.6 85.6 58.5 39.8 1159
25-29 85.1 72.2 83.3 61.5 39.3 950
30-39 84.6 72.7 82.3 58.4 38.2 1809
40-49 86.2 69.1 79.5 61.4 38.1 1365
Marital status
Never in union 84.0 73.8 84.2 58.4 38.3 3557
Ever had sex 85.2 73.4 85.0 58.4 39.1 2 640
Never had sex 80.6 75.0 81.6 58.5 36.0 916
Married/Living together 85.1 70.5 80.5 60.9 38.0 2 496
Divorced/Separated/Widowed 87.8 73.1 7.7 62.4 39.5 527
Residence
Urban 86.3 7.7 85.0 59.9 41.7 4 450
Non-urban 81.4 61.6 76.5 59.2 31.3 2130
Province
Western Cape 88.5 72.1 76.5 55.5 33.4 841
Eastern Cape 88.5 70.8 75.9 78.6 49.2 754
Northern Cape 88.8 68.0 72.2 70.7 42.0 115
Free State 82.8 69.7 81.0 66.6 41.9 424
KwaZulu-Natal 70.5 72.6 88.0 50.9 28.6 1069
North West 92.3 72.9 88.7 74.9 54.9 475
Gauteng 87.2 82.5 87.7 54.1 40.9 1742
Mpumalanga 82.6 63.9 82.5 56.2 35.5 437
Limpopo 88.3 57.8 71.9 57.5 28.9 722
Education
No education 78.5 49.0 61.4 49.5 21.6 244
Grades 1-5 79.9 54.5 67.4 58.7 27.8 386
Grades 6-7 83.3 62.4 75.4 57.3 29.7 657
Grades 8-11 85.4 73.4 81.6 60.3 38.9 3057
Grade 12 84.8 78.9 90.3 59.2 41.2 1632
Higher 88.4 82.8 89.0 65.0 50.5 601
Population group
African 84.8 73.1 83.8 59.7 38.8 5400
Afr. urban 86.8 80.0 87.9 59.8 43.2 3380
Afr. non-urban 81.4 61.5 76.9 59.6 315 2021
Coloured 85.1 67.9 72.5 55.9 29.2 638
Indian 83.2 76.6 83.8 62.1 43.3 140
White 83.9 70.6 76.8 63.9 44.0 399
Total 84.7 72.5 82.3 59.7 38.3 6 580

! Corresponds to UNAIDS Stigma and Discrimination indicator 1 "Accepting attitudes towards those living with HIV".
Note: 4 women had population group as Other/missing.
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5.6  Knowledge of Prevention of Mother-to-Child Transmission of HIV

For the first time in the 2003 survey, both men and women were asked if HIV could be transmitted
by breastfeeding (Table 5.5). Fifty-six percent of women and 51 percent of men know that this is a
mode of HIV transmission. Both men and women with no education (41 percent and 35 percent
respectively) are least likely to know about mother-to-child transmission (MTCT) via breast milk.
Women’s knowledge increased slightly with education, with women with higher education being
twice as likely to know about MTCT with no education (73 percent and 35 percent respectively). In
men, although there is an increase in knowledge with education, the effect of education is not as
strong as in women. Women in Limpopo and men in Gauteng have the least knowledge of MTCT
via breastfeeding (49 percent and 53 percent respectively).

Table 5.5 Knowledge of prevention of mother to child transmission of HIV
Percentage of women and men who know that HIV can be transmitted from mother-to-child by breastfeeding, by
background characteristics, South Africa 2003
WOMEN MEN
HIV can be HIV can be
transmitted by Number of transmitted by Number of
Background characteristic breastfeeding respondents breastfeeding respondents
Age
15-19 48.9 1395 47.5 603
20-24 57.4 1242 48.6 527
25-29 60.8 1015 57.1 416
30-39 58.3 1909 53.2 688
40-49 53.3 1480 51.7 547
Marital status
Never in union 55.5 3821 50.9 1710
Ever had sex 58.2 2818 54.1 1273
Never had sex 47.7 1003 41.6 437
Married/Living together 55.5 2658 52.8 957
Divorced/Separated/Widowed 56.9 562 45.7 113
Residence
Urban 56.9 4678 50.1 1919
Non-urban 53.0 2363 54.1 861
Province
Western Cape 57.3 892 59.6 344
Eastern Cape 57.2 804 48.1 268
Northern Cape 60.5 125 59.5 52
Free State 50.2 443 52.7 174
KwaZulu-Natal 61.9 1177 60.0 612
North West 62.3 523 59.4 196
Gauteng 50.0 1854 35.0 730
Mpumalanga 64.3 451 59.0 194
Limpopo 48.6 772 56.0 208
Education
No education 35.0 302 40.5 101
Grades 1-5 40.4 438 51.1 174
Grades 6-7 53.3 721 46.4 265
Grades 8-11 53.0 3285 51.0 1240
Grade 12 63.0 1683 53.1 743
Higher 73.3 609 57.7 257
Population group
African 55.2 5831 51.7 2290
Afr. urban 56.5 3586 50.3 1466
Afr. non-urban 53.1 2246 54.3 824
Coloured 58.3 665 55.5 238
Indian 59.4 141 56.9 64
White 55.7 402 39.0 184
Total 55.6 7041 51.4 2780
Note: 4 women and 4 men had population group as Other/missing.
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5.7 HIV Testing

At the time of the survey, voluntary counseling and testing (VCT) was available in the public and
private sector. In 2003, in the public sector the Prevention of Mother-to-Child Transmission
(PMTCT) programme was being expanded throughout all the provinces. In total, 30 percent of
women report that they have been tested for HIV (Table 5.6), however, around a third of women
tested report that they did not get the results of their test. Although fewer men (23 percent) report
they had been tested for HIV, a far higher proportion reported that they had received their results.
Despite the fact that more women have been tested, this gender difference in getting HIV test
results has resulted in similar proportions, approximately 20 percent, of both men and women
knowing their HIV status.

A small proportion of men (6 percent) and women (8 percent) do not know if they had been tested
for HIV. Both men and women in urban areas were twice as likely to have been tested as those
living in non-urban areas. There are marked provincial differences in testing, with Western Cape
reporting the highest level for both men and women. Rates are lowest in KwaZulu-Natal and among
men and women in Limpopo. As seen in previous tables, education played a strong role in testing
status with increasing levels of HIV testing reported with increasing education level. The proportion
of men who were tested and had received their result ranged from 8 percent to 43 percent, and the
proportion of women ranged from 9 percent to 37 percent. HIV testing rates were highest in the
white and Indian population groups and lowest in the non-urban African population. Among those
who were tested, differences were noted in the proportions of men and women who received their
results. The proportions of women not receiving the results of their test varied from around a
quarter in the Western Cape to over a half in Limpopo. Women in urban areas were more likely to
receive their results compared to non-urban areas. The likelihood of getting results of an HIV test
also increased with educational status, with approximately half the women with no education not
getting their test results compared to less than third in the highest education level.
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[Table 5.6 HIV tests and receiving results

Percentage of women and men by status of HIV testing in the last 12 months by background characteristics, South Africa 2003

WOMEN MEN
Tested: Tested: Number of Tested: Tested: Number of
Background received noresults Never DK/ respondent received no results Never DK/ respon-
characteristic results received tested Missing Total S result  received tested Missing  Total dents
Age
15-19 6.7 4.1 81.1 8.2 100.0 1395 5.1 0.9 86.5 7.6 100.0 603
20-24 16.1 16.4 594 8.1 100.0 1242 13.3 3.0 77.3 6.3 100.0 527
25-29 22.8 17.4 51.6 8.2 100.0 1015 23.9 2.4 68.1 5.6 100.0 416
30-39 24.7 13.7 54.2 7.3 100.0 1909 28.7 4.0 62.9 4.5 100.0 688
40-49 235 6.0 61.5 8.9 100.0 1480 29.7 1.6 64.0 4.8 100.0 547
Marital status
Never in union 14.0 8.9 69.1 8.1 100.0 3821 13.4 2.3 78.5 5.8 100.0 1710
Ever had sex 18.0 11.8 62.9 7.4 100.0 2818 15.6 2.8 77.9 3.7 100.0 1273
Never had sex 2.8 0.7 86.4 10.0 100.0 1003 6.9 1.0 80.5 11.7 100.0 437
Married/Living 24.5 31.1
together 15.0 52.2 8.3 100.0 2 658 2.8 60.4 5.7 100.0 957
Divorced/Separated/ 28.2 29.3
Widowed 9.0 55.2 7.6 100.0 562 0.6 64.3 5.8 100.0 113
Residence
Urban 235 12.2 57.6 6.7 100.0 4678 24.1 2.8 68.1 5.0 100.0 1919
Non-urban 10.3 9.2 69.6 10.9 100.0 2363 11.2 1.7 79.7 7.4 100.0 861
Province
Western Cape 31.7 11.3 50.7 6.3 100.0 892 40.4 4.7 51.8 3.1 100.0 344
Eastern Cape 17.9 9.7 65.2 7.3 100.0 804 19.6 2.2 63.0 15.2 100.0 268
Northern Cape 23.1 13.4 54.9 8.6 100.0 125 25.8 3.0 68.7 2.5 100.0 52
Free State 15.3 9.3 68.6 6.8 100.0 443 14.2 2.1 74.3 9.5 100.0 174
KwaZulu-Natal 12.0 5.7 72.9 9.4 100.0 1177 17.5 2.2 77.7 2.6 100.0 612
North West 13.9 8.2 67.8 10.1 100.0 523 16.2 14 78.5 3.9 100.0 196
Gauteng 23.8 14.8 52.3 9.1 100.0 1854 17.2 2.4 73.1 7.3 100.0 730
Mpumalanga 17.0 13.9 64.8 4.3 100.0 451 20.5 3.0 74.7 1.9 100.0 194
Limpopo 11.5 135 66.8 8.3 100.0 772 12.5 0.4 82.7 4.4 100.0 208
Education
No education 8.5 8.0 61.7 21.8 100.0 302 8.4 2.6 7.7 11.3 100.0 101
Grades 1-5 8.2 10.2 68.4 13.3 100.0 438 7.8 2.2 80.1 9.9 100.0 174
Grades 6-7 14.2 7.6 67.7 10.6 100.0 721 15.9 0.8 72.3 11.0 100.0 265
Grades 8-11 16.8 11.0 64.0 8.2 100.0 3285 145 25 77.0 6.0 100.0 1240
Grade 12 23.9 12.2 58.8 5.1 100.0 1683 27.6 25 66.8 3.1 100.0 743
Higher 37.2 16.0 44.5 2.3 100.0 609 43.0 35 51.9 1.5 100.0 257
Population group
African 15.9 11.0 64.0 9.2 100.0 5831 15.9 2.0 75.5 6.6 100.0 2290
Afr. urban 19.9 12.1 60.0 7.9 100.0 3586 18.9 2.2 72.8 6.0 100.0 1 466
Afr. non-urban 9.5 9.2 70.2 11.1 100.0 2246 10.4 15 80.4 7.7 100.0 824
Coloured 28.2 10.6 56.9 4.4 100.0 665 29.0 6.0 63.4 1.6 100.0 238
Indian 34.4 11.7 51.7 2.2 100.0 141 55.9 1.7 424 0.0 100.0 64
White 44.8 15.2 38.8 1.3 100.0 402 48.7 3.6 45.9 1.8 100.0 184
Total 19.1 11.2 61.6 8.1 100.0 7041 20.1 2.4 71.7 5.7 100.0 2780

Note: 4 women and 4 men had population as Other/missing.
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5.8  Attitudes toward Negotiating Safer Sex

Safer sex needs to be negotiated between partners and communication about sex can be
awkward and embarrassing for some women. For the first time in the 2003 SADHS attitudes
towards women’s ability to negotiate safer sex with their husbands/boyfriends were explored.
Women were asked Please tell me if you think it is OK for a wife/girlfriend to refuse to have
sex with her husband/boyfriend when she knows he has a disease that can be transmitted
through sexual contact? and similarly: When a wife/girlfriend knows her husband/boyfriend
has a disease that can be transmitted through sexual contact, is it OK for her to ask that they
use a condom? For men the information was only collected on women being able to propose
condom use.

The majority of women (79 percent) believe that a wife/girlfriend can refuse to have sex with
her husband/boyfriend and 83 percent say she can propose condom use if her husband has a
sexually transmitted infection (STI) (Table 5.7). A similar proportion of men (84 percent)
agree that a woman can propose condom use if her husband/boyfriend has an STI.
Background characteristics showed minimal variation in responses between women and men
by age group and marital status. Divorced, separated and widowed men and women reported
the highest levels of agreement with the statement that a woman can refuse sex and propose
condom use.

Table 5.7 also shows that a lower proportion of non-urban women (73 percent) believe that a
woman can refuse sex compared to 82 percent of women resident in urban areas. There were
marked differences by province with almost all women in both the Western and Northern
Cape reporting that a woman could refuse sex. Provinces with the lowest proportion of
women who believe that a woman can refuse sex when her husband/boyfriend has an ST1 are
North West (71 percent), Eastern Cape (71 percent) and Mpumalanga (67 percent). North
West had the lowest proportion of men (62 percent) who said a woman could propose
condom use. Education played a strong role in agreement to the two statements with 71
percent of both men and woman who had no education saying a woman could propose
condom use compared to 90 percent of men and 92 percent of women with higher education.
The greatest difference was found between women with no education (67 percent) and the
most educated group (90 percent) who said a woman could refuse sex with her partner if he
had an STI. This information points to a wide gap in negotiation skills between poorly
educated women and those who have attained a high educational level.
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Table 5.7 Attitudes toward negotiating safer sex with husband/boyfriend

Percentage of women 15-49 years and men 15-59 years who believe that, if a husband/boyfriend has an STI, his wife/girlfriend can either
refuse to have sex with him or propose condom use, by background characteristics, South Africa 2003

WOMEN MEN

Propose Number of Propose Number of
Background characteristic Refuse sex condom use respondents Refuse sex condom use respondents
Age

15-19 73.8 77.2 1395 - 80.1 603

20-24 78.3 84.2 1242 - 85.2 527

25-29 78.8 85.1 1015 - 85.0 416

30-34 80.8 85.7 918 - 89.1 348

35-39 83.6 87.9 991 - 85.7 340

40-44 81.5 86.5 812 - 84.5 232

45-49 82.3 82.3 668 - 84.7 224

50-54 - 73.8 184

55-59 - 80.1 155

Marital status

Never in union 76.2 81.6 3821 - 83.1 1738
Ever had sex 77.3 83.4 2818 - 85.2 1297
Never had sex 73.0 76.4 1003 - 77.0 441

Married/Living together 82.6 86.0 2658 - 84.2 1215

Divorced/Separated/Widowed 84.8 88.1 562 - 87.2 148

Residence
Urban 82.3 85.5 4678 - 85.6 2151
Non-Urban 73.3 80.4 2 363 - 79.3 667
Province

Western Cape 93.4 94.4 892 - 82.7 379

Eastern Cape 70.6 80.2 804 - 91.5 313

Northern Cape 91.0 81.9 125 - 89.8 59

Free State 82.0 87.0 443 - 78.7 199

KwaZulu-Natal 86.6 88.9 1177 - 83.9 701

North West 70.6 73.9 523 - 62.1 216

Gauteng 77.4 79.1 1854 -- 86.3 815

Mpumalanga 66.6 77.3 451 - 83.5 208

Limpopo 75.3 87.4 772 - 85.9 228

Education -

No education 67.3 70.9 302 - 70.6 141

Grades 1-5 74.7 80.6 438 - 72.4 227

Grades 6-7 73.7 80.5 721 - 83.7 316

Grades 8-11 79.1 82.7 3285 - 83.8 1367

Grade 12 81.8 87.6 1683 - 86.8 787

Higher 89.6 92.0 609 - 89.7 279

Population group -

African 76.3 81.7 5831 - 82.7 2540
Afr. urban 78.8 83.0 3586 - 1613
Afr. non-urban 72.2 79.7 2246 - 927

Coloured 91.4 91.4 665 - 89.5 264

Indian 98.0 96.6 141 - 83.2 79

White 96.6 96.2 402 - 94.9 229

Total 79.3 83.4 7041 - 83.6 3118

T Corresponds to UNAIDS Sexual Negotiation Indicator 1 "Women's ability to negotiate safer sex with husband.”
- Question not included in men’s questionnaire.
Note: 4 women and 5 men had population group as Other/missing.

97




5.9 Age at First Sexual Intercourse

Table 5.8 shows that there have been some changes over time in age at first sexual
intercourse. In the oldest age group, 31 percent reported that they had had sex by the age of
18. In the 20-24 age group 5.5 percent report first sex by age of 15 and 42 percent by age of
18. Less than six percent of women report they had had sex by the age of 15 years. The
median age of first intercourse is highest in the oldest age group (19.2 years), however, it
remains relatively steady across the age groups, indicating that the age of first sex continues
to remain fairly stable. The median age of first intercourse in the 25-29 age groups is 18.3
years; for the same age group in the 1998 survey the figure was 18.1. This may indicate an
increase in women delaying age of first intercourse, which is important for prevention of
STI/HIV and teenage pregnancy.

Table 5.8 Age at first sexual intercourse

Percentage of women 15-49 years who had first sexual intercourse by specific exact ages and median age at first intercourse,
according to current age, South Africa 2003

Percentage who had first sexual intercourse by exact age: Percentage who

never had Number of Median age at
Current age 15 18 20 22 25 intercourse women first intercourse
Age
15-19 7.2 na na na na 57.0 1395 a
20-24 5.5 42.2 73.1 na na 13.6 1242 18.4
25-29 5.1 44.8 71.8 84.7 88.7 2.8 1015 18.3
30-34 6.4 455 715 83.2 87.8 0.7 918 18.2
35-39 5.9 43.9 71.0 82.9 87.9 0.1 991 18.4
40-44 5.2 39.5 67.1 80.2 84.4 0.2 812 18.6
45-49 5.2 31.0 56.7 73.5 79.8 0.1 668 19.2
20-49 5.6 41.8 69.4 na na 3.7 5646 18.4
25-49 5.6 41.7 68.4 81.5 86.2 0.9 4404 18.5

na = Not applicable.

a - omitted because less than 50 percent of the women had intercourse for the first time before reaching the beginning of the age
group.

Note: Figure in parenthesis is based on 25-49 observations.

The data in Table 5.9 show the median age at first intercourse by current age group and
broken down by background characteristics. Education has an important role to play. Age of
sexual debut increases with education. There is a difference of 1-3 years between the highest
and lowest education categories, depending on the age group. Interestingly the largest
difference of 3 years is seen in the 20-24 age group. This is a concern as it appears that having
no education is now playing a more important role in its influence in median age at first sex.
If we look at women with no education in the older age groups we find that the median age of
first sex is higher by approximately 2 years. In the 1998 SADHS the data showed a very
similar pattern across the age groups. The provinces reporting the lowest age for first sexual
intercourse in both surveys are Eastern Cape and Mpumalanga.
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Table 5.9 Median age at first intercourse
Median age at first sexual intercourse among women age 20(25)-49, by current age and
background characteristics, South Africa 2003
Current age Women Women
age age
Background characteristic 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 20-49 25-49
Residence
Urban 185 18.6 18.5 18.5 18.5 19.3 18.6 18.6
Non-urban 18.6 18.2 18.1 18.3 18.7 19.1 18.4 18.4
Province
Western Cape 18.6 18.7 18.6 18.8 195 19.5 18.8 18.9
Eastern Cape 17.8 18.6 18.4 18.2 18.3 19.9 18.3 18.5
Northern Cape 19.1 19.5 19.4 19.3 20.0 19.2 194 195
Free State 18.9 18.1 18.4 18.4 18.3 18.7 18.5 18.4
KwaZulu-Natal a 19.0 18.4 18.8 18.9 20.2 19.0 18.9
North West 18.9 18.2 18.4 18.3 18.2 18.3 18.4 18.3
Gauteng 18.3 18.3 18.3 18.0 18.3 19.3 18.4 18.4
Mpumalanga 17.9 17.9 18.1 17.8 17.9 18.6 18.0 18.0
Limpopo 18.3 18.3 18.2 18.4 19.2 18.9 18.4 18.4
Education
No education 16.0 178 169 188 185 182 179 18.1
Grades 1-5 16.6 184 16.7 183 184 19.0 182 183
Grades 6-7 16.5 16.7 16.8 174 178 19.0 176 17.7
Grades 8-11 180 179 182 182 185 19.0 183 183
Grade 12 189 186 187 188 19.1 20,6 18.8 18.8
Higher 189 186 189 187 193 204 189 189
Total 18.5 18.5 18.4 18.4 18.6 19.2 18.5 18.6
a - omitted because less than 50 percent of the women had intercourse for the first time before
reaching the beginning of the age group.

5.10 Recent Sexual Activity

Almost half of all women (47 percent) had sexual intercourse within the four weeks preceding
the time of data collection (Table 5.10). This varied by age with over half of the youngest age
group (57 percent) having not yet commenced sexual activity. In this age group only 18
percent report sexual intercourse in the last four weeks. Only one-quarter of the never in
union women have never had sex. One-fifth of married women have also not had sex in the
last 4 weeks.
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Table 5.10 Recent sexual activity

Percent distribution of women by timing of last sexual intercourse, according to background characteristics, South Africa 2003

Timing of last sexual intercourse Never had
Withinthe ~ Within1  One or more sexual Number of
Background characteristic last 4 weeks  year' years Missing intercourse Total women
Current age
15-19 17.7 18.9 5.6 0.8 57.0 100.0 1395
20-24 43.7 30.2 11.8 0.8 13.6 100.0 1242
25-29 52.7 29.2 135 1.7 2.8 100.0 1015
30-39 60.7 21.8 15.2 1.9 0.4 100.0 1909
40-49 52.4 19.8 25.7 1.9 0.2 100.0 1480
Marital status
Never in union 28.1 27.9 16.8 0.9 26.2 100.0 3821
Married or living together 76.5 16.9 4.3 2.3 0.0 100.0 2658
Divorced/separated/widowed 27.0 22.7 48.5 1.7 0.0 100.0 562
Marital duration®
Married only once:
0-4 years 80.3 15.3 2.2 21 0.0 100.0 585
5-9 years 77.1 17.5 3.4 2.0 0.0 100.0 454
10-14 years 79.3 16.3 1.3 3.1 0.0 100.0 471
15-19 years 74.5 18.8 3.6 3.0 0.0 100.0 400
20-24 years 73.2 17.5 7.2 2.1 0.0 100.0 349
25+ years 67.4 17.8 12.0 2.8 0.0 100.0 197
Married more than once 75.5 16.4 8.2 0.0 0.0 100.0 202
Residence
Urban 49.2 21.5 14.9 1.8 12.7 100.0 4678
Non-urban 40.5 27.1 14.2 0.9 17.3 100.0 2363
Province
Western Cape 46.6 20.6 12.7 6.5 13.6 100.0 892
Eastern Cape 38.0 26.8 23.5 0.2 11.6 100.0 804
Northern Cape 39.7 24.4 21.0 0.8 14.0 100.0 125
Free State 37.8 25.4 22.9 0.5 13.4 100.0 443
KwaZulu-Natal 49.5 18.2 7.7 15 23.0 100.0 1177
North West 43.3 25.6 19.3 0.3 11.5 100.0 523
Gauteng 52.5 21.9 13.6 0.9 11.1 100.0 1854
Mpumalanga 50.8 23.7 12.6 0.5 125 100.0 451
Limpopo 40.1 31.4 12.9 0.4 15.2 100.0 772
Education
No education 55.1 19.9 23.3 0.0 17 100.0 302
Grades 1-5 43.0 27.6 23.2 1.9 4.4 100.0 438
Grades 6-7 45.3 23.4 18.8 1.6 10.9 100.0 721
Grades 8-11 41.6 23.6 13.6 1.3 19.9 100.0 3285
Grade 12 51.1 22.8 11.8 1.8 125 100.0 1683
Higher 57.2 22.3 12.7 1.7 6.1 100.0 609
Current contraceptive method
Female sterilization 64.3 16.1 15.9 35 0.2 100.0 514
Pill 63.0 24.1 8.1 2.3 2.6 100.0 632
IUD 64.0 28.2 4.8 0.0 3.0 100.0 42
Injection 58.6 26.5 10.5 0.9 35 100.0 769
No method 32.8 21.0 18.0 1.3 26.9 100.0 3509
Other 57.2 29.2 11.6 1.2 0.8 100.0 1576
Total 46.3 23.4 14.6 15 14.2 100.0 7041

! Excludes women who had sexual intercourse within the last 4 weeks.
2 Excludes women who are not currently married.
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5.11 Self Reporting of Sexually-Transmitted Infections

Sexually transmitted infections (STIs) are a major public health concern in South Africa. STIs
are associated with transmission and acquisition of HIV infection and control of STIs can
reduce HIV transmission (Gilson et al., 1997). Many STIs are asymptomatic and therefore
self reported symptoms are an underestimate of the total burden of STIs in a population. In the
2003 survey both men and women were asked whether they knew if they had had an STI in
the last 12 months. In addition, they were asked if they had experienced symptoms that are
indicative of STIs including an abnormal discharge or a genital ulcer or sore.

Table 5.11 shows that in total 2.9 percent of women and 2.1 percent of men reported an STI in
the last year. The proportion for individual symptoms is higher in women for abnormal
discharge (5.4 percent) and genital ulcers (3.5 percent). The figures for men were slightly
lower than for women for both symptoms. Women in the 15-29 age groups report the highest
rates for STI/discharge/genital ulcer (9.2 percent). Prevalence rates are lowest in the oldest
age group (5.3 percent). Similar rates were reported for urban and non-urban women.
Provinces showed considerable differences in STIs and symptoms reported. Eastern Cape,
Free State and Limpopo showed rates almost twice as high as some of the other provinces.
No obvious pattern was observed with education and rates were highest in the African urban
population. In men, the youngest age group (15-19 years) reported the highest prevalence
rates of STIs and related symptoms. A similar pattern is observed among women particularly
those residing in Eastern Cape, Free State, North West and Limpopo provinces. Limpopo
reports the highest prevalence rate for both men and women. Among men, African urban men
report the highest prevalence rates of STIs and symptoms. In the 1998 SADHS, men only
were asked about history of STI symptoms but not if they knew they had had an STI in the
three months preceding the survey. In the 2003 SADHS the reference period for reporting STI
symptoms is 12 months. We would therefore expect that the 2003 data could show higher
reporting because of the longer period for reporting symptoms. However, in 1998, 12 percent
of men reported symptoms of painful urination, discharge or genital sore over the previous
three months. In 2003 the proportion of men reporting a discharge, genital sore or known STI
had decreased to 3.8 percent over a 12 month period. Although this shows a considerable
decrease between surveys, the reduction is mainly due to some provinces, in particular
KwaZulu-Natal showing markedly reduced rates of STI reporting. KwaZulu-Natal reported
the highest rates in 1998 (20 percent) and now the rate has dropped to less than one percent.
It is not clear whether this drop may be due in part to fieldwork problems noted in this
province in particular.
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Table 5.11 Self-reporting of sexually-transmitted infection (STI) and STI symptoms

Among women and men (15-49 years) who ever had sex, percentage self-reporting an STI and/or symptoms of an STl in the 12 last
months by background characteristics, South Africa 2003

WOMEN MEN
Percentage Percentage Percentage
Percentage with with with
Percent- with abnormal Percentage STl/discharge Number Percent- abnormal Percentage STl/discharge Number
Background age with genital  with genital  /genital who ever age with  genital with genital /genital who ever
characteristic STI discharge  sorel/ulcer sore/ulcer  had sex STI discharge  sorefulcer sore/ulcer  had sex
Age
15-19 2.3 7.4 3.7 9.2 600 35 3.7 53 8.1 256
20-24 3.5 6.1 4.4 9.3 1072 2.3 2.3 3.3 4.4 470
25-29 3.8 55 54 9.2 987 4.3 3.7 3.1 6.0 394
30-39 2.8 5.4 29 7.3 1902 0.9 1.4 0.6 2.0 679
40-49 2.3 4.0 2.2 53 1477 1.3 1.1 1.2 1.7 542
Marital status
Married or living
together 3.2 4.8 3.3 7.4 2830 25 25 2.9 4.4 1273
Residence
Urban 2.7 5.6 3.7 7.8 4084 1.7 1.8 1.7 3.3 1675
Non-urban 35 5.0 3.1 7.4 1954 3.2 3.1 35 5.0 667
Province
Western Cape 2.3 4.4 1.1 5.4 771 1.2 2.0 0.9 3.7 309
Eastern Cape 53 8.5 3.6 115 711 3.7 3.7 1.9 5.0 214
Northern Cape 2.2 3.6 0.7 52 107 0.7 0.0 1.2 1.8 43
Free State 2.7 53 9.4 115 384 1.6 2.4 25 49 145
KwaZulu-Natal 2.9 1.9 0.6 4.0 906 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 478
North West 2.8 4.1 3.6 55 463 3.3 3.3 6.1 6.4 166
Gauteng 21 6.0 3.3 7.3 1647 1.6 1.5 1.6 2.8 654
Mpumalanga 3.8 53 3.6 6.4 394 3.5 3.0 3.3 4.5 160
Limpopo 3.2 8.0 7.2 12.5 654 7.5 6.4 7.5 11.8 173
Education
No education 1.8 5.1 2.2 5.8 297 0.7 0.7 2.2 2.2 93
Grades 1-5 4.0 6.1 3.0 8.5 419 3.5 29 3.0 5.2 147
Grades 6-7 3.1 3.1 3.1 53 643 0.7 1.4 0.8 1.9 213
Grades 8-11 2.9 7.2 4.0 9.5 2632 2.8 3.1 3.3 5.6 979
Grade 12 3.1 3.3 2.7 6.1 1473 2.1 1.7 1.4 2.6 675
Higher 2.1 4.8 4.7 6.2 572 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.7 234
Population group
African 3.2 5.9 39 8.3 5 006 2.6 2.4 2.6 4.3 1929
Afr. urban 3.0 6.2 4.3 8.6 3152 2.2 2.0 2.2 3.9 1290
Afr. non-urban 3.6 5.3 3.2 7.8 1854 3.3 3.1 3.5 5.0 639
Coloured 1.8 3.7 1.5 5.2 559 0.1 2.2 0.8 2.5 203
Indian 0.7 1.6 0.4 1.9 110 0.7 0.3 0.3 0.7 52
White 1.3 2.8 1.8 4.4 361 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 154
Number 29 5.4 35 7.7 6 038 2.1 2.2 2.2 3.8 2342

Note: 4 woman and 4 men had population group as Other/missing.
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5.12 Seeking Treatment for STIs

Table 5.12 shows that approximately
two-thirds of women (64 percent) but
only just over half of men (55 percent)
sought advice or treatment for an STI
or symptom of an STI. We can also
see that men and women choose

Table 5.12 Women and men seeking treatment for STls

Percentage of women and men reporting STI or symptoms of an STI
in the last 12 months and percent distribution of the highest level of
care sought, South Africa 2003

Background characteristic Women Men

Sought advice or treatment*

i . Advice or treatment from any source 64.1 54.6
slightly different sources for treatment | No advice or treatment 359 454
for STIs. Men and women L"ta'b e . lioéz 100;;
predominantly choose to go to a | -moerwih STiandiorsymplomso
clinic/hospital or health professional | source of advice or treatment
but the proportion of men is lower Clinic/hospital/health professional 95.6 83.3
h h d Traditional healer 12 9.6
than that of women (83 percent and 96 Advice or medicine from shop/pharmacy 2.8 25
percent respective|y)_ Few women Advice from friends/relatives 0.2 4.5

K f traditi | heal Advice form church 0.2 0.0
SeeK care 1rom a raditiona ealer, Total 100.0 100.0
shop/pharmacy, friends or the church. | seeking treatment 007 53

In contrast, 10 percent of men seek
advice from a traditional healer and
under 5 percent seek advice from
relatives or friends.

! Corresponds to UNAIDS STI Service Indicator 4 "Men and women
seeking treatment for STI's"

Note: Symptoms of an STl are an
discharge/sore/ulcer.

abnormal genital

5.13 Higher Risk Sex and Condom Use

Table 5.13 shows the proportion of sexually active women and men engaged in high risk sex
in the last 12 months. This is a UNAIDS indicator which defines high risk sex as sex with a
non-marital partner. In South Africa marriage rates are low and sexual partnerships outside
marital and cohabiting relationships are common. The effect of this can be seen clearly in the
15-19 year age group where it appears that almost all sexually active women (95 percent) and
men (99 percent) are engaging in high risk sex. Many of these men and women may be in
stable relationships. However, as they are not married, their behaviour has been categorized
as high risk.

The proportion of sexually active men and women engaging in high risk sex decreases with
age as marital rates increase. However, a third (34 percent) of the oldest women and one-
quarter of the oldest men (25 percent) are still classified as engaging in high risk sex (Table
5.13). Condom use at last higher risk sex was reported at higher levels among women (46
percent) than men (30 percent). However, in non-urban areas, condom use at last higher risk
sex was comparable for men and women (39 percent and 35 percent respectively). In urban
areas it was much higher among women (49 percent) than among men (27 percent). The
association of condom use at last higher risk sex with education was striking in women, with
only 16 percent of women with no education using a condom compared with 63 percent of
women with higher education. The pattern was completely reversed in the case of men,
Condom use at last higher risk sex was higher for men with less education (42 percent) and
lowest for men with higher education (18 percent). Condom use was highest for women in
Gauteng (51 percent) and in KwaZulu-Natal (57 percent) and was highest for men in Western
Cape (51 percent) and Gauteng (39 percent).
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5.14 HIV Prevention during Antenatal Period

The implementation of the Prevention of Mother-to-Child Transmission (PMTCT)
Programme through antenatal HIV testing in the public sector in South Africa commenced in
May 2001 in 18 national sites and 260 access points (clinics and hospitals) which offered
antenatal and perinatal services. The number of access points increased from 153 in July
2001 to 260 in December in 2001. In July 2002 approximately 29 percent of PHC facilities
were PMTCT sites (Ramkissoon et al., 2004). In the 2003 SADHS, information on testing in
the PMTCT programme was collected for the first time (Table 5.14). Women were included
in the analysis if they had given birth since January 2002 which means they would have
potentially been exposed to the programme in that latter half of 2001. In total 56 percent of
women reported that they were tested for HIV during their antenatal visit. This is high
considering that the programme was not widely available prior to the data collection for the
2003 survey.

HIV testing rates are considerably lower in non-urban areas with less than half of women (43
percent) being tested compared to two-thirds (63 percent) in urban areas. Provinces varied
considerably in level of testing with only 34 percent of women in the North West receiving
HIV testing compared to 61 percent in the Western Cape and 70 percent in Gauteng.
Education plays a strong role in testing status with an increase in HIV testing with increasing
educational level. Women with only grade 1-5 education have the lowest testing rates (44
percent) compared to 75 percent in the highest education group.

The HIV testing in the public sector PMTCT programme is voluntary. Women are normally
given group counseling in which they are told the benefits of testing after which they choose
whether they wish to be tested. In the 2003 SADHS, women were asked how the test was
offered to them or if they themselves asked for the test. Two-thirds said they were offered the
test and they accepted, while some women asked for the test (18 percent) and 15 percent felt it
had been a requirement. There are differences by province in the way the test was offered
with a third (36 percent) of women in Mpumalanga stating the test was required compared to
only 3 percent in Gauteng.

To ensure continuous participation in the PMTCT programme it is important that women who
are tested receive their results. In the survey, most women who said they had been tested
reported receiving the results of their HIV test (84 percent). Women in urban areas were more
likely to know their HIV status (90 percent) compared to (70 percent) of non-urban women.
At least 90 percent of women received their results in four provinces while several other
provinces performed poorly in this regard.

The PMTCT programme encompasses three key components: Primary prevention of HIV,
prevention of unplanned and or unwanted pregnancy and prevention of mother-to-child
transmission during pregnancy. From Table 5.15, it can be seen that most women (80 percent)
said the health provider discussed prevention of HIV during their antenatal care visit. Some
provinces performed better than others with a number of provinces reporting rates over 80
percent. Eastern Cape showed the lowest level of client-provider discussion (63 percent).
Discussion of HIV prevention increased with level of education. White women were the least
likely to have talked to a health provider about means of prevention (60 percent).

105



90T

‘Palsal alam OYm UswoM OU alaMm

al1ay) rey sarealpul uaydAy v 'sased G-GZ U0 paseq si sesayiuared ul ainbly e ajiym passaiddns usaq sey pue sased paiybiamun Gz ueyl Jama) uo pased si ainbly e 1ey) Saledlpul %s1sIse Uy (810N

Ly 0°00T 2C geT v'v8 0°00T 60 T'ST 8'59 Z'8T Zv8 0°00T T6T 672 195 [eloL
ST 0'00T x * x 0'00T M * M * 12 0°00T M M * aIUM
ot 0'00T S'€ 81 L'V6 0'00T 00 (6'0€) (9°29) (sT) €T 0°00T L €91 59/ uelpu|
61 0°00T T Z8 9'06 0°00T 00 8T 9'v9 902 98 0°00T 9'/2 Z'ST €15 painojod
12T 0°00T ze 562 €79 0°00T 6T 1S 0.5 09T 9/2 0°00T 102 G'Ge 8'Ey UBQIN-UON "1V
112 0°00T LT 18 206 0°00T L0 €8 L0 €02 Ly 0°00T 0.1 6°02 129 ueqin v
86€ 0°00T 1e 9vT €es 0'00T 1T v'eT 599 06T zzL 0°00T ¥'8T 59z 1S5 ueouly
dnoub uone|ndod
29 0°00T I L'yt 6'€8 0°00T ze T'ee 6y e €8 0°00T 0L 18T 6. 18ybiH
LTT 0°00T 0T €. 8’16 0'00T 00 9'€l S0.L 6'ST 881 0°00T 0'sT gze 529 ZT 8peio
vze 0°00T g€ 09T 508 0°00T 0T v'eT 8'69 19T 8Ty 0°00T 502 092 S'€s T1-8 sepel
4% 0'00T TT 80T 1'88 0°00T 00 (8'02) (€29) (0oer) 08 0°00T 0'6T 192 0°SS /-9 sapel
8T 0'00T ¥ * ¥ 0°00T M ¥ * ¥ St 0°00T 9'8¢ T1E zor G-T sepeio
A 0'00T * * * 0°00T x x * x 8z 0°00T (6vy)  (00€) (1'52) uoneonps oN
uoneosnp3y
59 0°00T 0'S €8¢ 199 0°00T 9'e gze 6'TS 6'TC vZt 0°00T vLT €0¢ €S ododwi
1€ 0°00T 00 6'8T T8 0°00T 00 z'Se L'€S TTT 19 0°00T 8'6T 9'82 9'TS ebueewndp
/ST 0°00T 6T A 0'€6 0°00T 00 €€ 808 6'ST 622 0°00T ZstT €97 ¥'89 Busines
12 0'00T an TLT A 0'00T 00 (52) (5'¥9) (1'8¢) 18 0°00T 1'S¢ 8'0v 0ve 1S9/ YLON
9z 0°00T ' 06 9'68 0°00T (9°2) (8's1) (€'89) ('8 St 0'00T 9'€e ¥'6 0'.G [e1eN-NNZemy|
62 0°00T 00 09 06 0°00T 00 (T°92) (z'2s) (9'12) 09 0°00T T €.€ v'8y alels 98l
41 0'00T %% 19T v'8. 0'00T 00 e 0’8y L'12 0z 0°00T 99T gee 6'6S adeD uiayuoN
S 0°00T 00 Tee 6'99 0°00T 00 (6'52) (z'vS) (6'6T) 10T 0°00T €Tt ¥'8¢ €08 ade) ulsiseq
zL 0°00T 00 6'€ 196 0°00T 00 6'€T 9T 9yt 91T 0'00T 182 z0T L'T9 adeD uiaIso
9JUINOId
0€T 0°00T TE 0’82 6'89 0°00T 8T Sz AVAS) 997 662 0°00T STZ T'SE ey uegin-uoN
eve 0°00T 8T 08 z06 0°00T 90 STT 169 8'8T S 0'00T LLT Z6T T€9 ueqin
9JUapIsay
0 - - - - - - - - - 9 0°00T * * * 61-G¥
44 0°00T * x * 0°00T x x x x 8¢ 0°00T €6T 6'TC 8'85 ry-0v
i) 0'00T 02 09 026 0'00T 00 G'6 8'v. L'ST 00T 0'00T (ze1) (192 (2'v9) 6€-G€
16 0°00T 6T 0T 118 0°00T 00 €T T°09 122 8vT 0°00T g9t 6'TC 919 ¥€-0€
(445 0°00T T2 9T L'T8 0°00T 8¢ 0.7 ¥'29 6.7 612 0°00T T6T €62 1SS 62-S¢
8T 0'00T L2 €T 0'€s 0°00T 00 1T 9'69 16T Zve 0'00T 19T 292 1. ¥2-02
St 0°00T €7e S'8T 6. 0°00T e 092 829 T6 06 0°00T 292 Sve €67 mH-mm
aby
JaquinN 1eloL Buissin ON SOA el Buissin palinbay paJayO  Jo) paysy JaquinN elol Buissin ON SOA

1591 0 S)NSay UaAIH

palayjo Sem 1S3} MOH SIISIA [eJeudUY BuLINp AJH 10} pa1sa |

€002 ©dljY UINoS ‘sonsiialoeIeyd punoibyoeq pa1ds|as 01 Buipiodde Jnsal 1sal 8yl UsAID alam sjuapuodsal

Jayiaym pue palinbal 10 palayo ‘1o} yse sem 1sal Jayiaym ‘Aanins ay) Buipedaid sieak Z sy ul yuig 1se| Jo NISIA [ereusiue Aue Buunp AlH Jo) pa1sel sem oym g-GT pabe uswom o uonnguisip abeiusoiad

TISIA [ejeusajue bunnp AJH 10 paisal ¥1°G 9|8l




Table 5.15 Discussion of HIV/AIDS prevention and use family planning during antenatal visit

Percentage distribution of women aged 15-49 who had discussions about preventing HIV/AIDS and the use of family planning with health
care provider during antenatal visit of last birth in the 3 years preceding the survey (from Jan 2000), according to selected background
characteristics, South Africa 2003

Discussed ways to prevent HIV/AIDS Discussed using Family Planning
Background characteristic Yes No Don'tknow Missing Total Yes No Don'tknow Missing  Total Number
Age
15-24 84.0 147 11 0.2 100.0 89.1 10.1 0.4 0.4 100.0 443
25+ 786 17.6 0.8 3.0 100.0 85.7 104 11 2.7 100.0 859
Residence
Urban 83.6 133 0.8 2.3 100.0 88.9 8.6 0.7 1.8 100.0 865
Non-urban 742 231 11 1.6 100.0 82.8 137 13 2.2 100.0 437
Province
Western Cape 82.1 135 15 2.9 100.0 89.4 6.9 0.8 2.9 100.0 173
Eastern Cape 639 34.1 1.3 0.7 100.0 747 219 2.0 14 100.0 168
Northern Cape 82.6 16.2 0.6 0.6 100.0 86.1 12.7 0.6 0.6 100.0 29
Free State 788 17.8 1.6 1.8 100.0 83.8 1238 1.6 1.8 100.0 84
KwaZulu-Natal 740 143 45 7.2 100.0 85.9 2.7 18 9.7 100.0 72
North West 89.3 9.0 0.6 11 100.0 93.6 4.7 0.0 1.7 100.0 107
Gauteng 88.4 9.5 0.0 21 100.0 91.6 7.0 0.8 0.6 100.0 379
Mpumalanga 858 12.3 0.7 1.3 100.0 93.1 5.6 0.0 1.3 100.0 104
Limpopo 726 254 0.5 15 100.0 804 17.1 0.5 2.0 100.0 186
Education
No education 78.6 18.3 0.5 2.6 100.0 80.3 15.2 0.5 4.1 100.0 40
Grades 1-5 75.7 223 17 0.3 100.0 84.0 124 17 1.9 100.0 73
Grades 6-7 78.7 20.8 0.0 0.5 100.0 88.0 115 0.0 0.5 100.0 127
Grades 8-11 799 16.9 17 1.6 100.0 86.8 9.8 14 2.0 100.0 617
Grade 12 834 127 0.0 4.0 100.0 88.8 8.7 0.4 2.2 100.0 324
Higher 809 174 0.0 18 100.0 848 135 0.0 1.8 100.0 121
Population group
African 815 157 0.8 2.0 100.0 87.1 10.1 0.9 1.9 100.0 1108
Afr. urban 86.0 11.0 0.7 2.3 100.0 89.7 7.8 0.8 1.7 100.0 696
Afr. non-urban 73.8 237 0.9 1.7 100.0 82.6 14.0 1.0 2.3 100.0 411
Coloured 853 113 2.3 1.0 100.0 95.0 2.7 1.3 1.0 100.0 122
White 732 251 1.0 0.7 100.0 859 134 0.0 0.7 100.0 51
Indian 49.8 454 0.0 4.9 100.0 63.6 31.5 0.0 49 100.0 21
Total 80.4 16.6 0.9 2.0 100.0 86.9 10.3 0.9 1.9 100.0 1302

1 woman has population group unknown

Discussion around family planning was high (87 percent) and showed few differences by age and
residence. There were some differences by province the lowest level of 75 percent found in the
Eastern Cape. There were generally high levels of family planning discussion in all population
groups with the exception of white women where only 67 percent talked of family planning with a
provider.

5.15 Number of Sexual Partners

Both men and women were asked how many sexual partners they had in the 12 months prior to the
survey. For women in a union (married or cohabiting) almost all reported one sexual partner in the
previous 12 months (92 percent) and a small percentage (4.3 percent) say they had no sexual partner
during this time. Only 1.6 percent of women mention that they had more than one partner (Table
5.16). Women in a union and in the oldest age group (45-49) were more likely to mention no sexual
partner in the past year (12 percent) as were women in the Eastern Cape (11 percent). Women not in
a union include those who have never had sex and therefore the proportion that had no sexual
partner was considerably higher (44 percent). Just over half of this group (52 percent) report one
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partner in the last year. A small proportion (3 percent) report two or more partners. The
number of partners in the last year is highest in Limpopo (7 percent) and Eastern Cape (5
percent) and lowest rates are seen in Northern Cape and KwaZulu-Natal where less than one
percent report more than one partner. Women who have primary education or lower report
lower levels of having two or more partners in the last year compared with women with senior
school education and higher.

In 1998 less than two percent of women in a union and almost 4 percent of women not in a
union reported 2 or more sexual partners in the past year. The prevalence of multiple partners
reported by women has decreased very slightly between the first and second survey. White
women reported higher rates of two or more partners (3.8 percent) compared to other
population groups in this survey in 2003, with Indian women reporting the lowest rate of 1
percent. In 1998 African women reported higher rates of partnerships (4.4 percent) and this
has decreased to 3.2 percent. In 2003 SADHS approximately two-thirds of the youngest and
oldest groups of women not in a union had no sexual partner in the past year. Within the
population groups 80 percent of Indian women not in a union had no sexual partner and this
may be because it is less acceptable for an Indian woman to have sexual partners outside a
marital or cohabiting relationship.

The question on number of sexual partners was only asked to women in the 1998 survey and
in 2003 the same question was asked to men. The majority of men in a union (87 percent)
report that they had one sexual partner in the last 12 months and 7 percent report 2 or more
partners. There was however striking differences by age group with the younger age groups
reporting higher levels of two or more partners. For men not in a union the number with more
than one partner in the last year rose to 19 percent. The percentage of men with no sexual
partner in the last year was highest (65 percent) in the youngest age group (15-19) and this is
primarily because this group includes over 40 percent who had never had sex. Men in the
younger age groups (15-35 years) had much higher rates of two or more partnerships. Several
provinces (North West, Limpopo and Northern Cape) had rates of over 20 percent for 2 or
more sexual partners for men not in a union. Education level plays a similar role in men as it
does in women and shows that partners in the last year increased with increasing level of
education for men not in a union except for men with no education (28 percent), which was
similar to men with the highest education level. This is important information as it indicates
that men with higher education who are more likely to be employed and have more disposable
income may be putting themselves at risk of acquiring STIs/HIV. Although the higher
educated groups report higher condom use (Table 5.13) compared to those with lower
education they are still engaging in higher risk sexual behaviour. Looking at population
groups, over 19 percent of both white and African men (combined urban and non-urban) and
not in a union, reported the highest levels of two or more partners with coloured men
reporting the lowest figure (10 percent).

5.16 Male Circumcision

Almost half of men (45 percent) reported in the 2003 survey that they had been circumcised
(Table 5.17). Circumcision is usually performed in babies in some cultures and in teenage
men in some African cultures. Circumcision as a strategy to reduce transmission for STls and
HIV has received a great deal of interest internationally with increasing evidence that
circumcision reduces the risk of STIs and HIV among men, including a trial conducted in
South Africa (Auvert et al., 2005). The 2003 SADHS found that the proportion of
circumcised men is highest among men over 30 years where the prevalence is 53 percent. The
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Western Cape (68 percent) and Free State (71 percent) reported the highest proportion of men
circumcised with Gauteng and KwaZulu-Natal reporting the least proportion of circumcised
men (25 percent and 27 percent respectively). Almost half (49 percent) of men from non-
urban residential areas had been circumcised.

Table 5.17 Male circumcision

Percentage of men 15-59 years who have been circumcised by background

characteristics, South Africa 2003

Background characteristics Percent Number

Age
15-19 255 603
20-24 42.4 527
25-29 43.5 416
30-34 51.7 348
35-39 55.0 340
40-44 53.1 323
45-49 52.6 224
50-54 56.2 184
55-59 48.9 155

Residence
Urban 42.8 2151
Non-urban 48.7 967

Province
Western Cape 67.5 228
Eastern Cape 43.8 379
Northern Cape 34.1 216
Free State 70.7 313
KwaZulu-Natal 26.8 199
North West 32.8 208
Gauteng 25.2 59
Mpumalanga 36.3 701
Limpopo 47.5 815

Education
No education 43.8 141
Grades 1-5 52.8 227
Grades 6-7 45.9 316
Grades 8-11 43.0 1367
Grade 12 43.8 787
Higher 47.3 279

Population group
African 50.4 2540

Afr. urban 50.6 1613
Afr. non-urban 50.1 927

Coloured 15.8 264
Indian 18.8 79
White 21.7 229
Total 44.7 3118

Note: 5 men had population group missing or unknown.
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CHAPTER 6
INFANT AND CHILD MORTALITY

6.1 Introduction

One of the most important indicators of health for any developing country is the number of children
who die within the first year of life. The infant mortality rate and other indices of early childhood
mortality also play a role in reflecting health status in general and community development. Given
the wealth disparities within the South African society, monitoring the infant mortality rate is
critical to track inequalities in child health and progress in social development, central to
government’s long term policy objectives.

This chapter presents the estimates of levels and trends of child mortality and assesses the
plausibility of the results by contrasting them with the previous surveys. It will also focus on
socioeconomic factors related to the family and demographic factors related to the mother and
child, because they are both important components of child survival.

The mortality rates are calculated from information obtained in the birth history section of the
women’s questionnaire. In the absence of a complete vital registration system, this information is
regarded as being capable of giving reliable estimates of child mortality. Common errors that occur
in the collection of retrospective data such as omission of births and deaths would bias the estimates
only slightly downwards (Sullivan, 1990). Such omissions are especially common for infants who
die shortly after birth. Other problems may include misreporting of date of birth and age at death
which can distort both the level and trends in child mortality. It is also possible perverse incentives
in completing the questionnaire lead to the poor completion of the birth history questions as
discussed in the Chapter 3 on fertility.

The child mortality rates (per thousand) presented in this chapter are defined as follows:

Neonatal mortality (NN): the probability of dying within the first month of life

Post neonatal mortality (PNN): the difference between infant and neonatal mortality
Infant mortality (;00): the probability of dying in the first year of life

Child mortality (4,0;): the probability of dying between exact age one and five
Under-five mortality (sqo): the probability of dying between birth and exact age five.

Overall, levels of child mortality in sub-Saharan Africa have been declining, albeit at a slow pace.
However, countries affected by AIDS have shown a reversal in the trend (Garenne and Gakusi,
2006; Hill and Amouzou, 2006; Nannan, Bradshaw and Timceus, 2001). The AIDS epidemic in
South Africa would be expected to increase child mortality rates over recent years but it may also
create a bias in the estimate. The increased mortality among adult women from AIDS may result in
an underestimate of child mortality as a result of the association between the mortality of the mother
and the risk of mortality of the child, either directly through the transmission of HIV to the child, or
indirectly through increased mortality risk among orphans. Thus the children of women who have
died and are missing from the survey are likely to have higher mortality than the children of those
who participate in the survey. Mady (2003) has reviewed and reported on the extent of this potential
bias and concludes that direct methods of estimating child mortality, as applied here, would
underestimate the rate slightly, on the order of 5-7 percent.
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6.2 Levelsand Trends in Infant and Child Mortality

Table 6.1 shows neonatal, post-neonatal, infant, child and under-five mortality rates for the three
five-year periods before the survey. The most recent estimates centre around 2001 and show that the
under-5 mortality rate is 58 per 1000 live-births and the infant mortality rate is 43 per 1000 live-
births. Figure 6.1 presents the child mortality trends from the 1970’s from previous surveys. The
graph shows 5 year retrospective estimates of infant, child and under-five mortality obtained from 3
separate surveys: the 1988-1992 Human Science Research Council (HSRC) Survey, the 1998 and
the 2003 South Africa Demographic and Health Surveys. While the previous 2 surveys show
absolute congruency between all the age-specific estimates, the most recent 2003 survey shows
considerably lower infant, child and under-five mortality levels corresponding to the same period in
the 1998 SADHS. The 2003 survey estimates are lower than would be expected in the context of the
AIDS epidemic in South Africa, even recognizing that the measurement of child mortality may be
biased as a result of the epidemic. The estimate for the recent period is also somewhat lower than
the illustrative estimate of under-five mortality derived from the 2001 census of 65-75 per 1000 live
births (Dorrington, Moultrie and Timceus, 2004).

Table 6.1 Early childhood mortality rates

Neonatal, postneonatal, infant, child, and under-five mortality rates for five-year periods preceding the survey, South

Africa 2003

Years preceding the Neonatal Postneonatal Infant mortality Child mortality Under-five

survey mortality (NN) mortality (PNN) (190) (291) mortality (sqo)
0-4 15 28 43 16 58
5-9 24 19 42 7 49
10-14 17 10 27 7 33

! Computed as the difference between the infant and neonatal mortality rates.

These data should be read with caution. See text for details.
|

Figure 6.1: Child mortality trends: HSRC 1988-1992, SADHS 1998 and SADHS 2003
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A summary of the birth history data (Table C.7) shows that there has been a substantial drop in the
number of births reported in the last five years, suggesting that incentives to omit births in the
preceding 5 years by simply not completing the questionnaire played a role in this survey.
Furthermore, the proportion of child deaths for whom an exact age at death was unknown was high
at 21 percent. In these cases, a standard imputation procedure was used with a random allocation of
the date of death within a logically plausible time range. In addition, the number of live-births for
each woman shows a very unusual age pattern (Table C.8). Unlike the pattern in the 1998 SADHS
which displays a steady increase in the number of children born to women associated with
increasing age, the number does not increase with the age of women 30 years and older in the 2003
SADHS.

Furthermore, it can be seen from Figure 6.2 that there is poor correlation between the provincial
estimates for child mortality from 2003 SADHS* with the 1998 SADHS (R?= 0.2044 for the infant
mortality rate and R*= 0.0877 for the under-5 mortality rate). Given the inconsistencies of findings
of this survey with the 1998 SADHS and the context of the HIV epidemic with the impact that it
has on child mortality, the estimates of the level of child mortality from this survey are not
plausible. These data quality concerns make it extremely difficult to interpret what the trend and
indeed what the true level of child mortality is. The overall child mortality levels as well as the
differentials between sub-groups should be used cautiously.

Figure 6.2: Infant mortality rate per 1000 live births from
1998 and 2003 SADHS by province
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Although the actual level of child mortality may be high, Table 6.1 shows that the infant, child and
under-five mortality have all increased over the 15-year period preceding the survey. Table 6.1 also
shows that in the most recent period about three-quarters of all deaths under-five occur in the first
year of life and one quarter occur in the first month of life. It is difficult to explain why the infant
deaths may account for a much higher proportion of all under-five deaths in the earlier periods.
Interestingly, the neonatal mortality rates observed in the most recent period of this survey are a
similar order of magnitude to those in the previous survey. However, the post neonatal rates are
somewhat lower for the earlier periods.

It should be noted that the childhood mortality rates from the 1998 SADHS were low for some provinces;
consequently, the rates were adjusted for three provinces.
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6.3  Socio-economic Differentials in Childhood Mortality

For purposes of examining differentials in childhood mortality, the estimates of child mortality are
based on averages over the 10 year period preceding the survey. Differentials in the various
mortality rates by selected socioeconomic characteristics are presented in Table 6.2. The table
focuses on basic geographic and socioeconomic characteristics including residence, province,
mother’s education, and population group. A general observation would be that while the levels of
mortality are clearly too low, the data reflect differentials in the expected direction. Attention is
drawn to the fact that many of the estimates in this table are based on between only 250-500 births
making the mortality estimate considerably less robust. In the case that the estimate is based on less
than 250 births, the estimate has not been presented.

Table 6.2 Early childhood mortality rates by socioeconomic characteristics

Neonatal, postneonatal, infant, child, and under-five mortality rates for the 10-year period preceding the survey, by background

characteristic, South Africa 2003

Background Neonatal 'Postneonatal Infant mortality Child mortality Under-five

characteristic mortality (NN) mortality (PNN) (190) (491) mortality (s0o)

Residence
Urban 20 21 41 10 51
Non-urban 18 26 45 12 57
Province
Western Cape 5 40 45 14 58
Eastern Cape 12 55 67 12 78
Northern Cape * * * * *
Free State * * * * *
KwaZulu-Natal (33) (15) (48) (21) 68
North West 27) (35) (62) (16) (76)
Gauteng 24 9 33 9 43
Mpumalanga (21) (19) (40) (13) (52)
Limpopo (20) (14) (34) (10) (44)

Education
No education (26) (30) (56) (4) (60)
Grades 1-5 (29) (62) (81) ()] 97)
Grades 6-7 (24) (25) (38) (11) (49)
Grades 8-11 26 21 a7 13 59
Grades 12 15 15 30 11 41
Higher * * * * *

Population

African 22 22 45 10 54

Afr. urban 24 22 47 9 55
Afr. non-urban 19 23 42 12 53

Coloured (6) (38) (44) (19) (62)
Indian * * * * *
White * * * * *

Total® 15 28 43 16 58

TComputed as the difference between the infant and neonatal mortality rates.

“Rates for the five year period before the survey.

Note: Figures in parenthesis are based on 250-500 while an asterisk denotes a figure based on fewer than 250 births that has

been suppressed.

These data should be read with caution. See text for details.

Table 6.2 shows mortality is consistently higher in non-urban than urban areas except for neonatal
mortality. This pattern of higher non-urban than urban mortality was also observed in the 1998
SADHS, although the difference has decreased. The provincial levels of childhood mortality are
clearly not a true reflection of South African reality and can not be relied upon particularly given
the weak statistical correlation of the infant mortality rate as seen in Figure 6.1, the most obvious
outlier being KwaZulu-Natal. The well understood relationship of child mortality with maternal
education and population group differences do not follow the expected patterns either. Child
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mortality for coloured children is higher than child mortality for African children in this survey. All
other surveys and censuses have found mortality risk by population group to be consistently higher
for Africans than it is for coloureds, Indians and whites respectively (HSRC, Census 1996, SADHS
1998). The results from this survey are inconsistent with these strong established relationships and
are clearly not a reflection of South African reality.

6.4  Demographic Differentials in Childhood Mortality

It is well established that bio-demographic factors of the mother and child influence childhood
mortality (Hobcraft, McDonald and Rutstein, 1983). Table 6.3 examines the relationship between
childhood mortality and bio-demographic variables for the 10 year period preceding the survey.
Given the inconsistencies in the data, the estimates should be treated with caution. However, many
of the expected patterns in child mortality are also displayed in these data. The overall pattern of
heavier mortality for boys than girls also holds true for South Africa. The pattern of increasing
mortality with increasing maternal age follows the international consensus of higher mortality risk
at the extreme ends of the reproductive cycle (15-49). Birth order also shows the typical pattern of
higher mortality with the first child and the higher parities of over four children. This is not
surprising as birth order and parity are very closely linked to the age of the mother. The mortality
pattern associated with length of the previous birth interval also follows the expected direction. It
would be useful to assess the difference in child mortality rates for births that were small compared
with average weight or larger births. However, too high a proportion of mother’s did not have a
recording of the birth weight of the child (21 percent).

Table 6.3 Early childhood mortality rates by demographic characteristics

Neonatal, postneonatal, infant, child, and under-five mortality rates for the 10-year period preceding the survey, by demographic
characteristics, South Africa 2003

Demographic Neonatal Postneonatal Infant mortality Child mortality Under-five
characteristic mortality (NN)  mortality (PNN)* (190) (491) mortality (s0o)
Child's sex

Male 26 22 48 13 61

Female 14 24 37 9 46
Mother's age at birth

<20 16 15 31 9 40

20-29 18 20 38 10 48

30-39 25 26 51 14 65

40_49 * * * * *
Birth order

1 20 15 35 13 47

2-3 14 21 35 9 43

4-6 33 26 59 11 70

7+ * * * * *
Previous birth interval

<2 years 17 70 87 23 108

2 years 27 19 45 11 56

3 years 17 38 54 6 60

4+ years 18 17 35 8 43

" Computed as the difference between the infant and neonatal mortality rates.
Note: Figures in parenthesis are based on 250-500 births.

These data should be read with caution. See text for details.

The relationship between maternal age and child mortality shows the expected U-shape with
women younger than 20 years having higher infant and under five mortality rates than women
between 20 and 40 years of age. Mortality by birth order also shows a U-shaped pattern that is
consistent with international findings. In general first order children have slightly higher mortality
risks than children of birth orders 2-3, after which mortality increases as birth order increases. The
time interval between births also has a substantial impact on child survival chances. The data show
that when the previous birth interval is less than two years, both infant and under-five mortality
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increases two-fold. This is also a finding consistent with international research and highlights the
importance of birth spacing as a means of reducing childhood mortality.

6.5 High-Risk Fertility Behavior

It is well established that the fertility pattern of mothers is strongly related to child survival status.
Higher risks of infant and early age mortality are associated with very young or older maternal ages,
short birth intervals and high parities. The following analysis uses these factors and groups the
mother’s characteristics according to higher or lower risk. Mothers considered to be at higher risk
are under 18 years of age at the time of the birth or age 35 years or more at the time of birth. A short
birth interval is defined as less than 24 months, and a high order birth is one occurring after three or
more previous births. A birth therefore, may have from zero to three potentially high-risk factors.
Although first births are considered high risk, they are placed in a separate category due to the fact
that they are not avoidable risks in the same sense as the other factors.

The results are based on births in the previous 5 years before the survey and are presented as risk
ratios in Table 6.4. The first column shows the percentage of births that fall into each of the risk
categories. Thirty-six percent of births are in at least one high risk category, while twelve percent
have multiple high risk characteristics. The second column represents risk ratios which are the
ratios of the proportion of children in a particular risk category who have died to the proportion in
the reference category who have died. The reference category has no high risk births. The results
confirm that babies born to women at the extreme ends of their reproductive years have a higher
mortality risk, as do babies born after short birth intervals. Higher parity births have a somewhat
increased mortality risk (1.4); when this risk is coupled with a short birth interval, the babies have a
3 times greater mortality risk. In South Africa this category of multiple risk represents less than 2
percent of all births in the last 5 years and is not of major public health importance.
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Table 6.4 High-risk fertility behaviour
Percentage distribution of children born in the five years preceding the survey by category of elevated
risk of mortality and the risk ratio, and percent distribution of currently married women by category of risk
if they were to conceive a child at the time of the survey, South Africa 2003
Births in the 5 years preceding
the survey
Percentage of
currently
Percentage of married
Risk category births Risk ratio women
Not in any high risk category 32.6 1.00 34.0
Unavoidable risk category

First order births between ages 18 and 34 years 31.8 0.83 7.8
Single high-risk category

Mothers's age <18 7.3 0.95 0.3

Mothers's age >34 5.6 0.98 17.8

Birth interval <24 months 2.9 1.91 4.4

Birth order >3 7.7 1.40 6.2

Subtotal 23.4 1.22 28.7
Multiple high-risk category

Age >34 & birth interval <24 months 0.2 0.00 0.2

Age >34 & birth order >3 9.7 1.33 26.0

Age >34 & birth interval <24 months & birth order >3 0.6 11.39 1.7

Birth interval <24 months & birth order >3 1.6 2.79 15

Subtotal 121 1.99 29.4

In any avoidable high-risk category 35.6 1.49 58.2

Total 100.0 - 100.0

Number of births 2120 - 2 658
Note: Risk ratio is the ratio of the proportion dead among births in a specific high-risk category to the
proportion dead among births not in any high-risk category.
na = Not applicable.

Women are assigned to risk categories according to the status they would have at the birth of a child if
they were to conceive at the time of the survey: current age less than 17 years and 3 months or older
than 34 years and 2 months, latest birth less than 15 months ago, or latest birth being of order 3 or
higher.

2 Includes the category age <18 and birth order >3.
a Includes sterilized women.

The third column shows the distribution of currently married women by risk category into which a
currently conceived child would fall. Comparing this percentage with the distribution of births in
the last five years, gives an indication that without birth control, the percentage of births that would
be high risk because of maternal age greater than 34 would rise significantly as would the
percentage of births with multiple high risk characteristics.
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6.6 Early Childhood Mortality and Women’s Status

The results of child mortality and women’s status are shown in Table 6.5. The inclusion of these
questions into the Women’s Questionnaire is an attempt to understand the relationship that child
mortality has with the autonomy of women. The indices represent estimates for the 10 year period
preceding the survey. The results from this table should be viewed cautiously. While the question
relating to the justification of wife beating follows the expected direction, the results of the
questions relating to the number of final decisions a woman makes and the number of reasons for
refusing sex with husband, yield quite unlikely outcomes.

Table 6.5 Early childhood mortality rates by women's status

Neonatal, postneonatal, infant, child, and under-five mortality rates for the 10-year period preceding the survey, by women's status
indicators, South Africa 2003

Women's status Neonatal Postneonatal Infant mortality Child mortality Under-five
Indicators mortality (NN) mortality (PNN) (190) (491) mortality (5q0)

Number of decisions in which
woman has final say

0 17 50 67 5 71
1-2 12 29 41 13 53
3-4 17 9 26 20 46
5 25 19 43 9 52

Number of reasons to refuse sex
with husband

0 16 19 34 13 47
1-2 32 59 91 6 97
3-4 20 22 42 11 52
Number of reasons wife beating
is justified
0 19 22 41 11 52
1-2 20 28 47 10 57
3-4 23 19 42 17 58
5 24 38 62 14 75

na = Not applicable.
! Computed as the difference between the infant and neonatal mortality rates.
2 Either by herself or jointly with others.

These data should be read with caution. See text for details.
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CHAPTER 7
MATERNAL AND CHILD HEALTH

7.1 Introduction

In the current rights-based dispensation of South Africa, mothers and children have been accorded
special recognition given their importance in society and recognition of their special needs and
vulnerabilities resulted in many interventions being targeted at mothers and children, including
health-specific interventions.

As access to appropriate good quality health services is one of the many important factors that have
a bearing on the health of mothers and children, the ongoing monitoring of health service
accessibility, coverage, utilisation and quality, is necessary for ongoing planning and delivery of
services to these groups that are particularly vulnerable in our current context of poverty and HIV.

This chapter deals with aspects of maternal and child health status, as well as health service
coverage to mothers and children. The first few sections deal primarily with antenatal and obstetric
care. The ensuing sections deal with aspects of child health that relate to preventive programme
coverage (using immunisation coverage as an indicator), the prevalence and treatment of two acute
childhood conditions covered by the Integrated Management of Childhood Illnesses (IMCI) and are
particularly prevalent among children under five years of age, and concludes by looking at serious
accidents and injuries - these being the most common cause of death and morbidity among older
children.

In Section 2.12 it has already been noted that the number of children in the SADHS is relatively
small. This means that most of the data presented by background characteristics for child health
issues in this chapter may be problematic due to the small sample size. Furthermore, some of the
results for KwaZulu-Natal are anomalous when compared with the 1998 SADHS and as that
province has the largest child population in the country, this skews the national averages. Care must
therefore be taken when interpreting and using the results for the child health indicators.

7.2  Antenatal Care

The results of the survey shown in Table 7.1 indicate continuing high levels of utilisation of
antenatal care for births in the preceding five years (92 percent), only slightly lower than 94 percent
utilisation observed in the 1998 SADHS. Mothers reported visiting antenatal care a median of seven
times during their pregnancy (Table 7.2). For the majority of births (54 percent), the first antenatal
care visit was before six months of gestation. However, for more than a fifth of pregnancies, women
did not receive antenatal care until six or seven months of gestation and 2.6 percent did not receive
antenatal care until eight months of gestation. The median time at which mothers started antenatal
visits was 5.5 months of gestation, an increase from median of 5.2 in the last survey.

120



Table 7.1 Antenatal care

Percentage distribution of most recent births in the five years preceding the survey by source of antenatal
care during pregnancy, according to selected background characteristic, South Africa 2003

Background Nurse/  Auxillary Number of
characteristic Doctor midwife  midwife No one Missing Total births
Mother's age at
birth
<20 19.0 71.7 0.4 6.5 2.3 100.0 333
20-34 30.0 63.0 0.3 45 2.2 100.0 1231
35+ 29.5 57.7 0.0 7.4 5.4 100.0 295
Birth order
1 25.6 66.0 0.2 5.7 2.5 100.0 742
2-3 30.8 62.1 0.4 4.2 25 100.0 765
4-5 30.5 59.4 0.0 7.0 3.1 100.0 261
6+ 16.1 71.8 0.0 7.2 5.0 100.0 90
Residence
Urban 34.7 56.3 0.4 5.8 2.8 100.0 1219
Non-urban 15.2 77.9 0.0 4.4 2.6 100.0 640
Province
Western Cape 55.6 335 0.5 7.6 2.8 100.0 275
Eastern Cape 11.5 83.6 0.0 4.3 0.5 100.0 225
Northern Cape 20.2 69.9 0.4 8.7 0.7 100.0 41
Free State 14.1 76.8 0.0 3.4 57 100.0 117
KwaZulu-Natal 53.4 36.0 0.0 3.2 7.4 100.0 107
North West 17.2 77.9 0.0 2.7 2.2 100.0 173
Gauteng 31.2 58.7 0.6 6.5 3.0 100.0 515
Mpumalanga 16.1 77.6 0.0 5.5 0.8 100.0 144
Limpopo 17.4 75.9 0.0 4.2 2.4 100.0 261
Education
No education 7.8 69.9 35 13.7 5.1 100.0 82
Grades 1-5 10.4 79.9 0.0 8.6 1.1 100.0 116
Grades 6-7 19.4 71.6 0.1 4.1 4.8 100.0 202
Grades 8-11 25.4 66.2 0.1 5.2 3.0 100.0 866
Grade 12 39.0 55.8 0.0 35 1.7 100.0 441
Higher 46.1 47.0 0.0 5.7 1.2 100.0 152
Population group
African 24.0 68.6 0.2 46 2.7 100.0 1566
Afr. urban 30.4 61.5 0.3 4.8 2.9 100.0 969
Afr. non-urban 13.5 80.1 0.0 4.1 2.2 100.0 597
Coloured 43.1 43.1 0.6 9.2 4.1 100.0 202
White 61.5 24.8 0.0 13.6 0.0 100.0 64
Indian 67.1 28.6 0.0 1.4 3.0 100.0 26
Total 28.0 63.7 0.2 5.3 2.7 100.0 1859
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Table 7.2 Number of antenatal care visits and timing of first visit Table 7.1 shows that nurses or
midwives continue to provide the

Percentage distribution of women who had a live birth in the five years majority of the care (56 percent)

preceding the survey by number of antenatal care (ANC) visits for the most
recent birth, and by the timing of the first visit according to residence, South followed by doctors (25 percent)'

Africa 2003 The source of antenatal care varied
Residence slightly by women’s age. Births to
Number and timing of ANC visits Urban Non-urban Total women who were younger than 20
years old were less likely to have had
Number of ANC visits H
None 58 4s 53 antenatal care provided by a doctor
1 2.0 3.0 2.3 than older women. Doctors are more
2-3 11.7 20.5 14.7 H H
i 42 07 61 likely to provide antenatal care to
Don't know/missing 26.3 12.4 21.5 women in urban areas than to women
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 in non-urban areas (41 percent versus

17 percent). The highest proportions

Number of months pregnant at of pregnancies that were cared for by

time of first ANC visit

No antenatal care 5.8 4.4 5.3 a doctor occurred in Gauteng,

<4 345 26.6 31.7

w5 280 28 597 Western Cape and_Northern Cap_e.

6-7 23.9 285 255 The lowest proportions occurred in

8+ 2.8 3.2 2.9

Don't know/missing co 16 7o the I_Eastern Cape an(_j the Northern
Province. The differences in

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 fal

Median months pregnant at first antenat'?l care provision by

visit (for those with ANC) 47 5.2 4.9 population group show that the

Number of women 1219 640 1859 highest proportion of pregnancies

cared for by a doctor was among
white women (82 percent) and the lowest was amongst African women (23 percent). The
percentage was even lower for African women living in non-urban areas (15 percent). Antenatal
care was associated with levels of education. Table 7.2 shows that births to women with less
education were more likely to receive antenatal care from a nurse or midwife than from a doctor.
The proportion of births to women who obtained antenatal care from a doctor increased from 7
percent among women with no education to 42 percent among women with tertiary education.

As found in the previous survey a relatively high proportion of white women do not receive any
antenatal care (11 percent). Overall, higher order births, those in the Western and Northern Cape
and those whose mothers have no education, are more likely not to receive antenatal care.

Key components of antenatal care such as weight, height and blood pressure measurements were
almost universally conducted across the whole sample (Table 7.3). Urine and blood samples were
also taken from nearly all mothers attending antenatal care (Table 7.3). The coverage of
interventions such as provision of iron tablets and informing mothers of danger signs was less
uniform. Young mothers below the age of 20, living in rural areas and those with no education were
less likely to be informed of complications. Of particular concern is the finding that a minority of
mothers in the Eastern Cape (48 percent), Free State (38 percent) and Limpopo (25 percent) were
informed of possible pregnancy complications. A majority (63 percent) of mothers received iron
supplements. Once again mothers who were young or lived in non-urban areas or did not have any
education were less likely to receive iron supplementation. However, there was fairly consistent
coverage across all provinces.
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Table 7.3 Components of antenatal care

Percentage of women with a live birth in the five years preceding the survey who received antenatal care for the most recent birth, by content
of antenatal care, and percentage of women with a live birth in the five years preceding the survey who received iron tablets or syrup or anti-
malarial drugs, according to selected background characteristic, South Africa 2003

Among women who

Among women who received antenatal care gave birth
Informed of Received
signs of Blood Urine Blood Number Received anti-

Background pregnancy Weight Height pressure  sample sample of iron tablets malarial Number of
characteristic complications measured measured measured  taken taken  women  orsyrup drugs women
Age at birth

<20 45.9 94.8 72.4 92.0 94.6 91.2 303 60.4 11 333

20-24 57.8 97.4 77.3 97.2 97.0 95.2 1147 63.1 0.6 1231

25+ 59.1 97.9 72.7 97.4 97.2 95.1 260 65.0 0.4 295
Birth order

1 54.5 96.3 75.1 94.7 95.9 93.3 683 62.4 0.6 742

2-3 60.7 97.2 79.4 98.2 97.4 96.2 715 64.7 0.7 765

4-5 51.2 98.0 73.6 96.6 96.4 94.0 233 60.9 0.8 261

6+ 38.9 100.0 54.7 92.8 96.0 91.6 80 57.4 1.0 90
Residence

Urban 62.8 97.2 83.4 97.8 97.0 96.8 1112 64.0 0.7 1219

Non-urban 43.1 96.8 61.5 93.5 95.9 90.3 598 60.8 0.7 640
Province

Western Cape 74.4 97.3 90.4 98.3 97.3 96.2 242 53.3 0.0 275

Eastern Cape 47.5 92.5 46.3 92.9 93.1 86.7 216 64.0 0.0 225

Northern Cape 54.5 99.7 81.1 99.7 99.2 98.4 37 84.2 0.0 41

Free State 37.9 97.2 87.2 96.2 97.9 97.1 109 51.0 0.5 117

KwaZulu-Natal 73.8 99.7 81.2 100.0 97.9 98.1 98 69.5 0.0 107

North West 51.5 95.6 725 94.8 95.3 95.1 166 447 0.0 173

Gauteng 68.0 98.3 88.7 98.2 97.6 96.5 462 69.1 1.2 515

Mpumalanga 57.8 97.5 81.3 97.0 97.1 95.4 136 79.1 0.9 144

Limpopo 25.2 97.6 53.6 92.7 96.2 92.0 245 62.3 1.8 261
Mother’s education

No education 44.2 95.4 76.3 87.8 92.4 88.7 66 56.4 0.0 82

Grades 1-5 48.5 93.1 51.0 94.3 92.3 87.1 104 58.3 0.8 116

Grades 6-7 49.1 94.7 76.8 92.7 94.2 91.8 187 61.3 0.9 202

Grades 8-11 55.2 97.5 77.3 96.3 96.7 95.0 792 58.7 0.3 866

Grade 12 60.6 98.8 80.3 99.1 98.2 96.3 422 69.1 1.7 441

Higher 65.9 96.1 70.0 98.7 100.0 98.2 140 78.0 0.0 152
Total 55.9 97.0 75.7 96.3 96.6 94.5 1710 62.9 0.7 1859

7.3  Tetanus Toxoid

To estimate the extent of tetanus toxoid vaccination coverage during pregnancy, women were asked
to report if they received injections against tetanus during pregnancy for all births in the five year
period preceding the survey. These results are presented in Table 7.4 and show that 39.5 percent of
women received at least one dose of tetanus toxoid during pregnancy in the past five years.
However there were a large number of don’t know or missing in the responses (29 percent). Of
those that had a response the coverage was 56 percent, similar to that found in the previous survey.
As previously the coverage in the non-urban area was much higher than in the urban area (51
percent versus 34 percent). This could probably be explained by the very low coverage in the
Western Cape (10 percent) and Gauteng (25 percent). Unlike other antenatal care indicators there
was little variation with differing levels of education. As found in the previous survey, low
proportions of coloured and white women received tetanus toxoid vaccinations during pregnancy.
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Table 7.4 Tetanus toxoid injections
Percentage distribution of women who had a live birth in the five years preceding the survey by number of
tetanus toxoid injections received during pregnancy for the most recent birth, according to background
characteristics, South Africa 2003
Background One Two or more Don't Number of
characteristic None injection injections know/missing Total women
Age at birth
<20 33.1 22.5 321 12.3 100.0 333
20-34 37.0 17.8 25.6 19.6 100.0 1231
35-49 36.3 19.2 21.7 22.8 100.0 295
Birth order
1 355 19.0 28.3 17.2 100.0 742
2-3 37.1 17.7 26.3 19.0 100.0 765
4-5 35.4 20.9 21.2 225 100.0 261
6+ 37.0 21.7 22.0 19.3 100.0 90
Residence
Urban 40.8 14.0 24.0 21.2 100.0 1219
Non-urban 275 28.0 30.3 141 100.0 640
Region
Western Cape 76.8 5.9 5.9 114 100.0 275
Eastern Cape 245 27.7 35.7 12.0 100.0 225
Northern Cape 27.8 23.3 38.2 10.7 100.0 41
Free State 21.0 245 42.4 121 100.0 117
KwaZulu-Natal 18.9 19.3 36.1 25.7 100.0 107
North West 36.3 34.2 19.8 9.7 100.0 173
Gauteng 39.2 7.3 215 32.0 100.0 515
Mpumalanga 25.9 30.8 32.2 11.0 100.0 144
Limpopo 18.7 27.2 36.1 18.0 100.0 261
Education
No education 275 27.8 20.3 24.4 100.0 82
Grades 1-5 34.7 31.2 21.0 13.1 100.0 116
Grades 6-7 31.6 241 27.9 16.4 100.0 202
Grades 8-11 37.6 17.0 26.7 18.7 100.0 866
Grade 12 375 15.6 24.6 22.3 100.0 441
Higher 36.5 175 32.6 13.4 100.0 152
Population
African 314 20.3 27.7 20.5 100.0 1566
Afr. urban 355 14.5 25.3 24.6 100.0 969
Afr. non-urban 24.7 29.8 31.6 13.9 100.0 597
Coloured 65.8 10.7 14.3 9.2 100.0 202
Indian 47.6 16.6 22.6 13.2 100.0 26
White 55.9 8.9 26.9 8.3 100.0 64
Other 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 0
Total 36.2 18.8 26.2 18.8 100.0 1859

7.4 Assistance and Medical Care at Delivery

An important finding from this survey is that the proportion of women who reported that their last
live birth occurred in a health facility increased to 89 percent from the 83 percent reported in the
1998 survey (Table 7.5). Much of this increase has occurred in the non-urban areas with an increase
from the 74 percent reported in 1998 to 83 percent in 2003. Only 6.5 percent of deliveries were
reported as having occurred at home. In particular there were sharp falls in proportion of home
deliveries in Mpumalanga (23 to 7 percent), Eastern Cape (25 to 16 percent), Free State (13 to 3.5
percent), Northern Province (19 to 10 percent), KwaZulu-Natal (14 to 5 percent) and North West
(12 to 5 percent). The proportion of women who delivered at home was related to the level of
education with home deliveries for 20 percent of the women with no education compared to 2.5
percent of the women with higher education. The proportion of home deliveries was highest
amongst the non-urban African women (13 percent) and lowest among Indian women (less than 1
percent). Amongst women who delivered their last newborn outside of a health facility 80 percent
reported receiving no post-natal check-up and only 13 percent received a check-up within 2 days.
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Table 7.5 Place of delivery
Percentage distribution of births in the five years preceding the survey by place of delivery, according to selected background
characteristic, South Africa 2003
Health facility
Background characteristic Public sector Private sector At home Other/missing Total Number of births
Mother's age at birth
<20 86.8 1.61 4.31 7.28 100.0 374
20-34 85.3 6.43 5.47 2.77 100.0 1405
35+ 67.1 9.3 13.84 9.73 100.0 340
Birth order
1 86.5 5.5 35 4.5 8.0 844
2-3 83.5 7.7 5.7 31 8.8 860
4-5 78.8 4.0 11.5 5.7 17.2 303
6+ 57.8 2.8 24.0 15.4 394 112
Residence
Urban 84.0 7.9 3.7 4.4 8.1 1383
Non-urban 80.2 2.6 12.0 5.2 17.2 736
Province
Western Cape 82.7 7.9 1.6 7.8 9.4 323
Eastern Cape 77.2 4.5 15.6 2.7 18.3 266
Northern Cape 83.3 6.4 8.9 14 10.3 46
Free State 86.0 3.3 3.6 7.2 10.8 130
KwaZulu-Natal 68.7 20.2 5.0 6.1 11.1 117
North West 87.4 5.7 5.2 1.7 6.9 192
Gauteng 84.9 4.7 4.8 5.6 104 588
Mpumalanga 85.8 7.0 6.9 0.3 7.2 169
Limpopo 82.1 3.3 10.2 4.4 14.6 288
Education
No education 75.0 0.0 19.7 5.4 25.0 95
Grades 1-5 67.2 2.7 25.6 45 30.1 150
Grades 6-7 83.0 0.1 11.7 5.3 16.9 219
Grades 8-11 87.5 1.9 4.6 6.0 10.6 990
Grade 12 84.9 10.7 1.6 2.9 4.4 498
Higher 65.2 31.0 25 1.3 3.8 168
Population group
African 84.4 3.8 7.3 4.5 11.8 1773
Afr. urban 86.3 4.9 3.9 4.9 8.7 1094
Afr. non-urban 81.4 1.8 12.9 3.9 16.8 678
Coloured 86.0 4.3 25 7.3 9.8 240
White 415 51.3 55 1.7 7.2 75
Indian 57.1 40.1 0.6 2.2 2.9 32
Total 82.7 6.0 6.6 4.7 11.3 2120

The type of assistance a woman receives during childbirth has important health consequences for
both mother and child. Table 7.6 shows the percentage distribution of live births in the five years
before the survey by type of assistance received during delivery, according to background
characteristics. A high proportion of deliveries were attended by a medically trained person (91
percent) and this is higher than the 84 percent in the 1998 SADHS. More than half the deliveries
were attended by a trained nurse or midwife and nearly a third of the deliveries were attended by a
doctor. A very small proportion of deliveries were attended by a Traditional Birth Attendant (TBA)
or not attended at all. There were strong urban/non-urban differences in the type of birth attendant.
The proportion of deliveries assisted by a doctor was higher in the urban areas (34 percent) than in
the non-urban areas (13 percent). More than two-thirds of white women (68 percent) were assisted
by a doctor compared with 11 percent of non-urban African women.
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Table 7.6 Assistance during delivery
Percentage distribution of births in the five years preceding the survey by type of assistance during delivery, according to
selected background characteristic, South Africa 2003
Attendant assisting during delivery
Nurse/ Relative/
Background characteristic  Doctor  midwife TBA friend Other  No one Missing Total Number of births
Mother's age at birth
<20 21.1 72.0 1.4 1.8 0.0 0.7 2.9 100.0 374
20-34 264 67.1 0.4 29 0.2 1.0 2.0 100.0 1405
35+ 324 473 13 6.3 0.7 3.7 8.4 100.0 340
Birth order
1 26.9 67.3 0.9 1.6 0.0 0.7 2.7 100.0 844
2-3 27.7 65.4 0.4 2.9 0.1 1.3 2.3 100.0 860
4-5 27.7 60.1 0.8 5.8 0.5 1.8 3.2 100.0 303
6+ 104  53.9 23 114 2.2 6.4 13.4 100.0 112
Residence
Urban 33.7 60.7 0.2 1.6 0.0 1.0 2.8 100.0 1383
Non-urban 12.8 72.3 1.7 6.4 0.7 2.2 3.9 100.0 736
Province
Western Cape 39.1 51.9 0.8 0.4 0.0 0.4 7.4 100.0 323
Eastern Cape 18.8 64.8 1.4 9.6 1.8 1.8 1.8 100.0 266
Northern Cape 30.7 63.6 17 2.0 0.4 0.7 1.1 100.0 46
Free State 15.2 76.5 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 7.4 100.0 130
KwaZulu-Natal 57.8 333 0.0 1.3 0.0 2.6 5.0 100.0 117
North West 13.9 79.4 0.8 2.0 0.0 15 2.5 100.0 192
Gauteng 33.9 61.3 0.0 1.8 0.0 1.2 1.9 100.0 588
Mpumalanga 18.1 74.4 14 3.4 0.0 2.7 0.0 100.0 169
Limpopo 9.0 78.6 1.8 6.3 0.0 2.1 2.2 100.0 288
Education
No education 18.9 56.1 15 118 0.0 5.7 6.1 100.0 95
Grades 1-5 10.9 62.8 21 123 1.6 6.7 3.7 100.0 150
Grades 6-7 244 623 1.6 4.8 11 2.0 3.8 100.0 219
Grades 8-11 21.0 719 0.7 24 0.0 0.9 3.1 100.0 990
Grade 12 35.8 60.6 0.2 0.9 0.0 0.2 2.3 100.0 498
Higher 51.7 453 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.0 100.0 168
Population group
African 225 68.3 0.8 3.8 0.3 1.7 2.7 100.0 1773
Afr. urban 29.7 64.3 0.1 18 0.0 1.3 2.8 100.0 1094
Afr. non-urban 10.9 74.8 1.8 6.9 0.7 2.4 2.5 100.0 678
Coloured 36.8 54.2 0.8 0.8 0.1 0.1 7.3 100.0 240
White 67.9 30.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.7 100.0 75
Indian 70.2 27.2 0.0 0.6 0.0 0.0 2.0 100.0 32
Total 264 6438 0.8 3.2 0.2 14 3.2 100.0 2120

Table 7.7 shows the trends in reproductive health care by 3 indicators of women’s status: the
number of decisions in which the woman has the final say, the number of reasons to refuse sex with
husband, and the number of reasons for which wife beating is justified. As the reproductive health
care indicators are all relatively high, there is not much scope for variations. However, there is a
strong trend between the number of reasons that wife beating is justified and receiving post-natal

care within 2 days of delivery.
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Table 7.7 Reproductive health care by women's status
Percentage of women with a live birth in the five years preceding the survey who received antenatal and postnatal care
from a health professional for the most recent birth, and percentage of births in the five years preceding the survey for
which mothers received professional delivery care, by women'’s status indicators, South Africa 2003
Antenatal Postnatal care within ~ Number of Delivery care from Number of
Women's status indicator care first two days women doctor/nurse/midwife births
Number or decisions in which
woman has final say
0 92.7 91.1 406 91.3 450
1-2 90.0 91.3 685 89.1 795
3-4 90.0 94.2 320 94.9 363
5 93.4 90.0 448 91.8 512
Number of reasons to refuse
sex with husband
0 91.2 92.5 499 93.1 566
1-2 87.9 86.4 94 89.5 111
34 93.7 88.9 187 85.0 213
5 91.4 91.8 1080 91.6 1229
Number of reasons wife
beating is justified
0 91.3 92.2 1491 92.6 1701
1-2 90.5 89.3 249 85.8 285
3-4 91.9 89.0 80 82.7 88
5 98.1 81.5 39 88.1 46
Total 91.4 91.4 1859 91.2 2120

7.5  Characteristics of Delivery

The 2003 SADHS collected information on several other aspects relating to the delivery of babies,
such as whether the delivery was by caesarean section. Questions on birth weight and size of baby
at birth were included to estimate the proportion of low birth weight infants. The data show that 21
percent of women in the survey delivered by caesarean section. Eight percent of births weigh less
than 2.5kg (Table 7.8). Urban women had more caesarean sections than non-urban women (24
percent versus 15 percent). Women who delivered in the provinces of Gauteng, Western Cape and
North West had more caesarean sections and those in Northern Province had the least. As in the
1998 SADHS an extremely high rate of 43 percent was reported by white women (though in this
instance it was based on a very small sample size). The proportion of caesarean sections varies from
9 percent in those with grade 1-5 education to 30 percent of women with post-matric levels of
education. Information on birth weight was collected in the survey but was not known in one third
of the deliveries. From the data that were reported, low birth weight was more common amongst the
women who were younger than 20 compared with older women (20 years and above). A higher
proportion of first births weigh less than 2.5 kg.
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Table 7.8 Delivery characteristic: caesarean section and birth weight, and size of child

Among births in the five years preceding the survey, the percentage of deliveries by caesarean section, and the percentage distribution by
birth weight, according to selected background characteristic, South Africa 2003

Birth weight Size of child at birth
Birth weight Smaller
Background Delivery by Lessthan 2.5Kkg or not Very than Average or Don't know/ Number of
characteristic C-section 2.5kg more provided small average larger missing  Total births
Mother's age at birth
<20 16.2 9.0 62.2 28.8 6.7 5.4 83.9 4.0 100.0 374
20-34 19.1 8.8 62.2 29.0 6.1 7.5 83.0 3.5 100.0 1405
35+ 22.6 3.8 57.3 38.8 5.9 5.2 77.6 11.4 100.0 340
Birth order
1 19.8 10.3 61.5 28.2 6.6 6.2 82.9 4.3 100.0 844
2-3 23.9 7.7 64.4 27.9 55 7.1 83.7 3.8 100.0 860
4-5 16.0 5.3 60.0 34.7 6.8 7.6 79.6 6.0 100.0 303
6+ 13.9 0.7 42.3 57.0 5.8 6.0 74.0 14.2 100.0 112
Residence
Urban 23.7 9.0 59.5 315 6.7 6.3 82.7 4.3 100.0 1383
Non-urban 14.8 6.2 65.1 28.7 5.1 7.5 81.6 5.8 100.0 736
Province
Western Cape 33.6 11.2 57.5 314 6.5 10.4 74.1 9.0 100.0 323
Eastern Cape 21.8 5.3 58.0 36.7 8.0 6.6 80.6 4.8 100.0 266
Northern Cape 18.9 14.6 67.2 18.2 10.4 10.9 75.1 3.6 100.0 46
Free State 15.4 6.8 61.0 32.2 4.1 7.3 78.7 9.9 100.0 130
KwaZulu-Natal 14.1 7.4 504 33.2 4.7 4.9 81.8 8.7 100.0 117
North West 219 7.9 67.0 25.2 8.2 6.7 80.3 4.9 100.0 192
Gauteng 20.5 8.2 57.0 34.8 6.5 2.7 88.5 2.4 100.0 588
Mpumalanga 20.4 4.8 67.0 28.2 7.1 5.9 86.3 0.7 100.0 169
Limpopo 9.7 8.4 71.3 20.4 24 11.3 82.3 4.0 100.0 288
Education
No education 13.3 6.2 50.1 43.7 6.2 8.9 75.1 9.7 100.0 95
Grades 1-5 9.4 3.6 455 50.9 8.2 4.9 79.6 7.4 100.0 150
Grades 6-7 18.7 8.7 60.6 30.8 4.2 6.4 83.3 6.1 100.0 219
Grades 8-11 19.5 7.2 61.5 314 6.5 8.1 80.6 4.9 100.0 990
Grade 12 25.1 11.6 65.3 23.1 6.2 5.4 84.7 3.7 100.0 498
Higher 30.4 6.6 71.8 21.6 5.1 3.2 90.4 1.3 100.0 168
Population group
African 18.1 7.8 60.3 31.9 6.4 5.7 83.5 4.5 100.0 1773
Afr. urban 21.1 8.7 56.3 35.0 7.2 4.6 83.8 4.4 100.0 1094
Afr. non-urban 13.4 6.5 66.6 26.9 5.0 7.5 83.0 4.5 100.0 678
Coloured 28.4 8.4 63.5 28.1 5.2 11.0 74.7 9.1 100.0 240
Indian 44.3 8.2 75.9 15.9 4.7 15.0 78.7 1.7 100.0 75
White 43.1 16.0 78.5 5.5 5.2 13.8 79.0 2.0 100.0 32
Total 20.6 8.0 61.4 30.5 6.2 6.7 82.3 4.8 100.0 2120

7.6 Immunisation Coverage

Immunisation coverage is a very important indicator of children’s access to preventive programmes.
Given that the immunisation schedule is used to tag on a number of other preventive programmes
and interventions, for example the developmental screening and vitamin A supplementation,
immunisation coverage serves as a good proxy indicator of children’s access to other preventive
programmes. With an ever-increasing curative workload over the past few years, concerns around
delivery of preventive programmes are escalating. This is especially in reference to the primary
level staff and their ability to seek out and follow up children who should have had immunisations
but for one or other reason did not access the programme as has been done by local authority clinics
in the past.

The standard indicators for immunisation coverage are measured in the 1 year olds (12-23 months)
and are based on a total of 408 children that were included in this age group, 63 percent in the urban
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and 47 percent in the non-urban areas. Approximately 52 percent were girls and 48 percent were
boys. As mentioned in the introduction, the relatively small number of children included in the
survey means that many of the results are problematic when presented by background characteristic
due to the small sample size. Furthermore, some of the results for KwaZulu-Natal are anomalous
when compared to the 1998 SADHS and as that province has the largest child population in the
country, this skews the national averages. Care must therefore be taken when interpreting and using
the results on immunisation and other child health indicators.

Table 7.9 shows the vaccination status, based on the road to health card or reported by the mother.
A 1 year old child is considered fully immunised if she/he has received a BCG, three doses of DPT
and polio vaccine (excluding polio dose given at birth) and a measles vaccine. Of concern is that
just more than half (55 percent) of the children in the overall sample have received all their
vaccines, as compared to 63 percent in 1998. This significant drop in vaccination coverage
compared to the 1998 SADHS occurred in all the vaccinations (Figure 7.1). Data from the
Department of Health routine information in the District Health Information System (DHIS) reflects
immunisation coverage of 84 percent in 2004 (Barron et al., 2005). Routine immunisation data
suggest that countrywide immunisation coverage in 2003 was 75 percent. As different service
providers have different ways in which they chart doses, data errors could have occurred if
interviewers had not been adequately informed of all the possibilities of charting vaccines
administered. However, the discrepancy between the survey and the routine statistics is extremely
large and cannot be explained by the methodological differences alone.

Figure 7.1 Proportion of children 12-23 month vaccinated,
SADHS 1998 and 2003
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Table 7.9 Vaccination by background characteristics

Among children aged 12-23 months, percentage with health cards seen by interviewer and percentage who received each vaccine by the time of
the survey (according to the vaccination card or mother), by selected background characteristic, South Africa 2003

Background . . ) . Number
characteristic DPT Polllo Polio Polio Polio Hep Hep Hep " Health  of
BCG 1 DPT2 DPT3 O 1 2 3 Bl B2 B3 Measles All None VitA card children
Sex
Male 80.8 74.8 726 659 753 774 727 619 746 716 653 60.0 541 17.2 27.0 709 195
Female 815 784 72.1 658 76.6 802 743 66.6 788 72.6 68.2 63.9 553 169 304 712 212
Birth order
1 82.9 75.8 720 672 796 771 736 67.0 746 723 67.0 68.5 580 146 353 71.2 176
2-3 80.7 779 703 69.2 743 799 739 67.7 795 747 714 612 56.2 176 22.0 718 166
4-5 80.5 80.1 73.6 628 727 80.1 717 55.0 80.1 654 56.4 435 39.7 195 289 714 49
6+ 69.2 63.6 63.6 56.0 63.6 692 69.2 485 63.6 63.6 485 56.0 504 30.8 27.7 616 16
Residence
Urban 78.1 739 68.9 625 716 752 698 59.7 739 685 625 58.8 50.9 19.3 25.0 66.5 258
Non-urban 86.5 81.5 783 716 836 852 800 723 819 783 741 67.5 613 13.1 353 79.1 149
Province
Western Cape  (78.4) (75.4) (70.2) (61.3) (64.8) (76.3) (65.5) (49.2) (73.3) (62.8) (54.0) (57.1) (49.8) (21.6) (23.0) (52.2) 60
Eastern Cape (79.6) (77.0) (74.4) (64.1) (74.4) (79.6) (79.6) (61.7) (77.0) (74.4) (66.7) (69.3) (56.5) (20.4) (45.4) (74.4) a7
Northern Cape 93.4 934 93.4 86.8 921 934 934 855 934 934 8838 80.6 773 46 304 847 9
Free State (83.7) (75.6) (70.3) (68.3) (77.6) (81.7) (72.3) (69.0) (79.7) (76.4) (72.3) (66.3) (54.2) (16.3) (27.5) (70.3) 29
KwaZulu-Natal ~ (78.5) (73.5) (61.3) (55.8) (78.0) (61.3) (56.3) (55.8) (68.5) (56.3) (55.8) (59.6) (47.0) (21.5) (38.0) (55.8) 25
North West 74.1 72.0 67.7 629 67.7 720 705 651 720 70.3 66.8 67.2 582 238 24.1 638 40
Gauteng (73.0) (67.2) (62.1) (53.4) (70.1) (70.1) (65.0) (56.3) (67.2) (62.1) (56.3) (48.4) (42.6) (21.2) (11.5) (72.7) 101
Mpumalanga 95.1 96.6 96.6 925 91.0 96.6 96.6 81.8 96.6 96.6 90.5 784 748 3.4 429 777 33
Limpopo 929 84.4 815 787 90.1 929 844 815 87.2 844 815 67.3 645 7.1 413 889 65
Education
None - Grade 7 88.5 88.0 746 684 87.1 887 742 66.2 88.7 757 68.4 67.3 575 11.3 30.8 829 76
Grades 8-11 80.9 75.6 73.1 696 745 782 754 69.8 765 725 68.6 60.3 54.6 189 30.8 711 203
Grade 12+ 773 717 66.2 622 718 722 696 57.0 703 69.4 629 61.7 534 176 244 64.0 129
Population group
African 81.6 76.5 715 657 76.7 789 737 642 77.0 720 66.9 62.3 54.7 16.4 29.4 727 354
Afr. urban 77.6 728 66.7 611 716 742 685 58.0 727 67.0 613 58.9 50.0 19.2 24.8 675 214
Afr. non-urban 87.6 82.2 789 727 846 86.2 815 73.6 836 79.7 754 67.5 619 120 36.5 80.7 140
Coloured 79.7 79.2 79.2 641 696 792 717 63.8 759 717 64.6 64.2 56.8 20.3 25.6 613 38
Whlte * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 8
Indian (64.6) (61.9) (61.9) (60.1) (62.8) (64.6) (61.9) (60.1) (61.9) (61.9) (60.1) (54.2) (52.4) (35.5) (27.4) (58.8) 7
Live with whom
Respondent 82.7 78.8 73.1 696 77.7 802 753 68.0 79.1 741 69.4 63.9 56.7 154 29.2 736 385
Elsewhere * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 23
All children 81.2 76.7 712 670 76.0 783 734 651 768 721 66.8 62.0 547 170 28.8 711 408
Additional children (67.9) (40.4) (44.6) (61.8) (48.5) (48.5) (56.8) (43.7) (42.6) (43.1) (60.3) (58.0) (48.6) (32.1) (34.3) (42.6) 45

" Polio 0 is the polio vaccination given at birth.

2 BCG, measles and three doses each of DPT and polio vaccine (excluding polio vaccine given at birth).

Note: Figures in parentheses are based on 25-49 unweighted cases. An asterisk indicates a figure is based on fewer than 25 respondents, and
has been suppressed.

Differentials may be difficult to interpret as a result of small sample of children

The percentage of children who received no vaccination at all has increased substantially from 2.6
percent in 1998, to 17 percent in 2003. It must be borne in mind that this survey included only 408
children. However, if correct, this statistic is most concerning, as it indicates that nearly a fifth of
all children are unprotected from serious childhood infections. This is especially of concern in the
context of large-scale child poverty and ever-increasing numbers of children infected and affected
by the HIV-pandemic.

The BCG vaccine coverage, this being given at birth, has the highest coverage of 81 percent. This
percentage was 97 percent in 1998. This decline is puzzling as there has been an increase in the
proportion of births that occurred in facilities when compared with 1998. It would suggest that
either the neonatal provision of BCG has declined substantially or that there is a problem in the
quality of the collected data. It may suggest that children born outside of health facilities are not
getting adequate neonatal follow-up care or children born in private sector facilities may not be
getting the birth dose of the immunisation against BCG.
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Table 7.9 shows that vaccine coverage drops very steadily from birth with DPT3 coverage being 67
percent, Polio 3 being 65 percent, measles being 62 percent. Hep B3, being one of the most recently
introduced vaccines is at 67 percent. This is a typical pattern that was also observed in the 1998
SADHS.

Vitamin A supplementation was introduced in Primary Health Care Services in 2002. The survey
shows that by 2003, the availability and implementation of Vitamin A supplementation was not yet
adequate, given that only 28.8 percent of children received it. This finding is in keeping with
results from a rapid assessment done by Giese and Hussey (2002) that found only 35 percent of
clinics reported that they routinely administered Vitamin A supplementation to children.

Disaggregating the data by different characteristics of the child population is vital to identify
particular sub-groups that may be at a greater disadvantage in terms of their ability to access the
immunisation programme. Table 7.9 shows that the proportion of African children who received no
immunisation coverage at all was higher in the urban areas (19 percent) compared to the non-urban
areas (13 percent). This is contrary to the 1998 result where coverage in urban and non-urban areas
was quite similar. This may be due to the burgeoning informal settlements on the fringes of urban
areas, where health services are not adequately established and where population mobility is high.
The sample size for children in other population groups was too small to comment on.

Immunisation coverage for girls and boys are roughly equal. Immunisation coverage between
provinces differs quite significantly for the different vaccines. However, given the relatively small
sample size, it is difficult to interpret these variations. Interestingly the group where mothers had no
education had consistently higher levels of vaccine coverage for all vaccines except measles. This
may point to the trend where middle and upper class families opt not to vaccinate, or start to
vaccinate their children much later, for fear of vaccine side effects.

The data do not allow any differentiation in immunisation coverage between socio-economic groups
to be made. Although the vaccine coverage of the children who did not live with the respondent is
based on a very small group, the contrast of 22 percent fully immunised compared to 57 percent for
children living with the respondent, suggests that children who do not live with their primary
caregiver (the respondent in this instance) are at a greater disadvantage when it comes to having
access to basic health care. This is a group worthy of special attention by primary level health
services in particular and demands further exploration, especially in the light of high urban-rural
mobility and growing number of children with ill and dying primary caregivers.

The proportion of children for whom a Road-to-Health card was seen was quite similar in both
surveys (75 percent in 1998 and 71 percent in 2003). In 2003, a further 22 percent of children had a
Road-to-Health card but it was not seen by the interviewer. About 30 percent of the information on
vaccination status was obtained from the caregiver’s report rather than by observing the Road-to-
Health card. Nearly 5 percent had lost the card and just under 1 percent had never had a card. Table
7.10 shows the proportion of children 12-23 months old who received specific vaccinations
according to the source of the information.

Only 4 percent of children for whom the card was not seen were reported to be fully immunised and
this group also accounts for all the children who have no vaccinations at all. These results either
indicate that mothers are not aware of their child’s vaccination status or that this group of children,
who did not access health care services and therefore do not have a card, are not accessing
preventive services.
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Figure 7.2 Proportion of children 12-23 months
with health card, all vaccinations and none,

SADHS 2003
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7.7  Prevalence and Treatment of Diarrhoeal Disease

7.7.1 Prevalence

The diarrhoeal prevalence and treatment of children has been obtained through self-reporting
by mothers and caregivers, with no further triangulation from health service providers.
Perceptions of what diarrhoea is and how serious the illness is might thus be influenced by the
mother’s knowledge and experience with the disease. It also does not give an idea of what the
aetiology of the diarrhoea might be.

Table 7.11 Prevalence of diarrhoea

Percentage of children under five years of age with

diarrhoea during the two weeks preceding the survey,

by selected background characteristic, South Africa

2003
Number of
Background characteristic Diarrhoea children
Child's age
<6 months 6.7 194
6-11 months 18.1 229
12-23 months 12.6 408
24-35 months 4.2 394
36-47 months 6.5 392
48-59 months 3.0 400
Child's sex
Male 8.4 992
Female 7.5 1024
Birth order
1 9.6 725
2-3 7.8 741
4-5 8.4 262
6+ 6.4 83
Residence
Urban 7.5 1322
Non-urban 8.7 694
Province
Western Cape 13.2 306
Eastern Cape 8.8 246
Northern Cape 15.6 45
Free State 16.7 121
KwaZulu-Natal 0.9 114
North West 7.2 183
Gauteng 3.9 563
Mpumalanga 6.8 164
Limpopo 8.4 274
Mothers's education
No education 14.1 90
Grades 1-5 3.2 135
Grades 6-7 13.2 209
Grades 8-11 77 936
Grade 12 6.4 479
Higher 7.2 166
Population group
African 7.8 1686
Afr. urban 7.6 1041
Afr. non-urban 8.0 645
Coloured 104 223
White 5.4 75
Indian 4.1 31
Total 7.9 2016

Results for KwaZulu-Natal are anomalous and
may influence the other estimates. See text for

details.

The prevalence of diarrhoea during the preceding
two-week period is shown in Table 7.11.
Comparisons cannot be made easily with the
1998 SADHS, as the two surveys were performed
at very different times of the year. The 2003
survey was done just outside the peak diarrhoeal
season, which generally starts in February. If the
survey were done a month or two later,
prevalence may have been quite different.
Nevertheless, the results do yield some interesting
findings. Overall the prevalence of diarrhoea is
lower in 2003 than in 1998 (8 percent and 13
percent respectively). By age group, the highest
prevalence reported for diarrhoeal disease in 2003
is 18 percent in the age group six to eleven
months, followed by the age group 12 to 23
months with 13 percent (Table 7.11). In 1998, the
prevalence showed a peak in the 12-23 month age
group, suggesting that there may have been a shift
in the age distribution towards younger ages. As
in 1998, males and females have similar
prevalences of 8.4 and 7.5 percent respectively.
Prevalences in the urban and non-urban areas are
similar with figures of 7.5 and 8.7 percent
respectively while in 1998, the prevalence in the
non-urban areas was somewhat higher than in the
urban areas. The provincial breakdown for
prevalence of diarrhoea is difficult to interpret.
The pattern is very different from that observed in
1998. KwaZulu-Natal, the province with the
highest prevalence of HIV among pregnant
women, and with large numbers of children living
in rural parts of the province, has an implausibly
low prevalence. It should be noted that the data
for this province, having the largest number of
children would also influence the national
estimate.

134



7.7.2 Knowledge and treatment of diarrhoea

Table 7.12, depicting the mother or care-giver’s knowledge of diarrhoea treatment, shows that
only a third of respondents whose child had diarrhoea in the preceding two weeks knew about
the oral rehydration packet for the treatment of diarrhoea. This percentage is consistent
between urban and non-urban areas, between different population groups and fluctuates
between 20 and 45 percent across different age groups for children and across provinces.

Table 7.12 Knowledge of diarrhoea care

Percentage of women with births in the five years preceding the
survey who know about oral rehydration packets for treatment of
diarrhoea according to selected background characteristic South
Africa 2003

Know about oral
rehydration packet for

treatment of Number of
Background characteristic diarrhoea women
Age
15-19 25.9 133
20-24 34.3 473
25-29 32.8 441
30-34 30.6 373
35-49 36.5 438
Residence
Urban 33.4 1219
Non-urban 325 640
Province
Western Cape 25.7 275
Eastern Cape 39.7 225
Northern Cape 51.2 41
Free State 39.7 117
KwaZulu-Natal 35.9 107
North West 44.8 173
Gauteng 27.9 515
Mpumalanga 45.8 144
Limpopo 23.9 261
Education
No education 19.3 82
Grades 1-5 39.5 116
Grades 6-7 33.8 202
Grades 8-11 325 866
Grade 12 32.0 441
Higher 41.4 152
Population group
African 33.4 1566
Afr. urban 33.2 969
Afr. non-urban 33.7 597
Coloured 30.3 202
White 33.1 64
Indian 39.3 26
Total 33.1 1859

Note: 1 case with population group unknown.
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Although the survey did not include a
question  about  knowledge  of
homemade sugar and salt solution, it
can be seen from Table 7.13 that home
solution is given more often in
younger compared to older children,
with the majority of children older
than two years receiving the ORS
packets. Children younger than 11
months of age are taken to health
facilities more often (61 percent)
compared to older children. This
practise is more frequent in the urban
(60 percent) versus the non-urban
areas (48 percent) — the most likely
explanation for this geographical
variation being availability, distance
and transport costs in getting to health
facilities (Table 7.13). A significant
finding, albeit an expected one, is the
notable difference in knowledge
between  respondents  with  no
education at all (19 percent) and those
with education higher that grade 12
(41 percent). The global emphasis on
educating women is especially valid in
relation to improving child health.
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Table 7.14 Feeding practices during diarrhoea Table 7.14 shows the distribution of feeding

b I , . practices for children who had diarrhoea in the
ercentage distribution of children under five years .

who had diarrhoea in the two weeks preceding the | preceding two weeks. Only a quarter of respondents

survey by amount of fluids and solid foods given indicated that an increased amount of fluid was

compared with normal practices, South Africa 2003 . . .. . .

Feeding practice Total given to the child. This is a worrying observ_atlon,
_ as it is somewhat lower than the 57 percent in the

Increase or decrease fluids 1998 SADHS. Similarly, 35 percent indicated that

ame as usual 32.4 . 3

More 240] less food was given to the child compared to 53

Somewhat less 8.9 | percent in the previous survey.

Much less 18.9

None 10.8

Missing/Don’t know 5.1

Increase or decrease in foods

Same as usual 33.9
More 11.8
Somewhat less 11.4
Much less 23.6
None 8.6
Never gave food 4.2
Missing/Don’t know 6.3
Total 100.0
Number of children 159

7.8  Prevalence of Acute Respiratory Infections (ARI) and Fever

Prevalence of ARI was estimated in the 2003 survey by asking mothers if their children under
age five had been coughing accompanied by short, rapid breathing during the two weeks
preceding the survey. In addition, mothers were asked whether their child had a fever in the
preceding two weeks. Mothers whose children had experienced these symptoms were asked
what they had done to treat the illness. The results are presented in Table 7.15.
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Table 7.15 Prevalence and treatment of symptoms of ARI and fever

Percentage of children under five years who were ill with a cough accompanied by short, rapid breathing (symptoms of ARI) and
percentage who had a fever during the two weeks preceding the survey, the percentage with fever during the two weeks
preceding the survey and the percentage ill children taken to a health facility or provider, according to socio-demographic
characteristic, South Africa 2003

Percentage of children  Percentage of Percentage taken to Number of
with cough accompanied  children with  Number of a health children with
Background characteristic by fast breathing (ARI) fever children facility/provider ARl or fever
Child's age
<6 months 8.1 15.5 194 52.4 34
6-11 months 22.4 28.9 229 70.9 79
12-23 months 9.1 24.3 408 69.2 108
24-35 months 11.0 17.4 394 63.3 84
36-47 months 131 18.4 392 56.8 94
48-59 months 9.0 12.7 400 69.8 66
Child's sex
Male 11.4 19.6 992 63.8 235
Female 11.9 18.7 1024 65.8 230
Birth order
1 11.5 19.7 813 75.1 94
2-3 11.6 19.4 820 70.7 95
4-5 13.3 18.3 288 90.1 38
6+ 8.2 15.7 95 54.7 8
Residence
Urban 10.6 18.6 1322 64.7 287
Non-urban 13.6 20.3 694 64.9 178
Province
Western Cape 12.0 235 306 69.9 82
Eastern Cape 13.6 29.7 246 53.3 83
Northern Cape 6.3 18.1 45 69.5 9
Free State 15.0 19.9 121 62.4 30
KwaZulu-Natal 8.4 19.8 114 77.9 25
North West 9.0 19.2 183 61.0 42
Gauteng 10.4 12.3 563 56.5 88
Mpumalanga 14.1 16.8 164 83.8 38
Limpopo 13.1 20.0 274 70.9 67
Education
No education 11.8 14.8 90 82.0 14
Grades 1-5 10.0 135 135 74.8 26
Grades 6-7 13.6 22.7 209 56.4 56
Grades 8-11 11.3 18.9 936 62.9 208
Grade 12 11.5 20.3 479 65.7 121
Higher 12.3 19.9 166 70.6 39
Population group
African 11.7 19.7 1686 66.1 393
Afr. urban 10.5 19.2 1041 66.6 226
Afr. non-urban 13.7 20.6 645 65.4 167
Coloured 11.6 195 223 63.3 52
White 11.8 6.2 75 354 13
Indian 6.3 18.1 31 57.9 6
Total 11.6 19.2 2016 64.8 465

Results show that a high proportion of children in the 6-11 month age group had a bout of
ARI, i.e. 22 percent and the prevalence in this age group was significantly higher than in any
other age group. This age group also had the highest prevalence of diarrhoeal disease,
indicating the need to focus on the health of very young children within health services.
Relatively low rates in subsequent four years were found, namely between 9 percent and 13
percent. The questions asked in the 2003 survey were slightly different from those in the 1998
survey, making direct comparison difficult. In the 1998 survey, the questions did not
distinguish fever from coughing. However, the age pattern in 2003 displays a different picture
to the 1998 survey where the relative difference in prevalence between age groups was very
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small and a more gradual decrease in prevalence was noted from the younger age group to the
four to five year olds (Figure 7.3).

Figure 7.3 Prevalence of acute respiratory infections and fever in
preceding 2 weeks by age, SADHS 1998 and 2003
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There were no striking differentials in ARI prevalence rates by sex, birth order, urban versus
non-urban residence or population group. Interestingly, the second lowest prevalence
occurred in KwaZulu-Natal (8.4 percent) whilst this province had the highest prevalence rate
in 1998 (26 percent). The decline in prevalence is more likely to be an error than a real
decrease. Maternal educational status does not appear to be related to ARI prevalence rates.

From Table 7.13, it can be seen that health care was sought for two thirds of the children who
were sick with a cough or fever, which was slightly lower than the 75 percent of children ill
with ARI reported in 1998 SADHS. It is difficult to interpret these results as the difference
may be a result of the change in questionnaire. Furthermore, it is also not necessarily
appropriate that children with fever only be taken to the health facility. Additional
information would be required to assess this.

7.9  Injuries

Injuries are the commonest causes of death in children after the age of 5. Understanding the
underlying causes and contributory factors is essential in the planning of appropriate and
effective interventions, many such interventions falling outside the domain of the health
sector.

Intentional injuries in the form of inter-personal violence are commonest in adolescent boys
between the ages of 5 and 19, firearms being the most common mechanism. Accidental
injuries are commoner in the younger children and girls.

The data does not allow for any comment on the cause of injuries. A total of 21 injuries in the
previous months were recorded among the 2 557 children aged 0-4 years, which is an overall
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rate of 973 injuries per 100 000 population (95% CI: 572 — 1 355 per 100 000 population).
The cause of injury was unspecified in 51 percent of these cases, making it difficult to assess
the causes.

In the 5-14 year age group the annual injury rate for children requiring medical treatment was
1 611 per 100 000 population among male children (95% CI: 502 — 1 075 per 100 000
population) and 788 per 100 000 population among female children (95% CI: 502 — 1 075 per
100 000 population).

The rates for all the age groups have increased substantially compared to the 1998 survey as
shown in Figure 7.4. 1t shows a near doubling of the injury rates in the 5-9 and 10-14 year old
age groups. This disturbing trend concurs with the perceived increase in accidents and
incidents of violence against children over the past few years.

Figure 7.4 Serious injuryrate in the last 30 days
(per 100 000 population) by age group,
SADHS 1998 and 2003
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Figure 7.5 shows the rates for unintentional injuries (or accidents) such as burns, falls, motor
collisions or sports injuries and for intentional injuries for children age 5-14 years.
Unintentional injuries were the cause of most injuries and male children were particularly
vulnerable. Falls and burns were important contributors to the younger children between 5
and 9 years of age, whereas sports and traffic-related injuries were more frequent among
children aged 10 to 14 years.
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Rate per 100 000 population

Figure 7.5 Serious injury rate in last 30 days
(per 100 000) by cause and sex
among children aged 5-14 years, SADHS 2003
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CHAPTER 8
INFANT AND CHILD FEEDING PRACTICES
8.1 Introduction

This chapter focuses upon infant feeding and nutritional status of children. Since breastfeeding
remains one of the most important health interventions in child health, it is described in detail.
Breastfeeding makes a major contribution to child health by protecting infants from morbidity and
mortality associated with common infectious diseases. According to scientific evidence, exclusive
breastfeeding reduced under-five mortality by 13 percent (Jones et al., 2003). A WHO pooled
analysis of studies found that compared with infants who are exclusively breastfed infants aged 0-5
months who are not breastfed have six-fold and two-and-a-half-fold increased risks of death from
diarrhea and pneumonia respectively (WHO Collaborative Study Team, 2000). A recent study that
assessed the impact of breastfeeding by women infected with HIV concluded that breastfeeding
significantly reduced mortality among their children and was not associated with increased
morbidity or mortality among the women (Taha et al., 2006). This finding was based on the pooled
analysis of 2000 HIV infected women enrolled in two trials conducted in Malawi.

Breastfeeding also provides a number of social, psychological, family spacing and economic
benefits to both mother and baby. These advantages remain even in better off urban settings.
Studies from urban settings in other middle-income countries such as Brazil (Victora et al., 1996)
and Malaysia (Habicht et al., 1996) have found that breastfeeding provides a great deal of
protection against infection and mortality of young children. Studies from Europe and the United
States have found that even in very well resourced settings infants who are breastfed are less likely
to have common infections such as ear infections and show better cognitive and motor development
than infants who have not been breastfed.

It is important to stress that there is a dose response relationship between the amount of
breastfeeding and the benefits. So exclusive breastfeeding (i.e. giving no other fluids or solids, not
even water) has a significantly greater impact than mixed feeding. However, in some settings in
South Africa, especially in hospitals, it is common practice to give babies other substances to drink
within the first days of life. When such fluids are given before lactation is established, they are
known as prelacteal feeds (PLF). PLF result in the baby receiving insufficient breast milk and may
lead to lactation failure, diarrhoea and shortening of the duration of breast-feeding (Blomquist et al.,
1994; Hossain et al., 1995). It is for these reasons that UNICEF/ WHO discourage the use of PLF
unless medically indicated (WHO-UNICEF, 1990).

Results from a recent large study in Ghana found that late initiation (after day 1) of breastfeeding
was associated with a 2.4-fold increase in risk of neonatal death. The authors calculate that 16
percent of neonatal deaths could be saved if all infants were breastfed from day 1 and 22 percent if
breastfeeding started within the first hour (Edmond et al., 2006).

The discovery that HIV is present in breastmilk and that HIV can be transmitted to the baby via
breastfeeding has led to a modification of the previous message that all women should exclusively
breastfeed. Further research has shown that, on average, about 7 percent of babies born to HIV-
infected mothers will become infected if they are mixed breastfed for 12 months. High maternal
HIV viral load, sero-conversion during lactation, evidence of immune suppression, increased viral
load in breast milk, breast pathologies and pattern of feeding are all important risk factors for
increased risk of transmission through breastfeeding. Recently, a study in Zimbabwe reported that
the risk of postnatal transmission by mothers who exclusively breastfed for at least 3 months, i.e.
gave no other fluids, milks or solids, was reduced by 61 percent compared with the risk associated
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with mixed breastfeeding. This confirms the findings from an earlier study in Durban. The present
National Department of Health guidelines are adapted from WHO/UNICEF guidelines that state
that women known to be HIV positive should avoid all breastfeeding if replacement feeding is
acceptable, feasible, affordable, sustainable and safe. Otherwise exclusive breastfeeding for the first
months of life is recommended followed by early breastfeeding cessation as soon as feasible, when
conditions for safe replacement feeding can be met.

8.2 Initiation of Breastfeeding

The majority of babies (82 percent) are breastfed for at least some period (Table 8.1). However this
is lower than the 87 percent reported in the 1998 survey. On the other hand, the 2003 survey found
a higher proportion of mothers had initiated breastfeeding within one hour of birth (61 percent
compared with 45 percent).

Table 8.1 Initial breastfeeding
Percentage of children born in the five years preceding the survey who were ever breastfed, and among children ever
breastfed, percentage who started breastfeeding within one hour and within one day of birth and percentage who received
prelacteal feed, by selected background characteristics, South Africa 2003
Of those ever breastfed, percentage who started:
Percentage Received a
ever Number of ~ Within one hour Within one day prelacteal  Number of

Background characteristic breastfed children of birth of birth feed children
Sex

Male 81.0 1044 61.8 83.5 28.8 845

Female 81.9 1076 60.5 82.0 29.0 882
Residence

Urban 80.7 1383 60.9 81.8 29.8 1116

Non-urban 82.9 736 61.5 84.4 27.3 611
Province

Western Cape 87.1 323 69.26 84.97 115 281

Eastern Cape 77.4 266 66.78 81.76 39.6 206

Northern Cape 90.1 46 55.12 88.78 26.8 42

Free State 78.8 130 62.32 83.49 245 102

KwaZulu-Natal 76.7 117 45.57 81.45 29.7 90

North West 54.4 192 62.05 78.64 26.9 104

Gauteng 82.4 588 61.07 78.46 39.0 484

Mpumalanga 87.8 169 52.78 89.06 11.9 148

Limpopo 93.0 288 58.2 86.16 32.8 268
Education

No education 73.7 95 69.7 78.6 23.6 70

Grades 1-5 78.4 150 53.8 71.4 42.7 118

Grades 6-7 86.4 219 66.7 84.8 24.9 189

Grades 8-11 80.2 990 61.5 83.4 26.6 794

Grade 12 84.0 498 58.7 83.9 325 418

Higher 81.8 168 60.7 84.5 27.8 137
Population group

African 80.5 1773 60.9 82.0 30.9 1428

Afr. urban 79.5 1094 60.1 79.9 325 870

Afr. non-urban 82.2 678 62.1 85.4 28.6 558

Coloured 89.0 240 64.0 84.8 15.8 213

White 76.6 75 57.2 88.8 21.9 57

Indian 86.9 32 57.9 90.7 40.8 28
Assistance at delivery

Missing 97.6 67 4.1 8.6 1.42 65

Health professionals 80.6 1933 63.3 85.6 29.02 1559

Traditional midwife 68.0 16 89.1 89.1 33.36 11

Other/No one 88.4 104 61.6 85.7 46.38 91
Place of delivery

Homes 86.2 140 67.7 86.6 47.1 68

Health facility 80.6 1880 62.8 85.6 27.8 33

Other/missing 91.1 99 25.3 29.3 23.3 90
Total 81.5 2120 61.1 82.7 28.9 1727
1 case with missing population group.

There is substantial variation in breastfeeding across the provinces. In four provinces (Eastern Cape,
Free State, KwaZulu-Natal and North West), the proportion of babies ever breastfed is below 80
percent and in the North West it is only 54 percent. This province also reported the lowest
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proportion in the 1998 survey (62 percent). Newborns in Mpumalanga and KwaZulu-Natal are the
least likely to be breastfed soon after birth (53 and 46 percent respectively), while those in Western
Cape are the most likely (69 percent). Gauteng showed the greatest improvement in this indicator
with a noticeable increase in proportion of infants receiving breast milk within the first hour (from
36 percent to 61 percent).

It can be seen from Table 8.1 that there is little variation in these indicators according to other
characteristics such as area of residence, educational attainment or population group. One
noticeable change from the 1998 SADHS is that the proportion of mothers with no education not
giving breast milk to their babies increased from 9 percent in 1998 to 26 percent in 2003. This is a
worrying trend especially as infant deaths are more likely in this group. There is now a reversal in
the gradient of breastfeeding and education with the most highly educated category having a higher
proportion of ever breastfeeding than most of the lower categories.

Whilst the proportion of ever breastfed remains relatively high, a significant minority (29 percent)
of babies were given a prelacteal feed. This is known to have a negative influence on the optimal
feeding of babies and seems to be particularly prevalent in the Eastern Cape, KwaZulu-Natal,
Gauteng and Limpopo where 30 percent or more of babies were given a prelacteal feed.

8.3  Duration of Breastfeeding

As shown in Table 8.2, prevalence of exclusive breastfeeding (i.e. giving nothing but breast milk to
the infant) is low in South Africa and there has been little change since 1998. Addition of other
liquids whilst breastfeeding starts early in South Africa. Only 8 percent of infants under 6 months
are exclusively breastfed and a further 19 percent are almost exclusively breastfed with the addition
of water only. It should be noted that the proportion of babies being exclusively breastfed is
probably even lower than this as breastfeeding patterns were established by 24 hour recall. This
methodology is known to overestimate the amount of exclusive breastfeeding.

Table 8.2 Breastfeeding status by age

Percentage distribution of youngest children under three years living with the mother by breastfeeding status and percentage of children
under three years using a bottle with a nipple, according to age in months, South Africa 2003-2004

Breastfeeding and consuming:

Comple- Percentage
Not breast- Exclusively Plain water Water-based Other mentary Number of using a bottle Number of
Age in months  feeding breastfed only liquids/ juice  milk foods Total children  with a nipple  children®
<2 16.9 11.2 26.8 8.7 27.7 8.8 100.0 54 49.9 55
2-3 22.4 12.2 14.1 5.0 19.5 26.8 100.0 72 48.5 73
4-5 39.7 1.3 16.8 3.1 11.4 27.8 100.0 64 58.8 66
6-7 31.7 0.7 6.4 1.7 8.3 51.2 100.0 78 53.3 78
8-9 28.3 0.0 3.3 10.5 104 475 100.0 72 49.6 74
10-11 37.8 4.1 5.7 0.9 5.9 45.6 100.0 76 49.4 77
12-15 33.9 0.5 4.2 0.4 15 59.5 100.0 129 40.0 133
16-19 48.9 11 15 1.0 35 44.0 100.0 112 27.1 120
20-23 69.4 0.0 0.6 0.9 0.6 28.4 100.0 144 37.6 155
24-27 79.0 0.0 0.0 2.0 0.0 19.0 100.0 114 23.3 152
28-31 86.6 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.0 12.6 100.0 99 28.5 111
32-35 89.1 0.0 2.6 0.0 0.0 8.2 100.0 110 20.0 131
<6 26.7 8.3 18.6 5.4 19.1 22.0 100.0 190 52.4 194
6-9 30.1 0.4 4.9 5.9 9.3 49.4 100.0 150 515 152

Note: Breastfeeding status refers to a "24-hour" period (yesterday and last night). Children classified as breastfeeding and consuming plain
water only consume no supplements. The categories of not breastfeeding, exclusively breastfed, breastfeeding and consuming plain water,
water-based liquids/juice, other milk, and complementary foods (solids and semi-solids) are hierarchical and mutually exclusive, and their
percentages add to 100 percent. Thus children who receive breast milk and water-based liquids and who do not receive complementary
foods are classified in the water-based liquid category even though they may also get plain water. Any children who get complementary
food are classified in that category as long as they are breastfeeding as well.

! Based on all children under three years.
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There appears to have been a steep fall in the proportion of infants receiving complementary foods
before the age of 6 months, falling from 70 percent in 1998 to 22.0 percent in 2003 (Table 8.2) but
this can be explained by the changes in definition from the previous survey. The present survey
only classifies semi-solid and solid foods as complementary food in contrast to the previous survey
in which other liquids such as milk were included in the definition of complementary foods.

While the prevalence of exclusive breast feeding is very low, breastfeeding does tend to continue
for extended periods. The median duration of breast feeding, based on the current status, is 16.6
months (data not shown). The median is highest in the Northern Cape (22.1 months) followed by
Limpopo (19.9 months). The median duration is longer for non-urban children than for urban
children (18.6 months compared to 14.3 months).

8.4  Vitamin A and Iron Supplementation

For the first time in the 2003 survey women were asked about the intake of micronutrient
supplementation during pregnancy and shortly after birth (Table 8.3). National guidelines
recommend that all mothers should be taking iron and folic acid supplementation during pregnancy
and vitamin A shortly after birth. Approximately one third of women reported receiving vitamin A
shortly after birth. There was little difference across age, urban or non-urban area and educational
groups but women in Western Cape were much less likely to report vitamin A intake. Night
blindness is a sign of vitamin A deficiency and it is of concern to note that just over 8 percent of
respondents reported symptoms of night blindness, being highest in Mpumalanga and the Eastern
Cape.
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Table 8.3 Vitamin A supplementation to postpartum mothers
Percentage of women with a birth in the five years preceding the survey who received a vitamin A dose in the first two months
after delivery, percentage who suffered from night blindness during pregnancy, percentage who took iron tables or syrup for
specific number of days, by selected background characteristics, South Africa 2003
Number of days iron tablets/syrup taken
during pregnancy
Received
vitamin A Night Night Number
dose blindness  blindness of
postpartum reported adjusted None <60 60-89 90+ DK/missing women
Age at birth
15-19 33.7 12.3 0.9 315 19.0 5.7 5.7 38.1 333
20-24 37.1 6.5 14 30.3 22.4 6.4 11.3 29.6 467
25-29 32.3 7.8 0.2 29.7 18.9 55 14.0 31.9 461
30-34 29.4 6.5 0.9 314 14.4 4.6 14.1 35.6 303
35-49 38.7 8.9 0.1 25.0 21.9 2.6 10.2 40.3 295
Number of children
ever born
1 36.5 8.6 1.0 29.0 20.1 5.8 10.6 34.4 742
2-3 33.1 7.2 0.5 29.0 18.3 5.0 12.0 35.8 765
4-5 317 10.6 0.8 325 20.2 4.1 13.8 29.3 261
6+ 34.0 7.2 0.0 33.2 23.2 4.2 2.9 36.5 90
Residence
Urban 32.7 8.7 0.8 28.8 17.8 5.7 13.2 34.5 1219
Non-urban 37.3 7.4 0.6 315 22.8 4.0 7.6 34.1 640
Province
Western Cape 21.3 3.4 0.5 415 20.2 4.6 18.7 15.0 275
Eastern Cape 55.5 15.6 0.9 275 32.2 21 8.9 29.3 225
Northern Cape 29.9 6.6 0.9 12.5 6.1 28.8 42.7 9.9 41
Free State 33.6 35 1.0 41.9 19.5 2.0 6.9 29.7 117
KwaZulu-Natal 46.3 5.5 0.2 22.3 25.4 2.0 22.0 28.3 107
North West 26.0 7.4 0.7 50.4 17.4 5.4 12.8 14.0 173
Gauteng 334 9.5 0.0 22.2 14.1 7.5 6.6 49.6 515
Mpumalanga 27.3 11.0 13 15.9 134 4.8 16.5 49.4 144
Limpopo 36.9 6.9 2.0 28.2 23.1 2.8 3.3 42.6 261
Education
No education 33.8 10.9 0.8 35.5 20.4 0.4 6.4 37.3 82
Grades 1-5 36.8 10.8 2.3 34.0 24.0 3.2 5.0 33.7 116
Grades 6-7 31.8 8.4 0.8 32.7 23.8 4.6 7.1 31.7 202
Grades 8-11 32.8 9.8 0.7 334 18.3 5.4 10.1 32.7 866
Grade 12 344 5.3 0.3 24.1 16.7 6.7 13.9 38.6 441
Higher 43.9 45 0.6 14.7 24.8 4.0 22.8 33.7 152
Total 34.3 8.2 0.7 29.7 19.5 5.2 11.2 34.4 1859

The type of supplementation women should receive is often not well communicated to women.
One third of women had missing information about iron supplementation with the lowest
proportions missing in the Western Cape, Northern Cape and the North West. Across all age
groups and urban and non-urban areas about 30 percent of women reported not receiving any iron
supplementation during pregnancy. Rates of non-iron supplementation were particularly high in the
Western Cape (42 percent), Free State (42 percent) and North West (50 percent). There is a strong
association with educational attainment; women with the least amount of education were twice as
likely to report not receiving iron compared with the most educated.

8.5  Vitamin A Supplementation amongst Children

Randomised control trials have convincingly shown that vitamin A supplementation in children
under 5 years can reduce mortality by an average of 25 percent (WHO/CHC Immunisation-Linked
Vitamin A Supplementation Study Group, 1998). The SAVACG study conducted in 1994 found
that nearly a third of children have sub-clinical vitamin A deficiency in South Africa (SAVACG
Study Group, 1995). A national programme of vitamin A supplementation aimed at children 6
months to 5 years was introduced in 2002. It is disappointing to see that less than 40 percent of
children were reported to have received vitamin A supplement in the last 6 months (Table 8.4). The
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Eastern Cape scored the best with 58 percent of children receiving supplementation. In contrast, just
under 30 percent of children in the Western Cape were reported as having received a supplement in
the previous 6 months. At the time of the 2003 survey, the Western Cape had implemented a
targeted programme compared to other provinces that had implemented a prophylactic programme

to all children 6-60 months.

Table 8.4 Micronutrient intake among children

Percentage of children age 6-59 months who received vitamin A
supplements in the six months preceding the survey, by
background characteristics, South Africa 2003

Consumed
Background vitamin A Number of
characteristic supplements children
Age in months
6-9 36.3 152
10-11 34.2 77
12-23 46.3 408
24-35 38.9 394
36-47 38.4 392
48-59 35.9 400
Sex
Male 39.9 900
Female 38.9 922
Birth order
2-3 39.2 733
4-5 38.4 735
6+ 41.1 269
Breastfeeding status
Breastfeeding 40.3 442
Not breastfeeding 40.3 1294
Missing 21.3 86
Residence
Urban 36.0 1198
Non-urban 45.9 624
Region
Western Cape 29.6 283
Eastern Cape 57.7 220
Northern Cape 49.4 41
Free State 45.8 110
KwaZulu-Natal 42.3 106
North West 30.2 160
Gauteng 32.3 505
Mpumalanga 46.6 155
Limpopo 44.6 241
Mother’s education
No education 38.4 80
Grades 1-5 39.8 124
Grades 6-7 31.2 189
Grades 8-11 41.4 839
Grade 12 37.4 440
Higher 44.7 150
Population group
African 41.3 1521
Afr. urban 38.0 944
Afr. non-urban 46.6 577
Coloured 31.3 207
Indian 30.5 27
White 25.3 67
Mother's age at birth
<20 38.2 328
20-24 43.6 449
25-29 36.9 455
30-34 37.6 299
35-49 39.9 290
Total 39.4 1822

Note: Information on vitamin A supplements is based on
mother's recall.

8.6 Nutritional Status of Children

The weight of newborn baby is considered to
be low when it is less than 2,500 grams or
below minus 2 SD of the expected birth weight
according to the NCHS/WHO growth charts
developed in 1978 (Hamill et al., 1979). Low
birth weight carries a range of health risks for
children, not only an increased risk of dying at
young ages. Those who survive have an
increased risk of infectious diseases, are likely
to remain undernourished, with reduced
muscle strength, throughout their lives, and
suffer a higher incidence of diabetes and heart
disease in later life (Fishman et al., 2004).
Long term social consequences of low birth
weight result from a tendency to have a lower
IQ and cognitive disabilities, which may result
in poorer performance in school and their job
opportunities as adults. Given the immediate
and long term effects of fetal growth
retardation, the birth weight of a child is a very
important health indicator.

The birth weight of a baby is determined by
the nutritional status and the health of the
mother. While undernutrition and stunting of
the mother and illness are the leading causes of
low birth weight in developing countries,
cigarette smoking during pregnancy is the
leading cause of low birth weight in the
industrialized countries. Teen pregnancy is
associated with low birth weight. Weight gain
during pregnancy should be carefully
monitored and so as to ensure the optimal
growth of the baby.

Table 8.5 shows the nutritional status of
children at birth based on their weight relative
to the WHO-NCHS standard birth-weights for
boys and girls. It should be noted that nearly
30 percent of the children did not have records
of birth weight, which may introduce a bias in
the statistics. Blanc and Wardlaw (2005)

examined data from 62 surveys and conclude that the bias it likely to understate the prevalence of
low birth weight. They also stress the importance of monitoring the proportion of birth weights that
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are recorded. In the 1998 survey, a very similar proportion of children did not have a recorded birth
weight (32 percent).

From Table 8.5, it can be seen that overall, 8.5 percent of the births are less than minus 2 SD from
the expected value suggesting that this remains a problem in some sectors of population. The
proportion is higher for coloured and Indian children (10 and 15 percent respectively) and
consequently is more common in the Western Cape and Northern Cape where the prevalence is 15
percent and 13 percent respectively. Together with these two provinces, KwaZulu-Natal stands out
as having a high proportion of extreme underweight children (below minus 3 SD).

Table 8.5 Nutritional status of children at birth
Percentage of children classified as malnourished according to weight —for-age who were weighed at
birth, by selected background characteristics, South Africa 2003
Weight-for-age
Proportion
with birth  Percentage Percentage
weight Below -3  Below -2 Mean Z-  Number of Birth weight
recorded SD SD score children in kg
Sex
Male 68.3 4.8 11.1 -0.43 713 3.12
Female 70.6 2.0 6.1 -0.30 759 3.03
Birth order
1 71.8 4.0 10.5 -0.52 606 3.01
2-3 72.1 24 7.7 -0.28 621 3.11
4-5 65.3 5.0 7.1 -0.25 198 3.12
6+ 43.0 0.4 0.4 0.14 48 3.30
Residence
Urban 68.5 3.9 9.6 -0.42 948 3.05
Non-urban 71.3 2.2 6.5 -0.27 525 3.12
Province
Western Cape 68.6 7.3 14.6 -0.42 222 3.05
Eastern Cape 63.3 3.6 7.6 -0.22 169 3.15
Northern Cape 81.8 6.5 12.9 -0.73 38 2.93
Free State 67.8 4.1 7.7 -0.46 88 3.03
KwaZulu-Natal 66.8 5.9 10.2 -0.29 78 3.13
North West 74.8 1.8 6.8 -0.35 143 3.08
Gauteng 65.2 14 6.6 -0.44 383 3.03
Mpumalanga 71.8 1.0 5.2 -0.21 121 3.15
Limpopo 79.6 3.1 8.3 -0.31 230 3.10
Mother's Education
No education 56.3 0.3 4.2 -0.30 54 3.10
Grades 1-5 49.1 0.0 4.8 -0.18 74 3.16
Grades 6-7 69.2 2.8 9.1 -0.38 151 3.07
Grades 8-11 68.6 35 8.8 -0.41 679 3.05
Grade 12 76.9 4.8 10.1 -0.44 383 3.05
Higher 78.4 18 5.3 -0.02 132 3.24
Population group
African 68.1 31 8.4 -0.35 1207 3.08
Afr. urban 65.0 3.7 9.6 -0.42 711 3.05
Afr, non-urban 73.1 2.3 6.7 -0.26 496 3.12
Coloured 71.9 6.2 10.1 -0.42 172 3.05
White 84.1 0.0 2.9 -0.33 63 3.10
Indian 94.5 2.7 14.7 -0.63 30 2.97
Mother's age
15-19 74.8 13 10.1 -0.37 100 3.08
20-24 73.7 3.4 9.3 -0.52 390 3.01
25-29 69.4 4.1 11.7 -0.40 352 3.06
30-34 71.2 25 6.7 -0.27 310 3.12
35-39 67.2 2.8 4.5 -0.18 214 3.14
40-44 59.3 6.9 7.4 -0.38 90 3.06
45-49 38.2 0.0 4.2 0.20 16 3.39
Total 69.5 3.3 8.5 -0.36 1473 3.08

The proportion of children who have low birth weight differs by background characteristics. As
would be expected, the proportion is highest for the first birth and decreases with increasing birth
order. Low birth weight increases with mother’s education. However, it is difficult to interpret the
trends in the other characteristics because they are correlated.

148



In 1998, 12 percent of the children for whom birth-weight was recorded were less than 2.5 kg. As
the criteria for low birth-weight differs between the 2 surveys, it is difficult to assess the changes.
However, the 1998 survey also shows higher proportions among coloured and Indian children, a
strong relationship with birth-order and mother’s education.

The anthropometry of children under-5 years is presented in Table 8.6. Heights and weights have
been compared with the NCHS/WHO growth charts and the prevalence of stunting (below minus 2
SD of the expected height for age), wasting (below minus 2 SD of the expected weight for height)
and underweight (below minus 2 SD of the expected weight for age) are given according to selected
background characteristics. Overall, 12 percent of children are underweight, 27 percent are stunted
and 5 percent are wasted. The SAVACG survey conducted in 1994 on children aged 6-72 months
found a prevalence of 9.3 percent for underweight, 22.9 percent for stunting and 2.6 percent for
wasting (SAVACG Study Group, 1995). In 1999 the Department of Health conducted the National
Food Consumption Survey on children aged 1-9 years and found a prevalence of 10.3 percent for
underweight, 21.6 percent for stunting and 3.7 percent for wasting (Labadarios et al., 2000). The
anthropometric measurements in the 2003 survey were restricted to those children under-5 years
whose mother was interviewed. Thus orphans and other children who do not live with their
biological mother were excluded. It is therefore not possible to compare the studies precisely.
However, there are no indications that the nutritional status of children has changed substantially
over the past 10 years.

Table 8.6 shows that stunting correlates strongly with mother’s level of education, ranging from 38
percent in the cases when the mother has no education to 13 percent when the mother has post-
matric level education. This table also shows that the poor nutritional status of coloured children
correlates with the high prevalence low birth weight seen in Table 8.5.
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CHAPTER 9
ADOLESCENT HEALTH

9.1 Introduction

Adolescence is an important transitional stage of human development from childhood to adulthood
with many psycho-social challenges. During this phase there are significant biological, physical,
social, hormonal and psychological changes. These changes influence behaviour and emotional
stability that require a supportive and safe environment, particularly in the home and school
settings. Adolescence is often marked with searching for a unique identity and adolescents may
challenge authority or rules as a way to establish their own individuality. Without appropriate
support, adolescents often need to “prove” to adults and peers that they are old enough to engage in
activities that may endanger their lives. Driving, taking alcohol, drugs, smoking and experimenting
with sex and guns are risky activities that may put their health and future in danger. Not only is
adolescence a time of experimentation, but also a time when life-long habits that will affect their
health in future are started. Unhealthy diets and insufficient physical activity are also habits that are
initiated in this period. Young people's vulnerability to unhealthy behaviours is related to a range of
individual, family and community practices that are closely related to economic and education
opportunities. Measuring the health and risk-taking behaviours among adolescents including the
magnitude of problems such as unprotected sex, teenage pregnancy, multiple sexual partners and
substance abuse is therefore important.

Sexual activity among adolescents in the context of the HIV pandemic has high health risks. Aside
from leading to teenage pregnancy which in turn is associated with health complications and poor
infant health as well as social, psychological and economic problems, the risks of contracting HIV
is high. The sexual behaviour of youth is a critical factor in the continued spread of the HIV
pandemic. The UN has identified key indicators of risky sexual behaviour of youth aged 15-24
years to monitor progress in changing behaviours. These indicators are reported in this chapter in
addition to the health and risk-taking behaviour among late adolescents aged 15-19 years.

9.2 Sexual Behaviour

Delaying age of sexual debut by encouraging sexual abstinence among young people is one of the
major goals of the HIV prevention strategy. Table 9.1 shows the proportion of women and men
aged 15-24 years who had had sexual intercourse by age of 15 and 18 years. This was the first time
that men were asked this question. Overall, 12 percent of men and 6 percent of women aged 15- 24
years had had their sexual debut by age 15 showing that men initiated sexual activity at an earlier
age than women. Just under twelve percent of men aged 15-19 had had their first sexual intercourse
by age 15 compared to 7 percent of women in the same age group. Just over twelve percent of men
aged 20-24 years had had their sexual debut by age 15 and this rose to 63 percent by age 18. By
comparison, 6 percent of women 20-24 years had had sex by 15 years and 42 percent by 18 years.
In this survey the proportion of women aged 15-19 years who had sex by age 15 was slightly lower,
7 percent than 9 percent observed in 1998. A slight difference was also observed in women aged
20-24 years (6 percent in 2003 compared with 7 percent in 1998). These results indicate a slight
increase in the age of sexual debut among young women.
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Table 9.1 Age at first sex among young women and men

Percentage of young women and men age 15-24 who have had sex by exact age 15 and 18, by background characteristics, South
Africa 2003

WOMEN MEN
Number of Number of
respondents respondents
Background characteristics 15 18 15-24 15 18 15-24
Age
15-17 7.9 na 849 12.9 na 371
18-19 6.1 51.3 546 9.8 54.6 232
15-19 7.2 na 1395 11.7 na 603
20-22 6.4 411 808 10.6 63.7 331
23-24 3.8 44.3 433 155 61.1 196
20-24 5.5 42.2 1242 12.4 62.7 527
Marital status
Never in union 6.1 36.7 2319 12.0 48.7 1053
Married/Living together 9.0 56.8 317 12.1 68.6 76
Residence
Urban 5.8 38.5 1634 134 54.7 708
Non-urban 7.4 40.3 1003 9.8 42.2 421
Region
Western Cape 5.0 37.4 331 12.1 49.8 104
Eastern Cape 10.9 54.1 327 20.9 50.0 133
Northern Cape 6.3 38.0 45 8.7 43.1 20
Free State 5.9 38.8 179 15.2 50.0 75
KwaZulu-Natal 1.9 22.5 420 5.6 33.2 239
North West 5.7 42.9 203 121 54.9 98
Gauteng 6.4 37.4 607 12.8 61.6 252
Mpumalanga 8.5 47.2 168 9.8 48.4 93
Limpopo 8.6 44.0 357 13.8 58.3 114
Education
No education * * 21 * * 13
Grades 1-5 18.6 62.9 62 12.5 28.1 41
Grades 6-7 14.5 44.7 171 13.6 37.3 92
Grades 8-11 5.9 40.7 1599 131 49.4 665
Grades 12 4.5 32.4 612 9.1 57.6 244
Higher 35 294 169 4.5 55.9 73
Population
African 7.0 41.0 2272 12.9 51.7 967
Afr. urban 6.5 41.0 1313 15.2 58.4 561
Afr. non-urban 7.5 41.1 960 9.7 42.5 406
Coloured 4.1 31.4 236 6.9 475 86
Indian 1.2 7.0 37 4.9 30.3 19
White 0.8 24.8 91 (7.6) (31.9) 57
Total 15-24 6.4 na 2 637 12.0 na 1129

Na=not applicable

Age at first sexual intercourse is shown by selected background characteristics in Table 9.1. Six
percent of unmarried young women had their first sexual intercourse by age 15 compared to 9
percent of those who were married or cohabiting. A similar proportion of young married or
cohabiting and unmarried men (12 percent) had had their first sexual intercourse at age 15. The
proportion of women who had their first sexual intercourse by age 15 was almost identical among
women resident in non-urban settings (7 percent) and those who were resident in urban settings (6
percent). In contrast, more men in urban settings (13 percent) compared to non-urban settings (10
percent) had had their first sexual intercourse by age 15.
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Compared with other provinces, KwaZulu-Natal (2 percent) and the Western Cape (5 percent) had
the lowest proportion of women who had had their first sexual intercourse by age 15. KwaZulu-
Natal also had the lowest proportion of men (6 percent) who had had their first sexual intercourse
by age 15 followed by the Northern Cape (9 percent) and Mpumalanga (10 percent). The province
with the highest proportion of young men and women who had had their first sexual intercourse by
age 15 was the Eastern Cape (21 percent and 11 percent respectively).

Education was found to play a role in age of first sexual debut with only 4 percent of women with
more than secondary education reporting they had had sex by age 15, while 19% with grades 1-5
education had had their first sexual intercourse by age 15. Among both women and men, the
proportion having had their first sexual intercourse by age 15 was lower among whites, Indians and
coloureds than among Africans.

Table 9.2 shows the proportion of young unmarried men and women who had had sex in the last 12
months and who used a condom at last sex. Over half (54 percent) of unmarried men aged 15-24
years had had sex in the past 12 months and 75 percent of them had used a condom at last sex. In
contrast, 49 percent of the young women reported having had sex in the last 12 months, and 53
percent of them reported condom use at last sex. Similar proportions of condom use were observed
in the National HIV Prevalence Survey conducted by the HSRC in 2005, which found that 73
percent of sexually active young men and 56 percent of sexually active young women used a
condom (Shisana et al. 2005). The 2003 SADHS shows that condom use among sexually active
women aged 15-24 has increased considerably since the 1998 survey, when approximately 20
percent of young unmarried women reported condom use at last sex. There has been an increase of
30 percentage points over a five-year period, indicating a significant shift towards acceptance of
condom use. The question in 1998 was not asked of men and therefore we cannot comment on
changes in the male population.

From Table 9.2, it can be seen that condom use at last sex was higher among men and women
resident in urban settings (77 percent and 60 percent respectively) compared to men and women
resident in non-urban settings (69 percent and 41 percent respectively. Condom use at last sex
among unmarried young women was lowest in the Eastern Cape (38 percent) followed by Limpopo
(40 percent) and Mpumalanga (42 percent). The lowest proportion of men who used a condom at
last sex was reported for Limpopo (61 percent). Condom use at last sex increased with level of
education in both unmarried young women and young men. Differences were also seen in condom
use at last sex by population group with fewer African non-urban and coloured women (42 percent)
reporting use of condom at last sex. The highest condom use recorded was among unmarried Indian
men where almost all (96 percent) had used a condom at last sex. African non-urban men reported
the lowest rates of condom use (70 percent) among men. The 1998 survey reported similar effects
of background characteristics on condom use at last sex for women.
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Table 9.2 Young people having premarital sex in the last year and using a condom during prematrital sex

Among never married women and men age 15-24, percentage who have had sex in the last 12 months, and, among those who had pre- marital
sex in the last 12 months, percentage who used a condom at last sex by background characteristics, South Africa 2003

WOMEN MEN
Number of
respondents Number of
Number of 15-24 Number of respondents 15-
Had sex in  never married Used sexually Had sex in never married 24 sexually

Background last 12 respondents condom at active in last last 12 respondents Used condom at active in last 12
characteristic months 15-24 last sex 12 month months 15-24 last sex month
Age

15-19 34.0 1,334 50.4 454 34.9 588 73.8 205

20-24 68.6 986 55.1 676 77.6 465 75.0 360
Residence

Urban 50.2 1,428 60.4 717 58.3 669 77.1 390

Non-urban 46.3 891 40.7 413 45.7 384 68.9 176
Region

Western Cape 46.5 289 50.4 134 57.7 90 (79.7) (52)

Eastern Cape 55.2 290 38.2 160 56.7 132 (68.4) (75)

Northern Cape 43.3 38 47.5 17 45.1 19 72.7 9

Free State 40.9 157 56.9 64 53.0 74 70.3 39

KwaZulu-Natal 36.1 404 64.0 146 42.7 232 73.8 99

North West 55.5 190 56.3 105 63.2 97 85.1 61

Gauteng 52.3 499 67.4 261 58.9 233 76.7 137

Mpumalanga 53.6 144 42.3 77 56.9 92 75.6 52

Limpopo 53.6 308 40.4 165 49.0 84 60.7 41
Education

No education * 10 * 3 * 11 * 5

Grades 1-5 49.2 52 (30.8) 26 29.8 40 * 12

Grades 6-7 39.0 155 33.7 61 36.4 85 60.3 31

Grades 8-11 45.3 1430 49.6 648 50.1 619 71.6 310

Grades 12 55.0 526 63.2 289 70.4 230 84.4 162

Higher 70.3 146 65.8 103 66.8 68 80.2 45
Population group

African 50.8 2014 534 1024 55.2 906 73.8 500

Afr. urban 53.8 1157 60.9 622 61.5 535 75.9 329
Afr. non-urban 46.9 857 41.7 402 46.0 370 69.7 171

Coloured 355 201 42.0 71 51.0 75 76.4 38

Indian * * * 3 40.6 18 (95.5) 7

White * * * 31 (36.9) 54 * 20

Total 15-24 48.7 2319 53.2 1130 53.7 1053 74.5 565

" Corresponds to UNAIDS Young People's Sexual Behavior Indicator 2 "Young people having premarital sex".
2 Corresponds to UNAIDS Young People's Sexual Behavior Indicator 3 "Young people using a condom during premarital sex".

Sexual relations

The question on number of sexual partners in the previous 12 months was only asked of women in
the 1998 survey, but in 2003 the question was also asked of men. However, the question on the
number of sexual partners does not indicate whether the partnerships were concurrent or
consecutive. Therefore we cannot say what proportion of these relationships are truly multiple
partnerships i.e. where the respondent had relationships with more than one person at the same time.
Table 9.3 shows that among women aged 15-19 years who had ever had sex, 3 percent had two or
more sexual partners in the last year. Slightly more women in the 20-24 year age group (4 percent)
reported two or more partners in the previous 12 months. In 1998 almost identical figures were seen
in both age groups.

Compared to women, much higher proportions of men who had ever had sex reported two or more
partners in the previous 12 months (8 percent and 24 percent in the respective age groups).
Interestingly, married or cohabiting men reported two or more partners more often than men who
were not in union (20 versus 15 percent).
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Table 9.3 Multiple sex partnerships among young women and men
Among all women and men age 15-24, percentage who have had sex with more than one partner in the
last 12 months, by background characteristics South Africa 2003
WOMEN MEN
Percentage who Percentage who
had 2+ partners Number of had 2+ partners Number of
inthe last 12  respondents 15- inthe last 12 respondents 15-
Background characteristic months 24 months 24
Age
15-19 2.9 1395 8.2 603
20-24 3.8 1242 24.0 527
Marital status
Not in union 35 2319 15.3 1053
Currently married/Living together 2.3 317 195 76
Residence
Urban 3.1 1634 17.7 708
Non-urban 3.7 1003 12.0 421
Region
Western Cape 3.1 331 19.2 104
Eastern Cape 6.9 327 18.1 133
Northern Cape 0.4 45 155 20
Free State 2.4 179 13.7 75
KwaZulu-Natal 0.8 420 8.7 239
North West 45 203 21.7 98
Gauteng 2.2 607 16.4 252
Mpumalanga 0.6 168 17.7 93
Limpopo 6.6 357 16.2 114
Education
No education * 21 * 13
Grades 1-5 2.2 62 13.3 41
Grades 6-7 2.0 171 8.4 92
Grades 8-11 3.3 1599 14.0 665
Grades 12 3.8 612 22.2 244
Higher 3.6 169 19.6 73
Population group
African 35 2272 16.5 967
Afr. urban 3.3 1313 19.7 561
Afr. non-urban 3.8 960 12.1 406
Coloured 2.7 236 12.6 86
Indian 0.8 37 15.1 19
White 2.0 91 (4.3) 57
Total 15-24 3.3 2637 15.6 1129
" Corresponds to UNAIDS Young People's Sexual Behavior Indicator 4 "Young people having multiple
partners in last year".

Young women in the Eastern Cape (7 percent) and Limpopo (7 percent) reported the highest figures
for two or more partners in the last year, with the lowest proportions reported in Northern Cape,
Mpumalanga and KwaZulu Natal, where less than one percent reported more than one partner.
Number of partners increased with education, with women who had primary education reporting
lower levels of two or more partners compared to women with senior school education and higher.
Young white and Indian women reported the lowest rates of 2 or more partners in the last year (2.0
percent and 0.8 percent) compared to other population groups.

Among men, North West, Western Cape and Eastern Cape had the highest rates for 2 or more
sexual partners in the last year. Young men with grade 12 or higher education had the highest
proportion of partners in the last 12 months. African urban men reported the highest levels of two
or more partners (20 percent) while African non-urban women reported the highest levels of two or
more partners (4 percent).
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Table 9.4 shows the proportion of young women and men engaging in high risk sex in the last 12
months. This UNAIDS indicator defines high risk sex as sex with a non-marital partner. However,
in South Africa, marriage rates are low and sexual partnerships outside marital and cohabiting
relationships are common. The effect of this can be seen clearly by the extremely high proportions
in both the 15-19 and 20-24 year age groups who engage in higher risk sex according to this
definition. Many of these men and women may be in stable partnerships; however, as they are not
married their relationships have been categorized as higher risk. Table 9.4 shows that almost all
sexually active women (95 percent) and men (99 percent) in the 15-19 year age group engage in
higher risk sex. There are no significant differences seen in higher risk sex by urban or rural
residence or by province for women or men. Higher risk sex increased to 94 percent in the highest
education group in women and 99 percent in men. White women reported the lowest level of
higher risk sex (37 percent) while among Indian women a higher proportion (69 percent) reported
the higher risk. Higher levels of between 85 and 91 percent were seen among women in the other
population groups. Coloured men reported lower levels of higher risk sex (86 percent) compared to
the other population groups. Without additional information regarding the nature of the relationship,
it is difficult to interpret this indicator.

Condom use at last higher risk sex is reported at much higher levels in men than women (Table
9.4). Almost three-quarters of men aged 15-24 (72 percent) reported condom use at the last higher
risk sexual encounter compared to half (52 percent) of women. Condom use was higher in urban
men and women and increased with education. The effect of education was greatest in women with
a quarter (27 percent) of women with grade 1-5 education using a condom compared with 66
percent of women with higher education. Condom use was highest in Gauteng (62 percent) and
KwaZulu-Natal (65 percent) for women and in men was highest in North West (84 percent) and
Western Cape (77 percent).

156



LST

. X3S sl Jaybiy ise| ye wopuod e Buisn ajdoad BunoA, G J0yedlpu| Joineyag [enxas s,8/doad BunoA SAIVNN 0} spuodsalio) |

609 STL 9g9 6'S6 0927 LTS 8Zr T z'88 ¥2-ST [elol
€z * €z x ve (€'89) (14 (5'9¢) aNyYM
L (5's6) L (0'007) € * 6 (€'69) uelpu|
44 L€l 61 1'68 88 z'8e ¥0T 9'¥8 painojod
26T T'S9 102 8'G6 vEY Sov 661 6'98 uequN-uou iy
Sve sel S5€ 1.6 T0L €65 192 ¥'16 uegin "4y
L€S S0L 965 1’96 GETT T'2ST 9921 9'68 uesuyy
dnoJsb uoie|ndod
0S L9/ 0S 8'86 LTT §'G9 SZT 0'v6 1ayBiH
19T 808 v.T 296 JARS €9 T.€ 9'G8 2T sepein
6E€ ¥'69 €5¢ 0'96 LTL 6'91 118 5’88 TT-8 sepelo
ve (£89) 8¢ (0'68) %9 Tve zL 6'88 /-9 sapei
zt x €T x 6¢ (8'92) €€ (6'68) G-T sapelo
8 x 8 x zt * ¥T x uoneoanpa oN
uolneonp3y
09 Z°0S 99 916 ¥8T €6¢ 0T2 1’18 ododuwir
Zs §'GL ¥S 596 68 e 10T £'88 ebuerewndpy
ZsT g€l 96T 026 oee 029 S9¢ €06 Buaines
19 8'e8 29 1’86 S0T 0'SS LTT 206 1S9\ YHON
20T 62 90T 1°96 9T ¥'G9 09T 6'06 [e1eN-ninzemy|
8¢ 1'89 oy 9'56 zL €S S8 918 alels 9al4
6 1’69 ot 676 6T ey €z 6'08 ade) ulsyuoN
(92) (529) (92) (0'00T) 99T ¥'ov ¥6T 8's8 ade) ulsiseq
(69) (5'92) (99) (r'69) 6vT Ly ZLT €98 adeD uisIseM
uoibay
86T Sv9 102 7’66 oSt 1'6€ 815 6'98 ueg.n-uoN
487 6. 62t 196 018 €85 606 0'68 ueqin
9duaplsay
(6v) (R3] 0. Z20L 144" L'SE 862 €8y Jayiabol BuinI/paLIeiN
095 8. 595 166 9TT T L'€S 0ETT 8'86 uolun ul 1anaN
snjels [ellle
86¢ 9°0L TZY r'v6 Ll €S 116 L'¥8 ¥2-02
A4 €€l 1414 1’86 €8y €67 TS 96 mﬂ-mm
aby
yiuow ¢T X3S sl Xas Syuow ZT 1se| syuow yiuow ¢T1 Xas X8S Ssyluow ¢T 1se| syluow alislsroe.leyd UCJO._mv_omm_
Jaybiy pey oym  ysuiaybiy 1se|  ul daAoe A|lenxas T 1Se| Ul Xas Ysu Su Jaybiy pey oym  ysu Jaybiy 1se] Ul 8Anoe Ajlenxas g7 1Se| Ul Xas 3su
¥2-GT Suspuodsal Je wopuod pasn suapuodsal Jaybiy ur buibebus  $g-GT Sjuspuodsal Je Wopuod pasn sjuapuodsal Jaybiy ui Buibebus
JO JaquinN abejuaoiad JO JaquinN abejuadiad 10 JaquinN abejusdiad 10 JaquinN abejusdiad
NIW NINOM

€002 ©21JY YINoS ‘sansuaioeseyd punoibxoeq
Aq “seuped Bunigeyos-uou ‘feltew-uou B Yyum xas pey Asyl awi ise| ayr Wopuod e pasn Aay) Aes oym abejusslad ‘syiuow gT 1Se| 8yl Ul xas 3su Jaybiy pey aney oym tg-GT abe usw
pue uswom Buowe pue ‘syluow gT 1se| 8y} ul Jauled Bunigeyoo-uou ‘[eiew-uou Yum suoneal [enxas pey aney oym abejuadlad ‘yz-GT abe usw pue uswom BunoA aanoe Ajrenxas Buowy

UaW pue USWOM BUNOA BUOWIE TeaA 158 9y} Ul X3S YSH JayDIy 1Se| & 8SNh WOopU0d pue Xas 3Sh JoUDIH ¥'6 J]geL




Table 9.5 Age-mixing in sexual relationships

Among women age 15-19 who have had non-marital sex in the last 12
months, percentage who have had non-marital sex with a man 10 years or
more older than themselves in the last 12 months, by background
characteristics, South Africa 2003

Percentage who had ~ Number of women 15-19

Background non-marital sex with a  having non-marital sex in
characteristic man 10+ years older last 12 months
Age
15-17 3.2 198
18-19 5.2 285
Marital Status
Never in union 3.7 448
Married/Living together (13.3) 35
Residence
Urban 3.4 280
Non-urban 5.8 203
Region
Western Cape 3.2) 48
Eastern Cape (8.9) 77
Northern Cape 2.1 9
Free State 0.0 30
KwaZzulu-Natal (4.6) 56
North West 3.3 37
Gauteng 2.8 93
Mpumalanga (6.1) 36
Limpopo 4.3 97
Education
No education * 4
Grades 1-5 * 14
Grades 6-7 (1.6) 31
Grades 8-11 5.4 357
Grades 12 2.3 65
Higher * 13
Population
African 4.2 440
Afr. urban 2.9 240
Afr. non-urban 5.6 200
Coloured (7.0) 30
Indian * 1
White * 12
Total 15-19 4.4 483

" Corresponds to UNAIDS Young People’s Sexual Behavior Indicator 7
"Age-mixing in sexual relationships" - among the last three partners in
the last 12 months.
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There are concerns that young women
may be placing themselves at greater
risk of acquiring STIs or HIV by en-
gaging in relationships with older
men. In the 2003 survey young
women aged 15-19 were asked about
the age of their sexual partners in the
last year to indicate what proportion
of women are placing themselves at
risk in this type of relationship. A
small percentage of women aged 15-
17 years (3 percent) and 18-19 years
(5 percent) reported having sex with a
non-marital partner 10 years or older
than them in the past year. This figure
was higher in the non-urban areas (6
percent). Although the coloured
population reported the highest rates
for age-mixing (7 percent) this
number was based on a small sample
and should be interpreted with
caution.



Table 9.6 Sexual activity and condom use in last 12 months Table 9.6 gives information on
f . . - 4 cond sexual activity and condom use
Percentage of young women and men who have never had sex and condom use . . sl
according to number of partners in last 12 months, South Africa 2003 In partnershlps within the Ia_St
12 months. The table is
15-19 20-24 15-24 . .
structured to show increasingly
WOMEN . .
risky sexual behaviour. For
Never had sex 57.0 13.6 36.6 both men and women who
Had sex, but not in last 12 months 5.6 11.8 8.5
Sex with only 1 partner & used condom last time 158 339 243 | reported more than one partner
Sex with only 1 partner & did not use condom last time 17.9 36.2 26.5 in the last 12 months the
Sex with more that 1 partner & used condom last time 1.4 2.2 1.8 . .
Sex With more that 1 partner & did not use condom last time 15 1.6 1.6 qUGStIOﬂ was not asked in such
Not defined 08 08 08} 3 way to indicate whether the
Total 1000 1000 1000 | partnerships were concurrent or
Number 1395 1242 2637 consecutive.
MEN
Never had sex 574 108 357 Over half of both male and
Had sex, but not in last 12 months 6.6 8.5 7.5 -
Sex with only 1 partner & used condom last time 19.5 38.2 28.2 female 15-19 year olds (57
Sex with only 1 partner & did not use condom last time 79 179 126 | percent) have never had sex. A
Sex with more that 1 partner & used condom last time 6.4 16.8 11.3 H
Sex with more that 1 partner & did not use condom last time 1.8 7.1 4.3 small proportlon of aQoIescents
Not defined 03 08 o5| have had sex but not in the last
year (6 percent). For 15-19
Total 1000 100.0 1000 | Yyear old women with only one
Number 603 527 1129 partner in the last year similar

proportions used a condom at
last sex (16 percent) compared with those who did not use a condom (18 percent). Women who
reported more than one partner in the last year also had similar proportion using and not using
condoms (1.4 and 1.5 percent respectively). The pattern of condom use in 15-19 year old women
was different to the men. In instances where they had sex with one partner more men used a
condom at last sex (20 percent) compared to 8 percent who did not use a condom. Among those
men with two or more partners, a higher percentage of men report using a condom (6 percent)
compared to those who did not ( 2 percent). In the 20-24 year olds, the proportions who have never
had sex falls to 14 percent of women and 11 percent of men. There are similar percentages of men
and women who have had sex previously but not in the last 12 months. This means that
approximately a quarter of women and a fifth of men in the 20-24 age groups had not had sex in the
last year. A similar gender pattern of condom use was found in the 20-24 age group as among the
15-19 year olds. A similar proportion of women who had one partner in last year said they did not
use a condom at last sex (36 percent) and slightly less said they used a condom (34 percent).
Among men who had only one partner, 38 percent report condom use compared to 18 percent who
did not use a condom. Similarly in men reporting more than one partner in the last year, more men
used a condom at last sex (17 percent) compared to those who did not (7 percent). The information
in this table shows that a higher proportion of men report condom use where they have had one
partner or more than one partner in the last year compared to women.
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Table 9.7 Condom use at first sex among young women and men

Among women and men age 15-24 who have ever had sex, percentage who used a
condom the first time they ever had sex, by background characteristics South Africa
2003

WOMEN MEN
Number of Number of
Used a respondents Used a respondents

condom at 15-24 who have condom at 15-24 who have

Background characteristics first sex ever had sex first sex ever had sex
Age
15-19 51.0 600 42.8 256
20-24 38.6 1072 37.1 470
Marital Status
Never in union 45.2 1355 39.9 651
Married/Living together 33.7 317 324 75
Residence
Urban 48.4 1060 43.1 486
Non-urban 33.8 612 31.1 241
Region
Western Cape 44.1 213 (50.5) 72
Eastern Cape 26.8 234 (32.1) 81
Northern Cape 50.0 29 54.8 12
Free State 435 120 45.9 47
KwaZulu-Natal 53.4 169 36.0 118
North West 51.6 143 42.5 70
Gauteng 49.3 407 414 184
Mpumalanga 31.3 114 30.4 60
Limpopo 39.4 242 32.6 82
Education
No education * 16 * 8
Grades 1-5 (15.4) 46 * 17
Grades 6-7 16.9 93 (32.1) 43
Grades 8-11 40.7 951 36.9 408
Grades 12 515 422 47.8 194
Higher 64.8 140 43.6 56
Population group
African 41.7 1450 35.9 637
Afr. urban 46.0 833 38.7 403
Afr. non-urban 36.0 617 31.1 234
Coloured 42.9 115 56.4 54
Indian 50.3 25 82.0 8
White 65.6 76 * 28
Total 15-24 43.0 1672 39.1 726

" Corresponds to UNAIDS Young People's Sexual Behavior Indicator 6 "Condom
use at first sex."

Table 9.7 shows data
concerning condom use at
first sex among sexually
experienced women and men
aged 15-24 according to
selected background charac-
teristics. Condom use at first
sex was higher among the 15-
19 year olds than the 20-24
year olds who were sexually
experienced. Fifty-one percent
of 15-19 year old women and
43 percent of men in this age
group used a condom at first
sex. In the 20-24 year age
range, condom use at first sex
was similar among women
and men, 39 percent and 37
percent respectively. Condom
use at first sex was higher
among urban young women
and men than non-urban
women and men (48 percent
and 43 percent for urban
women and men respectively;
34 percent and 31 percent for
non-urban women and men).
Condom use at first sex also
varied by province with low
condom use at first sex
reported by young women in
the Eastern Cape (27 percent)
and by young women and

men in Mpumalanga (31
percent and 30 percent
respectively). The highest

rates of condom use at first

sex were reported by young women in KwaZulu-Natal (53 percent) and young men in Northern
Cape (55 percent). Condom use at first sex increased with increased education: 65 percent of young
women (15-24 years) with higher education used a condom at first sex compared with only 17
percent of those with grade 6-7 education. This trend was also evident among young men although
not to the same extent, with 44 percent of those with higher education using a condom at last sex

versus 32 percent among those with grade 6-7 education.
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Teenage Pregnancy

Table 9.8 Teenage pregnancy and motherhood Table 9'8158?3\,\/5 that ]if] percent of
women - are mothers or are
Percentage of women age 15-19 who are mothers or pregnant with their | pregnant with their first child. This is a
first child, by background characteristics, South Africa 2003 . .
decline from 16 percent observed in the
Percentage who are: 1998 SADHS. The proportion of
Percentage who Number ho h b hildb .
Backgrou_nq Pre_gnant_with haye beg'un of t_eenagerg Wno have begun cni earing
characteristic Mothers _first child childbearing women rises rap|d|y from 2 percent at age 15 to
A . . .
v 10 0.9 01 -04 | 27 percent at age 19. This proportion is
16 35 19 5.4 280 | lower than that found in the 1998
17 9.5 1.7 11.2 275
18 12.3 38 161 292 | SADHS where 35 percent of the women
19 23.4 3.7 271 251 | aged 19 reported that they had ever been
Residence pregnant. In the 2003 SADHS, similar
Erban X 13579 gé ﬂg g%g proportions of the young women living
on-urban ' ' ' in urban and non-urban areas have
R&?iotn c L5 - e 163 begun childbearing (11 percent and 14
Eaessteer:]n(:aapie 75 6.4 13.9 188 | percent respectively). The highest
Northern Cape 12.9 25 15.4 27 1 proportions of women aged 15-19 years
Free State 12.3 2.8 15.1 95 . .
KwaZulu-Natal 18 0.0 18 235 | Who have ever been pregnant is found in
North West 10.5 3.7 14.2 95§ Limpopo (17 percent), Northern Cape
Gauteng 11.2 1.0 12.2 277
Mpumalanga 122 11 133 o2 | (15 percent) and Free State (15 percent).
Limpopo 14.1 25 16.6 223 ) KwaZulu-Natal has the  lowest
Education proportion of women aged 15-19 years
CN;o zducftéon 50* 38* 88* 32 who have ever been pregnant (2
Grades 6.7 % o ol percent). This figure is much lower than
grages 2—211 3% ig 13;1 12% that reported for KwaZulu-Natal (17
Higher 7.4) ©.0) 7.4) o6 | percent) in the 1998 SADHS and may be
due in part to fieldwork problems noted
Population group . . . . . . .
African 10.5 22 12.7 1209 | 1N this province in particular. While this
2?' urbanb igé ;g ﬂg ggg could also partially explain the overall
Coloureqan o 37 101 214 | decrease in the level of teenage
Indian 20 00 20 24| pregnancy in the 2003 SADHS, it should
t . . . - - -
e ©0 @4 @4 be noted that in six of the nine
Total 9.6 2.3 11.9 1396 | provinces, the proportion of young

women who have ever been pregnant is
lower in the 2003 SADHS than in the 1998 SADHS. Levels have declined substantially in
Mpumalanga since 1998. The proportion of those who have ever been pregnant decreased with
increasing education level, with 7 percent of those with higher education reporting having ever been
pregnant, compared with 20 percent of those with grade 6-7 education. African teenagers have the
highest rates of teenage pregnancies (13 percent) and whites and Indians the lowest at 2 percent.
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HIV/AIDS Awareness

Table 9.9 HIV and AIDS awareness among youth

2ercentage of women and men age 15-24 years with knowledge of AIDS and HIV prevention methods, agreeing with stated beliefs about
AIDS, attitudes towards people living with HIV or AIDS, attitudes towards negotiating sex with partners and the percentage distribution of
HIV testing status by age group, South Africa 2003

WOMEN MEN
15-19 20-24 15-24 15-19 20-24 15-24
Knowledge about AIDS
Has heard of AIDS 93.0 93.3 93.2 93.1 93.7 93.3
Knowledge about HIV prevention methods
Using condoms 70.1 72.2 71.0 80.2 86.5 83.1
Limiting sex to one uninfected partner 72.5 76.4 74.4 77.8 80.3 79.0
Using condoms and limiting sex to one uninfected partner 66.1 68.7 67.3 69.6 76.3 72.7
Beliefs about AIDS
A healthy-looking person can have the HIV virus 75.8 77.3 76.5 75.7 81.1 78.2
HIV cannot be transmitted by mosquito bites 58.8 58.3 58.5 59.9 64.3 62.0
HIV cannot be transmitted by witchcraft 76.8 77.1 76.9 na na na
A person cannot become infected by sharing food with HIV infected
person 73.7 74.9 74.9 82.1 84.4 83.2
A healthy looking person can have the HIV virus and HIV cannot be
transmitted by mosquito bites® 50.8 51.2 52.6 na na na
Accepting attitudes towards those living with HIV/AIDS®
Willing to care for family member with HIV or AIDS at home 81.2 86.8 83.8 na na na
Would buy fresh vegetables from shopkeeper with HIV or AIDS 73.3 75.6 74.4 na na na
Believe HIV positive teacher should be allowed to teach 81.3 85.6 83.3 na na na
Would not want HIV+ status of family member to remain secret 59.4 58.5 59.0 na na na
Acceptance on all 4 measures® 36.7 39.8 38.2 na na na
Knowledge of prevention of mother to child transmission of HIV
HIV can be transmitted by breastfeeding 48.9 57.4 52.9 47.5 48.6 48.0
Had HIV test and received test results
Received results 6.7 16.1 11.1 5.1 13.3 8.8
No results 4.1 16.4 9.9 0.9 3.0 1.9
Never tested 81.1 59.4 70.9 86.5 77.3 82.3
DK/Missing 8.2 8.1 8.1 7.6 6.3 7.0
Attitudes toward negotiating safer sex with partner
Refuse sex 66.6 66.4 66.5 66.8 67.8 67.3
Refuse sex or propose condom use 77.2 84.2 80.5 na na na
Total 1395 1242 2637 603 527 1129

' Corresponds to UNAIDS Knowledge indicator 2 “No incorrect beliefs about AIDS".

% Corresponds to UNAIDS Stigma and Discrimination indicator 1 “Accepting attitudes towards those living with HIV".
¥ Based on those who have heard of HIV/AIDS.

na = Not applicable.

Table 9.9 summarizes a number of questions asked about HIV and AIDS awareness, beliefs and
attitudes in men and women aged 15-19 and 20-24 years. The majority of men and women in both
age groups (93 percent) have heard of AIDS. However, less know about HIV prevention methods.
Just fewer than three-quarters of women have knowledge that using condoms and limiting sex to
one uninfected partner can prevent HIV infection. The knowledge is slightly higher for all three
prevention strategies in the 20-24 year age group. Knowledge of prevention of HIV is slightly
higher among men both age groups than among women. For both men and women, the 20-24 age
groups is more knowledgeable than the younger group.

Beliefs about AIDS were asked of women and there were few differences between the two age
groups. About three-quarters of women correctly identified that a healthy looking person can have
the HIV virus, that it cannot be transmitted by witchcraft or that a person cannot become infected by
sharing food with a HIV infected person. There was some uncertainty about mosquito bites with
only just over half (58 percent) of women in both age groups agreeing with the statement that HIV
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cannot be transmitted by mosquito bites. Half of women rejected this common misconception about
mosquito bites and agreed that a healthy person could in fact be infected with HIV. This indicates
that there is much scope to improve the knowledge about HIV and AIDS among young women.

Statements asking about accepting attitudes towards those living with HIVV/AIDS were only asked
of women. Acceptance was highest for willingness to care for HIV positive family members and
HIV positive teachers being allowed to teach. Around three-quarters of both age groups said they
would be prepared to buy fresh food from an HIV positive shopkeeper. Although there was high
acceptance of those willing to care for family members with HIV, far less would like it to be known
that there was an HIV positive member in the family. In total, just over a third of both age groups
expressed acceptance on all four scenarios presented in this question. Acceptance was slightly
higher in the 20-24 year age group for all statements except for not wanting the HIV positive status
of a family member to remain a secret and in this case both age groups reported similar levels of
agreement.

Knowledge of prevention of mother to child transmission (PMTCT) was highest in the 20-24 year
age group of women. This is expected as many women will have heard about PMTCT in the 20-24
age group during antenatal care. Knowledge was similar for the youngest age group of women (49
percent) and both age groups of men.

Few women (7 percent) and fewer men (5 percent) in the 15-19 age groups have had an HIV test
and received the results. This could be expected as over half of men and women have not had sex in
this age group. Testing rates increased in the 20-24 age group for both men and women with
slightly more women (16 percent) compared to men (13 percent). VCT services are now available
in most PHC clinics and for pregnant women HIV testing is available in the PMTCT programme.
Although the availability of this service has increased in recent years this survey shows that greater
emphasis should be placed on utilization of this service.

Approximately two-thirds of men and women in the 15-24 age group believe that if the male partner
has an STI his girlfriend/wife can refuse to have sex with him. Over three quarters of women aged
15-19 (77 percent) and more (84 percent) say a woman can refuse to have sex or propose condom
use if her partner has an STI.

9.3 Contraception and Use of Condoms

Contraceptive use is high among young sexually active women aged 15-24 (68 percent) (Table 4.3
in Chapter 4), which is the same as in the 1998 SADHS (68 percent). Contraceptive use is much
lower among women aged 15-19 years who were currently in a union (47 percent) and slightly
lower among women in a union, aged 20-24 years (62 percent). The injectable contraceptive is still
by far the most commonly used method (Table 4.3 in Chapter 4). The two-monthly injectable
Nurlsterate is particularly popular, especially among women in the youngest age group, with 36
percent of sexually active unmarried women aged 15-19 years and 26 percent aged 20-24 using this
method. In contrast, 8 percent of sexually active women aged 15-19 years and 15 percent aged 20-
24 were using the three-monthly injectable Depo-Provera®. There has been a considerable increase
in male condom use among young women since the 1998 SADHS. Among sexually active women,
18 percent in the 15-19 year age group and 15 percent aged 20-24 years are currently using
condoms as their contraceptive method. In the 1998 DHS, only 4 percent of sexually active women
aged 15-19 used condoms as a form of contraception. However, male condom use for contraception
is lower among young women in a union, being used by 10 percent of those aged 15-19 and 12
percent of those aged 20-24 years. Few young women are using female condoms, only 0.2 percent
of those aged 20-24 percent, and nil in the younger age group. Condom use at last sex among young
people having premarital sex in the last year (Table 9.2), and condom use at last sex among sexually
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active young women and men who had had sexual relations with a non-marital, non-cohabiting
partner in the last twelve months are described earlier in this chapter (Table 9.4). Use of oral
contraceptives among sexually active women aged 15-19 has dropped from 9 percent in the 1998
SADHS to 5 percent in the 2003 survey. Among women aged 15-19 years and currently in a union,
oral contraceptive use was higher (12 percent).

9.4  Incidence of Intentional and Unintentional Injury

A total of 16 injuries in the month preceding the survey were reported by the 3 170 household
members between the ages of 15 and 19 years (data not shown). There were 1.7 male injuries for
every female injury reported and for both sexes unintentional injuries were more common than
intentional injuries. There were 7 unintentional injuries recorded for every intentional injury. Urban
injury rates were 50 percent higher than the rates in rural areas.

9.5 Patterns of Exposure to Tobacco

The use of tobacco products during adolescence usually leads to a lifelong addiction to nicotine.
This has serious health consequences as tobacco will kill up to half of all smokers who start young
and continue throughout their lives and half of those will die before the age of 69 years (Peto et al.,
1994). This section reports on the tobacco use patterns among adolescents aged 15-19 years. Some
of the subgroups have insufficient numbers of participants to make meaningful deductions from the
data in the subgroups.

Tables 9.10 and 9.11 shows the prevalence of the tobacco use among boys and girls and the age of
initiation of the habit by age, residence and other background characteristics. Twice as many
adolescent men than adolescent women have ever used tobacco products (20 percent and 10 percent
respectively). In 1998 these figures were 17 and 9 percent respectively for males and females. The
adolescents in urban areas use tobacco much more frequently than those in non-urban settings with
the differences much larger among the females. For males the rates were highest in the Northern,
Western and Eastern Cape provinces and for females in the Northern and Western Cape provinces.
The African adolescents have much lower rates of having ever used any tobacco product than any
other group.

Very few adolescents use smokeless tobacco while 14 percent of males report smoking daily and 16
percent daily or occasionally (fig 9.1). In 1998 these figures were 11 percent and 14 percent. For
females just more than 5 percent smoked daily or occasionally while in 1998 6 percent did so. As in
the case of the adult smokers, fewer adolescents use manufactured cigarettes in 2003 than in 1998,
again emphasizing how the increase in prices and taxing of manufactured cigarettes may have
partially resulted in a move towards young smokers buying loose tobacco and rolling their own
cigarettes.
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Figure 9.1 Percentage of adolescent men and women who ever
smoked cigarettes daily or occasionally
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9.6  Alcohol Use/Misuse by Adolescents

By the time young people reach mid-adolescence many have begun to use alcohol, sometimes
irresponsibly. Alcohol misuse by adolescents has been linked to several negative
consequences including absenteeism from school, school failure, road-related injuries and
sexual risk behaviour including teenage pregnancy. The SADHS included nine questions to
assess lifetime, past 12 months and past seven days use of alcohol, amount consumed on
average per day, frequency of drinking in the past 12 months and a four-item measure of
symptoms of alcohol problems (Erwing, 1984). The findings based on the latter measure
were not reported as this instrument was designed for the adult population.
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Drinking patterns

Just under a third (32 percent) of adolescent males and just under a fifth (17 percent) of
adolescent females reported that they have ever consumed alcohol during their lifetime
(Tables 9.12 and 9.13). Twenty-eight percent of male adolescents and 14 percent of female
adolescents acknowledge that they had consumed alcohol during the past 12 months. The
proportion of adolescents indicating that they had drunk alcohol over the past seven days
(“‘currently’) is substantially less, at 15 percent for males and 8 percent for females. For both
sexes combined, the proportion of adolescents currently consuming alcohol is 11 percent.
This is the same percentage found in the 1998 SADHS (Department of Health, 1998) and
translates into more than 550 000 adolescents countrywide (Statistics South Africa, 2003).

From Tables 9.12 and 9.13, it can also be seen that the proportion of current drinkers differs
substantially by population group and sex, with the highest proportion of the population
drinking being found among white males (45 percent) and the lowest proportion being found
among African females (5 percent). These two demographic groups were also the highest and
the lowest in 1998 SADHS, but the proportion of white males reporting currently drinking
appears to have decreased (53 percent in 1998) and the proportion of African females has
increased (from 3 percent to 5 percent). The numbers were too low to accurately assess
current drinking rates among Indians. Interestingly, the proportion of adolescents who have
ever drunk alcohol or who drank in the past 12 months, increased among the 18 and 19 year
old males but remained constant over the adolescent ages in the case of females. In 1998 the
current drinking levels appeared to be positively associated with age for both males and
females.

The proportion of male and female adolescents reporting that they had ever consumed alcohol
in 2003 SADHS (32 percent of men and 17 percent of women) is less than was found in the
national Youth Risk Behaviour Survey (YRBS) of high school learners aged 11 to 20
conducted by the Department of Health in 2002 (Reddy et al., 2003). In this study 56 percent
of males and 44 percent of females reported lifetime use of alcohol. For both males and
females, the proportion reporting lifetime use of alcohol was substantially higher in the YRBS
for each age. The lower reported rates observed in the SADHS are likely to reflect different
survey methodology used rather than any dramatic reduction in drinking rates over an 18-24
month period.
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